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Qsl. Age

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W m ® ®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
50 - 54 16 31 - - 100 - - - - - - 16 16 16 18 13 15 11 18
R PR PR
55 - 59 18 35 - - - 100 - - - - - 18 18 18 19 16 20 13 19
R PR PR
60 - 64 18 34 - - - - 100 - - - - 18 18 17 20 15 18 12 18
R PR PR
65 - 69 15 - 42 - - - - 100 - - - 15 15 16 13 15 15 15 15
70 - 74 13 - 35 - - - - - 100 - - 13 13 13 12 13 11 15 12
PQ
75 - 79 9 - 24 - - - - - - 100 - 9 9 9 7 11 9 12 8
S S
80+ 12 - - 100 - - - - - - 100 12 12 12 12 18 11 22 9
Qs PQS
MEAN 65.3 57.2 71.0 83.1 52.2 57.1 61.9 67.1 71.8 76.7 83.1 65.2 65.2 65.4 64.8 67.4 65.1 68.9 64.4
B BC E EF EFG EFGH EFGHI FGHIJ Qs PQS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Qsl. Age

Total

Unweighted Total

50 - 54
55 - 59
60 - 64
65 - 69
70 - 74
75 - 79
80+

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

16 11 20 16 18 13 20 17 14 16 17 13 9 15 18 23 15 19
BF B BF BF I L M MN MNO Q
18 16 14 19 19 19 17 17 19 20 18 18 16 18 21 17 16 23
C C C H MNP Q
18 17 18 19 16 20 18 17 18 19 17 20 19 20 16 14 16 21
E K P opP Q
15 13 14 18 14 18 16 15 17 15 14 18 17 16 14 14 15 14
BE BE K 0]
13 18 13 8 11 12 15 12 14 14 13 13 12 14 12 11 13 11
CDEF D D D H P
9 10 8 6 9 9 4 9 9 8 9 9 12 7 7 9 10 6
G G G NO R
12 14 12 14 13 9 10 13 10 9 13 9 15 9 12 12 14 6
FG F FG F I3J L N N N R

65.3 67.0 65.1 64.8 65.1 65.0 64.3 65.5 65.2 64.6 65.2 65.2 67.2 65.0 64.6 64.5 66.2 62.9
CDEFG J NOP R

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Qsl. Age

Total

Unweighted Total

50 - 54
55 - 59
60 - 64
65 - 69
70 - 74
75 - 79
80+

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

Fair/
Poor

None

TOTAL engh
»  ®
5875 1960
5875 2119
16 12
18 16
18 16
15 15

E

13 14
DE

9 11

DE

12 16
CDE

65.3 67.2
CDE

2314
2300

14

16

16

17

14
DE
DE

13
DE

66.1
DE

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
24 29
BC BC
23 26
BC BC
20 24
B BC
14 8
E
9 8
6 3
5 2
E

$30K-
<$30K $80K
™ ()]
1155 2579
994 2590
16 13
19 15

G
19 17
14 18
FH
13 14
H H
8 9
11 13
H

62.0 59.9 65.0 66.5

E

H

FH

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
22 32
FG J
23 29
FG J
17 22

J

12 10

K

9 4

K

7 2

9 1
63.3 58.7

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
2 30 15 15
J
6 34 18 17
1]
12 26 17 18
J
21 4 15 17
IK N
21 2 13 14
IK
15 1 10 8
IK
22 2 13 11
IK M
71.6 58.5 65.9 65.3
IK N N

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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1517
1437

18

LM

20

18

13

11

12

64.5

23

1543
1558

19

20

19

14

10

15

16

16

15

oP

10
oP

15
oP

61.9 64.2 66.9

o

oP



Qsl. Age

Total

Unweighted Total

50 - 54
55 - 59
60 - 64
65 - 69
70 - 74
75 - 79
80+

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
16 15 19 14 18 16 18 15 15 27 21 15 24 15 16 16
B D I L N
18 17 21 17 18 18 17 19 17 23 21 18 20 18 18 18
B I
18 17 17 15 19 19 18 13 18 17 18 17 20 17 18 16
D H H

15 16 13 16 15 16 13 13 16 9 15 15 13 15 16 14

C GH J
13 13 13 14 12 13 11 13 13 11 10 13 11 13 13 13

K
9 9 9 10 8 8 7 11 9 6 7 9 5 9 9 9
E J M

12 13 8 14 11 10 16 15 12 7 8 12 6 13 10 15
C E F F J K M 0
65.3 65.8 64.0 66.3 64.7 64.9 65.6 66.3 65.7 62.0 63.5 65.6 62.4 65.7 64.8 66.0
C E F J K M 0

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Qsl. Age

Total

Unweighted Total

50 - 64

65 - 79

80+

MEAN

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
52 100 - - 100 100 100 - - - - 52 52 51 56 44 54 37 55
N R PR PR
36 - 100 - - - - 100 100 100 - 36 36 38 32 38 35 41 36
[0} Q PQS
12 - - 100 - - - - - - 100 12 12 12 12 18 11 22 9
QS PQS
65.3 57.2 71.0 83.1 52.2 57.1 61.9 67.1 71.8 76.7 83.1 65.2 65.2 65.4 64.8 67.4 65.1 68.9 64.4
B BC E EF EFG EFGH EFGHI FGHIJ QS PQS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Qsl. Age

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680

Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

50 - 64 52 44 52 54 53 52 55 51 51 54 52 51 45 52 55 54 47 63

B B B B B M M M Q

65 - 79 36 42 36 32 34 39 35 35 39 37 35 40 41 38 33 34 39 31
DEG DE H K oP oP R

80+ 12 14 12 14 13 9 10 13 10 9 13 9 15 9 12 12 14 6
FG F FG F I3J L N N N R

MEAN 65.3 67.0 65.1 64.8 65.1 65.0 64.3 65.5 65.2 64.6 65.2 65.2 67.2 65.0 64.6 64.5 66.2 62.9
CDEFG J NOP R

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Qsl. Age

Total

Unweighted Total

50 - 64

65 - 79

80+

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/

TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
A ® O o™ B A @ W @ O ww W m m @ >® W
5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
52 44 47 66 79 54 45 62 83 20 91 50 50 56 67 58 44

BC BCD G FG ] 13 LM PQ Q

36 40 40 29 19 35 42 29 16 58 7 37 39 32 28 32 41
DE DE E H FH K IK N N op
12 16 13 5 2 11 13 9 1 22 2 13 11 12 5 10 15
CDE DE E H IK M o] op
65.3 67.2 66.1 62.0 59.9 65.0 66.5 63.3 58.7 71.6 58.5 65.9 65.3 64.5 61.9 64.2 66.9
CDE DE E H FH IK N N o] op

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Qsl. Age

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
50 - 64 52 49 57 47 55 53 53 48 50 67 60 50 64 50 53 50
B D H H I L N
65 - 79 36 38 34 40 35 38 31 37 38 26 32 37 30 37 37 35
C E G G J K M
80+ 12 13 8 14 11 10 16 15 12 7 8 12 6 13 10 15
C E F F J K M 0
MEAN 65.3 65.8 64.0 66.3 64.7 64.9 65.6 66.3 65.7 62.0 63.5 65.6 62.4 65.7 64.8 66.0
C E F J K M 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Qs2. Gender
Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Male 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 100 - 48 43 40 100 - 50
[0} S P
Female 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 - 100 51 56 59 - 100 50

N S S
Transgender * - * - - - - - * - - - - * - - - - *
Gender queer * - %* - - - - - - * - - - * * - %
Two Spirit * * - - - - * - - - - - - - * - - -
Non binary * - - g - - - - - - * - - - * * - - -
Prefer not to say * * i * e * _ _ % _ _ 1 * _ _ -

N S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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QS2. Gender

Total

Unweighted Total
Male
Female

Transgender
Gender queer
Two Spirit
Non binary

Prefer not to say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

47 46 48 45 47 48 47 49 50 41 46 48 45 41 48 57 44 55
J J N MNO Q
52 53 52 54 53 51 53 51 49 59 53 51 54 58 52 43 55 45
HI P oP P R
* - - - * - - 3 - - * - - ¥ - - - *
o _ _ s _ 1 o s 1 s o 1 o s o N o
H K NO

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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QS2. Gender

Total

Unweighted Total

Male

Female

Transgender
Gender queer
Two Spirit
Non binary

Prefer not to say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

TOTAL engh engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

E

None

5875 1960 2314
5875 2119 2300

47 54 47

CDE DE

52 45 53
B

* * -
* *

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
41 37

59 63
BC BC

GH

2579
2590
48

F

52
H

o

$80K+ work
HW O

1689 2065

1853 2009
59 54
FG K
41 46

*

Ret
ired oOther v
@ «
3007 780
3235 616
47 30
K
52 69
I IJ
¥* -
* 1

«

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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xc/ Fair/
good Good Poor
w m
2150 2183 1517
2225 2198 1437
49 47 45
N

50 52 55

L

* *

*

1543
1558

53

47

*



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QS2. Gender

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Male 47 50 43 52 45 46 47 54 47 55 41 49 42 48 52 39
C E FG I K M P
Female 52 50 57 47 55 54 53 46 53 45 58 51 57 52 47 60
B D H H J L N 0]
Transgender % %* - %* - * - - * - - * % - * -
Gender queer * * - * - %* - * * * - * - * - *
Two Spirit * - - - - - * - * - - * - - - *
Non binary * - - %* - * - - - - * - - * - *
Prefer not to say * * - #* #* * - - #* - - * * * * %
0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Qs3. In what province do you currently Tive?

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
British Columbia 14 12 16 17 10 12 14 12 20 17 17 14 14 14 16 14 13 14 14
B B E EFGH EFH EFH
Alberta 10 10 10 10 12 8 10 9 10 9 10 10 10 10 11 9 11 9 10
F
NET: MB/SK 6 6 5 7 6 7 6 7 4 4 7 6 6 6 5 5 5 6 6
——————————— I
Manitoba 3 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 2 2 4 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 3
Saskatchewan 3 3 2 4 3 3 2 3 2 2 4 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 3
ontario 38 39 36 42 44 41 34 34 34 42 42 38 38 39 35 37 35 38 39
C C GHI GHI GHI GHI (0]
Quebec 24 24 26 17 19 25 28 29 23 24 17 25 23 24 26 28 30 26 23
D D EK EIK EIK K EK S S S
NET: ATLANTIC 8 8 7 6 9 7 8 8 9 4 6 7 8 8 7 7 6 8 8
—————————————— ] J J J J
Newfoundland and 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 3 2
Labrador
Prince Edward Island * * 1 1 * * 1 1 1 * 1 * * * 1 1 * 1 *
Nova Scotia 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 4 1 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3
J J J
New Brunswick 2 3 2 1 3 2 3 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 2 1 2 3
D JK JK PQR

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Qs3. In what province do you currently Tive?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
British columbia 14 100 - - - - - 14 14 13 18 * 13 14 16 14 14 13
L
Alberta 10 - 100 - - - - 11 7 8 13 * 9 9 11 9 10 10
IJ] L NP
NET: MB/SK 6 - - 100 - - - 6 5 6 8 * 7 7 6 5 6 5
——————————— L
Manitoba 3 - - 54 - - - 4 3 3 4 - 6 3 3 2 3 3
OoP
Saskatchewan 3 - - 46 - - - 3 3 3 4 © 2 3 3 3 3 2
L
ontario 38 - - - 100 - - 38 36 40 50 2 36 36 37 46 38 38
L MNO
Quebec 24 - - - - 100 - 26 28 14 2 95 27 27 23 19 23 26
J J K oP oP P Q
NET: ATLANTIC 8 - - - - - 100 3 9 19 10 2 8 8 8 7 8
—————————————— H HI
Newfoundland and 2 - - - - - 22 * 3 5 2 - 2 2 2 1 2 1
Labrador H HI
Prince Edward Island * - - - - - 6 * 1 1 1 g # 1 1 1
H L
Nova Scotia 3 - - - - - 39 1 3 8 4 * 4 3 3 3 3 3
H HI L
New Brunswick 2 - - - - - 32 1 2 5 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 2
HI L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Qs3.

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Total

Unweighted Total
British Columbia
Alberta

NET: MB/SK

Manitoba

Saskatchewan
ontario
Quebec
NET: ATLANTIC

Newfoundland and
Labrador

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

In what province do you currently Tive?

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30k $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 2+

) (® (9] ()] () D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
14 14 14 13 21 13 14 15 14 15 11 14 14 15 13 14 14

BCD K
10 8 11 11 11 7 11 10 10 9 10 9 9 12 9 9 10

B B F F LM
6 6 6 6 10 6 6 6 6 6 7 4 7 7 5 6 7
BCD L L 0
3 3 3 3 6 3 4 3 3 4 4 2 4 4 2 3 4
D L L 0
3 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 3
38 35 39 41 44 38 36 42 40 36 40 37 39 40 36 36 40
B B B FG J oP
24 31 24 20 6 27 25 21 23 26 22 29 24 18 30 28 20
CDE DE E H H I MN N Q Q
8 6 8 9 7 9 8 6 7 7 10 7 7 8 8
B H
2 1 2 2 3 3 1 1 1 2 3 2 1 1 2 2 2
GH

kS 1 ¥ 1 1 3 % l % k] * 1 ¥ 1
0]
3 3 3 4 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 3 3 4 2 2 4
0]
2 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 2

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Qs3. In what province do you currently Tive?
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
;m  ® O (D) ()] D) ()] (H) (€9)] @» & W Mm W O »wm
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
British Columbia 14 15 11 15 14 11 19 21 13 21 12 15 16 14 15 13
C F F I
Alberta 10 10 9 8 11 9 14 10 10 11 9 10 10 10 10 10
D FH
NET: MB/SK 6 7 5 6 6 7 5 4 6 2 6 6 6 6 6 5
——————————— H J
Manitoba 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 4 3 3 3
Saskatchewan 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 1 3 1 3 3 3 3 3 2
C H J
ontario 38 39 38 40 37 32 52 53 36 57 43 38 45 37 38 39
F F I L N
Quebec 24 22 30 23 24 32 7 9 26 8 24 24 16 25 23 26
B GH J M
NET: ATLANTIC 8 8 7 8 7 9 3 3 8 1 6 8 6 8 8 7
—————————————— GH J
Newfoundland and 2 2 1 1 2 2 * * 2 - 2 2 1 2 2 2
Labrador GH
Prince Edward Island * * * 1 * * * * * * 1 * 1 * * 1
Nova Scotia 3 3 3 3 3 4 2 1 3 * 2 3 3 3 3 3
GH J
New Brunswick 2 2 3 3 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 3 2
GH J P

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I]/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD62. which best describes where you currently Tive?
Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

®w ® W o . > W@ w @O O W W m N O ® @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
A city 60 59 58 68 63 56 58 57 55 62 68 61 58 59 60 68 70 66 56

BC FGHI FI FGHI S S S
A town or village 20 20 22 17 18 21 21 22 22 20 17 22 19 21 19 18 17 19 21
D EK EK PQ
A rural area 20 21 21 14 19 22 21 20 23 18 14 17 22 20 21 14 14 15 22
D D K JK K K JK L PQR

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD62. which best describes where you currently live?

Total

Unweighted Total
A city
A town or village

A rural area

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

60 61 68 61 60 65 25 100 - - 57 64 56 59 58 66 57 67
G BDEG G G EG K MNO Q

20 21 15 18 19 24 25 - 100 - 20 24 24 20 20 17 22 17
C C CDE CDE K P P P R

20 19 16 21 21 11 50 - - 100 23 12 20 21 22 16 22 16
F F F CF BCDEF L P P R

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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QD62. which best describes where you currently live?

Total

Unweighted Total
A city
A town or village

A rural area

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
A ® O o™ B A @ W @ O ww W m m @ >® W
5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
60 62 58 57 64 60 58 63 61 58 60 58 59 62 61 61 58
cD G
20 21 21 20 18 21 21 19 19 21 22 22 20 19 20 19 21
20 17 21 23 18 19 21 18 19 21 18 20 20 19 19 20 20
B B H

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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QD62. which best describes where you currently live?

Total

Unweighted Total
A city
A town or village

A rural area

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
60 55 74 60 60 56 66 70 58 84 59 60 62 59 55 67
B F F I 0
20 21 18 21 19 22 17 16 21 10 22 20 18 21 23 17
C GH J P
20 24 8 19 21 22 17 15 21 6 19 20 20 20 23 15
C GH J P

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD52. Wwhat 1is the highest Tevel of education you have attained?

Total
Unweighted Total

ET: Less than High
School

Some elementary

Completed elementary

some high school

completed high school

NET: College/Some Univ

community college/
vocational/ trade
school/ commercial/
CEGEP

Some university

NET: Univ degree

Completed university

Post graduate
university/
professional school

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W m ® ®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
23 20 26 29 14 21 26 26 22 32 29 22 24 20 39 24 23 25 23
B B E EFI EFI E EFGHI  EFI L N
2 1 2 4 1 2 1 1 2 3 4 2 2 1 4 2 3 2 2
B BC EGH E EGH EGH EFGH M N RS S
1 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 2 3 3 1 2 1 3 2 1 2 1
B BC EFGH EFGH EFGH L N Q PQS Q
20 18 23 22 12 18 24 24 18 27 22 19 21 17 32 21 20 21 20
B B E EFI EFI E EFIK EFI L N
27 27 28 21 24 26 31 29 30 23 21 23 30 27 24 28 26 30 26
D D EFJK  EJK EJK L
30 32 27 30 33 34 27 27 29 24 30 30 30 31 25 31 31 31 29
C GHJ GHJ [0}
23 26 20 21 29 28 22 21 21 17 21 23 24 24 21 23 22 23 24
D GHIJK GHIJK J
6 5 7 9 5 6 5 6 8 7 9 7 6 7 4 8 8 8 6
B B E E 0 S
20 21 19 20 29 19 16 18 18 21 20 24 16 22 12 17 21 15 22
GHIJK M o] R PR PR
F
14 15 13 10 20 15 12 12 12 13 10 15 12 15 8 11 14 10 15
D GHIJK K M o] PR
F
6 6 6 10 9 4 4 6 6 8 10 9 4 7 4 5 7 5 7
B FGHI FG  FGH M 0 R
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QD52. Wwhat 1is the highest Tevel of education you have attained?

Total

Unweighted Total

ET:

Less than High

School

Some elementary

Completed elementary

some high school

compTleted high school

NET:

Comparison Groups:

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

college/some Univ

community college/
vocational/ trade
school/ commercial/
CEGEP

Some university

: Univ degree

Completed university

Post graduate
university/
professional school

BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
Ccty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
®w ® O o .®; B G wWw @O O wWw W ™m N O »m @ (R)
5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
23 21 23 29 22 26 24 22 27 23 22 27 100 - - - 25 19
BCEG BCE HJ K R
2 2 - 1 1 4 3 2 1 1 1 4 8 - - - 2 2
BDE DE 1] K
1 * * 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 6 - - - 1 2
BC BC BCDE BC H K
20 19 22 26 19 20 19 19 24 20 20 21 86 - - - 22 16
BCEFG HJ R
27 26 24 29 25 30 27 26 26 28 26 30 - 100 - - 27 26
CE K
30 33 34 27 29 28 31 29 29 32 31 27 - - 100 - 29 32
DEF L
23 25 25 20 23 23 23 23 23 26 24 22 - - 78 - 23 25
6 8 9 7 6 6 8 7 7 6 7 6 - - 22 - 6 7
EF
20 21 19 15 24 16 18 23 17 17 21 16 - - - 100 19 23
F CDFG 1] L Q
14 14 14 10 16 11 13 15 12 12 15 10 - - - 68 13 16
F DF 1] L Q
6 6 4 5 8 6 5 8 5 5 6 6 - - - 32 6 7
CFG I3J

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD52. what is the highest level of education you have attained?

Total
Unweighted Total

ET: Less than High
School

Some elementary

Completed elementary

some high school

completed high school

NET: College/Some Univ

community college/
vocational/ trade
school/ commercial/
CEGEP

Some university

NET: Univ degree

Completed university

Post graduate
university/
professional school

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
23 19 23 27 31 38 25 10 14 26 38 19 23 29 18 20 27
B BC BC GH H I 13 L LM oP
2 1 1 3 2 4 2 * 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 2
BC GH H I I LM 0] 0
1 1 1 1 2 3 1 * 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 2
GH H I I M M opP
20 16 21 22 27 31 22 9 12 22 33 16 21 24 16 17 23
B B  BCD GH H I 1J L LM oP
27 22 29 28 25 29 29 21 25 27 29 26 27 28 28 27 26
B B H H
30 30 29 30 32 25 31 34 34 28 25 32 30 27 30 30 29
F F JK N
23 23 23 25 26 20 24 25 28 21 21 25 24 20 24 24 23
F F JK N
6 7 7 5 6 5 6 9 7 7 3 7 6 6 6 6 7
FG K K
20 28 18 15 12 8 16 36 27 19 8 23 20 17 24 23 18
CDE E F FG K K N Q Q
14 18 13 11 9 6 12 23 18 13 7 14 14 12 15 16 12
CDE F FG K K Q
6 10 5 4 2 2 4 13 9 6 1 8 6 5 9 7 6
CDE E F FG JK K MN Q

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD52. what is the highest level of education you have attained?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
ET: Less than High 23 18 26 15 29 25 21 20 24 13 24 23 23 23 23 24
Sschool B D GH J
Some elementary 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 3 1 4 2 2 3 2 2 2
D G FG I N
completed elementary 1 1 2 1 2 2 ¢ 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B D G G J K
Some high school 20 16 23 13 25 21 20 15 21 8 21 20 19 20 20 21
B D H H J
completed high school 27 26 30 24 28 29 25 17 28 16 23 27 19 28 26 28
B D GH H J K M
NET: College/Some Univ 30 31 30 33 28 30 31 28 30 24 30 30 32 29 29 31
———————————————————————— E J
community college/ 23 24 23 25 22 23 25 21 24 18 25 23 23 23 23 24
vocational/ trade J
school/ commercial/
CEGEP
Some university 6 7 7 8 6 6 7 7 7 6 5 7 9 6 6 7
E
NET: Univ degree 20 25 14 28 15 16 23 35 18 47 24 20 26 20 22 17
—————————————————— C E F FG I L N P
Completed university 14 16 11 19 10 11 16 22 12 33 16 13 17 13 15 12
C E F FG I P
Post graduate 6 8 3 9 5 5 7 13 6 14 7 6 9 6 7 5
university/ C E FG I P

professional school

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q4. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means "Very dissatisfied" and 10 means "very satisfied", how satisfied are you with your 1ife as a whole right now?

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Low (0-5) 19 26 14 8 32 25 22 15 13 13 8 18 21 18 27 22 25 20 18
—————————————— cD D GHIJK HIJK HIJIK K K K L N RS  PRS
F
NET: Medium (6-8) 52 53 52 44 53 54 53 56 52 45 44 53 51 53 48 51 53 50 52
————————————————— D D JK JK JK JK JK 0
NET: High (9-10) 28 20 34 47 15 21 23 28 35 42 47 29 28 29 24 26 22 29 29
———————————————— B BC E E EFG EFGH EFGHI EFGHI 0 Q PQ Q
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1
EF Q

MEAN 7.1 6.6 7.5 8.1 6.2 6.7 7.0 7.3 7.6 7.8 8.1 7.3 7.1 7.3 6.7 6.9 6.7 7.1 7.2

B BC E E EFG EFGH EFGH FGHIJ M o} Q PQ PQ

E

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q4. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means "Very dissatisfied" and 10 means "very satisfied", how satisfied are you with your 1ife as a whole right now?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680

Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

NET: Low (0-5) 19 22 22 24 21 12 23 20 19 19 22 12 23 20 18 17 18 24

—————————————— F F F F F L oP P Q

NET: Medium (6-8) 52 51 55 51 54 50 48 52 53 51 52 49 41 52 57 56 52 52

————————————————— FG FG M MN M

NET: High (9-10) 28 27 22 25 25 37 28 27 29 30 25 38 35 27 25 27 30 23

———————————————— C BCDEG C K  NOP R

Cannot say 1 * * * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * * * 1 1

D D I

MEAN 7.1 7.1 6.8 6.8 7.0 7.7 7.0 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.0 7.7 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.3 7.3 6.8

e} BCDEG K NO R

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q4. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means "Very dissatisfied" and 10 means "very satisfied", how satisfied are you with your 1ife as a whole right now?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
A ® O o™ B A @ W @ O ww W m m @ >® W
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
NET: Low (0-5) 19 6 15 34 67 32 18 13 20 13 43 8 17 39 13 14 24
—————————————— B BC BCD GH H ] 13 L LM op
NET: Medium (6-8) 52 49 59 54 24 46 53 56 58 50 44 46 60 49 51 52 52
————————————————— E BDE BE F FG JK K LN

NET: High (9-10) 28 44 25 12 8 22 29 30 22 36 12 46 23 11 34 33 23

———————————————— CDE DE E F F K IK MN N Q Q
Cannot say 1 1 * * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 * 1
P P
MEAN 7.1 8.2 7.3 6.2 4.1 6.4 7.2 7.5 7.0 7.6 5.6 8.1 7.2 5.8 7.6 7.5 6.8

CDE DE E F FG K IK MN N Q Q

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q4. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means "Very dissatisfied" and 10 means "very satisfied", how satisfied are you with your 1ife as a whole right now?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Low (0-5) 19 15 27 13 24 19 21 18 19 19 24 19 35 17 16 25
—————————————— B D L N 0
NET: Medium (6-8) 52 53 51 55 50 51 52 56 52 58 53 52 48 53 53 51
————————————————— E F I
NET: High (9-10) 28 31 21 32 25 29 26 25 28 23 22 29 16 30 31 23
———————————————— C E H J K M P
cannot say 1 1 * * * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1
C F
MEAN 7.1 7.5 6.5 7.5 6.9 7.2 7.0 7.2 7.2 7.1 6.8 7.2 6.0 7.3 7.4 6.7
C E K M P

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q5. Thinking about your life over the past 12 months, how many times per week do you get out of the house, for work,
recreation or any other reason (that is when the weather and your health allow it)?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W o . > W@ w @O O W W m N O ® @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
At least once a day 62 64 61 60 63 63 65 62 60 60 60 70 55 64 55 58 67 52 64
M 0] R PR PR
At least once a week 31 29 33 35 30 27 29 33 33 35 35 25 37 31 32 34 27 38 30
B B F F FG FG L Qs PQS
At Teast once per month 4 4 4 2 4 5 3 3 4 3 2 2 5 3 6 5 3 6 3
D D GK K L N Qs PQS
At Teast once a year * 1 1 * * * 1 * 1 * * 1 * *
Almost never 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 4 2 1 2 2
EHJ N
Cannot say 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
CcD K K N S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q5. Thinking about your life over the past 12 months, how many times per week do you get out of the house, for work,
recreation or any other reason (that is when the weather and your health allow it)?

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
At least once a day 62 68 60 64 62 59 63 61 64 62 63 59 57 62 64 65 63 60
CEF L M M M R
At least once a week 31 27 33 27 32 33 31 32 29 31 31 32 32 31 31 31 31 31
BD B BD

At least once per month 4 2 3 5 4 3 3 3 4 4 4 3 5 3 3 3 3 4
B P Q

At least once a year * * 1 1 * * 1 1 * * * 1 1 * * * * 1

B

Almost never 2 2 2 3 1 3 2 3 1 1 2 3 3 3 1 1 2 3
EG 1] K oP oP Q

Cannot say 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 2 1 * * 1 1
BE E I K oP Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q5. Thinking about your life over the past 12 months, how many times per week do you get out of the house, for work,
recreation or any other reason (that is when the weather and your health allow it)?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
mw ® W m . »® G W @O O ww W wm "N o w
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
At Teast once a day 62 70 62 56 46 46 64 71 76 59 40 75 63 42 72 67 56
CDE DE E F FG JK K MN N PQ Q
At least once a week 31 26 33 35 34 38 30 26 21 35 42 23 31 43 22 28 36
B B B GH H I IJ L LM o] oP
At least once per month 4 2 3 4 11 8 3 1 2 3 9 1 3 8 2 3 4
B B  BCD GH H I IJ L LM op
At least once a year * * * 1 1 1 * * * * 1 * * 1 1 * *
I LM
Almost never 2 1 1 3 7 5 2 1 1 2 5 1 2 4 2 1 3
BC BCD GH I IJ L LM P
Cannot say 1 * * 1 1 2 * * 1 * 2 * * 1 1 * 1
GH IJ LM P

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q5. Thinking about your life over the past 12 months, how many times per week do you get out of the house, for work,
recreation or any other reason (that is when the weather and your health allow it)?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/

Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/

TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™

Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232

Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169

At least once a day 62 66 57 67 59 62 64 62 63 56 60 63 53 64 65 57

C E J M P

At least once a week 31 30 34 29 32 31 29 32 31 35 33 31 36 30 30 34

D N (0]

At least once per month 4 2 5 3 4 3 4 3 3 4 3 4 7 3 3 5

B D N [0}

At least once a year * * * 1 * 1 1 * 1 * * 1 * 1
D I N

Almost never 2 1 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2

B D
Cannot say 1 * * * 1 1 * * 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 1
D [0}

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q7A. Now considering the people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you see or hear from at least once a month?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
None 7 8 5 4 9 8 8 5 6 5 4 7 7 6 11 12 13 11 5
cD HIJK  HIK  HIK N S S S
one 12 13 12 9 13 12 13 13 10 13 9 14 11 12 13 16 20 14 10
D D IK K IK IK IK M RS  PRS S
Two 17 17 18 18 16 17 17 17 17 20 18 18 17 17 18 19 19 19 17
Three or four 31 30 31 34 32 29 30 30 32 30 34 29 33 31 29 28 26 30 32
L PQ
Five to eight 19 17 20 22 16 19 17 21 19 19 22 18 20 19 17 15 12 17 21
B B EG EG Q PQ PQR
Nine or more 12 12 12 12 12 11 13 11 14 11 12 13 12 13 10 8 8 8 14
0] PQR
Cannot say 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2
D HIK N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q7A. Now considering the people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you see or hear from at least once a month?

Province community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
mw ® W m . ®»m G W O O ww @wW m N O - @ (R)
Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
None 7 7 8 7 8 4 5 8 6 5 8 4 8 8 6 5 4 14
F FG FG IJ L P P Q
One 12 14 11 11 13 10 12 12 13 12 13 10 12 12 12 11 9 19
F F L Q
Two 17 17 23 19 19 13 17 17 17 18 19 13 18 17 17 17 16 21
F  BFG F F L Q
Three or four 31 31 34 36 31 29 30 31 32 31 32 29 30 31 32 30 33 25
F L R
Five to eight 19 18 16 16 19 21 23 19 19 19 18 21 17 17 19 23 22 12
C cD K MNO R
Nine or more 12 11 8 10 9 20 13 12 12 13 10 21 11 13 12 13 15 7
BCDEG C K R
Cannot say 2 2 1 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 1 3 3 2 1 1 1 3
CD BCDE K oP Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q7A. Now considering the people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you see or hear from at least once a month?

Total

Unweighted Total

None

One

Two

Three or four

Five to eight

Nine or more

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

12

17

31

19

12

17

32

22

CDE

14
DE

2

13

18

32

19

12

1

engh hard
o™ ¢\
996 436
929 385
8 20
BC BCD
13 19
B BCD
19 15
31 25

E
16 11

E
10 9
2 2

C

11

19

34

FH

18

11

2

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
4 7

J

10 12
14 15
29 32
25 20
FG K
16 13
FG K

1 2

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
5 13 4 6
IJ
11 17 10 11
IJ
19 20 15 19
I I L
31 29 30 32
20 11 22 20
K MN N
13 9 17 12
K MN N
1 3 1 1

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q7A. Now considering the people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you see or hear from at least once a month?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/

Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/

TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™

Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232

Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169

None 7 4 10 5 8 6 9 7 7 6 4 7 13 6 4 11

B D F K N 0

One 12 10 17 11 13 12 13 13 12 11 10 12 14 12 10 15

B (0]

Two 17 17 18 17 18 16 20 18 18 16 16 18 22 17 17 18

F N

Three or four 31 32 29 30 31 31 29 33 31 30 31 31 28 32 32 29
P

Five to eight 19 21 15 22 17 20 18 17 19 19 23 18 14 20 21 16
C E L M P

Nine or more 12 14 9 14 11 13 10 10 12 15 15 12 8 13 14 9
C E GH L M P

Cannot say 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 1 2 2 2

G M

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q7B. Now considering the_people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you feel at ease with that you can talk about private matters?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

®w ® W o . > W@ w @O O W W m N O ® @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
None 13 15 11 9 16 15 14 12 10 9 9 14 11 11 18 18 23 14 11

CcD HIJK IJK IJK K M N RS  PRS S
One 21 22 21 14 21 22 21 24 19 20 14 20 21 20 22 22 23 21 20

D D K K K IJK K K
Two 26 25 27 25 25 25 25 25 26 29 25 24 27 26 25 25 21 28 26
L Q PQ Q
Three or four 26 24 27 32 24 22 25 25 28 27 32 26 26 27 23 23 22 24 27
B BC EF EFGH 0o PQR
Five to eight 8 7 8 13 7 6 8 8 9 8 13 8 8 9 6 6 5 7 9
BC F FGHIJ 0 PQ
E
Nine or more 4 4 4 5 3 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 3 4 2 2 2 2 5
M 0 PQR
Cannot say 3 4 2 2 3 6 3 1 3 2 2 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 3
CcD H GHIJK H H S
E

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/overlap Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q7B. Now considering the_people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you feel at ease with that you can talk about private matters?

Province community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
mw ® W m . ®»m G W O O ww @wW m N O - @ (R)
Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
None 13 10 13 12 12 15 14 13 11 12 12 15 15 13 11 11 9 20
BE K oP Q
One 21 22 21 20 19 23 19 20 21 21 20 22 20 20 22 18 19 24
E P Q
Two 26 25 28 28 27 24 25 25 25 27 26 24 25 26 26 25 26 26
Three or four 26 29 27 26 27 23 23 26 26 24 27 23 24 25 25 30 29 18
F F L MNO R
Five to eight 8 8 6 7 9 8 12 9 8 8 9 8 6 8 10 9 9 6
BCDEF MN M R
Nine or more 4 4 2 4 4 4 6 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 3 5 5 2
C C [0} R
Cannot say 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 3 4 3 3 4 5 4 2 2 3 4
CDEG H K oP OoP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q7B. Now considering the_people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you feel at ease with that you can talk about private matters?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
None 13 9 12 15 26 20 12 10 13 11 19 9 12 18 11 11 14
B BC BCD GH J 1] L LM P
One 21 18 21 21 26 21 21 19 21 19 25 19 21 23 19 20 21
B B J L
Two 26 25 28 27 21 25 27 24 25 27 23 25 27 25 26 26 25
BE E H
Three or four 26 30 26 24 16 22 25 30 25 28 21 29 26 22 25 28 25
CDE E E FG K IK N N
Five to eight 8 11 7 6 5 5 8 11 9 9 4 11 7 6 10 9 7
CDE F FG K K MN Q
Nine or more 4 5 3 4 3 3 4 5 4 4 3 5 4 3 3 4 4
C F N N
Cannot say 3 2 3 4 3 4 3 2 3 3 6 2 3 4 5 2 3
BC H 1] LM PQ

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q7B. Now considering the_people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you feel at ease with that you can talk about private matters?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/

Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/

TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™

Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232

Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169

None 13 10 15 10 14 13 13 11 13 8 11 13 18 12 10 17

B D J N 0

One 21 20 22 20 21 21 19 19 21 19 21 20 26 20 20 21

N

Two 26 25 27 25 27 25 27 28 26 27 24 26 25 26 26 25

Three or four 26 28 23 29 24 26 27 26 26 27 27 26 19 27 27 24
C E M P

Five to eight 8 10 6 10 7 9 8 7 8 9 9 8 6 9 9 7
C E M P

Nine or more 4 5 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 4 5 3
C P

Cannot say 3 3 4 2 3 3 2 4 3 5 2 3 3 3 3 4

G K [0}

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q7cC. Now considering the people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:

How many do you feel close to such that you could call on them for help?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W oM ® »M® G W GO O «w W m (NN O P @ ® =
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
None 10 12 8 4 12 12 12 9 7 7 4 10 9 8 14 14 17 11 8
CcD D IJK IJK IJK K K N RS  PRS S
One 17 19 17 10 19 20 19 19 14 17 10 17 17 16 21 19 23 17 16
CcD D IK IK IK IK K N RS  PRS
Two 25 24 25 26 26 23 23 24 25 27 26 24 25 24 26 25 23 27 24
Three or four 30 28 31 35 26 28 29 29 34 30 35 30 30 31 23 27 24 28 31
B B EF EF 0o PQ
Five to eight 10 9 11 15 9 9 9 10 10 12 15 9 11 11 8 8 6 10 11
BC EFGHI 0 Q PQ PQ
Nine or more 6 5 7 7 5 5 5 6 8 6 7 6 5 6 4 3 2 4 7
B EF 0 PQR
Cannot say 3 3 2 2 3 4 3 2 3 1 2 2 3 3 3 4 4 3 2
CcD J HIK HJ S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q7cC. Now considering the people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you feel close to such that you could call on them for help?

Province community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
mw ® W m . ®»m G W O O ww @wW m N O - @ (R)
Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
None 10 8 9 10 9 11 10 10 7 9 9 10 12 11 9 7 7 16
I oP oP P Q
One 17 16 17 20 17 18 14 18 16 17 17 18 19 18 17 16 15 22
G Q
Two 25 25 26 24 24 26 24 24 27 24 24 26 25 25 25 24 25 25
Three or four 30 31 32 29 31 27 30 30 31 30 31 27 27 28 30 34 32 25
F L MNO R
Five to eight 10 11 9 10 10 9 13 10 10 11 11 10 7 10 12 12 12 6
M MN M R
Nine or more 6 6 4 5 6 6 7 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 3
C R
Cannot say 3 3 2 2 2 4 2 3 3 3 2 4 5 3 2 2 2 3
BCDEG K oP OoP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q7cC. Now considering the people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you feel close to such that you could call on them for help?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @

Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218

Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219

None 10 6 8 12 25 17 8 7 10 7 17 5 9 17 7 9 11

B BC BCD GH J 1J L LM oP

One 17 13 19 18 24 20 18 15 18 15 23 14 17 21 18 15 18

B B BCD H H J 1] L LM
Two 25 24 26 27 23 27 25 22 24 25 26 25 25 25 24 25 25
H H

Three or four 30 33 31 28 16 23 31 33 30 32 21 32 31 24 28 32 30
DE E E F F K K N N

Five to eight 10 14 9 7 5 6 10 14 11 11 5 14 9 7 12 11 9

CDE DE F FG K K MN Q

Nine or more 6 8 5 4 2 4 5 8 6 6 4 8 6 3 6 6 6
CDE E FG K N N

Cannot say 3 2 2 4 4 3 2 2 3 2 5 2 3 3 4 2 2

BC C 1] L PQ

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q7cC. Now considering the people to whom you are related (by birth, marriage, adoption or in other ways), of these relatives:
How many do you feel close to such that you could call on them for help?

Total

Unweighted To

None

One

Two

Three or four

Five to eight

Nine or more

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I
Independent T-Test for Means

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
tal 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
10 7 13 7 11 10 10 9 10 6 7 10 19 8 7 13
B D J K N 0
17 15 20 16 18 17 18 17 17 18 17 17 20 17 16 20
B D N 0
25 24 26 24 25 25 24 27 25 25 24 25 27 24 25 25
30 33 25 32 29 29 33 29 30 28 31 30 22 31 31 27
C E M P
10 12 8 13 9 11 9 8 10 11 11 10 8 11 11 8
C E H M P
6 7 4 7 5 6 5 6 6 7 7 6 2 6 7 4
C E M P
3 2 4 2 3 2 2 5 3 5 2 3 3 2 2 3
B D FG I 0

J/KL/MN/OP

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q8A. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:
How many do you see or hear from at least once a month?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W o . > W@ w @O O W W m N O ® @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
None 11 13 10 5 13 13 13 13 8 8 5 11 11 10 14 11 12 10 11
CcD D IJK IJK IJK IJK N
One 16 17 15 11 18 17 18 18 12 13 11 16 15 16 16 16 21 13 16
CcD D IJK IJK IJK IJK R  PRS R
Two 21 22 19 20 22 22 22 19 20 18 20 20 22 21 22 21 20 22 21
C
Three or four 28 25 30 31 26 25 24 26 33 31 31 28 27 28 24 27 26 28 28
B B EFGH FGH FG 0o
Five to eight 14 12 15 18 10 13 13 14 15 18 18 14 14 15 11 15 12 16 14
B B E E EFG EFG 0
Nine or more 9 7 9 14 7 7 7 9 9 10 14 9 8 9 8 8 7 9 9
B BC EF EFGHI
Cannot say 3 4 2 1 3 4 4 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 5 3 2 2 3
CcD K  HIK  HIK N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q8A. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:
How many do you see or hear from at least once a month?

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680

Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

None 11 10 13 13 11 9 12 11 9 11 11 9 15 10 10 8 10 13

F L NOP P P Q

One 16 15 18 18 17 14 15 16 16 14 16 13 17 17 15 14 15 18

F F L P Q

Two 21 20 22 22 22 20 18 21 20 20 21 20 22 22 21 18 20 22

P P
Three or four 28 26 28 26 28 28 28 27 29 28 28 28 25 27 28 30 28 27
M

Five to eight 14 16 11 11 14 14 15 14 15 13 14 15 12 13 14 17 15 11
C MNO R

Nine or more 9 10 6 7 7 12 9 9 9 8 8 12 6 8 10 11 9 7
C CDE K M MN R

Cannot say 3 3 2 1 2 4 3 3 2 4 2 4 4 3 2 2 3 3

DE I K P P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q8A. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:
How many do you see or hear from at least once a month?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
None 11 8 10 15 20 16 10 8 9 9 21 7 10 17 11 10 11
B BC BC GH H 1] L LM
One 16 12 16 18 22 19 16 13 17 14 20 12 16 20 13 15 17
B B BC H H J J L LM 0]
Two 21 18 21 24 23 20 22 20 22 20 21 19 22 23 20 22 21
B B L L
Three or four 28 32 29 22 19 22 28 30 28 29 20 31 27 23 28 27 28
CDE DE F F K K MN N
Five to eight 14 17 14 12 8 13 12 16 13 16 8 18 14 9 15 15 13
CDE E G K IK MN N
Nine or more 9 11 8 7 4 6 8 11 8 10 4 12 8 5 9 9 8
CDE E FG K K MN N
Cannot say 3 2 2 3 4 3 2 2 3 2 5 1 3 3 4 2 2
B J J L L PQ

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q8A. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:
How many do you see or hear from at least once a month?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/

Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/

TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™

Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232

Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169

None 11 9 12 8 13 11 11 11 11 12 10 11 15 10 10 12

B D N
One 16 14 19 14 17 15 16 17 15 20 15 16 21 15 15 16
B D I N

Two 21 20 23 21 21 21 22 21 21 19 22 21 20 21 21 21

Three or four 28 29 24 29 26 28 26 28 28 28 26 28 23 29 28 27
C E M

Five to eight 14 15 12 16 13 14 15 12 14 10 16 14 12 14 14 14

C E J

Nine or more 9 9 7 10 8 9 8 8 9 6 10 8 6 9 9 8
C E J M

Cannot say 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 4 3 5 1 3 2 3 3 3

I K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I
Independent T-Test for Means

J/KL/MN/OP

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q8B. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:
How many do you feel at ease with that you can talk about private matters?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

®w ® W oM ® »M® G W GO O «w W m (NN O P @ ® =

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
None 22 23 21 17 23 21 24 23 20 19 17 23 20 21 26 22 25 20 22

D D JK IJK K M N R PR
One 25 25 25 20 24 26 26 31 21 22 20 23 26 24 25 24 26 23 25
D D IK IK FGIJK
E
Two 25 25 25 27 23 26 25 22 27 25 27 25 25 25 24 24 22 27 25
H PQ
Three or four 18 17 19 22 19 16 16 15 22 23 22 19 18 19 16 19 19 20 18
B B H FGH FGH FGH

Five to eight 5 5 5 9 4 5 5 4 4 7 9 5 6 5 5 5 3 6 5
BC E EFGHI Q PQ Q

Nine or more 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 2 2 3
Cannot say 3 3 3 3 3 4 2 2 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

GH

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/overlap Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q8B. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:
How many do you feel at ease with that you can talk about private matters?

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
None 22 17 26 22 19 26 21 22 21 21 20 25 28 21 20 17 21 22
BE BEG K NOP P
One 25 24 23 26 25 24 27 24 24 25 24 25 25 27 23 23 24 26
oP
Two 25 27 25 27 26 23 21 25 25 26 26 23 19 26 28 26 25 24
G G G M M M
Three or four 18 20 18 16 19 17 19 18 19 17 19 18 18 16 19 22 19 18
N MN
Five to eight 5 7 4 5 6 3 7 5 4 5 6 3 4 4 5 8 5 5
CF F CF L MNO
Nine or more 3 2 1 2 3 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 2
C C
Cannot say 3 3 3 1 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 4 4 3 2 3 3
D D

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q8B. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:
How many do you feel at ease with that you can talk about private matters?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @

Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218

Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219

None 22 17 22 26 29 27 22 18 19 21 31 16 23 28 22 18 23

B BC BC GH H 1] L LM P P

One 25 22 25 26 30 26 25 23 25 24 27 21 24 30 21 24 26

B B H L LM 0]

Two 25 28 24 23 19 22 25 27 27 25 18 26 26 22 25 27 24
CDE E F K K N N

Three or four 18 21 19 16 13 17 18 21 19 19 13 23 17 14 18 20 18
DE E FG K K MN N

Five to eight 5 7 5 3 2 3 5 7 5 6 3 7 5 3 7 6 4

CDE DE FG K K MN N Q

Nine or more 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 4 2 1 3 2 2
MN N

Cannot say 3 2 3 3 4 3 3 2 2 3 5 2 3 4 5 3 3

1] L Q

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
52



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q8B. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:
How many do you feel at ease with that you can talk about private matters?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/

Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/

TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™

Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
None 22 19 25 18 24 23 18 20 22 19 19 22 24 21 21 22

B D G
One 25 24 27 24 25 24 26 24 24 25 26 24 28 24 25 24
N
Two 25 26 23 27 23 24 28 25 25 23 25 25 23 25 25 24
E F
Three or four 18 19 17 21 17 19 18 16 18 18 19 18 17 19 18 19
E
Five to eight 5 6 4 6 5 5 5 7 5 6 6 5 3 5 5 5
C M
Nine or more 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 1 3 3 2
M
Cannot say 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 5 3 5 1 3 2 3 3 3
FG K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I
Independent T-Test for Means

J/KL/MN/OP

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q8cC. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:

How many do you feel close to such that you could call on them for help?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W oM ® »M® G W GO O «w W m (NN O P @ ® =
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
None 18 21 15 10 23 21 20 18 13 13 10 18 17 17 22 18 20 15 18
CcD D HIJK IJK IJK IJK N R PR
One 23 24 22 18 24 23 24 26 21 18 18 22 23 22 25 25 27 24 22
D D JK JK JK IIK S S
Two 26 25 26 28 23 25 26 25 25 27 28 26 25 26 24 24 23 25 26
Three or four 21 18 24 24 17 17 18 20 27 27 24 21 20 22 16 21 20 21 21
B B EFGH EFGH EFG 0o
Five to eight 7 6 7 13 5 6 6 6 6 10 13 6 8 6 7 4 9 7
BC EFGHI EFGHI Q PQ Q
Nine or more 3 3 3 5 4 4 3 3 3 2 5 4 3 4 3 3 2 4
GJ PQ
Cannot say 3 4 3 2 4 4 4 3 4 2 2 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 3

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q8cC. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

How many do you feel close to such that you could call on them for help?

Province community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes
mw ® W m . ®»m G W O O ww @wW m N O - @ (R)
Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
None 18 14 18 20 17 21 18 19 15 17 17 20 23 17 16 14 17 20
B BE I K NOP P P Q
One 23 22 23 22 23 22 23 23 22 23 22 23 24 25 20 21 22 24
oP
Two 26 26 26 29 26 24 22 26 26 25 26 24 20 26 29 26 26 25
G M M M
Three or four 21 24 22 17 20 20 19 20 22 20 21 21 18 20 20 25 21 19
D MNO
Five to eight 7 8 5 7 8 5 10 7 7 8 7 6 6 6 8 8 7 6
CF CF CF L MN MN R
Nine or more 3 3 2 4 4 3 5 3 4 4 4 3 3 3 4 4 4 3
C C
Cannot say 3 3 5 2 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 5 4 3 2 3 3
DE DE oP P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q8cC. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:
How many do you feel close to such that you could call on them for help?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
None 18 13 16 23 31 24 17 14 17 15 30 13 17 26 17 15 19
B BC BCD GH H 1] L LM P
One 23 19 24 25 28 26 23 19 23 21 28 18 24 26 21 23 23
B B B H H 1] L L
Two 26 27 26 25 19 23 25 28 27 26 19 26 26 24 25 25 26
E E E F K K
Three or four 21 25 21 17 11 15 21 24 20 23 12 26 20 15 19 23 20
CDE DE E F F K IK MN N 0
Five to eight 7 9 7 5 3 5 6 9 6 8 3 10 6 4 9 7 6
DE DE FG K IK MN N Q
Nine or more 3 5 3 2 3 3 3 4 4 4 2 5 3 2 3 3
CD F MN N
Cannot say 3 3 3 3 5 4 3 3 3 3 5 2 3 4 5 4 2
B 1J L L Q Q

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q8cC. Now considering people you consider to be friends (including those who live in your neighbourhood), of these friends:
How many do you feel close to such that you could call on them for help?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/

Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/

TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™

Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232

Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169

None 18 15 23 13 21 18 15 18 18 18 15 18 26 16 16 19

B D N 0

One 23 21 26 21 24 22 23 23 22 23 25 22 24 22 21 24

B D 0

Two 26 26 24 29 23 25 29 24 26 24 25 26 24 26 26 24

E F

Three or four 21 23 17 23 20 21 21 20 21 20 20 21 16 21 21 19
C E M

Five to eight 7 8 5 8 6 7 6 6 7 6 8 7 6 7 7 6

C E

Nine or more 3 4 2 4 3 3 4 4 3 4 5 3 2 4 4 3
C M

Cannot say 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 5 3 5 2 3 2 3 3 3

G FG K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I
Independent T-Test for Means

J/KL/MN/OP

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Lubbens Social Network Scale

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
0 -11 40 45 38 30 46 44 44 43 34 34 30 41 40 39 48 46 52 41 39
cD D IJK IJK IIK TIJK N RS  PRS
12 - 20 48 45 50 53 44 46 45 45 52 53 53 46 49 49 43 46 41 49 48
B B EFGH EFGH EFGH 0 Q PQ Q
21 - 30 12 10 12 18 10 10 11 11 14 13 18 12 12 13 9 8 7 10 13
B BC EF EFGHJ 0 PQR
MEAN 13.2 12.5 13.5 15.2 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.9 14.0 14.0 15.2 13.2 13.3 13.5 11.9 12.3 11.4 12.9 13.6
B BC EFGH EFGH FGHIJ o) Q PQ  PQR
E

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Lubbens Social Network Scale

Total

Unweighted Total

0-11
12 - 20
21 - 30
MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
Ccty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

®w ® O o .®; B G wWw @O O wWw W ™m N O »m @ (R)
5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
40 39 43 41 41 40 39 42 38 40 40 40 47 43 38 33 36 51
I oP oP P Q
48 46 48 50 48 48 46 47 50 48 47 48 43 47 49 50 50 41

M M R
12 15 9 10 11 12 15 12 12 12 12 12 9 10 13 16 14 8

CDE CDE MN  MNO R
13.2 13.6 12.5 12.7 13.2 13.2 13.7 13.1 13.5 13.3 13.2 13.4 12.3 12.9 13.5 14.2 13.9 11.5

CD C C CD M MN  MNO R

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Lubbens Social Network Scale

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
A ® O o™ B A @ W @ O ww W m m @ >® W
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
0-11 40 32 40 48 62 52 41 32 40 36 58 31 40 55 38 36 44
B BC BCD GH H ] 13 L LM op
12 - 20 48 52 48 45 32 41 48 52 47 51 36 52 48 40 49 50 46
CDE E E F FG K IK MN N Q
21 - 30 12 17 11 7 6 7 11 16 13 13 6 17 12 5 13 14 11
CDE DE F FG K K MN N Q Q
MEAN 13.2 14.6 13.2 12.0 9.9 11.3 13.1 14.5 13.3 13.8 10.6 14.8 13.2 11.0 13.6 13.6 12.9
CDE DE E F FG K IK MN N Q Q

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Lubbens Social Network Scale

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
0-11 40 35 50 34 45 40 40 42 41 40 36 41 53 38 37 46
B D K N 0
12 - 20 48 51 41 52 45 48 49 46 47 47 48 47 39 49 49 45
C E M P
21 - 30 12 14 8 14 10 12 11 12 12 14 15 11 8 13 14 9
C E L M P
MEAN 13.2 14.0 11.9 14.1 12.6 13.3 13.1 13.0 13.2 13.4 13.9 13.1 11.3 13.6 13.7 12.3
C E L M P

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Total

Unweighted Total
NET: Satisfied
very satisfied

Satisfied

Neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

How satisfied are you with your relationships with relatives and friends as a whole, in terms of meeting your personal needs?

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
72 66 76 84 62 65 69 72 77 81 84 72 72 73 65 69 65 72 73
B BC E EF EFGH EFGH EFGHI 0 Q PQ PQ
27 21 30 40 19 20 24 28 29 37 40 26 27 27 23 26 22 28 27
B BC EF EF EF EFGHI EFGHI 0 Q PQ Q
45 45 46 44 44 45 45 45 48 44 44 46 45 46 41 43 43 44 46
[0}
20 23 17 13 24 24 21 20 16 14 13 20 19 19 24 20 24 17 19
CD D HIJK IJK IJK JK N R PRS
8 10 6 2 12 9 9 7 5 5 2 7 8 7 10 10 10 10 7
(@h) D GHIJK IJK IJK K K K L N S S S
5 6 3 2 7 5 6 3 4 3 2 4 5 4 6 6 6 6 4
(@h) D HIJK K HIJK K
3 4 2 1 6 4 3 3 1 2 1 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 3
(@h) D GHIJK IJK K IK N S S
1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
J



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q9. How satisfied are you with your relationships with relatives and friends as a whole, in terms of meeting your personal needs?
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
Ccty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Satisfied 72 72 68 69 69 77 72 72 74 68 69 77 69 72 72 74 75 64

——————————————— BCDEG J J K M R
Very satisfied 27 25 19 24 25 34 25 26 27 27 24 34 30 27 24 25 29 20

C C BCDEG C K oP R
Satisfied 45 47 50 45 44 43 47 45 47 41 45 43 39 45 48 48 46 44

EF J J M M M
Neither satisfied nor 20 18 24 21 22 15 18 19 17 23 21 15 22 20 19 17 18 24
dissatisfied BFG F BFG HI L P Q
NET: Dissatisfied 8 9 7 10 8 6 9 8 8 7 8 6 7 7 8 8 6 11
—————————————————— F F F L Q
Dissatisfied 5 6 5 7 5 3 5 5 5 4 5 3 3 4 5 5 4 7
F F F L M M Q
Very dissatisfied 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 3 4
Q
Cannot say 1 1 * 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1
C CcD NP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q9.

Total

Unweighted Total
NET: Satisfied
Very satisfied

Satisfied

Neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

Health status

How satisfied are you with your relationships with relatives and friends as a whole, in terms of meeting your personal needs?

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh

Fair/
Poor

None

TOTAL engh
»  ®
5875 1960
5875 2119
72 83
CDE

27 36
CDE

45 47
DE

20 13

8 4

5 2

3 1

1 1

2314
2300

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
61 39
E
19 8
E
42 32
E
27 30
BC BC
11 28
BC BCD
6 13
B  BCD
4 15
BC BCD
1 3
BC

$30K-
<$30K $80K
™ ()]
1155 2579
994 2590
61 74
F
22 28
F
40 45
F
24 19
GH
12 7
GH
7 4
GH
5 3
GH
2 1
GH H

$80K+ work
(H) (D
1689 2065
1853 2009
76 71
F K

27 23
F K

49 48
FG JK
18 20

J

6 8

J

4 5

J

2 3

J

% 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ w W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
77 54 84 72
IK MN N
32 17 39 22
IK MN N
45 37 45 50
K N LN
17 27 12 21
IJ L
5 17 4 6
IJ L
3 9 2 4
IJ L
2 8 1 2

IJ]
1 2 1 1

I

1517
1437

54

16

38

29
LM

15
LM

LM

LM

1543
1558

76

28

48

18

24

43

21
oP

10
oP

oP

oP



Total

Unweighted Total
NET: Satisfied
Very satisfied

Satisfied

Neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (uneg
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

How satisfied are you with your relationships with relatives and friends as a whole, in terms of meeting your personal needs?

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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(unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
72 75 67 76 68 72 67 73 72 73 67 73 53 75 74 68
C E G G K M P
27 28 25 28 25 27 24 26 27 21 23 27 15 29 28 24
E G J K M P
45 47 42 48 43 45 43 47 45 52 44 45 38 46 45 44
C E I M
20 18 21 17 22 19 23 20 19 20 22 19 29 18 19 20
D F N
8 6 11 6 9 7 10 6 8 6 10 7 18 6 6 11
B D H L N 0
5 4 7 4 5 4 6 4 4 5 6 4 9 4 4 6
B F L N 0
3 2 5 2 4 3 3 2 3 1 4 3 9 2 2 5
B D J N 0
1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
D H



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Qll. what type of dwelling do you currently Tive in?

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
House (single detached, 67 67 68 62 68 65 68 73 66 62 62 68 66 73 39 41 42 40 77
semi-detached, duplex or D J J FGIJIK 0 PQR
townhouse) E
Apartment or condominium 27 28 25 28 29 29 27 22 27 29 28 27 27 27 28 47 48 47 19
C H H H H H H S S S
Retirement or nursing * 1 * * * * 1 1 1 * * - 2 1 1 1 k
home S S
Seniors' housing or 2 * 2 6 * * 1 2 3 3 6 2 2 - 9 5 4 5 1
apartments B BC EF EFGH EFG FGHIJ] S S S
E
Mobile home, hotel, 3 3 3 2 3 4 3 3 4 4 2 2 4 - 17 4 3 5 3
rooming or Tlodging house L Qs PQS
Other type Of dW€T|'ing * * * %* - 1 %* * * * * * * - 2 1 1 1 %*
IJ S S
Cannot S ay 1 l * % * 1 * * * 1 * 1 * - 3 1 l 1 %
EGHI EGI S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap zZ-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Qll. what type of dwelling do you currently Tive in?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680

Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

House (single detached, 67 67 69 77 69 58 74 58 75 84 69 58 58 68 68 72 73 52

semi-detached, duplex or F F BCEF F BEF H HI L M M MNO R

townhouse)

Apartment or condominium 27 23 23 19 27 35 19 36 19 8 25 34 30 27 27 25 22 40
CDG BCDEG IJ J K P Q

Ret-l rement or nurs-ing * * * - %* * 1 % * * * * * * 1 * * 1

home B J

Seniors' housing or 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 2

apartments J NOP

Mobile home, hotel, 3 7 5 2 2 2 4 2 4 7 4 2 6 3 3 1 3 3

rooming or lodging house DEFG EF E H HI L NOP P P

other type of dwelling * - * 1 * 1 - * 1 * * 1 1 * * * *

E CE K 0] [0}
Cannot say 1 1 * - * 1 * * 1 1 * 1 2 * * 1
EG K  NOP Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Qll.

Total

Unweighted Total

House (single detached,
semi-detached, duplex or
townhouse)

Apartment or condominium
Retirement or nursing
home

Seniors' housing or
apartments

Mobile home, hotel,
rooming or lodging house

other type of dwelling

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

what type of dwelling do you currently Tive in?

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

None

5875
5875

67

27

1960
2119

73
CDE

21

2314
2300

68
DE

*

*

engh hard

o™ ®

996 436

929 385
57 55
35 36
BC BC
1 *
2 1
4 5
B B
1 1
BC
1 1
C C

44
GH

Io T wv

2579
2590

b I

$80K+ work
(H) (D
1689 2065
1853 2009
82 72

FG JK

17 25

* 3

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
67 55 71 67
K MN N
25 38 24 27
IJ
1 * * *
I
3 1 2 1
IK
3 3 2 3
L
% 1 %
J
1 1 * 1
I I

1517
1437

60

32
LM

*

1543
1558

29
oP

OoP

OoP

s



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Qll. what type of dwelling do you currently Tive in?
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
House (single detached, 67 89 22 74 61 66 69 67 67 64 72 66 61 68 78 48

semi-detached, duplex or C E L M P

townhouse)

Apartment or condominium 27 11 78 22 31 27 26 28 27 32 23 28 34 26 18 42
B D I K N [0}
Reti rement or nursi ng * - - %* %* %* * % * * * * * * * 1
home 0
Seniors' housing or 2 - - 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 4
apartments K 0
Mobile home, hotel, 3 - - 2 4 4 3 1 3 * 3 3 3 3 3 4
rooming or lodging house D H H J 0
Oother type of dwelling * - - * 1 * * * * - 1 * - * * 1
D [0}
Cannot say 1 - - * * 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 * 1
G G [0}

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Ql2. Are you currently Tiving in your own home or the home of someone else Tike a family member?

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who live in a house, condo or apartment

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 5465 2879 1972 615 910 995 974 827 682 463 615 2615 2835 4753 711 1448 603 841 3995
Unweighted Total 5527 2575 2512 440 864 854 857 849 835 828 440 2709 2811 4922 605 1449 604 843 4058
Living in my own home 87 84 90 90 82 86 84 89 90 94 90 88 86 100 - 86 88 86 87
B B E EFG EFG FGHIK EG
E
Living in someone else's 11 14 8 9 15 13 14 10 8 5 9 11 12 - 88 11 10 11 11
home cD HIJK HIJK HIJIK J J J
Cannot say 2 2 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 - 12 3 2 3 1
FHK H H S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Ql2. Are you currently Tiving in your own home or the home of someone else Tike a family member?

Subsample: Those who live in a house, condo or apartment

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5465 742 528 341 2144 1301 410 3282 1117 1066 4044 1262 1197 1469 1653 1145 3897 1539
Unweighted Total 5527 653 545 555 1969 1291 514 3326 1119 1082 4139 1254 506 1461 2092 1468 3960 1538
Living in my own home 87 88 86 87 87 87 88 86 88 89 87 86 78 88 89 92 88 84
H M M MNO R
Living in someone else's 11 11 12 11 11 12 10 12 11 10 11 12 19 10 10 7 10 14
home NOP P P Q
Cannot say 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 2
J OoP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Ql2. Are you currently Tiving in your own home or the home of someone else Tike a family member?

Subsample: Those who live in a house, condo or apartment

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

<$30K

$30K-

$80K

Fair/
Poor

TOTAL engh engh engh hard

®w ® O m ®

Total 5465 1850 2172 904 393
Unweighted Total 5527 2031 2163 856 350
Living in my own home 87 93 89 81 66

CDE DE E

Living in someone else's 11 6 10 18 29
home B BC BCD
Cannot say 2 1 1 2 5
B BCD

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

77

19
GH

$80K+ work
(H) »
1666 1988
1824 1938
94 88

FG K

6 10

* 2

Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
(@))] (9] w (D]
2736 722 2040 2033
2999 577 2128 2071
90 74 91 88

IK MN N
9 23 8 11

1J L
1 3 1 1
J

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Ql2. Are you currently Tiving in your own home or the home of someone else Tike a family member?

Subsample: Those who live in a house, condo or apartment

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 5465 3647 1092 2391 2771 3672 914 864 4855 433 854 4559 620 4603 3472 1979
Unweighted Total 5527 3869 1044 2662 2612 3756 901 862 4948 420 855 4624 617 4669 3566 1951
Living in my own home 87 100 100 92 83 87 86 87 88 85 82 88 80 88 91 80
E K M P
Living in someone else's 11 - - 7 14 11 12 11 11 12 17 10 18 10 8 17
home D L N 0
Cannot say 2 - - * 2 1 1 3 1 4 1 2 2 1 1 3
D F I K 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q13. Do you (or your spouse/partner) own or rent your home?

Subsample: Those who live in their own home

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 4753 2419 1784 551 749 856 814 739 611 434 551 2297 2448 4753 - 1252 528 722 3491
Unweighted Total 4922 2217 2303 402 727 747 743 777 758 768 402 2429 2488 4922 - 1269 531 737 3642
own 77 74 79 83 72 74 76 81 76 78 83 79 74 77 - 58 58 58 84
B B EFGI E EFGI M PQR
Rent 23 26 21 16 28 26 23 19 23 22 16 20 26 23 - 42 42 42 16
D D GHIJK HK HK HK K L S S S
cannot say # * 1 2 E % # B * 1 * * _ % _ 1 %

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q13. Do you (or your spouse/partner) own or rent your home?

Subsample: Those who live in their own home

Total

Unweighted Total
own
Rent

cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

4753 649 454 297 1864 1129 361 2826 982 945 3523 1090 937 1294 1467 1055 3438 1292
4922 583 483 505 1748 1137 466 2935 1006 981 3704 1098 400 1297 1860 1365 3582 1317

77 82 79 82 77 71 78 71 80 91 78 72 69 74 78 85 81 65
EF F EF F F H HI L M MN MNO R
23 18 21 18 23 29 22 29 20 9 22 28 31 25 22 15 18 35
BD BCDEG I13J J K NOP oP P
* - * - 1 * - ¥ * ¥ * * 1 * * * * 1
F

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q13. Do you (or your spouse/partner) own or rent your home?

Subsample: Those who live in their own home

Total

Unweighted Total

own

Rent

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard

77 86 76 65 47

23 14 23 35 52
B BC BCD

<$30K

43

57
GH

$30K-
$80K

$80K+ work
H @
1562 1748
1722 1737
91 80

FG K

9 20

Ret

E

ired oOther v

2461
2733

80

20

52

48
1]

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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xc/
good Good
w (D]
1854 1789
1962 1849
82 77
MN N
18 23
L

Fair/
Poor

LM

83

2+

® @
1308 2516
1362 2614
79 73

Q
20 27
(0] oP
1 3
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q13. Do you (or your spouse/partner) own or rent your home?

Subsample: Those who live in their own home

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 4753 3647 1092 2209 2312 3209 788 749 4257 367 702 4011 495 4061 3158 1587
Unweighted Total 4922 3869 1044 2483 2242 3357 802 758 4433 361 735 4148 514 4204 3311 1604
own 77 100 - 85 70 75 81 81 77 82 80 76 69 78 86 58
E F F I M P
Rent 23 - 100 15 29 25 19 19 23 18 20 23 31 22 14 41
D GH J N 0
Cannot S ay * - - * * * - * * 1 * * * * * l
0]

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Ql2_3. Do you pay rent in this home, or live rent-free?

Subsample: Those who live in someone elses home

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 623 405 161 57 138 128 138 81 57 24 57 282 335 - 623 157 62 93 456
Unweighted Total 527 315 177 35 118 99 98 63 65 49 35 247 278 - 527 141 59 81 378
Paying rent 75 76 74 77 76 79 73 71 71 88 77 76 74 - 75 92 95 90 70

G S S S
Living rent-free 21 21 22 13 23 18 21 22 26 12 13 20 21 - 21 6 5 7 26
PQR
Cannot say 4 3 4 10 1 2 6 7 3 * 10 3 5 - 4 2 - 3 5
EJ P

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Ql2_3. Do you pay rent in this home, or live rent-free?

Subsample: Those who live in someone elses home

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 623 80 65 36 246 156 40 394 119 109 456 155 223 151 168 80 404 213
Unweighted Total 527 61 55 39 190 141 41 333 100 94 376 142 91 140 207 89 330 192
Paying rent 75 77 76 57 72 83 75 80 61 75 72 86 74 76 81 67 77 73
DE I K P
Living rent-free 21 20 23 38 23 13 16 18 30 20 23 12 19 20 17 33 19 23
F F H L MNO
cannot say 4 3 1 5 5 4 9 2 10 5 5 2 7 5 2 - 4 4
H L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Ql2_3. Do you pay rent in this home, or live rent-free?

Subsample: Those who live in someone elses home

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
TOTAL engh engh

(€] (B

Total 623 109
Unweighted Total 527 101
Paying rent 75 70
Living rent-free 21 28
D

Cannot say 4 2

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

21

mwou

engh hard
o™ ®
158 116
120 93
80 75
13 24
7 1

E

$30K-

<$30K $80K
™ (@
190 279
142 244
79 76

15 20

5 4

$80Kk+ work
(H) »
101 208
98 171
67 76
29 22

F
4 3

E

Ret
ired oOther v
(@)) K
242 167
233 120
74 76
19 22
7 2
IK

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Poor
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Ql2_3. Do you pay rent in this home, or live rent-free?

Subsample: Those who live in someone elses home

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 623 - - 172 400 412 113 92 533 51 146 467 112 476 280 340
Unweighted Total 527 - - 167 321 356 85 84 455 47 114 406 92 408 228 297
Paying rent 75 - - 72 77 79 76 60 77 60 68 78 76 75 73 77
H H J
Living rent-free 21 - - 24 19 17 24 31 20 35 29 18 19 21 22 19
F I L
Cannot say 4 - - 4 4 4 - 9 4 4 3 4 5 4 5 3

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q22. In thinking about the future and where you would Tike to Tive as you age further, would you most Tike to:

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 4753 2419 1784 551 749 856 814 739 611 434 551 2297 2448 4753 - 1252 528 722 3491
Unweighted Total 4922 2217 2303 402 727 747 743 777 758 768 402 2429 2488 4922 - 1269 531 737 3642
NET: REMAIN IN HOME 88 84 92 94 81 83 86 90 92 93 94 88 87 88 - 83 80 86 89
——————————————————— B B E EFG EFG EFG EFGH Q PQ  PQR
Remain in your home as 75 68 81 86 63 67 73 78 82 87 86 77 73 75 - 76 74 77 75
1ong as you can B BC EF EF EFG EFGHI EFGH M
Downsize to a smaller 13 16 10 8 19 16 13 12 11 6 8 11 14 13 - 8 6 9 14
or more manageable cD GHIJK IJK JK JK J L PQR
home
Move into a long-term 2 1 2 3 2 1 1 3 1 3 3 2 2 2 - 4 6 3 1
care home or residence B EFGI RS PRS

(such as nursing home,
retirement home,
assisted living

facility)

Move in with a family 1 1 1 * 2 2 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 1 - 2 1 2 1

member D K L

Depends/too early to say 7 10 4 2 11 10 7 5 4 2 2 6 7 7 - 9 9 8 6
cD D GHIJK HIJK HIJK JK K L S S

Oother 2 3 1 1 3 3 2 1 1 * 1 2 1 2 - 1 2 1 2
cD HIJK HIJK IJK J R PR R

Cannot say 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 2 1
cD HIJK

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q22. In thinking about the future and where you would Tike to Tive as you age further, would you most Tike to:
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 4753 649 454 297 1864 1129 361 2826 982 945 3523 1090 937 1294 1467 1055 3438 1292
Unweighted Total 4922 583 483 505 1748 1137 466 2935 1006 981 3704 1098 400 1297 1860 1365 3582 1317
NET: REMAIN IN HOME 88 87 85 89 88 89 90 86 89 93 88 89 86 88 88 89 90 83
——————————————————— C H HI R
Remain in your home as 75 73 68 76 74 80 78 73 76 80 74 81 78 75 75 73 76 73
Tong as you can C C BCE C H K R
Downsize to a smaller 13 14 17 12 13 9 13 13 13 13 14 9 8 13 13 16 14 10
or more manageable F F F L M M MNO R
home
Move into a Tong-term 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
care home or residence J Q
(such as nursing home,
retirement home,
assisted living
facility)
Move in with a family 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
member J
Depends/too early to say 7 6 9 5 7 7 5 7 6 5 6 6 7 7 6 6 6 9
G IJ Q
other 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1
G J N N N
Cannot say 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 2
J L (0} Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q22.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: REMAIN IN HOME

Remain in your home as
long as you can

Downsize to a smaller
or more manageable
home

Move into a Tong-term
care home or residence
(such as nursing home,
retirement home,
assisted living
facility)

Move in with a family
member
Depends/too early to say

Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

In thinking about the future and where you would Tike to Tive as you age further, would you most Tike to:

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

None

4753
4922

88

75

13

1728
1914
92
CDE

80
CDE

12

1922
1943
88
DE

76
DE

12

R ™o WK

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

engh hard

o™ ®

727 257

720 241
81 74
E

67 57
E

14 17
2 2
2 3
B

11 16
BC BC
3 3
BC B
E3 2

759
689

80

71

2076
2152

89

77

FH
11

$80K+ work
(H) (D
1562 1748
1722 1737
90 86
F K

74 69
16 16
FG J

1 2

1 1

6 8

J

2 3

G J

* 1

J
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ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
2461 532 1854 1789
2733 443 1962 1849
92 78 91 87
IK MN N
82 65 78 74
IK MN
10 14 13 13
2 2 1 2
L
1 3 1 2
J L
4 15 5 8
1] L
1 2 2 1
1 1 1 1

(unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q22. In thinking about the future and where you would Tike to Tive as you age further, would you most Tike to:
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 4753 3647 1092 2209 2312 3209 788 749 4257 367 702 4011 495 4061 3158 1587
Unweighted Total 4922 3869 1044 2483 2242 3357 802 758 4433 361 735 4148 514 4204 3311 1604
NET: REMAIN IN HOME 88 92 74 90 86 88 87 88 88 82 88 88 84 89 90 83
——————————————————— C E J M P
Remain in your home as 75 78 67 76 74 76 72 74 76 66 74 75 69 76 76 74
Tong as you can C G J M
Downsize to a smaller 13 14 7 14 12 12 15 14 12 16 15 12 15 13 15 9
or more manageable C E P
home
Move into a long-term 2 1 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 1 3
care home or residence B 0
(such as nursing home,
retirement home,
assisted living
facility)
Move in with a family 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
member B 0
Depends/too early to say 7 4 15 5 8 7 7 6 6 9 5 7 7 6 5 9
B D [0}
other 2 1 3 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 3 1 3 1 2 2
B N
Cannot say 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
B N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q23. How many more years do you hope to remain Tiving in your home as you age further?

Subsample: Prefer to live in home/downsizing/depends

Total

Unweighted Total

0 to 5 years

6 to 10 years

11 plus years

As long as possible

Cannot say

MEAN

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
4516 2270 1714 533 698 802 770 702 597 415 533 2181 2326 4444 72 1165 472 690 3343
4687 2085 2218 384 677 698 710 742 734 742 384 2321 2361 4626 61 1186 483 702 3492
5 5 5 4 5 5 4 7 4 4 4 5 5 5 - 3 2 4 5
G PQ
6 5 7 5 6 4 5 6 7 7 5 6 6 6 1 4 3 5 6
0] PQ
10 13 9 2 13 12 14 11 9 4 2 11 9 10 7 8 9 7 11
D D IJK JK  IIK JK JK PR
74 71 75 86 67 73 72 71 76 80 86 73 75 74 67 79 79 78 73
B BC E E EFGH FGHIJ S S S
E
5 7 4 3 9 6 5 5 3 4 3 5 5 5 25 6 7 5 5
D GHIJK IK K N
14.0 16.0 12.1 8.8 16.8 14.9 16.2 12.6 12.3 10.4 8.8 14.1 14.0 13.9 31.5 14.0 15.7 13.0 14.0
cD D HIJK HIJK HIJK JK JK

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q23. How many more years do you hope to remain Tiving in your home as you age further?

Subsample: Prefer to live in home/downsizing/depends

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 4516 609 429 282 1772 1078 346 2663 941 912 3332 1050 887 1240 1386 1004 3288 1206

Unweighted Total 4687 549 455 477 1672 1086 448 2775 967 945 3517 1055 378 1246 1760 1303 3427 1238

0 to 5 years 5 6 6 5 6 2 4 5 4 4 6 2 3 5 5 6 5 3

F F F L M R

6 to 10 years 6 6 6 6 7 5 4 6 6 6 6 5 4 5 6 7 6 6
FG MN

11 plus years 10 12 9 11 8 14 7 9 11 11 9 14 6 9 13 11 10 10
EG CEG K Mo MN M

As long as possible 74 72 71 75 74 75 80 74 74 74 74 75 80 74 72 72 74 75

BCE NOP

Cannot say 5 5 8 3 5 5 5 6 4 5 5 5 6 6 5 4 5 6

DF P Q

MEAN 14.0 14.6 12.5 14.6 12.7 16.7 12.4 13.5 14.4 15.2 13.3 16.8 14.7 13.7 14.6 13.4 13.8 14.8

BCEG H K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q23. How many more years do you hope to remain Tiving in your home as you age further?

Subsample: Prefer to live in home/downsizing/depends

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30k $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
Total 4516 1650 1830 675 236 711 1985 1476 1631 2370 508 1775 1702 1029 893 1242 2380
Unweighted Total 4687 1841 1848 671 221 644 2060 1635 1630 2629 422 1884 1765 1030 910 1297 2480
0 to 5 years 5 5 4 6 9 3 4 6 6 5 4 4 5 6 3 6 5
FG 0] [0}
6 to 10 years 6 6 6 5 4 4 6 7 6 6 3 7 6 5 7 6 5
F F K K
11 plus years 10 11 10 9 6 6 10 13 13 8 8 13 9 7 11 12 9
E E F FG JK MN Q
As long as possible 74 74 75 75 72 80 75 69 69 77 76 73 73 7 73 71 76
GH H I I L P
Cannot say 5 4 5 5 9 8 5 4 6 4 8 3 7 5 7 5 5
BC GH J J L L
MEAN 14.0 14.4 14.0 13.6 11.7 13.6 13.6 14.4 15.7 12.6 14.0 15.3 13.2 12.8 16.5 14.0 13.1
J MN PQ

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q23. How many more years do you hope to remain Tiving in your home as you age further?

Subsample: Prefer to live in home/downsizing/depends

Total

Unweighted Total

0 to 5 years

6 to 10 years

11 plus years

As long as possible

Cannot say

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
4516 3486 947 2095 2194 3053 739 718 4052 345 662 3819 450 3878 3025 1480
4687 3709 909 2365 2130 3192 764 727 4228 340 697 3954 472 4021 3181 1498
5 6 3 6 4 5 6 6 5 5 5 5 6 5 6 4

C P
6 6 4 7 5 5 7 6 6 6 7 6 6 6 6 4

C P
10 11 7 12 9 11 9 9 10 9 9 10 12 10 11 8

C E P
74 72 81 73 75 75 72 72 75 70 75 74 71 74 72 78
B 0]
5 4 6 4 6 4 6 7 5 10 4 5 5 5 5 6

D F I
14.0 13.9 14.3 14.0 14.1 14.8 12.7 12.4 13.9 13.0 13.4 14.2 14.1 14.0 13.9 14.4
GH

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

How confident are you feeling today that you will be able to remain in your own home for as long as you hope to?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m (N O P @ ®
Total 4516 2270 1714 533 698 802 770 702 597 415 533 2181 2326 4444 72 1165 472 690 3343
Unweighted Total 4687 2085 2218 384 677 698 710 742 734 742 384 2321 2361 4626 61 1186 483 702 3492
NET: Confident 90 87 92 93 84 86 90 91 93 94 93 90 89 90 68 88 86 89 90
——————————————— B B EF EF EF  EFG EF o} PQ
very confident 35 36 34 34 35 39 34 32 37 35 34 36 35 35 17 32 32 32 36
H H (0] P
Somewhat confident 55 51 58 59 49 48 57 59 56 59 59 54 55 55 51 55 54 56 54
B B EF EF EF EF EF
NET: Not confident 8 10 5 6 12 10 8 6 5 5 6 8 8 7 18 9 10 8 7
——————————————————— cD GHIJK HIJK J
Not very confident 6 8 5 5 10 7 7 5 5 4 5 6 6 6 9 7 8 7 6
C HIJK J J
Not at all confident 1 2 1 * 2 3 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 9 1 2 1 1
(@h) IK GHIJK K N
Cannot say 3 3 2 1 4 4 2 3 2 2 1 2 3 2 15 4 4 4 2
(@h) GIJK GIJK K N S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q24. How confident are you feeling today that you will be able to remain in your own home for as long as you hope to?
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
Ccty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 4516 609 429 282 1772 1078 346 2663 941 912 3332 1050 887 1240 1386 1004 3288 1206
Unweighted Total 4687 549 455 477 1672 1086 448 2775 967 945 3517 1055 378 1246 1760 1303 3427 1238
NET: Confident 90 90 88 87 89 92 90 89 90 91 89 93 91 89 90 89 91 87

——————————————— CDE K R
very confident 35 39 31 30 36 35 32 34 37 36 35 34 37 36 35 32 37 31

CDG R
Ssomewhat confident 55 51 57 57 53 57 58 55 53 55 53 58 55 53 54 56 54 56

BE K

NET: Not confident 8 9 10 11 8 4 8 8 8 6 9 4 5 8 8 9 7 9
——————————————————— F F F F F J L M M Q

Not very confident 6 8 7 9 7 4 5 7 6 5 7 4 4 7 6 7 6

F F F F L M M M
Not at all confident 1 1 3 2 1 g 2 2 1 1 2 # 2 1 2 1 1 2
F F F F L

Cannot say 3 1 2 1 3 4 3 3 2 3 2 4 3 3 2 2 2 4
BD Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q24.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Confident

Very confident

Somewhat confident

NET: Not confident
Not very confident

Not at all confident

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

How confident are you feeling today that you will be able to remain in your own home for as Tlong as you hope to?

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

4516

4687

90

35

55

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh engh hard

engh

1650
1841
95
CDE

45
CDE

50

«©
1830 675
1848 671

92 84
DE E
33 25
DE E
59 59
BE BE
6 13

B BC

5 11

B BC

1 1

B

3 3

B

236
221

56

15

41

40
BCD

27
BCD

13
BCD

<$30K

711

644

82

28

54

14
GH

11
GH

GH

GH

$30K-
$80K

1985

2060

91

36

55

$80K+ work
H @O
1476 1631
1635 1630
92 90
F K

36 39
F JK

56 51

6 7

J

5 6

1 1

1 3

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
2370 508 1775 1702
2629 422 1884 1765
92 77 97 92
IK MN N
35 26 54 28
K MN N
58 52 43 64
IK LN
6 18 2 6
1] L
5 13 2 5
1] L
1 4 * 1
1] L
2 5 1 2
J L

Fair/
Poor

1029

1030

74

16

20
LM

16
LM

LM

LM

None

93

46
PQ

47

1242
1297

92

40

53

29

58
oP

11
oP

oP

oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q24. How confident are you feeling today that you will be able to remain in your own home for as long as you hope to?
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 4516 3486 947 2095 2194 3053 739 718 4052 345 662 3819 450 3878 3025 1480
Unweighted Total 4687 3709 909 2365 2130 3192 764 727 4228 340 697 3954 472 4021 3181 1498
NET: Confident 90 92 84 92 88 90 90 88 90 85 89 90 79 91 91 87

——————————————— C E J M P
very confident 35 37 29 37 34 35 37 34 35 34 34 36 28 37 37 32

C M P
Somewhat confident 55 55 55 55 55 55 53 53 55 51 56 54 52 55 54 55
NET: Not confident 8 6 12 6 9 7 8 10 7 12 9 7 18 6 7 10
——————————————————— B D F I N 0
Not very confident 6 5 10 5 7 6 7 9 6 11 7 6 12 6 6 8
B D F I N 0
Not at all confident 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 5 1 1 2

B N
Cannot say 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 3
D

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ]/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q27. Do you currently have a primary care provider who you see on an ongoing basis for your general health needs
(such as a family or primary care doctor, or nurse practitioner)?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

cannot say

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
65 60 69 73 57 60 62 69 68 68 73 63 66 66 57 62 58 65 66
B B E EFG EFG EFG EFG o] Q PQ PQ
35 39 31 26 42 39 37 30 31 32 26 36 34 33 42 37 41 34 33
cD HIJK HIJK HIJK N RS  PRS
1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
h] JK

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q27. Do you currently have a primary care provider who you see on an ongoing basis for your general health needs
(such as a family or primary care doctor, or nurse practitioner)?

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680

Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

Yes 65 62 63 62 64 72 53 65 67 61 62 72 57 65 66 71 67 59
G G G G BCDEG J J K M M MNO R

No 35 38 36 37 35 27 46 34 32 38 37 26 41 34 34 28 32 40
F F F F BCDEF HI L NOP P P Q

Cannot say 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

BE B K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q27. Do you currently have a primary care provider who you see on an ongoing basis for your general health needs
(such as a family or primary care doctor, or nurse practitioner)?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+

(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @

Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
Yes 65 70 66 58 54 59 64 71 60 69 60 64 64 67 53 61 70
CDE DE F FG IK o] oP

No 35 30 33 41 44 40 35 28 39 31 38 35 35 33 45 38 29

BC BC GH H J J PQ Q
Cannot say 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 * 2 1 1
B B PQ

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q27. Do you currently have a primary care provider who you see on an ongoing basis for your general health needs
(such as a family or primary care doctor, or nurse practitioner)?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Yes 65 68 61 70 61 65 66 63 65 59 71 64 63 65 66 62
C E J L P
No 35 31 38 29 39 34 33 35 34 40 28 36 36 34 33 37
B D I K 0
cannot say 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q28. Thinking about your need for healthcare services and treatments over the past 12 months, how often were you

able to get these services and treatments you needed, when you needed it?

Total

Unweighted Total

A1l or most of the time

Some of the time

Rarely

Never

Cannot say

Have not required any
health care services or
treatments in past 12
months

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
58 51 64 73 46 52 55 62 67 64 73 60 57 61 49 57 56 59 59
B BC E E EFG EFGH EFG EFGHJ M o]
19 22 17 14 26 23 19 18 16 15 14 18 21 18 24 18 18 19 20
cD GHIJK GHIJK K L N
7 8 5 3 10 6 8 6 4 6 3 6 7 6 9 7 7 6 6
cD D FHIJK K IK K K N
2 3 1 1 4 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 4 2 1
cD GHIJK RS  PRS
F
1 2 1 * 2 2 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
D HIK GHIJK K K N
13 14 12 9 12 15 15 12 11 13 9 13 13 12 14 14 14 14 12
cD D IK IK K K

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q28. Thinking about your need for healthcare services and treatments over the past 12 months, how often were you
able to get these services and treatments you needed, when you needed it?

Total

Unweighted Total

All or most of the time
Ssome of the time

Rarely

Never

Cannot say

Have not required any
health care services or
treatments in past 12
months

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

58 61 63 59 61 52 55 59 57 57 60 53 55 59 60 60 60 55
FG FG F FG L M M R

19 20 19 21 18 20 20 19 21 17 19 19 18 19 19 21 19 19

7 5 5 5 5 12 8 6 8 7 5 12 8 6 6 6 6 8

BCDEG  BCE K Q

2 2 1 2 1 3 1 2 2 2 1 3 3 2 2 2 1 3

CEG K Q

1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1

opP P
13 11 11 12 14 12 14 13 11 15 13 12 14 14 12 10 12 15
B I [ P Q

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q28. Thinking about your need for healthcare services and treatments over the past 12 months, how often were you
able to get these services and treatments you needed, when you needed it?

Total

Unweighted Total

A1l or most of the time

Some of the time

Rarely

Never

Cannot say

Have not required any
health care services or
treatments in past 12
months

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

13

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh engh hard

engh

13

@
2314 996
2300 929

61 48
DE E
20 25
B BC
6 10
BC

1 3
C

* 2
BC

12 13

40

27
BC
13
BC

BC

BC
13

<$30K

13

$30K-
$80K

2579
2590
59

F
19

13

$80K+ work
(H) (@3]
1689 2065
1853 2009
64 53
FG

17 20

J

5 8

J

2 2

J
% 1
12 16
JK

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ® W
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
65 50 61 59
IK N N
17 27 15 20
IJ L
5 8 5 6
J
1 3 2 2
J
1 2 *
1]
11 10 17 13
MN N

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

100

Fair/
Poor

1517
1437

55
26

LM

9
LM

2

28
PQ



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q28. Thinking about your need for healthcare services and treatments over the past 12 months, how often were you
able to get these services and treatments you needed, when you needed it?

Total

Unweighted Total

A1l or most of the time

Some of the time

Rarely

Never

Cannot say

Have not required any
health care services or
treatments in past 12
months

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
58 62 56 65 54 58 63 57 60 50 58 59 42 61 60 56
C E FH J M P
19 18 20 19 20 19 19 21 19 24 23 19 35 17 19 20
I L N
7 6 7 5 8 7 4 7 6 10 6 7 10 6 6 7
D G G I N
2 1 3 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 3 2 3 2 1 3
B D L 0
1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 * 1 1 1
B D M
13 12 13 10 14 13 12 14 13 14 10 13 9 13 13 13
D K M

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

101



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q28_3. Thinking about your need for home care services over the past 12 months, how often were you able
to get these services you needed, when you needed 1it?

Living 1in o
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188

Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225

Al1l or most of the time 15 14 15 17 14 15 14 13 18 15 17 18 12 15 15 14 18 12 15

GH M R PR

some of the time 8 10 6 9 12 10 7 8 6 3 9 9 8 8 11 8 8 7 9
C GHIJK GIJ J J J J N

Rarely 3 4 3 3 5 3 4 3 2 4 3 4 3 3 5 3 4 3 3
C FHI I

Never 5 6 5 3 7 5 6 5 4 5 3 5 5 5 7 6 7 5 5
CcD IK K N

Cannot say 1 2 * - 2 2 2 * 1 1 - 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1
C HIJ] HIJ HIJ] N

Have not required any 67 64 71 68 60 65 66 71 69 72 68 63 70 69 59 67 62 72 67

home care services in B E E EF E EFG E L 0 Q PQS Q

past 12 months

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q28_3. Thinking about your need for home care services over the past 12 months, how often were you able
to get these services you needed, when you needed 1it?

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
A1l or most of the time 15 12 12 10 15 18 15 15 16 14 14 19 15 15 15 14 15 14
D BCDE D K
some of the time 8 5 7 5 9 10 9 9 9 7 8 11 11 7 7 9 8 8
BD BCD BD J J K NO NO
Rarely 3 2 2 2 3 6 2 4 4 3 3 6 4 4 3 3 3 4
BCDEG K
Never 5 5 4 6 3 9 4 5 5 6 4 10 8 5 4 4 5 6
E BCDEG K oP (0]
Cannot say 1 * 2 * 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 * 1 2
BDF BD BD L NOP P P
Have not required any 67 75 73 77 68 55 67 67 64 70 71 54 60 67 70 69 67 66
home care services in EFG F EFG F F I L M M M

past 12 months

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q28_3. Thinking about your need for home care services over the past 12 months, how often were you able
to get these services you needed, when you needed 1it?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
All or most of the time 15 17 16 11 11 16 15 15 13 16 16 16 13 16 12 15 16
DE DE I M 0
some of the time 8 6 9 11 11 10 9 6 9 7 11 6 8 12 8 9 9
B B B H H J J L LM
Rarely 3 2 3 5 6 5 4 2 4 3 4 2 4 5 3 4 4
BC BC H H L
Never 5 4 5 7 8 8 5 4 5 5 8 4 4 8 6 5 5
BC BC GH 1J LM
Cannot say 1 1 * 2 3 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 2 1
C BC GH J 1] M Q
Have not required any 67 70 67 64 60 60 67 72 67 69 58 70 70 58 70 67 66
home care services in DE E F FG K K N N Q

past 12 months

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q28_3. Thinking about your need for home care services over the past 12 months, how often were you able
to get these services you needed, when you needed 1it?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/

Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/

TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™

Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232

Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169

All or most of the time 15 15 16 15 14 16 12 15 15 16 17 14 14 15 15 15

G

some of the time 8 7 8 8 9 8 8 11 8 14 10 8 20 7 8 9
FG I N

Rarely 3 3 4 3 4 3 3 5 3 7 4 3 6 3 3 4
D I N

Never 5 5 5 4 6 6 3 5 5 6 6 5 8 5 5 6
D G N

Cannot say 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1

B D J K
Have not required any 67 70 65 70 66 66 73 64 68 57 62 68 51 69 67 66
home care services in C E FH J K M

past 12 months

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q19_3. Wwhich of the following were reasons why you were not able to get all or most of the health care or home care services you needed?

Subsample: Some of the time/rarely/never in Q.28a or Q.28b_3

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W oM ® »M® G W GO O «w W m (NN O P @ ® =
Total 1908 1127 602 179 416 364 346 271 197 134 179 861 1042 1437 471 544 227 313 1351
Unweighted Total 1848 982 743 123 380 301 301 273 250 220 123 833 1012 1459 389 530 217 311 1305
NET: APPOINTMENT ISSUES 61 62 59 58 64 63 59 61 62 49 58 61 60 62 57 56 54 57 63
——————————————————————— J J J J PQ
Could not get 43 43 43 39 45 44 41 46 44 34 39 41 44 44 38 40 36 42 44
appointments when I J J
needed it
Appointments, 18 18 18 15 18 20 17 20 15 16 15 20 16 18 18 15 16 14 19
treatments or services P
were cancelled,
delayed or rescheduled
Difficulty getting a 14 14 12 16 14 13 14 11 15 9 16 13 14 13 16 14 13 14 14
referral
NET: LOCATION ISSUES 17 17 16 20 20 13 20 15 17 17 20 14 19 16 21 18 16 19 17
———————————————————— F F L N
Difficult to travel to 10 10 10 11 12 8 10 10 12 6 11 7 13 9 15 11 9 14 10
service Tlocation J L N
Service not available 9 9 9 10 10 6 11 8 7 11 10 9 9 9 9 9 11 8 9
in my area F
cost unable to afford 14 15 12 13 15 18 12 14 12 8 13 15 13 12 18 17 18 16 13
J GJ J N
other 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 1
Cannot say 22 21 25 23 18 24 21 24 21 34 23 22 23 22 23 25 24 25 21
EFGHI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q19_3. Wwhich of the following were reasons why you were not able to get all or most of the health care or home care services you needed?

Subsample: Some of the time/rarely/never in Q.28a or Q.28b_3

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 1908 259 161 112 639 584 154 1107 426 375 1277 573 470 501 548 388 1326 571
Unweighted Total 1848 226 163 169 578 527 185 1084 392 372 1280 517 196 493 677 482 1288 548
NET: APPOINTMENT ISSUES 61 69 65 47 66 49 75 61 62 58 67 48 51 57 66 71 61 60
——————————————————————— DF DF DF DF L MN MN

Could not get 43 52 47 31 42 36 60 42 44 43 46 35 33 41 48 49 44 41

appointments when I DEF DF D CDEF L MN MN

needed it

Appointments, 18 20 15 18 23 12 20 19 16 16 21 11 14 14 19 25 18 18

treatments or services F CF F L MNO

were cancelled,
delayed or rescheduled

Difficulty getting a 14 16 17 14 18 5 16 13 17 12 18 5 10 12 15 18 14 14
referral F F F F F L MN
NET: LOCATION ISSUES 17 25 15 22 20 11 14 14 19 23 20 11 18 15 17 19 18 16
———————————————————— CFG F F H L
Difficult to travel to 10 12 11 16 14 5 6 9 10 14 12 5 13 8 9 10 11 9
service location F F FG FG H L
Service not available 9 16 7 9 9 7 8 6 11 14 10 7 7 8 10 12 9 10
in my area CEFG H H L MN
Cost unable to afford 14 19 16 19 13 9 17 14 15 11 16 9 18 11 12 14 13 15
F F F F L N
Other 1 * 3 1 1 2 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
cannot say 22 10 22 24 18 35 11 23 20 22 16 36 28 28 18 14 21 26
BG BG BG BCDEG K oP OoP P Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q19_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: APPOINTMENT ISSUES

Could not get
appointments when I
needed it

Appointments,
treatments or services
were cancelled,
deTayed or rescheduled

Difficulty getting a
referral

NET: LOCATION ISSUES

Difficult to travel to
service location

Service not available
in my area

Cost unable to afford

Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Some of the time/rarely/never in Q.28a or Q.28b_3

Household Income

work Status

Health status

which of the following were reasons why you were not able to get all or most of the health care or home care services you needed?

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh

Fair/
Poor

TOTAL engh
(G C:))
1908 469
1848 496
61 60
43 41
18 16
14 11
17 11
10 5

9 7

14 4
1 1

22 28
CDE

44

17

13

engh hard
o™ ®
439 210
408 188
60 63
42 45
18 24
15 19
B
20 27
B BC
14 20
B BC
9 11
22 32
BC BCD
1 2
21 11
E

$30K-
<$30K $80K
(D) (9]
455 831
378 827
48 65
F
33 45
F
15 19
12 16
24 16
GH
18 8
GH
9 10
20 14
GH H
2 1
27 20
GH

$80K+ work
H @O
450 688
487 669
68 68
F JK
49 48
F J
20 18
14 16
13 13
7 7

8 8
10 11
1 1
21 20

Environics Institute for Survey Research

108

44

17

13

17

10

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W
873 339 533
919 254 547
58 55 57
39 41 40
18 16 15
13 12 10
18 24 11
I 1]
10 17 4
1]
10 10 8
11 25 9
1]
1 3 2
25 21 30
I MN

22
15
LM
11

22
LM

16

36

13

10

10

33
PQ

16

13

© oo OH

15

21
oP

14
oP

10

18
oP

19



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q19_3. Wwhich of the following were reasons why you were not able to get all or most of the health care or home care services you needed?

Subsample: Some of the time/rarely/never in Q.28a or Q.28b_3

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 1908 1065 366 721 1071 1303 287 307 1627 188 339 1539 365 1462 1135 769
Unweighted Total 1848 1109 346 779 972 1263 272 307 1597 179 334 1489 344 1421 1103 741
NET: APPOINTMENT ISSUES 61 63 57 67 58 58 68 65 61 63 64 60 69 59 63 57
——————————————————————— E F N P
Could not get 43 45 43 46 41 41 48 45 43 45 49 42 46 42 44 41
appointments when I E L
needed it
Appointments, 18 18 17 21 16 16 21 21 17 20 19 17 27 15 19 16
treatments or services E N
were cancelled,
delayed or rescheduled
Difficulty getting a 14 14 9 13 15 13 16 14 13 15 12 14 17 13 14 13
referral @
NET: LOCATION ISSUES 17 14 21 14 19 16 23 15 17 14 22 16 22 16 16 19
———————————————————— B D FH N
Difficult to travel to 10 7 15 7 12 9 15 10 10 8 12 10 14 9 9 12
service location B D F N 0
Service not available 9 9 9 8 9 9 10 7 9 7 11 9 10 9 9 9
in my area
Cost unable to afford 14 10 18 10 16 14 14 12 13 13 12 14 22 12 12 17
B D N [0}
other 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2
cannot say 22 22 22 20 23 25 15 20 22 22 18 23 11 25 21 24
G M

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q20_3. How much has this lack of access to needed health care or home care services over the past 12 months disrupted your 1ife?

Subsample: Some of the time/rarely/never in Q.28a or Q.28b_3

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 1908 1127 602 179 416 364 346 271 197 134 179 861 1042 1437 471 544 227 313 1351
Unweighted Total 1848 982 743 123 380 301 301 273 250 220 123 833 1012 1459 389 530 217 311 1305
Very disruptive 13 14 13 7 16 13 13 17 11 9 7 10 16 12 15 14 11 16 13
D D JK JK L
Somewhat disruptive 31 33 26 36 35 31 32 24 26 28 36 32 30 31 32 30 33 28 31
C C HI H
only a little disruptive 29 26 32 37 26 25 29 31 34 33 37 29 29 30 27 29 29 30 30
B B EF EF
Not at all disruptive 19 18 22 17 16 18 21 19 24 22 17 22 16 19 18 19 22 17 19
E M
Cannot say 8 9 7 3 8 14 5 10 4 7 3 7 9 8 8 8 6 10 8
D D K EGIJK GIK

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q20_3. How much has this lack of access

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

to needed health care or home care services over the past 12 months disrupted your 1ife?

Subsample: Some of the time/rarely/never in Q.28a or Q.28b_3

Total

Unweighted Total

Very disruptive

Somewhat disruptive

only a Tittle disruptive

Not at all disruptive

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

1908 259 161 112 639 584 154 1107 426 375 1277 573 470 501 548 388 1326 571
1848 226 163 169 578 527 185 1084 392 372 1280 517 196 493 677 482 1288 548

13 15 11 7 11 17 12 12 16 12 12 16 13 8 16 15 12 15
D CDE N N
31 30 31 38 33 26 37 32 29 29 33 26 29 29 33 32 31 29
F F F L
29 38 31 33 33 20 33 29 26 33 34 19 24 31 30 32 31 26
F F F F F I L M R
19 12 18 14 20 22 17 18 20 21 17 23 21 24 16 14 18 21
B BD K oP
8 5 9 8 3 15 1 8 9 5 4 16 13 8 5 6 7 9
G G EG BCDEG J K oP (0]

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q20_3. How much has this lack of access to needed health care or home care services over the past 12 months disrupted your 1ife?

Subsample: Some of the time/rarely/never in Q.28a or Q.28b_3

Total

Unweighted Total

very disruptive

Somewhat disruptive

only a Tittle disruptive

Not at all disruptive

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

31

29

19

34

24
DE

8

31
30
21

DE
6

engh hard
o™ ®
439 210
408 188
13 28
BCD
32 43
B BCD
29 18
E
16 5
E
10 6

29

26

21

10

32

29

19

$80Kk+ work
(H) »
450 688
487 669
12 13
29 33
35 28
F
17 20
K
7 7

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
(@))] (9] w
873 339 533
919 254 547
11 18 9
J
29 31 24
33 24 30
K
20 14 30
K MN
7 12 7
1J

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q20_3. How much has this lack of access to needed health care or home care services over the past 12 months disrupted your 1ife?

Subsample: Some of the time/rarely/never in Q.28a or Q.28b_3

Total

Unweighted Total

very disruptive

Somewhat disruptive
only a Tittle disruptive
Not at all disruptive

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
1908 1065 366 721 1071 1303 287 307 1627 188 339 1539 365 1462 1135 769
1848 1109 346 779 972 1263 272 307 1597 179 334 1489 344 1421 1103 741
13 11 16 9 15 14 11 9 14 6 19 12 21 11 12 15
B D H J L N
31 30 31 30 31 30 33 31 30 31 31 31 38 29 31 30
N
29 33 24 34 27 27 33 37 29 36 28 30 27 30 30 29
C E F
19 20 17 21 19 20 16 16 19 19 15 20 9 22 19 18
M
8 6 11 6 8 9 6 6 8 8 8 8 4 8 7 9
B M

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q29. And how confident are you today that you will be able to get the health care services and treatments
you expect to need over the next 10 years or so as you age?

Living 1in o
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Vvery confident 17 16 16 20 15 17 15 14 18 19 20 20 13 17 13 17 22 14 16
B H EGH M 0 R PRS
Somewhat confident 46 42 48 55 41 42 44 48 49 47 55 48 44 47 40 45 45 46 46
B BC EF  EFG E EFGHJ M 0
Not very confident 23 25 22 17 26 25 25 22 21 23 17 20 25 22 28 21 20 22 24
cD D IK K K K K L N Q
Not at all confident 9 11 7 4 12 10 10 8 7 6 4 7 10 8 11 10 10 9
cD D HIJK IJK IJK K K L N
Cannot say 6 7 6 4 6 7 6 8 5 5 4 5 7 6 8 7 4 8 6
IJK L N Q PQs

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q29. And how confident are you today that you will be able to get the health care services and treatments
you expect to need over the next 10 years or so as you age?

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
very confident 17 15 15 16 18 16 14 17 18 15 17 16 17 16 16 17 17 16
BG J
Somewhat confident 46 43 49 46 48 43 42 46 47 44 46 44 45 46 45 46 47 43
BFG
Not very confident 23 27 24 24 19 25 26 23 22 23 22 26 23 23 23 23 23 23
E E E E K
Not at all confident 9 10 7 9 8 8 12 8 8 11 9 7 7 8 9 9 8 10
CF HI L Q
Cannot say 6 6 5 6 6 8 6 6 5 7 6 8 8 6 6 5 6
C K P P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q29. And how confident are you today that you will be able to get the health care services and treatments
you expect to need over the next 10 years or so as you age?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
very confident 17 22 17 10 6 15 17 18 16 18 14 24 13 11 19 17 15
CDE DE E K MN Q
Somewhat confident 46 51 47 40 31 43 46 48 46 49 35 49 48 39 44 49 45
CDE DE E F K K N N 0oQ
Not very confident 23 17 23 31 31 22 23 22 24 21 30 17 24 30 19 21 25
B BC BC J 1J L LM oP
Not at all confident 9 5 7 12 25 11 8 8 9 7 12 6 7 14 7 7 10
B BC BCD G J J LM oP
Cannot say 6 5 6 7 8 9 6 4 6 6 8 5 7 6 11 5 5
GH H L PQ

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q29. And how confident are you today that you will be able to get the health care services and treatments

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

you expect to need over the next 10 years or so as you age?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
very confident 17 17 18 18 15 16 17 16 17 17 16 17 11 18 17 16
E M
Somewhat confident 46 48 44 49 43 45 47 46 46 44 44 46 34 48 46 45
E M
Not very confident 23 22 22 22 25 23 22 22 23 24 26 22 32 21 23 23
D L N
Not at all confident 9 7 10 7 10 9 9 8 8 8 11 8 19 7 8 10
B D L N 0
Cannot say 6 6 6 4 7 6 5 8 6 7 3 7 5 6 6 7
D FG K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q18.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Confident

very confident

Somewhat confident

NET: Not Confident

Not very confident

Not at all confident

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

And how confident are you today that you will be able to get home care or community support services
you expect to need over the next 10 years or so as you age?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
54 48 58 69 46 49 49 55 60 60 69 58 51 56 48 55 58 54 54
B BC EFG EFGH EFG FGHIJ M o]
E
11 9 10 18 9 10 9 9 10 13 18 13 9 11 9 11 12 10 11
BC G FGHIJ M
E
43 39 48 51 37 39 41 46 50 47 51 46 41 44 39 44 45 44 43
B B EF EFG EFG EFG M o]
35 39 33 24 42 37 38 34 31 32 24 31 38 34 40 35 33 35 35
D D FHIJK IK  IJK K K K L N
27 29 26 20 31 28 29 27 24 26 20 25 29 26 31 25 24 26 28
D D IK K IK K K L N
8 10 7 4 12 9 8 7 7 6 4 6 9 8 10 9 9 9 7
D D GHIJK JK K K K L S
11 13 9 8 11 14 13 11 8 8 8 10 11 11 12 11 9 11 11
cD J  IJK IJK IJK

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q18. And how confident are you today that you will be able to get home care or community support services
you expect to need over the next 10 years or so as you age?

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Confident 54 51 57 57 58 48 54 54 58 50 56 48 54 54 54 55 55 53
——————————————— F F BF J L
very confident 11 9 11 11 12 10 9 11 12 10 11 9 10 11 11 11 11 11
L
Somewhat confident 43 42 46 46 46 39 44 43 46 40 45 39 43 43 43 45 44 42
F F F J L
NET: Not Confident 35 38 34 34 32 38 37 35 33 37 34 38 33 34 36 37 35 36
——————————————————— E E K
Not very confident 27 28 28 23 24 30 28 27 25 28 26 31 25 27 27 29 28 26
DE K
Not at all confident 8 9 6 11 8 7 9 8 8 9 8 7 8 7 9 8 7 10
C CEF N Q
Cannot say 11 11 9 9 10 14 10 11 9 12 10 14 14 12 10 8 11 11
CDEG I I K oP P P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q18.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Confident

Very confident

Somewhat confident

NET: Not Confident

Not very confident

Not at all confident

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

And how confident are you today that you will be able to get home care or community support services
you expect to need over the next 10 years or so as you age?

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

43

35

27

11

CDE

CDE

27

22

10

11

engh hard
o™ ¢\
996 436
929 385
44 33
E
5 4
39 28
E
44 58
BC BCD
33 37
BC BC
11 22
BC  BCD
12 9

10

42

34

24

14
GH

43

36

28

10

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
57 50
F K

11 10
45 41
34 38

J

27 29

J

7 9

J

10 12
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Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
60 44 64 53
IK MN N
12 8 15 8

IK MN
47 37 48 45
IK MN N
31 42 26 35
J L
25 30 20 29
J L
7 12 6 7

1]

9 14 10 12
J L

35

46
LM

34
LM

12
LM

10

43

29

22

16
PQ

32

25

11

42

38
oP

29
oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q18. And how confident are you today that you will be able to get home care or community support services
you expect to need over the next 10 years or so as you age?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Confident 54 56 53 58 51 54 56 53 54 52 54 54 41 57 55 53
——————————————— E M
very confident 11 11 11 12 10 11 10 11 10 12 11 11 7 11 11 10
E M
Somewhat confident 43 45 42 46 42 43 45 43 44 41 43 44 34 46 44 43
E M
NET: Not Confident 35 33 35 33 37 35 33 34 35 38 39 34 53 32 34 36
——————————————————— D L N
Not very confident 27 26 25 26 28 27 26 26 27 29 30 26 33 26 27 26
L N
Not at all confident 8 7 10 6 9 8 7 8 8 8 9 8 20 6 7 9
B D N 0
cannot say 11 10 12 9 11 11 11 12 11 10 7 12 6 11 11 11
D K M

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q30. How do you feel generally about the ___ of getting older? would you say that overall your feeling is:

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Positive 63 57 68 75 51 59 60 66 68 72 75 65 61 64 59 62 63 63 63
—————————————— B BC E E EFG EFG EFGH EFGHI M o]
very positive 14 11 15 24 8 13 11 12 15 18 24 15 12 14 13 15 15 16 13
B BC E E EG EFGH FGHIJ M S
E
Somewhat positive 49 46 53 52 43 46 49 53 53 53 52 50 49 50 46 47 47 47 50
B B E EF EF EF E
NET: Negative 33 39 29 23 44 37 36 30 30 26 23 32 35 33 36 33 34 32 33
—————————————— cD D GHIJK HIJK HIJK K K L
F
Somewhat negative 26 29 23 21 31 28 28 24 24 21 21 25 27 26 26 24 23 24 27
D HIJK JK JK P
very negative 7 10 6 2 13 9 7 6 5 5 2 7 8 7 9 9 11 8 7
D D GHIJK HIJK JK K K N RS RS
F
Cannot say 4 5 3 2 5 4 4 4 3 3 2 3 4 3 6 5 3 5 3
cD D IJK K K IK L N Qs

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q30. How do you feel generally about the ____ of getting older? would you say that overall your feeling is:

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Positive 63 59 59 64 59 73 61 62 65 63 60 73 65 62 63 61 65 58
—————————————— BCDEG K R
very positive 14 15 12 13 12 17 13 14 12 15 13 17 17 12 13 14 14 12
CE K NO
Somewhat positive 49 44 48 51 47 56 48 48 53 48 47 57 49 50 50 47 51 45
B BCEG H K R
NET: Negative 33 38 37 34 38 22 35 34 32 33 37 21 29 34 34 36 32 38
—————————————— F F F F F L M M M Q
Somewhat negative 26 30 30 26 29 18 26 26 26 25 29 17 22 26 27 28 26 26
F F F F F L M M M
Very negative 7 8 7 8 9 4 9 8 7 7 9 4 8 8 7 8 6 12
F F F F F L Q
Cannot say 4 3 3 3 3 6 4 4 3 4 3 6 5 4 3 3 4 4
BCDE I K oP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

of getting older? would you say that overall your feeling is:

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

Fair/
Poor

None

Q30. How do you feel generally about the ___

TOTAL engh
(CYNN:))
Total 5875 1960
Unweighted Total 5875 2119
NET: Positive 63 76
—————————————— CDE
Very positive 14 20
CDE
Somewhat positive 49 56

CDE DE
NET: Negative 33 21
Somewhat negative 26 17
Very negative 7 3
Cannot say 4 3

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

2314
2300
63
DE

13
DE

50

34

27

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
52 30

E
7 6
45 23
44 68
BC BCD
33 41
BC BCD
11 26
BC BCD
5 3

B

$30K-
<$30K $80K
™ ()]
1155 2579
994 2590
57 64
F
14 14
43 49
F F

37 33

H
25 26
12 7
GH H
6 4

GH

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
65 60
F K
13 11
K
52 49

K
33 36
J
27 27
J
6 8
J
3 4

Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
69 47 81 63
IK MN N
17 7 25 9
IK MN N

52 40 56 55

N

28 46 17 33
1] L

24 31 14 28
J L

5 16 3 5
1] L

3 6 2 4
1] L

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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1517
1437

37

33

58
LM

40
LM

18
LM

23

19

1543
1558

69

15

54

29

24

46

39
oP

29
oP

10
oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q30. How do you feel generally about the ____ of getting older? would you say that overall your feeling is:
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Positive 63 65 60 68 59 64 59 61 63 57 58 64 45 66 64 60

—————————————— C E G J K M P
very positive 14 14 13 14 13 14 13 15 13 15 13 14 10 14 13 14

M
Somewhat positive 49 51 47 54 46 50 46 47 50 42 45 50 35 52 51 46
E G J K M P
NET: Negative 33 32 35 29 37 32 37 34 33 37 40 32 51 31 32 35
—————————————— D F L N 0
Somewhat negative 26 27 23 24 28 25 28 27 26 29 31 25 34 25 26 26
C D L N

Very negative 7 6 12 5 9 7 8 7 7 8 10 7 17 6 6 10

B D L N o]
Cannot say 4 3 5 2 4 4 4 5 4 6 2 4 4 3 3 4

B D K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q24_3. Thinking about your own personal situation, which of the following priorities, if any,
are particularly important to you as you get older?

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Feeling financially 70 68 70 72 70 68 67 70 69 72 72 69 70 72 58 67 65 70 71
secure for the remainder G 0 P PQ
of your 1life

Maintaining your desired 61 56 66 69 55 57 56 64 66 69 69 62 60 64 50 59 59 59 62
lifestyle as Tong as you B B EFG EFG EFG EFG 0 P
Tike

Having sufficient money 52 49 53 61 51 48 49 52 52 56 61 51 52 53 45 45 43 47 55
to pay for whatever Tong- B BC FG EFGHI o] PQR

term care supports you
or your spouse may need

Spending your money 34 34 35 32 30 34 37 37 34 32 32 38 31 36 27 31 33 30 35
while you can still E E M 0 PR
enjoy it
Leavin? an inheritance 33 30 35 41 30 30 30 32 36 38 41 32 34 34 30 27 22 30 35
to children or B BC EFG EFGH EFGH 0 Q PQ PQR
grandchildren
Leaving money to a good 8 7 8 10 6 7 7 6 8 10 10 9 7 8 6 8 8 8 7
cause or charitable B EH EH M
institution
Living happy and healthy 1 * 1 * ® 1 1 1 1 # * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D E E
other * * * 1 * * * * 1 * 1 * * 1 * 1 *
None are important 2 3 1 2 3 3 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 4 3 3 2 2
CcD I IJ I N S
Cannot say 2 3 2 1 3 3 3 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 4 3 3 3 2
D HK HK HK N S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q24_3. Thinking about_your own personal situation, which of the following priorities, if any,
are particularly important to you as you get older?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
Feeling financially 70 72 77 75 72 61 64 71 68 67 73 61 55 69 74 81 70 68
secure for the remainder FG BEFG FG FG J L M MN  MNO

of your Tlife

Maintaining your desired 61 60 65 59 62 59 61 61 63 60 62 59 48 62 65 71 62 60
lifestyle as long as you DF L M M MNO

Tike

Having sufficient money 52 57 59 55 55 41 46 53 53 47 56 40 40 48 55 65 53 50
to pay for whatever Tong- FG FG FG FG J J L M MN  MNO

term care supports you
or your spouse may need

Spending your money 34 36 33 36 34 32 35 35 33 31 34 31 29 31 36 39 32 38

while you can still J MN MN Q

enjoy it

Leavin? an inheritance 33 35 31 32 36 29 28 33 33 32 34 29 35 33 32 33 42 11

to children or FG CFG L R

grandchildren

Leaving money to a good 8 10 8 8 10 3 5 9 7 5 9 3 5 5 8 14 6 11

cause or charitable FG F F FG J L MN  MNO Q

institution

Living happy and healthy 1 1 ® 1 1 1 ® ® 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1

CG

Ot h er ¥ E3 - 3 1 % 1 kS W kS k3 kS E3 ¥ 1 ¥ Y 1

None are important 2 2 1 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 3 5 2 2 1 2 3
CD BCD NOP P P Q

Cannot say 2 2 1 2 2 3 4 3 2 3 2 3 5 2 1 1 2 3

C CDE NOP P Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q24_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

Feeling financially
secure for the remainder
of your 1ife

Maintaining your desired
11Eesty1e as Tong as you
ike

Having sufficient money
to pay for whatever Tong-
term care supports you

or your spouse may need

Spending your money
while you can still
enjoy it

Leaving an inheritance
to children or
grandchildren

Leaving money to a good
cause or charitable
institution

Living happy and healthy
Oother

None are important

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Thinking about_your own personal situation, which of the following priorities, if any,
are particularly important to you as you get older?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
@w ® W ™M ® ¢ @ H O O W W m W @ w
5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
70 75 69 66 66 56 71 79 72 70 61 73 68 68 67 70 70
CDE F FG K K MN
61 70 62 52 46 48 62 70 61 65 49 67 61 54 60 61 61
CDE DE F FG K IK MN N
52 55 52 50 49 37 53 61 53 53 45 52 52 52 47 51 54
D F FG K K 0
34 43 34 24 19 27 32 42 36 35 24 40 33 26 36 34 33
CDE DE F FG K K MN N
33 39 31 30 28 26 31 39 32 36 25 36 32 32 30 33 34
CDE F FG K IK MN
8 11 7 5 4 5 7 11 7 8 5 10 8 5 8 7 8
CDE DE FG K MN N
1 1 E3 1 1 ¥ l % l 1 kS 1 kS k3 1
* * 1 * 1 * * * * 1 * 1 *
2 1 2 3 2 4 2 1 1 2 5 1 2 3 4 1 2
B B GH H 13 L L PQ
2 1 1 3 5 5 2 1 2 2 4 2 2 3 4 2 2
BC BC GH H 13 LM P

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q24_3. Thinking about_your own personal situation, which of the following priorities, if any,
are particularly important to you as you get older?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & W m ™ O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Feeling financially 70 74 66 77 65 68 75 71 71 66 68 70 62 71 71 68
secure for the remainder C E F M P
of your 1life
Maintaining your desired 61 66 57 68 57 60 65 61 62 58 61 61 52 63 63 59
Tifestyle as long as you C E F M P
Tike
Having sufficient money 52 56 45 57 49 49 59 57 52 55 58 51 46 52 56 44
to pay for whatever long- C E F F L M P
term care supports you
or your spouse may need
Spending your money 34 37 29 40 30 32 36 38 33 43 33 34 35 34 37 29
while you can still C E F I P
enjoy it
Leavin? an inheritance 33 37 23 38 29 32 37 35 33 38 36 32 29 34 36 29
to children or C E F M P
grandchildren
Leaving money to a good 8 9 6 10 6 6 9 13 7 14 11 7 12 7 8 8
cause or charitable C E F FG I L N
institution
Living happy and healthy 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 - 1 1 1 1 k
Othe r * * %* 1 3 1 1 3 - 1 1 %* 3
None are important 2 1 3 1 3 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
B D GH (0]
Cannot say 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 3
D K M (0]

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I]/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q25_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

Feeling financially
secure for the remainder

of your 1life

Maintaining your desired
}j{esty1e as Tong as you
ike

Having sufficient money

to pay for whatever Tong-

term care your or your
spouse may need

Leaving an inheritance
to children or
grandchildren

Spending your money
while you can still
enjoy it

Leaving money to a good
cause or charitable
institution

Both /A11 equally
important

other

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who selected more than one at Q24_3

of the priorities you identified as being important, which one of them would you say is the most important to you as you age?

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
4076 2017 1540 519 631 698 688 634 534 372 519 1943 2123 3428 648 1084 420 660 2975
4300 1885 2029 386 616 628 641 662 673 694 386 2098 2197 3706 594 1123 446 675 3162
36 41 33 28 44 38 40 35 31 33 28 34 39 37 32 36 35 36 36
CcD D FHIJK IK IJK K L 0
15 13 18 17 12 12 15 16 20 19 17 18 13 17 9 17 22 13 15
B EFG EF M 0 R  PRS
14 13 15 17 11 15 12 14 15 18 17 14 14 14 17 11 10 12 15
B B EG EG PQR
6 7 4 5 8 8 5 4 5 4 5 7 5 5 8 5 5 5 6
C HIJ HIJ M N
5 4 5 6 4 4 5 3 7 4 6 5 4 5 5 4 6 4 5
EH
* * ¥ * - £ * 1 * * * * - * *
23 21 23 26 20 22 22 27 22 20 26 21 24 22 27 26 22 28 21
EJ EJ L N Qs PQS
1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 1
N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q25_3. of the priorities you identified as being important, which one of them would you say is the most important to you as you age?

Subsample: Those who selected more than one at Q24_3

Total

Unweighted Total

Feeling financially
secure for the remainder
of your 1ife

Maintaining your desired
11Iesty1e as Tong as you
ike

Having sufficient money
to pay for whatever Tong-
term care your or your
spouse may need

Leavin? an inheritance
to children or
grandchildren

Spending your money
while you can still
enjoy 1t

Leaving money to a good
cause or charitable
institution

Both /A11 equally
important
Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

®w ® W o ;& > @ wWw @O (O W W m N O ™ @ (R)
4076 609 432 257 1627 849 303 2475 826 775 3146 821 732 1081 1290 972 2940 1114
4300 546 450 451 1559 890 404 2597 874 829 3341 861 313 1086 1647 1254 3115 1164
36 37 37 38 38 32 36 36 35 38 38 32 33 36 37 39 36 37

F L M
15 17 14 12 15 17 17 16 16 15 15 17 11 15 17 17 15 16

D M M M
14 13 15 15 15 13 13 14 15 13 14 13 14 13 14 17 14 15

N
6 7 4 4 7 5 5 6 6 6 6 5 10 5 5 4 8 1

CF NOP R
5 4 6 7 4 5 6 4 5 5 5 5 8 3 5 4 4 5
NP

% ¥ E3 3 E3 * ¥ % kS % kS kS 1 kS 1

N
23 20 23 23 21 28 23 23 23 22 21 28 23 27 21 19 22 24

BE K oP
1 2 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1
F F H L

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q25_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

Feeling financially
secure for the remainder
of your 1life

Maintaining your desired
1jﬁesty1e as long as you
ike

Having sufficient money
to pay for whatever Tong-
term care your or your
spouse may need

Leaving an inheritance
to children or
grandchildren

Spending your money
while you can still
enjoy it

Leaving money to a good
cause or charitable
institution

Both /A11 equally
important

Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who selected more than one at Q24_3

Household Income

work Status

Health status

of the priorities you identified as being important, which one of them would you say is the most important to you as you age?

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/
engh

Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

15

14

23

18
DE

14

CDE

20

16
DE

14

22

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

engh hard
o™ ®
629 247
619 228
40 38
B
11 7
15 14
8 6
2 2
23 30
BC
3

14

12

30
GH

16

15

$80K+ work
H @O
1351 1487
1513 1490
39 41

F J
17 14
14 12

7 7

5 4

18 21

1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
2140 442 1574 1498
2429 377 1694 1609
33 37 38 37
N
18 10 18 15
IK N N
15 17 13 13
I I
5 7 5 7
L
5 2 6 4
K N
23 26 20 23
1 1 * 1
L

(unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

11

18
LM

27
LM

19

21

13

17
oP

25
oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q25_3. of the priorities you identified as being important, which one of them would you say is the most important to you as you age?

Subsample: Those who selected more than one at Q24_3

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/

m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 4076 2726 695 1958 1951 2651 758 660 3650 316 629 3426 395 3508 2611 1458
Unweighted Total 4300 3009 693 2203 1954 2862 760 673 3877 314 662 3612 423 3696 2806 1488
Feeling financially 36 38 34 37 36 37 36 33 36 35 36 36 31 37 36 37
secure for the remainder H M
of your 1life
Maintaining your desired 15 17 15 17 15 15 16 17 16 14 14 16 14 16 15 16
Tifestyle as long as you
Tike
Having sufficient money 14 14 13 15 13 14 14 17 14 16 19 13 16 14 16 11
to pay for whatever long- L P
term care your or your
spouse may need
Leavin? an inheritance 6 5 6 6 6 6 4 6 5 9 7 6 9 5 6 6
to children or I N
grandchildren
Spending your money 5 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 4
while you can still K
enjoy it
Leav-ing money to a good * E * ] % % % % % - * % 1 ] * ]
cause or charitable N
institution
Both /A11 equally 23 20 27 20 25 22 25 21 23 21 21 23 19 23 21 25
important B D 0
Oother 1 * * 1 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 2 1 * 1
Cannot s ay * ¥ * ¥ ¥ ¥ - ¥ * 1 -

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I]/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q26_3. 1In thinking about the future, which of the following, if any, are you concerned about as you get older?

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188

Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225

The rising cost of 70 75 67 54 78 72 75 70 67 61 54 67 72 69 74 69 66 71 70

Tiving cD D FHIJK IJK HIJK K K K L N P

Running out of money 46 56 40 24 61 56 52 45 38 33 24 44 48 44 54 46 48 45 46
CD D GHIJK HIJK HIJK IJK JK K L N

Reduction in [CPP/QPP] 37 38 38 28 37 36 42 40 38 34 28 33 41 36 40 38 35 41 37

or other government D D K K EFJK IK K L PQ

benefits

Not being able to afford 32 35 31 23 37 36 34 33 32 27 23 28 36 32 35 30 26 34 33

major medical or long- cDb D IJK JK JK JIK K L Q PQ Q

term care expenses

Not having family or 26 28 25 19 30 27 28 27 25 20 19 23 29 25 29 31 29 32 24

friends to help take CcD D IJK JK JK JK K L N S S S

care of me as I get

older

costly home repairs or 23 24 25 16 25 23 24 28 24 21 16 22 25 26 13 18 15 20 26

renovations D D K K K FGIK K L 0 Q PQ PQR

Not being able to help 21 24 19 11 27 23 23 21 18 17 11 19 23 20 25 15 14 17 23

other family members who cD D HIJK IJK IJK K K K L N PQR

may need financial help

Not being able to leave 17 19 15 9 21 18 20 15 16 14 9 14 19 16 21 14 10 17 18

money to family members cDh D HIJK K HIK K K K L N Q PQ PQ

or others when I die

A major real estate or 12 12 11 13 12 12 12 12 11 10 13 13 11 13 7 10 9 10 13

stock market crisis 0 PQR

Decline in health/having 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

health problems

Losing my independence/
forced to move to
nursing home/long-term

care
Oother 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 ® 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1
None are important 7 4 7 16 5 4 5 5 7 9 16 8 5 7 6 8 9 7 6
B BC F EFGH FGHIJ M S S
Cannot say 3 3 3 3 2 4 2 1 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2
EGH H H
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q26_3. 1In thinking about the future, which of the following, if any, are you concerned about as you get older?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680

Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

The rising cost of 70 72 80 71 69 63 79 69 69 72 72 63 68 75 72 62 71 68

Tiving F BDEF F F BDEF L P  MOP P

Running out of money 46 45 51 43 48 45 40 48 42 46 47 45 44 49 47 44 44 51
DG G I MP Q

Reduction in [CPP/QPP] 37 38 46 40 37 31 38 36 36 41 39 32 35 39 40 31 37 37

or other government F BEFG F F F HI L P P

benefits

Not being able to afford 32 31 38 32 35 28 30 34 30 31 33 29 27 34 34 33 31 35

major medical or Tong- BFG F L M M M Q

term care expenses

Not having family or 26 26 25 30 27 24 27 27 27 24 27 24 21 26 27 31 22 35

friends to help take F L M M MNO Q

care of me as I get

older

Costly home repairs or 23 26 28 28 24 16 32 20 26 30 26 16 18 24 25 27 25 19

renovations F F F F BEF H HI L M M M R

Not being able to help 21 23 23 23 23 15 23 21 20 21 23 15 20 20 21 22 24 13

other family members who F F F F F L R

may need financial help

Not being able to Teave 17 18 19 19 19 11 16 17 16 17 18 12 18 17 16 15 19 10

money to family members F F F F F L R

or others when I die

A major real estate or 12 13 13 8 13 11 8 12 10 13 12 12 7 10 12 19 12 11

stock market crisis DG DG DG M M MNO

Decline in health/having 1 2 * * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

health problems D

LOS'i ng my -| ndependence/ %* % - % % % % % % % % % %
forced to move to
nursing home/long-term

care
Other 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1
I N
None are important 7 6 4 6 7 9 5 7 7 6 6 9 6 5 7 8 6 7
C BCDEG K N N
Cannot say 3 2 2 2 3 3 4 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 3 3
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Q26_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

The rising cost of
Tiving

Running out of money

Reduction in [CPP/QPP]
or other government
benefits

Not being able to_afford
major medical or long-
term care expenses

Not having family or
friends to help take
care of me as I get
older

Costly home repairs or
renovations

Not being able to help
other family members who
may need financial help

Not being able to leave
money to family members
or others when I die

A major real estate or
stock market crisis

Decline in health/having
health problems

Losing my independence/
forced to move to
nursing home/long-term
care

Other

None are important

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey
C

In thinking about the future, which of the following, if any, are you concerned about as you get older?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
@w ® W ™M ® ¢ @ H O O W W m W @ w
5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
70 52 77 83 84 76 72 64 74 64 82 65 70 78 61 69 73
B BC BC GH H J 13 L LM o] oP
46 26 48 71 77 53 46 42 56 36 62 39 46 59 40 43 50
B BC BCD GH H J 1] L LM op
37 26 40 47 49 41 39 31 35 36 46 35 35 43 28 32 42
B BC BC H H 13 LM o] oP
32 22 33 43 52 33 34 30 35 28 41 26 32 43 24 28 37
B BC BCD H ] 13 L LM o] op
26 22 25 30 40 30 26 24 25 25 34 20 26 34 20 21 30
B BC BCD GH 1] L LM oP
23 18 27 29 22 17 24 27 26 23 20 23 24 24 20 22 25
B BE F F JK 0
21 14 20 30 34 20 21 21 22 18 28 18 20 26 16 20 23
B BC BC J 13 L LM o] oP
17 11 16 25 31 20 16 15 17 14 25 12 16 24 12 14 20
B BC BC GH J 1] L LM oP
12 15 11 9 9 5 10 19 13 12 7 13 12 9 11 12 12
CDE F FG K K N N
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1
D D D L o]
% * - * * % * * 1 * * % %
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
7 14 3 1 1 5 6 9 4 9 3 10 6 4 10 7 5
CDE DE FG IK MN N PQ Q
3 4 1 1 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 1 5 3 2
CD D N PQ Q
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q26_3. 1In thinking about the future, which of the following, if any, are you concerned about as you get older?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
The rising cost of 70 66 77 66 73 71 70 66 70 68 74 69 75 69 69 71
Tiving B D H L N
Running out of money 46 41 55 39 52 46 47 46 46 50 52 45 59 45 44 50
B D L N 0
Reduction in [CPP/QPP] 37 35 41 35 39 38 40 30 38 29 40 36 43 36 36 39
or other government B D H H J L N 0
benefits
Not being able to afford 32 31 34 31 34 31 33 37 32 41 40 31 43 31 32 33
major medical or long- D F I L N
term care expenses
Not having family or 26 24 30 25 27 24 30 28 26 30 31 25 33 25 23 31
friends to help take B F L N 0
care of me as I get
older
Costly home repairs or 23 32 4 26 22 23 26 24 23 28 26 23 27 23 26 19
renovations C E F I P
Not being able to help 21 19 21 21 21 20 21 23 20 24 29 19 25 20 22 19
other family members who L N
may need financial help
Not being able to Teave 17 15 19 15 18 16 18 17 16 19 22 16 19 16 17 16
money to family members B D L
or others when I die
A major real estate or 12 15 6 15 10 12 14 11 12 13 14 11 12 12 13 9
stock market crisis C E P
Decline in health/having 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1
health problems
Los1 ng my 1 ndependence/ * E * ] % % % % % % * % * % *
forced to move to
nursing home/long-term
care
other 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 2 1 1
N
None are important 7 7 5 8 6 7 6 6 7 4 4 7 4 7 6 7
C E J K M
Cannot say 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 4 1 3 1 3 3 2
C FG K M
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q27_3. of the concerns you identified, which one of them are you most concerned about as you get older?

Subsample: Those who selected more than one at Q26_3

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W m ® ®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 4044 2235 1456 353 716 765 755 635 504 317 353 1842 2190 3252 792 1147 443 702 2879
Unweighted Total 4114 2023 1831 260 687 666 670 650 615 566 260 1910 2198 3411 703 1164 455 708 2934
The rising cost of 24 27 22 18 31 27 22 24 22 21 18 25 24 24 27 21 22 21 26
Tiving cD GHIJK GIJK PR
Running out of money 18 21 14 9 22 20 22 16 13 14 9 19 16 18 15 16 20 13 18
CD D HIJK IJK HIJK K M (0] R PR R
Not being able to afford 8 7 9 13 7 6 8 7 11 10 13 8 9 9 7 7 7 8 9
major medical or long- B B EF EFGH
term care expenses
Not having family or 7 7 7 7 5 7 8 8 7 5 7 7 7 7 7 9 9 9 6
friends to help take S S S
care of me as I get
older
Reduction in [CPP/QPP] 5 4 5 6 2 3 7 5 6 6 6 4 5 4 8 6 5 7 4
or other government EF E E E E L N S S
benefits
A major real estate or 2 1 2 2 * 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 * 1 2
stock market crisis B E E E Q
Not being able to help 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 2
other family members who K K PQ
may need financial help
costly home repairs or 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2
renovations 0
Not being able to Teave 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
money to family members M PR
or others when I die
Both /A11 equally 30 27 34 40 26 30 25 32 34 37 40 28 32 30 30 34 32 36 29
important B B EG EG EFG EFGH L S S
other 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Cannot say 1 * * - 1
FI
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q27_3. of the concerns you identified, which one of them are you most concerned about as you get older?

Subsample: Those who selected more than one at Q26_3

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 4044 586 439 258 1568 884 309 2417 799 828 3066 865 836 1127 1260 821 2860 1163
Unweighted Total 4114 510 452 430 1443 880 399 2453 814 847 3154 859 354 1117 1606 1037 2913 1180
The rising cost of 24 27 23 31 23 21 30 24 26 25 25 21 28 26 24 20 26 20
Tiving F CEF EF L P P P R
Running out of money 18 16 21 16 17 19 13 18 16 18 17 20 14 19 17 19 16 21
G G M M Q
Not being able to afford 8 7 6 5 9 9 10 9 7 7 8 9 8 7 9 10 8 8
major medical or long- CcD N
term care expenses
Not having family or 7 7 3 9 8 8 5 7 7 5 6 8 5 8 6 9 5 12
friends to help take C C C C MO Q
care of me as I get
older
Reduction in [CPP/QPP] 5 5 5 6 5 4 3 5 5 5 5 5 7 4 5 3 5 5
or other government G G NP P
benefits
A major real estate or 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 1 1 1 3 2 1
stock market crisis MNO
Not being able to help 2 2 2 * 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1
other family members who D D D D R
may need financial help
Costly home repairs or 2 3 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
renovations EF
Not being able to Teave 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
money to family members HJ R
or others when I die
Both /A1l equally 30 30 33 26 29 32 31 30 29 33 30 31 32 31 30 29 31 28
important
Other 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 1
L N N
Cannot say * 1 * * * * * * * * * * 1 *
N
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Q27_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

The rising cost of
Tiving

Running out of money

Not being able to_afford
major medical or long-
term care expenses

Not having family or
friends to help take
care of me as I get
older

Reduction in [CPP/QPP]
or other government
benefits

A major real estate or
stock market crisis

Not being able to help
other family members who
may need financial help

Costly home repairs or
renovations

Not being able to leave
money to family members
or others when I die

Both /A11 equally
important

Other

Cannot say

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who selected more than one at Q26_3

Household Income

of the concerns you identified, which one of them are you most concerned about as you get older?

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/
engh

Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K-
engh engh hard <$30K $80Kk $80K+ work

Fair/
Poor

30

10
10

10
CDE

33
DE

@ ™ ® ®» W@ ¢ @O
1721 823 366 829 1809 1127 1513
1756 795 336 754 1867 1219 1485

24 28 25 27 24 24 26
BC J
18 25 24 14 18 19 22
B BC BC F J
9 7 5 8 8 8 8
E K
6 5 5 7 7 7 5
5 4 8 6 5 3 4
D H H
1 * © 1 3 1
DE F FG
1 2 2 2 1 2 2
2 1 1 2 2 1 1
1 1 2 1 1 2 2
F

32 26 26 30 31 28 29
DE
1 3 1 1 1 1
CD
1 - * « 1 .
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Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
(@))] ((9) w (D)
1919 601 1350 1499
2131 491 1412 1557
22 28 24 26
J
14 18 16 18
10 5 7 9
K
8 8 6 7
I I
5 5 6 4
I
3 1 2 2
IK N N
2 1 2 2
2 1 2 1
1 1 2 1
32 30 31 29
1 2 1 1
* - 1

30

30



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q27_3. of the concerns you identified, which one of them are you most concerned about as you get older?

Subsample: Those who selected more than one at Q26_3

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 4044 2437 809 1703 2131 2727 691 617 3587 320 666 3348 497 3350 2464 1574
Unweighted Total 4114 2622 784 1884 2057 2808 682 619 3676 319 674 3415 512 3410 2528 1580
The rising cost of 24 24 24 25 24 25 24 24 25 19 22 25 24 25 26 22
Tiving J P
Running out of money 18 18 20 16 19 18 18 17 18 20 19 17 20 17 17 18

D

Not being able to afford 8 9 7 8 9 8 8 11 8 15 10 8 9 8 9 8
major medical or long- F I
term care expenses
Not having family or 7 7 7 8 6 7 7 8 7 6 8 7 6 7 6 8
friends to help take E 0
care of me as I get
older
Reduction in [CPP/QPP] 5 4 5 5 5 5 6 3 5 3 5 5 5 5 4 6
or other government H J 0
benefits
A major real estate or 2 2 * 3 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1
stock market crisis C E P
Not being able to help 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 1 3 2 2 1
other family members who
may need financial help
Costly home repairs or 2 2 * 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 2
renovations C
Not being able to Teave 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 3 2 1 1 1 2 1
money to family members F P
or others when I die
Both /A11 equally 30 30 33 29 31 31 30 29 30 29 28 31 27 31 30 32
important
other 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 2 1 1 1
Cannot s ay * ¥ * ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ % * 1 -
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Q36.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Excellent/very good
Excellent
very good

Good

NET: Fair/Poor

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
37 35 38 40 35 36 35 36 37 42 40 38 35 39 26 36 36 36 37
EFGH (0]
7 7 7 8 6 9 6 7 7 8 8 7 7 7 6 8 7 8 7
EG
30 28 31 32 29 27 29 29 30 34 32 31 29 32 21 29 30 28 30
F (0]
37 36 40 34 35 35 39 42 40 35 34 37 37 38 35 34 33 35 38
BD EFJK EF PQ
26 28 23 26 29 29 26 22 23 23 26 25 27 23 37 29 31 27 25
C HIJ HIJ N S S
20 21 18 20 21 21 20 18 18 18 20 19 20 18 28 22 23 21 19
C N S S
6 7 5 5 8 8 6 5 5 5 5 6 7 5 10 7 8 7 6
C GHIJK GHIJK N
* l % 1 1 - - * * % * 1 * 1 1 l
C IK L N Qs QS



Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Excellent/very good
Excellent
Very good

Good

NET: Fair/poor

Poor

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (uneg
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
mw ® W m ® »®» G W O O w«w @wW m N O - @ (R)
5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
37 36 32 26 36 44 34 36 39 37 35 44 30 35 40 41 38 33
D D BCDEG D K M MN MN R
7 7 6 5 7 8 8 7 8 6 7 8 7 6 7 9 7 8
N
30 28 27 21 29 36 26 29 31 30 28 36 24 30 33 32 31 26
D D BCDEG K M M M R
37 37 35 42 38 36 37 37 37 38 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37
C
26 27 32 31 27 19 28 27 24 25 28 18 32 27 23 22 24 29
F EF F F F L NOP oP Q
20 20 24 23 20 15 20 20 18 20 21 15 23 21 18 17 19 21
F F F F F L oP P
6 6 8 8 7 4 8 7 6 5 7 3 9 6 5 5 5 8
F F F F F J L oP P Q
¥ 1 1 E3 1 1 * ¥ 1 kS % l kS kS
E E 0]
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Q36.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Excellent/very good
Excellent
Very good

Good

NET: Fair/poor

Poor

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

None

5875
5875

37

30

37

26

20

1960
2119
52
CDE

11
CDE

41
CDE
33
15

13

2314

2300

33
DE

27
DE

42
BDE

engh hard
m B
996 436
929 385
28 12
E
4 4
23 8
E
36 31
36 55
BC  BCD
26 32
BC BC
10 23
BC  BCD
1 2
B BD

19

37

39

GH

27
GH

11
GH

2579
2590

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
45 44
FG JK

8 9
F JK

37 35
FG JK
37 38
K

18 19
15 16

4 3
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Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
37 16 100 -
K
7 2 19 -
K
31 13 81 -
K
38 32 - 100
K
24 51 - -
I 1]
19 34 - -
I 1]
5 18 - -
I 1]
1 - -
1]

1517
1437

100

76

24

1543
1558

19

39

39

oP

28
oP

10
oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36. In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Excellent/very good 37 42 31 41 33 37 36 34 37 34 35 37 27 39 38 34

———————————————————————— C E M P
Excellent 7 8 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 7 6 7 7 7

C

very good 30 34 25 34 27 30 29 27 30 26 27 30 21 31 31 27

C E M P
Good 37 38 37 38 37 36 38 42 37 42 38 37 33 38 39 34

F M P
NET: Fair/Poor 26 20 32 21 29 26 26 24 26 24 27 26 39 23 22 31
——————————————— B D N 0
Fair 20 17 21 17 21 20 19 19 19 20 21 19 27 18 17 23
B D N 0
Poor 6 4 11 4 8 6 8 5 6 4 6 6 13 5 5 8
B D H J N 0
C annot s ay % E3 1 E3 3 3 ¥ % ¥ % - k3 1 E3 ¥ 1
D N 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37. Do you currently have one or more health problems that are commonly associated with ageing?
Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

mw ® W m ;& ’®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Yes - one health problem 28 26 30 31 25 25 29 30 27 34 31 28 28 29 24 27 30 25 29
B EF EFI EF [0} R PR R
Yes - more than one 33 28 36 43 27 30 28 33 37 38 43 33 33 31 42 35 32 36 32

health problem B BC EG EFG EFG EFGH N S
No 35 41 31 22 43 41 38 33 31 24 22 35 34 36 28 33 32 34 35

CcD D GHIJK HIJK IJK JK JK [0}
Cannot say 4 5 4 4 5 4 5 3 4 4 4 4 5 4 6 5 6 5 4
H L N S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37. Do you currently have one or more health problems that are commonly associated with ageing?
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
Ccty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
Yes - one health problem 28 25 32 29 28 28 27 29 28 27 28 28 26 27 29 31 29 26
B MN
Yes - more than one 33 38 36 39 36 21 34 33 32 34 36 21 38 30 32 30 34 30
health problem F F F F F L NOP R
No 35 32 27 29 32 45 37 34 38 34 32 46 30 37 36 36 33 39
C BCDEG cb K M M M Q
Cannot say 4 4 5 3 4 5 2 4 3 5 4 5 6 5 3 4
G G G I I oP P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37. Do you currently have one or more health problems that are commonly associated with ageing?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes - one health problem

Yes — more than one
health problem

No

cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/

Poor

None

5875
5875

28

33

35

1960
2119

31

25

42
CDE

2314
2300

29

34

34
DE

engh hard

o™ ®

996 436

929 385

28 16
E

38 55

BC BCD

29 23
E

5 6

B B

22

42
GH

29

2579
2590

$80K+ work
H (D
1689 2065
1853 2009
30 27

F
28 23
40 46
FG JK
2 4

Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
30 24 29 32

K N N

36 44 11 33

I 1] L

30 27 57 30

MN N

4 5 3 5
L

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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1517
1437

22

63
LM

10

86
PQ

1543
1558

51



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37. Do you currently have one or more health problems that are commonly associated with ageing?
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Yes - one health problem 28 30 24 31 26 28 31 26 28 28 28 28 25 29 29 26
C E H P
Yes — more than one 33 29 36 32 34 32 35 35 33 29 36 32 45 31 30 37
health problem B L N 0
No 35 37 35 35 35 36 31 33 35 38 32 35 26 37 37 32
G M P
cannot say 4 3 5 3 4 4 4 5 4 6 3 4 4 4 4 5
B D (0]

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q30_3. There are a number of chronic health conditions that affect

cond

CONTINUED/ ..

itions?

Total

Unweighted Total

Hypertension or high
blood pressure

Arthritis

Back problems

Diabetes

Mood/anxiety disorder
(eg depression)

Vision problems (eg
glaucoma)

COPD or Asthma

Heart disease

Osteoporosis

Bowel disorder (eg
Chrohns, colitis, IBS)

people as they age. Do you currently have any of the following chronic health

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
35 27 42 50 20 28 32 37 44 46 50 37 33 35 35 37 36 38 34
B BC E E EFG EFGH EFGH EFGH M
34 28 39 46 24 29 30 38 39 41 46 27 41 33 39 35 25 42 34
B BC E E EFG EFG EFG EFGHI L N Q PQS Q
27 26 26 28 25 26 29 26 28 25 28 25 28 25 34 28 25 31 26
L N Q PQS
18 15 22 20 14 16 15 20 24 22 20 21 15 17 21 18 23 14 18
B B EG EFG EFG E M N R PRS R
16 21 11 5 24 21 19 12 11 9 5 11 20 14 23 19 15 22 14
CcD D GHIJK HIJK HIJK K K K L N QS PQS
16 11 20 25 9 9 13 17 22 21 25 14 17 15 18 17 14 19 15
B BC EF EFG EFGH EFG EFGH L N Q PQS
11 11 12 12 10 10 11 11 14 13 12 9 13 10 15 13 10 14 11
EF L N Q PQS
10 6 12 21 5 7 7 9 14 14 21 12 8 9 12 10 11 10 10
B BC E EFGH EFGH FGHIJ] M N
E
10 7 12 12 3 9 10 12 11 14 12 4 15 9 12 12 5 17 9
B B E E E E EFG E L Qs PQS Q
8 9 7 7 11 8 9 8 7 4 7 5 11 8 10 8 5 11 8
C 1J J J J L N Q PQS Q
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

(Continued)

Q30_3. Thegg are g number of chronic health conditions that affect people as they age. Do you currently have any of the following chronic health
conditions?

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Incontinence 6 5 7 9 6 4 5 5 8 10 9 3 9 6 7 8 3 11 5
B B FG EFGH EFGH L QS PQS Q
Periodontal or gum 5 7 4 3 7 6 7 5 4 3 3 4 7 5 7 6 4 8
disease cD IJK JK IJK L N Q PQS
Cancer 5 3 5 9 3 3 4 4 5 7 9 5 4 4 5 5 5 4 4
B BC EF EFGH EFGHI M
Dementia or memory Tloss 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 4 2 2 2 2
N
Nervous system related 1 1 1 * * 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1
problems/disorders EG E
Digestive system 1 1 * * 1 * 1 * 1 * * * 1 * 1 1 1 1 *
disorders FH
Fibromyalgia 1 1 * - 1 1 1 * * 1 - * 1 * 1 1 * 1 *
L S S
Ki dney p roblems % * % 1 ¥ 1 % * * 1 1 * * ¥* 1 % * 1 *
EG EG
Chronic pa-i n % 1 % % 1 % 1 % * % * % % % % % 1 % %
H
other 4 4 5 6 5 3 4 5 4 5 6 4 5 5 4 5 4 5 4
F L
None of the above 18 23 13 7 26 23 19 17 13 9 7 19 16 18 14 16 18 15 18
(@h) D GHIJK HIJK IJK IJK JK M (0] R
Cannot say 2 2 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 3 2 1 2 2
GHIK N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q30_3. Thege are a number of chronic health conditions that affect people as they age. Do you currently have any of the following chronic health
conditions?

CONTINUED/ ..

Total

Unweighted Total

Hypertension or high
blood pressure

Arthritis

Back problems

Diabetes

Mood/anxiety disorder
(eg depression)

Vision problems (eg
glaucoma)

COPD or Asthma

Heart disease

Osteoporosis

Bowel disorder (eg
Chrohns, colitis, IBS)

Incontinence

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
Ccty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
®w ® O o .®; B G wWw @O O wWw W ™m N O »m @ (R)
5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
35 33 34 43 36 32 36 35 36 32 36 32 38 35 34 32 36 31
BCEF F L P R
34 36 43 40 39 19 40 33 36 37 39 19 43 33 33 27 36 30
F BF F F F H L NOP P P R
27 26 26 29 27 25 30 26 29 27 27 25 32 27 26 21 26 27
NOP P P
18 15 17 17 19 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 22 18 16 15 18 18
B NOP P
16 15 17 16 18 11 20 16 17 16 18 12 18 15 17 13 15 17
F F F BF BF L P P
16 17 13 16 18 12 16 16 15 16 17 11 16 15 16 16 16 13
F F CF F L R
11 13 14 14 10 11 12 12 10 12 12 11 16 11 11 7 11 12
E E NOP P P
10 12 8 10 10 9 10 10 9 10 10 9 11 9 10 9 11 8
C R
10 8 11 10 10 10 8 10 8 11 10 10 12 10 9 7 10 9
I I P P P
8 8 7 9 9 7 9 8 9 8 9 7 10 7 8 7 8 8
6 7 5 8 6 5 7 6 6 6 6 5 6 6 6 5 7 4
R

152
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

(Continued)

Q30_3. Thegg are g number of chronic health conditions that affect people as they age. Do you currently have any of the following chronic health
conditions?

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Periodontal or gum 5 7 5 6 7 2 6 5 5 6 6 2 5 5 5 7 6 5
disease F F F F F L 0
Cancer 5 5 4 7 5 4 2 4 4 5 5 4 5 4 3 6 5 4
G CFG G 0]
Dementia or memory Tloss 2 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 2
F F L
Nervous system related 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 # 1 1 1 1 1 1
problems/disorders
Digestive system 1 1 * 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 * 1
disorders C
Fibromyalgia 1 * 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 *
P
K-I dney p r0b1 ems * 1 * %* * * * %* % 1 % * % 1 * * 1
I I
Ch r-on-i c pa-l n * * * %* * 1 * %* l % % 1 % * * 1 *
Other 4 7 4 5 4 4 4 5 4 4 5 4 3 4 5 6 5 3
EF MN R
None of the above 18 17 16 13 17 22 17 18 18 16 16 21 13 19 18 21 16 21
BCDEG K M M M Q
Cannot say 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2
EG I K (0]

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q30_3. Thegg are g number of chronic health conditions that affect people as they age. Do you currently have any of the following chronic health
conditions?

CONTINUED/ ..

Total

Unweighted Total

Hypertension or high
blood pressure

Arthritis

Back problems

Diabetes

Mood/anxiety disorder
(eg depression)

Vision problems (eg
glaucoma)

COPD or Asthma

Heart disease

Osteoporosis

Bowel disorder (eg
Chrohns, colitis, IBS)

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

None

5875
5875

35

34

27

18

16

16

11

10

10

1960
2119

35

29

20

16

13

2314
2300

34

26

19

14

15

10

11

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
32 35
41 47
BC BC
33 44
BC BCD
21 20
B
27 39
BC BCD
18 20
B BC
16 21
BC BCD
10 12
11 16
B  BCD
10 17
B  BCD

40

35
GH

21

25
GH

19
GH

13
GH

14
GH

10

2579
2590

36

11

10

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
34 26
27 23
21 19
15 13
11 14

J

13 9

8 7

9 6

7 5

7 6
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Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
42 31 26 37
IK L
39 44 22 36
I 1] L
27 41 13 28
I 1] L
20 23 10 19
I I L

11 38 7 14
1] L

20 15 11 14
IK I L
12 19 5 10
I 1] L

13 11 4 9
I I L

12 14 7 9
I I L

7 16 4 8

1] L

1517

1437

45
LM

48
LM

44
LM

28
LM

29
LM

24
LM

21
LM

19
LM

15
LM

15
LM

1543
1558

23

18

10

11

18

16

16

13



(Continued)
Q30_3.

conditions?

Incontinence

Periodontal or gum
disease

Cancer

Dementia or memory loss

Nervous system related
problems/disorders

Digestive system
disorders

Fibromyalgia

Kidney problems

Chronic pain

Other

None of the above

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

There are a number of chronic health conditions that affect people as they age. Do you currently have any of the following chronic health

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
@w ® W ™M ® ¢ @ H O O W W m W @ w
6 4 6 8 12 10 6 4 4 7 8 3 5 12 - 2 10
B BC GH H I I L LM P
5 2 5 8 16 8 5 4 6 4 10 3 5 10 - 2 9
B BC BCD GH H 1] L LM P
5 4 5 5 6 5 4 5 2 6 4 1 5 9 - 2 7
IK L LM P
2 1 2 3 6 4 2 1 1 2 5 1 1 4 - * 4
B  BCD GH 1] LM P
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 - * 1
L L
1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 - * 1
L
l l 1 l 1 * % * % 2 % 2 - % 1
GH 1] LM P
% * 1 % 1 * * * 1 * % l - * 1
LM P
% * 1 - * * % * * 1 * * 1 - * 1
BC L
4 4 5 4 5 5 4 5 3 5 6 4 4 6 - 5 6
I I LM
18 23 17 13 8 12 17 22 27 13 11 31 14 3 92 -
CDE DE E F FG JK MN N Q
2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 8
PQ

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q30_3.

conditions?

CONTINUED/ ..

Total

Unweighted Total

Hypertension or high
blood pressure

Arthritis

Back problems

Diabetes

Mood/anxiety disorder
(eg depression)

Vision problems (eg
glaucoma)

COPD or Asthma

Heart disease

Osteoporosis

Bowel disorder (eg
Chrohns, colitis, IBS)

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

There are a number of chronic health conditions that affect people as they age. Do you currently have any of the following chronic health

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
35 35 36 38 33 34 35 39 35 36 35 35 37 35 35 35
E F

34 32 34 34 34 34 39 30 35 18 39 33 41 33 33 37
H FH J L N 0
27 23 30 24 28 27 26 26 27 18 31 26 34 25 25 29
B D J L N 0
18 16 20 16 19 18 17 17 18 20 19 18 20 18 17 19

B D
16 11 25 11 19 17 17 11 16 12 22 14 31 13 13 21
B D H H J L N 0]
16 14 18 16 15 16 15 17 16 14 17 15 20 15 14 18
B N 0
11 8 18 9 13 12 13 6 12 3 13 11 15 11 10 13
B D H H J N 0
10 9 10 10 10 10 11 9 10 6 10 10 11 10 10 10

J

10 8 13 9 10 10 10 8 10 5 12 9 13 9 8 12
B H J N 0
8 7 10 6 9 8 9 7 8 5 11 8 14 7 7 9
B D J L N 0

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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(Continued)

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q30_3. There are a number of chronic health conditions that affect people as they age. Do you currently have any of the following chronic health

conditions?

Incontinence

Periodontal or gum
disease

Cancer

Dementia or memory loss

Nervous system related
problems/disorders

Digestive system
disorders

Fibromyalgia

Kidney problems

Chronic pain

other

None of the above

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
6 5 8 6 6 6 6 5 6 3 6 6 9 6 5 8
B J N 0
5 4 7 5 6 5 6 7 5 7 6 5 11 5 5 6
B D N 0
5 4 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 3 4 5 5 4 4 4
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 2 2
1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1
J
1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 * * 1 2 * 1
N 0]
1 1 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 1 * 1
H
% * 1 3 3 1 * * * * %
% * * 3 3 * * * * * %
4 5 3 5 5 4 5 5 4 5 6 4 5 4 5 4
C
18 20 14 17 18 18 16 19 17 24 13 18 12 19 18 16
C I K M
2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 2

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q30_3. # of Chronic Health Conditions

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
None 19 24 15 8 27 25 20 18 14 11 8 20 18 20 16 18 20 16 19
(@h) D GHIJK GHIJK IJK IJK K M (0] R
1 26 29 23 23 31 29 28 25 20 23 23 30 23 28 21 24 31 19 27
(@h) HIJK IJK IJ] I M (0] R PR PR
2 21 19 23 22 17 18 22 22 24 24 22 21 20 21 20 20 19 21 21
B E EF EF EF E
3+ 34 28 39 47 25 28 30 35 42 42 47 29 39 32 42 38 31 44 32
B BC E EFG EFGH EFGH EFGH L N Qs PQS
MEAN 2.1 1.8 2.3 2.6 1.7 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.4 2.4 2.6 1.9 2.3 2.0 2.5 2.3 1.9 2.5 2.0
B BC E EF EFGH EFGH EFGH L N QS PQS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q30_3. # of Chronic Health Conditions

Total

Unweighted Total

None

3+

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

19 18 17 14 18 24 17 20 19 18 17 24 15 20 19 22 18 22
BCDEG K M M MO Q
26 26 25 24 25 30 25 27 24 27 25 31 22 27 27 30 26 27
BCDEG K M M M
21 23 22 20 20 20 21 20 23 21 21 20 21 20 22 20 21 19
34 33 36 42 38 25 37 34 35 34 37 25 43 33 32 28 35 32
F F BF BF F L NOP P P R

2.1 2.1 2.1 2.3 2.2 1.7 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.2 1.7 2.4 2.0 2.0 1.8 2.1 1.9

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q30_3. # of Chronic Health Conditions

Total

Unweighted Total

None

3+

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh

E

Fair/
Poor

None

TOTAL engh
»  ®
5875 1960
5875 2119
19 23
CDE

26 31
CDE

21 20
34 25
2.1 1.7

2314
2300

18
DE
25
22

34

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
14 9
E
24 18
E
20 17
42 56
BC BCD
2.5 3.2
BC BCD

$30K-
<$30K $80K
™ ()]
1155 2579
994 2590
14 18

F

21 26

F

19 21
47 35
GH H
2.7 2.1
GH H

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
23 28
FG JK
31 33
FG JK
21 19
25 19
1.7 1.5

Ret
ired oOther v
@ «
3007 780
3235 616
14 12
24 18
K
23 18
IK
40 52
I IJ
2.3 2.9
I IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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xc/

good Good
w
2150 2183
2225 2198
33 15
MN N
35 27
MN N
17 24
LN

15 33
L
1.2 2.1
L

1517
1437

13

20

62
LM

1543
1558

100

1.0

38

62

oP



Q30_3. # of Chronic Health Conditions

Total

Unweighted Total

None

3+

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
19 21 14 18 19 19 17 21 18 27 14 20 13 20 20 18
C G I K M
26 28 25 28 26 26 28 27 26 31 26 26 23 27 28 23
C M P
21 21 20 22 20 21 21 20 21 21 21 21 17 21 22 19
E M P
34 29 42 31 36 34 35 32 35 21 39 33 48 32 30 40
B D J L N 0
2.1 1.9 2.4 2.0 2.2 2.1 2.2 1.9 2.1 1.6 2.4 2.0 2.8 2.0 1.9 2.3
B D H H J L N 0

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q38. To what extent do your current age-related health problems affect the quality of your 1ife today?

Subsample: Those with one health problem & mentioned any chronic health condition

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® >m® G W @O (O wWw w m (N O P @ ® =
Total 4842 2359 1844 640 709 815 835 740 646 458 640 2261 2565 3886 956 1383 548 829 3437
Unweighted Total 4851 2054 2346 451 656 686 712 754 787 805 451 2350 2493 4038 813 1359 553 803 3475
Affects your quality of 12 14 10 10 14 16 13 10 11 7 10 11 13 10 19 13 10 16 11
1ife to a great extent CcD HJ HIJK J J L N Q PQS
To some extent 43 42 43 43 45 41 42 42 42 45 43 42 43 42 46 42 43 42 43
N
Not very much 33 32 35 35 32 30 33 34 36 35 35 35 32 35 27 34 36 32 33
F (0]
Not at all 11 10 12 11 8 11 11 13 11 13 11 11 11 12 7 9 8 10 12
B E E E o] PQ
Cannot say 1 2 * 1 2 2 * * * * 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
CcD EHIJK HIJK RS  PRS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q38. To what extent do your current age-related health problems affect the quality of your 1ife today?

Subsample: Those with one health problem & mentioned any chronic health condition

Total

Unweighted Total

Affects your quality of
Tife to a great extent

To some extent
Not very much
Not at all

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
@w ® © o ®: ¢® @ HW O O «Ww W m N O e @ (R)
4842 688 491 312 1890 1093 368 2866 992 984 3636 1067 1200 1275 1429 939 3486 1335
4851 597 497 497 1717 1075 468 2876 988 987 3682 1053 506 1283 1834 1228 3510 1320
12 13 12 13 12 9 17 12 11 12 13 9 14 11 12 10 11 14
F F EF L P Q
43 43 48 42 44 40 40 43 43 42 43 40 46 41 42 42 43 43
FG
33 33 31 34 33 35 33 33 34 32 33 36 29 36 33 35 34 31
M M
11 11 8 10 11 14 8 11 11 12 10 15 9 11 12 12 12 10
CDEG K
1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
BC BC BC oP P P Q

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q38. To what extent do your current age-related health problems affect the quality of your 1ife today?

Subsample: Those with one health problem & mentioned any chronic health condition

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
Total 4842 1530 1921 868 405 1015 2152 1331 1521 2613 692 1476 1882 1472 81 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 4851 1665 1914 818 358 875 2168 1477 1487 2816 538 1539 1915 1390 74 1558 3219
Affects your quality of 12 6 9 15 41 21 10 8 6 11 29 2 5 31 4 5 15
Tife to a great extent B BC BCD GH I 1J L LM opP
To some extent 43 36 46 50 37 44 45 37 41 43 48 25 49 52 33 28 50
BE BE H H I L L oP
Not very much 33 40 34 29 16 28 34 38 38 34 19 46 38 15 45 43 28
CDE DE E F FG JK K MN N Q Q
Not at all 11 17 10 5 4 5 11 16 14 12 3 26 7 1 18 22 6
CDE DE F FG JK K MN N Q Q
Cannot say 1 1 * 1 2 2 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
BC GH J Q

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q38. To what extent do your current age-related health problems affect the quality of your 1ife today?

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those with one health problem & mentioned any chronic health condition

Total

Unweighted Total

Affects your quality of
Tife to a great extent

To some extent
Not very much
Not at all

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
4842 2925 948 2093 2494 3266 834 734 4331 340 791 4006 586 4042 2965 1868
4851 3121 909 2324 2318 3312 807 728 4368 335 784 4028 574 4069 3027 1817
12 9 16 8 15 13 11 11 12 9 13 12 24 10 10 16
B D N 0
43 42 43 41 43 42 44 44 43 40 46 42 46 42 43 43
L
33 36 31 37 31 33 33 34 33 37 32 34 24 35 34 32
C E M
11 13 9 13 10 11 11 10 11 14 8 12 5 12 13 9
C E K M P
1 1 2 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
B D H

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q39. In general, would you say your mental health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?
Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
(Y] ®) (9] ()] (e D) (® (H) (@9)] » (K w D] (N) ()] (D) @ (R s
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Excellent/very good 58 48 65 80 40 48 54 59 66 73 80 63 53 60 48 56 58 56 58
———————————————————————— B BC E EF EFG EFGH EFGHI FGHIJ M 0
E
Excellent 24 19 29 37 15 20 20 25 30 34 37 28 21 26 19 25 27 24 24
B BC E E EFG EFGH EFGH EFGHI M [0}
very good 33 29 36 44 25 29 34 34 36 39 44 35 32 34 29 31 31 31 34
B BC EF EF EF EFG EFGHI [0} P
Good 25 27 24 15 28 26 28 29 24 17 15 22 27 25 26 23 22 23 26
CcD D IJK JK JK IJK JK L P
NET: Fair/Poor 17 24 11 5 31 24 18 12 10 9 5 14 20 15 25 20 20 20 16
——————————————— CcD D GHIJK GHIJK HIJK K K K L N S S S
F
Fair 13 17 9 4 22 17 14 9 8 8 4 10 15 11 17 15 15 15 12
(@h) D GHIJK HIJK HIJK K K K L N S S S
F
Poor 4 7 2 * 9 7 4 3 2 1 * 4 5 4 8 5 5 5 4
CcD D GHIJK GHIJK IJK JK K L N
Cannot say 1 1 - 1 1 * - 1 1 - * 1 1 1 * 1 *
C G N Qs Qs

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q39. In general, would you say your mental health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  Col11/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Excellent/very good 58 56 57 51 54 67 55 57 59 57 55 67 54 58 59 60 60 53

———————————————————————— BCDEG K M M R
Excellent 24 25 20 20 22 32 21 25 25 22 22 32 23 24 24 27 25 23

C BCDEG K

Very good 33 30 37 31 32 36 34 33 34 35 33 35 30 34 35 34 35 30

BE BE R
Good 25 24 23 28 26 23 25 24 24 27 25 23 25 25 25 23 24 25

F

NET: Fair/Poor 17 20 19 20 20 9 19 18 17 15 20 9 20 17 15 16 15 21
——————————————— F F F F F L oP Q
Fair 13 14 15 13 14 8 14 13 12 11 14 8 15 12 12 12 11 16
F F F F F L Q
Poor 4 5 4 6 6 1 5 5 4 4 5 1 6 5 4 4 4 5
F F F F F L Q
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * * 1

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q39. In general, would you say your mental health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Excellent/very good
Excellent
Very good

Good

NET: Fair/poor

Poor

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/
engh

Just/ Not/ Not/
engh engh hard

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

None

5875
5875

58

24

33

25

17

13

1960
2119
73
CDE

36
CDE

38
DE

19

@ m 6
2314 996 436
2300 929 385

59 42 23
DE E
23 14 9
DE E
36 29 14
DE E
27 31 22
BE BE

14 27 53
B BC BCD

11 20 31
B BC BCD

3 6 22
B BC BCD
* 2

B BCD

21
26
26
26
GH
19

GH

GH

2579
2590

60

25

35

25

15

11

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
63 56
F K
27 23
F K
36 33
F K
23 27
J
14 17
J
10 13
J
3 4

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ w W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
67 30 83 53
IK MN N
29 10 40 19
IK MN N
37 20 43 34
IK MN N
22 29 13 35
J LN
11 40 4 12
1] L
9 25 3 10
1] L
2 15 1 2
1] L

* 1 *

1]

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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1517
1437

29

10

19

28

43

LM

29
LM

14
LM

1543
1558

66

30

36

22

20

30

27

oP

23
oP

16
oP

oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q39. In general, would you say your mental health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Excellent/very good 58 63 51 63 55 58 57 55 59 51 49 60 38 61 60 53

———————————————————————— C E J K M P
Excellent 24 27 23 26 24 24 25 24 25 19 16 26 14 27 25 23

C E J K M P
very good 33 36 28 37 31 34 32 32 34 32 33 33 24 35 35 30

C E M P
Good 25 24 25 25 24 25 22 27 25 26 29 24 27 24 25 24

G L

NET: Fair/Poor 17 13 23 12 21 16 21 17 16 22 22 16 35 14 14 22
——————————————— B D FH I L N 0
Fair 13 10 16 10 15 12 16 13 12 19 16 12 23 11 11 16
B D F I L N 0
Poor 4 3 7 2 6 5 5 3 4 4 6 4 11 3 4 6
B D N 0
Cannot say 1 * * * 3 3 1 * 1 * * * * 1

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Not at ali/Not very
Not at all stressful
Not very stressful

A bit stressful

NET: Quite a bit/
Extremely

Quite a bit
stressful

Extremely stressful

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Thinking about the amount of stress in your 1life, would you say that most days are:

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
51 38 61 73 29 40 45 56 61 68 73 55 47 53 42 54 56 54 49
B BC E E EFG EFG EFGHI EFGHI M (0] S S S
14 9 19 24 6 10 12 14 20 24 24 17 12 15 11 17 17 16 14
B BC E E EF EFGH EFGH EFGH M (0] S S S
36 29 42 49 23 31 34 42 41 43 49 39 34 37 31 38 39 37 36
B BC E E EFG EFG EFG EFGHI M (0]
34 40 29 22 43 37 40 31 30 24 22 32 36 33 37 31 31 31 35
(@h) D FHIJK HIJK HIJK JK JK L N PR
15 20 10 4 27 20 14 12 9 7 4 13 16 14 19 13 12 13 15
CD D GHIJK GHIJK IJK JK K L N PQ
F
11 16 7 3 20 16 11 8 7 6 3 10 12 11 13 10 8 11 12
CD D GHIJK GHIJK IJK K K L Q
F
3 5 2 1 7 5 3 3 2 1 1 2 4 3 6 3 3 3 4
(@h) D GHIJK GIJK JK JK L N
1 1 1 * 1 2 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1
GHIK L N S S



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q40. Thinking about the amount of stress in your 1life, would you say that most days are:
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Not at all/Not very 51 51 47 47 46 61 49 49 54 50 47 61 49 50 52 52 51 49
———————————————————————— E BCDEG H K
Not at all stressful 14 14 13 13 12 20 12 14 17 14 13 20 17 14 14 12 14 15
BCDEG H K P
Not very stressful 36 36 34 34 34 41 36 36 38 36 35 41 32 35 38 39 37 34
CDE K M MN
A bit stressful 34 35 38 34 36 28 34 35 30 36 36 28 36 34 32 33 34 34
F F F F F I I L 0
NET: Quite a bit/ 15 13 15 19 17 10 16 15 15 13 16 10 12 15 16 14 14 16
Extremely F F BF BF F L M
Quite a bit 11 9 12 12 13 9 12 11 12 9 12 9 9 12 12 11 11 12
stressful BF J L M M
Extremely stressful 3 4 3 6 4 1 4 4 2 4 4 1 3 3 3 4 3 4
F F CF F F I L
Cannot say 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 * 1 1

NN
=z
[=}
o

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q40. Thinking about the amount of stress in your 1life, would you say that most days are:

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/

P

oor

None

Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994
NET: Not at all/Not very 51 68 53 29 12 44
———————————————————————— CDE DE E
Not at all stressful 14 24 13 5 4 13
CDE DE
Not very stressful 36 44 41 24 9 30
CDE DE E
A bit stressful 34 25 35 47 34 35
B BCE B
NET: Quite a bit/ 15 7 11 22 52 19
Extremely B BC BCD GH
Quite a bit 11 6 10 18 29 14
stressful B BC BCD G
Extremely stressful 3 1 1 4 23 6

BC BCD GH

Cannot say 1 * * 2 2 2
BC BC GH

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

2579
2590

53

15

38

33

14

11

$80K+ work
(H) (D
1689 2065
1853 2009
53 40
F K
14 9
K
39 31
F K
33 41
J
14 19
J
11 15
J
3 4
* 1

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
64 26 66 49
IK MN N
21 5 24 11
IK MN N
44 21 42 38
IK MN N
27 42 26 39
J L
8 29 7 11
1] L
6 21 6 9
1] L
2 9 1 2
1J

1 3 1 1

1]

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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LM

1517
1437

31

25

38

30
LM

21
LM

2+
®P @
1543 3218
1558 3219
55 45
Q
17 12
Q
38 33
Q
32 36
oP
11 18
(0] OoP
9 13
OoP
2 5
oP
1 1



Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Mot at all/Not very
Not at all stressful
Not very stressful

A bit stressful

NET: Quite a bit/
Extremely

Quite a bit
stressful

Extremely stressful

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (uneg
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Thinking about the amount of stress in your 1life, would you say that most days are:

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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(unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
51 54 46 57 47 51 48 51 51 47 36 53 26 54 51 49
C E K M
14 16 13 15 14 15 13 15 15 12 8 16 5 16 14 14
C K M
36 38 34 41 33 36 36 36 37 35 28 38 21 39 37 35
C E K M
34 33 34 33 35 33 36 34 34 35 39 33 43 33 35 33
L N
15 12 18 11 18 15 15 14 14 17 25 13 31 12 14 16
B D L N 0
11 10 14 9 13 11 11 11 11 13 19 10 20 10 10 12
B D L N
3 2 5 2 4 3 4 4 3 4 6 3 11 2 3 4
B D L N
1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1
B D K M 0



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41A. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:
You feel you that you lack companionship

Living 1in o
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188

Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225

Hardly ever 51 45 56 61 42 45 48 53 58 60 61 56 47 53 42 36 33 39 57

B B E EFG EFG EFGH EFGH M 0 Q PQ  PQR

Some of the time 32 34 30 28 34 33 36 31 32 26 28 29 35 31 36 39 39 40 29
cD IK J  HIK ] L N S S S

often 15 19 12 10 23 19 14 14 10 12 10 14 16 14 20 23 27 21 12
cD GHIJK GHIJK IK IK L N RS  PRS S

Cannot say 2 2 1 1 2 3 1 1 * 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1

I IK I I I

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41A. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:
You feel you that you lack companionship

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
Hardly ever 51 53 48 48 50 54 50 50 54 52 50 54 47 50 53 53 54 45
CE K M M R

Ssome of the time 32 29 30 32 32 36 29 33 31 31 31 36 35 33 31 30 31 35
BCEG K P Q

often 15 16 20 18 17 9 18 16 14 15 18 8 15 16 14 16 14 19
F F F F F L Q

Cannot say 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 2

P P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41A. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:

You feel you that you lack companionship

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
TOTAL engh engh

<$30K

$30K-

$80K

Fair/
Poor

m  ®

Total 5875 1960
Unweighted Total 5875 2119
Hardly ever 51 64
CDE

some of the time 32 27
often 15 8
Cannot say 2 1

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

14
B

1

engh hard

o™ ¢\

996 436

929 385
39 24
E

40 32

BCE

20 42
BC BCD
1 3

36
39
GH

24
GH

2

$80K+ work
@
1689 2065
1853 2009
61 51

FG K

26 31

12 17

J

1 1

Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
56 33 64 51

IK MN N

31 39 25 34
1] L

11 27 9 13
1] L
1 1 1 1

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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27
LM

2

32

11



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41A. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:

You feel you that you lack companionship

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Hardly ever 51 56 44 57 47 51 50 50 52 46 47 52 31 54 61 35
C E J K M P
some of the time 32 30 34 30 33 32 32 31 32 34 36 31 38 31 28 40
B D L N 0
often 15 12 21 13 18 15 16 16 15 17 16 15 31 13 10 24
B D N 0
cannot say 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2
D FG

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41B. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:
You feel Teft out

Living 1in o
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188

Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225

Hardly ever 55 48 61 68 43 46 53 60 60 66 68 59 52 57 46 49 49 49 58

B BC EF EFG EFG EFGHI EFGHI M 0 PQR

Some of the time 29 32 27 23 33 32 31 27 30 23 23 27 31 28 32 32 32 33 28
cD HIK HJK JK JK L N S S

often 13 18 10 6 21 18 13 12 9 7 6 11 15 12 20 16 16 17 12
cD D GHIJK GHIJK IJK JK L N S S S

Cannot say 2 3 2 3 2 4 2 2 1 4 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2

EHI EHT

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41B. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:
You feel Teft out

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
Hardly ever 55 55 53 53 53 61 56 55 56 54 54 60 54 55 56 55 57 50
BCDE K R
Ssome of the time 29 30 28 30 31 26 27 29 29 29 30 26 27 29 30 31 29 29
F L
often 13 12 16 15 14 11 15 14 12 14 14 11 16 13 12 12 12 17
F F F F L opP Q
Cannot say 2 4 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 2 2 2
E NOP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q41B. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:

You feel left out

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

TOTAL engh engh engh hard

mw ® W m ¢

Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385
Hardly ever 55 70 56 41 21

CDE DE E

some of the time 29 22 30 38 34
B BC B

often 13 6 11 18 43
B BC BCD

Cannot say 2 2 2 2 2

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

41
34
GH

22
GH

3

$80K+ work
@
1689 2065
1853 2009
62 54
FG K

26 30

10 14

J

2 2

Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
61 35 70 55
IK MN N

28 34 22 32
J L
9 29 6 11
1] L

2 2 2 2

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41B. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:

You feel left out

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Hardly ever 55 60 48 61 51 56 53 55 56 48 47 57 27 60 60 47
C E J K M P
some of the time 29 28 31 28 30 29 30 28 28 35 34 28 39 28 27 33
I L N o]
often 13 10 18 9 16 13 15 13 13 12 17 13 32 10 11 18
B D L N 0
cannot say 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 5 2 5 2 2 2 2 2 3
D FG I

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41cC. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:
You feel isolated from others

Living 1in o
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Hardly ever 56 48 63 70 43 48 52 60 64 68 70 58 54 58 47 48 45 51 59
B BC E EFG EFG EFGH EFGHI M 0 Q PQ  PQR
Some of the time 28 32 25 22 33 31 31 27 26 21 22 27 29 27 32 32 34 31 27
cD HIJK  IJK IK IK J N S S S
often 13 18 10 6 22 17 14 11 9 8 6 12 15 12 18 17 18 17 12
cD D GHIJK HIJK IJK K L N S S S
F
Cannot say 2 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 1 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 2
C EI EI I EI M

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41cC. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:
You feel isolated from others

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
Hardly ever 56 57 55 54 53 61 57 56 58 55 55 61 57 56 56 55 59 49
CDE K R
Ssome of the time 28 28 27 29 31 26 25 28 27 28 29 26 25 28 30 31 27 30
FG M M

often 13 12 16 16 14 11 17 13 13 14 15 10 14 13 12 13 11 18
BF BF F BF L Q

Cannot say 2 3 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 4 2 2 1 2 3
D D D NOP Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41cC. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:

You feel isolated from others

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

TOTAL engh engh engh hard

mw ® W m ¢

Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385
Hardly ever 56 70 57 44 22

CDE DE E

some of the time 28 22 29 36 31
B BC B

often 13 6 11 18 43
B BC BCD

Cannot say 2 2 2 2 3

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

41
34
GH

22
GH

3

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
63 55
FG K
25 30

J

10 13

J

2 2

Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
62 36 71 57
IK MN N
26 32 21 30
J L
9 30 6 11
1] L

2 2 2 2

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q41cC. Thinking about your 1life today, how often do you feel each of the following:
You feel isolated from others

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Hardly ever 56 61 50 62 53 57 55 55 57 53 47 58 29 60 61 47
C E K M P
some of the time 28 27 29 27 29 28 27 29 28 29 35 27 37 27 26 33
D L N 0
often 13 10 19 10 16 13 15 12 13 12 16 13 31 11 10 18
B D L N 0
cannot say 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 5 2 2 2 2 2 2
FG I

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Hughes Loneliness Scale

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5813 3009 2121 682 942 1042 1025 881 741 499 682 2745 3046 4705 1108 1642 662 970 4146
Unweighted Total 5827 2671 2675 481 892 884 895 893 898 884 481 2835 2983 4884 943 1615 668 943 4190
1-3 43 36 48 55 32 36 40 46 47 54 55 47 39 45 34 31 30 32 47
B BC E EFG EFG EFGHI EFGHI M 0 PQR
4 -6 39 40 39 35 39 39 41 38 42 36 35 37 41 39 40 44 43 45 37
JK JK L S S S
7 -9 18 24 13 10 29 24 19 16 12 11 10 17 20 17 26 24 27 22 16
cD D GHIJK GHIJK IJK IJK L N S S S
F
MEAN 4.7 5.1 4.4 4.1 5.3 5.1 4.8 4.6 4.4 4.2 4.1 4.6 4.9 4.6 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.1 4.5
cD D GHIJK GHIJK HIJK JK JK L N S S S
F

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Hughes Loneliness Scale

Total

Unweighted Total

1-3
4-6
7-9
MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5813 814 569 355 2231 1403 439 3461 1191 1161 4286 1369 1352 1550 1731 1180 4119 1662
5827 710 578 582 2039 1370 548 3483 1180 1164 4356 1336 569 1545 2193 1520 4147 1650

43 46 42 38 39 47 43 42 45 42 41 47 43 42 43 43 44 38
DE CDE K R
39 36 34 42 42 39 36 39 38 39 38 40 37 39 40 39 39 39
C BCG
18 19 25 20 19 14 21 19 17 19 20 13 20 18 18 18 17 23
F  BEF F F F L Q

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Hughes Loneliness Scale

Total

Unweighted Total

1-3
4 -6
7-9
MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh

Fair/
Poor

None

TOTAL engh
m  ®
5813 1942
5827 2105
43 56
CDE

39 35

18 9
4.7 4.1

2295
2286
43
DE

40
BE

17

engh hard
o™ ®
989 430
924 380
29 16
E
45 32
BCE
25 52
BC BCD
5.2 6.5
BC BCD

$30K-

<$30K $80K

™ ()]

1140 2559

984 2575

29 43

F

41 41

H H

30 16
GH

5.4 4.6

GH H

$80K+ work
H @O
1673 2046
1840 1993
51 43
FG K
34 38
15 19

J

4.4 4.8
J

Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
2975 775 2129 2169
3211 613 2208 2185
47 24 58 41

IK MN N

40 39 33 43
L

13 36 9 16

1J L

4.4 5.7 4.1 4.7
1J L

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Hughes Loneliness Scale

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5813 3613 1078 2497 2998 3942 966 890 5172 438 898 4865 651 4909 3590 2211
Unweighted Total 5827 3842 1033 2755 2809 3986 944 889 5225 427 894 4887 647 4932 3664 2154
1-3 43 48 35 47 39 43 41 44 43 41 35 44 20 46 50 30
C E K M P
4 -6 39 38 41 38 39 39 38 39 39 39 43 38 40 38 36 44
L 0
7-9 18 15 24 14 22 18 21 18 18 19 22 18 41 15 14 26
B D L N 0
MEAN 4.7 4.5 5.1 4.5 4.9 4.7 4.8 4.7 4.7 4.8 5.0 4.7 6.0 4.5 4.4 5.2
B D L N 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Living Alone

11

21

60

20

66
PQR

Q34. Have you ever personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your age? If so, has this been:
Living 1in

Age Age Gender own home

TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No
(Y] ®) (9] ()] (e D) (® (H) (@9)] » (K w D] (N) ()]
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953
Regularly 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 1 1 ® 1 2 1 1 2
D HIJK J J
From time to time 10 12 8 5 14 11 11 9 9 7 5 8 11 9 12
D D HIJK JK JK K K L N
Very rarely 20 19 20 26 18 21 18 19 20 20 26 20 20 20 22
BC EGHIJ
Never 64 62 67 66 61 60 65 67 66 68 66 66 63 66 58
B EF EF EF M o]
Cannot say 4 5 5 2 4 6 4 5 4 6 2 4 5 6
D D K K K

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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@ ®
670 975
673 947
3 1
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q34. Have you ever personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your age? If so, has this been:
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
Regularly 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2
L

From time to time 10 11 10 10 11 6 8 10 8 10 11 5 9 7 11 12 8 13
F F F FG L N MN Q

Very rarely 20 25 24 23 23 12 16 22 19 17 23 12 16 17 21 28 20 22

FG FG FG FG F J L MN MNO
Never 64 59 59 61 59 77 69 62 67 67 60 78 69 70 62 55 67 58
BCDEG BCDE H H K oP oP P R

Cannot say 4 3 5 4 5 4 5 5 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 4 4 6
Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q34. Have you ever personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your age? If so, has this been:

Total

Unweighted Total

Regularly

From time to time

Very rarely

Never

cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

None

5875
5875

10

20

64

1960
2119

17

73
CDE

2314
2300

22

64
DE

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
1 6
BCD
15 22
BC BCD
22 24
B B
57 40
E
5 8
BC

2579
2590

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
1 2

J

8 11

J

21 20
67 63

F K

4 4

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
1 5 2 1

1] M
7 15 7 9
1J L
20 20 16 22
L
68 55 73 64
IK MN N
4 5 3 4
L

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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192

1517
1437

15
LM

24

52

16

72
PQ

1543
1558

11
oP

22
oP

60



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q34. Have you ever personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your age? If so, has this been:
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Regularly 2 1 3 1 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 14 - 1 2
B D 0
From time to time 10 8 12 9 10 9 11 12 9 16 13 9 86 - 8 12
B F I L 0
very rarely 20 20 18 21 20 18 21 27 19 34 22 20 - 24 19 21
FG I
Never 64 67 63 65 63 67 61 55 67 42 59 65 - 76 67 59
C GH H J K P
Cannot say 4 4 5 4 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 4 - - 4 5

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3A. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
I hear, see and/or read jokes about old age, ageing or older people.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W o . > W@ w @O O W W m N O ® @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: often/Sometimes 50 45 55 58 46 44 45 52 54 59 58 46 53 51 47 49 44 53 50
————————————————————— B B EFG EFG EFGH EFG L Q PQ Q
often 12 9 14 19 9 9 9 10 16 15 19 10 13 12 13 12 9 14 12
B BC EFGH EFGH EFGH L Q PQ
Sometimes 38 36 41 39 37 35 36 42 38 44 39 36 40 39 34 37 34 39 39
EFG EFGI L 0

NET: Rarely/Never 47 51 43 39 50 52 52 44 44 38 39 51 43 46 49 48 54 43 46

—————————————————— cD HIJK HIJK HIJIK J J M R  PRS
Rarely 30 31 28 29 29 34 30 28 30 26 29 33 27 30 30 29 33 26 30
C HJ M R PR R
Never 17 20 14 10 20 18 22 16 14 12 10 18 16 16 20 19 21 17 16

CcD D HIJK  IJK HIJK K N S S
Cannot say 3 4 3 3 4 4 3 3 2 3 3 3 4 3 4 4 3 4 3

I

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q36_3A. In your daily 1life, how often do

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

each of the following things happen to you:

I hear, see and/or read jokes about old age, ageing or older people.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

50 53 54 58 53 38 56 49 50 53 54 38 50 46 51 53 52 45
F F F F F L N N R

12 14 13 13 13 7 14 11 12 14 13 7 14 10 11 12 13 9
F F F F F L N R

38 39 40 45 40 31 41 38 38 39 40 30 36 36 40 41 39 36
F F F F F L N MN R

47 44 44 39 45 57 40 47 47 44 43 57 46 50 46 44 45 51

D BCDEG K P Q

30 30 32 28 30 31 24 30 32 27 29 31 27 31 31 30 29 32

G G G G J

17 13 12 11 15 26 16 17 15 17 14 26 19 19 15 14 16 19

D BCDEG D K oP oP Q

3 3 2 3 2 5 5 4 3 3 3 5 4 4 3 3 3 4

BCE CE K oP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3A. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
I hear, see and/or read jokes about old age, ageing or older people.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

38

47

30

17

39

47

29

17

39

47

31

16

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
49 53
11 16
D

38 37
47 43
28 29
19 14
4 4

12

37

48

26

22
GH

40

46

30

16

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
51 47
13 9
38 37
47 50

J

32 32

F J

14 18

J

3 3

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ® W
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
54 44 49 52
IK
14 11 13 10
I M
40 33 36 42
K LN
43 51 49 45
J M
28 30 30 31
15 21 19 15
J M
3 5 3 3
J

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q36_3A. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

I hear, see and/or read jokes about old age, ageing or older people.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
50 51 47 52 49 49 54 48 50 45 53 50 64 48 50 49

C E FH N
12 12 10 13 11 12 13 11 12 8 14 11 19 11 12 12

J N
38 40 37 40 38 38 41 37 38 38 39 38 45 37 39 37

N
47 45 49 45 48 47 43 49 47 50 44 47 32 49 46 47

G M
30 30 31 31 30 30 28 33 30 36 28 30 23 31 30 29
I M

17 16 18 15 18 17 15 16 17 14 16 17 9 18 16 18
D M 0
3 3 4 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 3

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3B. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
I hear, see and/or read things suggesting that older adults and ageing are unattractive or undesirable.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: often/Sometimes 29 33 27 22 37 32 29 31 27 23 22 26 33 29 32 29 28 30 30

————————————————————— cD D GHIJK  IJK JK JK L

F

often 5 6 5 4 8 6 4 5 6 3 4 4 6 5 6 5 5 6 5

D GHIK J J L
Sometimes 24 27 23 18 29 26 25 26 21 20 18 22 27 24 26 24 23 25 24

D D IJK IJK IJK IJK L
NET: Rarely/Never 67 63 69 75 58 64 68 66 71 74 75 71 63 68 63 67 69 65 67

—————————————————— B BC E E E EFH EFGH EFGH M 0
Rarely 35 32 37 41 29 33 32 36 38 37 41 37 32 36 31 34 35 33 35
B B E EG E EFG M 0
Never 32 32 33 33 29 30 36 30 33 37 33 34 31 32 32 33 34 32 32
EFH EFH M
Cannot say 4 4 3 4 4 4 3 4 3 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 3 5 3
L N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q36_3B. In your daily life, how often do

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

each of the following things happen to you:

I hear, see and/or read things suggesting that older adults and ageing are unattractive or undesirable.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

29 31 29 34 32 24 30 30 29 29 31 24 28 26 31 34 29 32
F F F L N MNO

5 6 5 5 5 4 6 5 5 6 6 4 5 4 5 7 5 6
F L N N

24 24 23 29 26 20 24 25 24 23 26 20 22 23 25 27 24 26
CF F L MN

67 66 68 61 66 71 65 66 69 67 66 71 67 71 66 63 68 64

D BDEG K P OoP P R

35 36 36 34 37 31 34 35 35 34 36 32 30 36 36 38 35 33
F F F L M M M

32 30 32 26 29 40 31 32 34 33 30 40 38 35 31 24 33 31

BCDEG K oP oP P
4 4 3 5 2 5 5 4 2 4 3 5 5 3 3 3 3 4
E E E I K (o]

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3B. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
I hear, see and/or read things suggesting that older adults and ageing are unattractive or undesirable.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh

Fair/
Poor

TOTAL engh
(G C:))
5875 1960
5875 2119
29 24

5 4

24 20
67 73
CDE

35 38
DE

32 35
DE

4 3

68
DE

36

32

engh hard

o™ ®

996 436

929 385

33 47

B  BCD

6 13

B  BCD

27 35

B  BCD

63 47
E

33 25
E

30 22
E

4 6

C BC

$30K-
<$30K $80K
(D) (9]
1155 2579
994 2590
32 28
5 5
28 23

G
63 69
F
29 35
F
34 33
H H
5 3

GH

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
31 33

J

5 6

J

25 26

J

67 64
38 34
F K

29 30

2 3

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
26 35 26 29
J L
4 7 5 3

J M
22 28 21 26
J L
71 60 71 68
IK MN N
37 29 35 37
K N
34 31 36 31

I MN
3 6 3 3

1]

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q36_3B. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

I hear, see and/or read things suggesting that older adults and ageing are unattractive or undesirable.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
29 28 31 30 29 29 30 31 29 34 40 28 62 25 28 31
I L N o]
5 5 5 5 6 5 6 5 5 6 9 4 18 4 5 6
L N
24 23 25 25 24 24 23 26 24 28 31 23 44 21 24 25
L N
67 69 65 68 67 67 67 65 68 62 57 69 34 72 68 65
C J K M P
35 37 31 37 33 34 36 36 35 36 30 36 23 36 36 33
C E K M
32 32 34 31 33 33 30 30 33 26 28 33 11 36 33 31
D J K M
4 3 4 2 4 3 4 4 3 4 2 4 5 3 3 4
B D K

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3C. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People insist on helping me with things I can do on my own.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: often/Sometimes 20 15 22 34 18 15 14 19 23 26 34 19 21 19 26 22 17 25 19
————————————————————— B BC FG EFG EFGH FGHIJ N Q PQS
E
often 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 4 3 3 3 2 4 3 3 3 3
GHI N
Sometimes 17 13 19 32 14 12 12 17 21 22 32 17 18 16 21 19 15 22 17
B BC FG EFG EFGH FGHIJ N Q PQS
E
NET: Rarely/Never 78 83 77 65 80 83 84 79 77 73 65 79 78 80 73 76 81 73 79
—————————————————— cD D JK  IJK EHIJK JK K K o] R PR PR
Rarely 34 31 38 39 27 30 36 35 37 42 39 34 35 34 34 33 32 35 35
B B EF EF EF EFGH EF
Never 44 52 39 26 53 54 48 44 39 31 26 45 43 45 39 43 49 39 45
cD D HIJK GHIJK  IJK JK JK o] R PR R
Cannot say 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 1
cD IJK I3K J J

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3C. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People insist on helping me with things I can do on my own.

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: often/Sometimes 20 20 21 20 21 19 20 21 18 20 20 19 25 18 19 18 21 19
————————————————————— NOP
often 3 3 1 1 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 5 2 2 3 3 2
cb CcD NO N
Sometimes 17 17 19 19 18 15 18 18 16 17 18 15 21 16 17 15 18 16
NP
NET: Rarely/Never 78 79 78 78 78 79 76 78 81 79 78 80 73 80 80 81 78 79
—————————————————— H M M M
Rarely 34 36 36 37 37 29 34 34 34 36 36 29 32 35 36 34 35 32
F F F F L R
Never 44 43 42 42 42 51 42 44 46 43 42 51 40 45 44 47 43 48
BCDEG K M M Q
Cannot say 1 1 1 2 1 2 4 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2
E BCDEF I 0

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3C. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People insist on helping me with things I can do on my own.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

17

78

34

44

16

80

34

46

18

79

35

44

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
22 21
4 4
19 18
76 76
33 35
43 41
1 2

34

38

79

36

43

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
16 15

2 2

14 13
83 84
FG JK
32 32
51 52
FG JK

1 2

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
23 23 15 20
I I L
2 5 3 2
IJ
21 17 13 18
I I L
76 75 83 79
MN N
37 32 31 36
IK L
39 43 52 43
MN N
1 2 1 1
J

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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57
PQ

onN
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36
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Q36_3C. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

People insist on helping me with things I can do on my own.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
20 18 21 20 20 20 17 23 20 23 20 20 35 19 18 23
G N (0]
3 2 3 2 3 3 2 4 3 3 5 2 5 2 2 3
G L N (0]
17 16 18 18 17 17 15 19 17 20 16 18 29 16 16 20
N (0]
78 81 77 79 78 79 81 76 79 74 79 79 65 80 81 75
C H J M P
34 35 33 35 34 34 38 34 35 31 36 34 37 34 35 33
F
44 46 44 44 44 45 43 42 45 43 43 45 28 46 45 42
M P
1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
K

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3D. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People seek my guidance because of my wisdom and experience.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W o . > W@ w @O O W W m N O ® @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: often/Sometimes 54 52 55 58 52 55 49 54 54 60 58 55 54 55 49 50 45 52 56
————————————————————— B B G EGI G 0 Q PQ PQ
often 9 8 9 11 9 9 7 9 8 9 11 9 8 11 7 8 9
G
Sometimes 45 44 47 47 43 47 43 45 46 51 47 46 45 47 38 42 38 44 47
EGH (o] PQ PQ
NET: Rarely/Never 43 44 42 39 45 42 47 43 44 38 39 43 43 42 48 47 52 44 41
—————————————————— D JK FIK J N RS  PRS
Rarely 28 28 28 26 27 26 31 30 28 25 26 29 27 28 28 28 31 26 28
FJ

Never 15 17 14 12 18 16 17 13 16 13 12 15 16 14 20 19 21 17 14

D HIK HK N S S S
Cannot say 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 3 2 4 3 4 4 2 4 3

L Q QS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q36_3D. In your daily life, how often do

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

each of the following things happen to you:

People seek my guidance because of my wisdom and experience.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

54 56 55 53 55 53 51 53 58 54 55 53 49 52 57 59 57 46
H MN MN R

9 7 7 6 9 11 9 9 9 9 8 11 8 7 9 12 9 7
D BCD K N MNO R

45 48 47 47 46 42 42 44 49 46 46 42 41 45 47 48 48 39
F H L M M R

43 41 43 44 43 43 44 44 40 43 43 43 47 44 41 39 40 50

I oP oP Q

28 26 30 30 29 27 24 29 27 26 28 27 31 28 27 26 27 30

P

15 15 13 15 14 16 19 15 13 16 15 16 17 16 14 13 13 20

CE P Q

3 3 2 3 2 3 5 3 2 3 3 4 4 3 3 2 2 4

CE P P Q

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3D. In your daily 1life, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

People seek my guidance because of my wisdom and experience.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh

Fair/
Poor

TOTAL engh
(G C:))
5875 1960
5875 2119
54 60
CDE

9 10
C

45 50
CDE

43 37
28 24
15 13

3 3

45

30

15

engh hard
o™ ¢\
996 436
929 385
53 44
E
8 7
45 37
E
44 53
B BCD
28 33
B B
16 20
BC
3 3

$30K-
<$30K $80K
(D) (9]
1155 2579
994 2590
44 55
F
7 8
37 47
F
52 43
GH H
32 28
GH
20 15
GH H
4 2
H

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
61 59
FG JK
11 10
FG K
50 49
F JK

37 38
26 25
11 13

2 3

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
54 43 62 54
K MN N
9 7 11 8
MN
45 36 51 47
K MN N
44 53 36 43
I 1J L
29 30 24 28
I I L
14 23 12 15
1] L
2 4 2 3

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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33
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20
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43

43

27

16

39

26

13

45

45

29

16



Q36_3D. In your daily 1life, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

People seek my guidance because of my wisdom and experience.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
54 57 50 59 52 54 55 55 54 55 58 54 51 56 56 51
C E L P
9 8 8 10 8 9 7 11 8 10 11 8 12 8 9 8
G G L N
45 48 42 50 44 45 49 44 46 45 47 45 40 47 47 43
C E M P
43 40 46 39 46 44 41 42 43 42 41 44 47 42 41 46
B D 0
28 28 29 26 29 28 27 27 28 26 28 28 30 27 28 28
D
15 13 18 13 17 15 15 15 15 15 13 16 16 15 13 18
B D K 0
3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 2 2 3 3

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3E. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

People assume I have difficulty hearing and/or seeing things.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

often

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
19 15 22 32 15 16 13 18 24 26 32 22 17 18 25 16 16 16 21
B BC G EFGH EFGH FGHIJ M N PQR
E
5 3 5 9 3 4 3 4 5 6 9 5 4 4 7 4 3 4 5
B BC EG EG EFGHI N PQ
15 11 17 23 12 12 10 14 19 20 23 17 13 14 19 13 14 13 16
B BC G EFGH EFGH EFGH M N PR
78 82 76 66 81 82 84 80 74 72 66 75 80 79 72 80 81 80 77
cD D IJK IJK HIJK IJK K L o] S
24 21 25 29 19 22 23 23 24 28 29 26 22 23 24 25 27 23 23
B B E E EFG EFGH M R S
54 61 51 37 62 59 62 57 50 44 37 50 59 56 48 55 53 57 54
cD D HIJK IJK IJK I3JK JK K L o]

3 3 2 2 4 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 2

) S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3E. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People assume I have difficulty hearing and/or seeing things.

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Often/Sometimes 19 21 21 21 20 15 21 19 20 20 21 15 24 18 18 18 21 16
————————————————————— F F F F F L NOP R
often 5 4 6 2 5 3 5 4 5 5 5 4 7 3 4 4 5 3
DF DF NOP R
Sometimes 15 17 15 18 15 12 17 14 15 16 16 11 18 15 14 14 16 13
F F F F L oP R
NET: Rarely/Never 78 76 76 76 77 82 75 78 78 77 77 83 72 79 80 80 77 82
—————————————————— BCDEG K M M M Q
Rarely 24 25 28 25 25 18 22 23 25 22 25 18 23 24 24 22 24 21
F FG F F L R
Never 54 51 48 52 52 64 53 55 53 55 52 65 48 55 56 58 52 61
BCDEG K M M M Q
Cannot say 3 2 3 3 2 3 4 3 2 2 2 2 4 3 2 2 3 3
E I OoP P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3E. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

People assume I have difficulty hearing and/or seeing things.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

15

78

24

54

13

82
CDE

23

59
CDE

79
DE

24

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
22 29
B  BCD
4 8
BD
18 21
BC BC
75 66
E
24 22
51 44
E
3 5
BC BC

75

26

49

2579
2590

21

77

22

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
16 15

4 3
12 12
82 82
FG JK
24 22
59 61
FG JK

2 2

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
23 18 16 19
IK L
6 4 3 4
I
17 14 12 15
I L
75 78 83 79
MN N
25 23 19 25
I L
50 55 64 53
MN N
2 4 2 2

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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27

44

87
PQ

18

69
PQ

81

23

58
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26
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3E. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People assume I have difficulty hearing and/or seeing things.

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: often/Sometimes 19 17 20 19 20 19 18 21 19 19 21 19 35 17 20 18
_____________________ N
often 5 4 4 5 5 4 5 6 4 5 6 4 9 4 5 4
N
Sometimes 15 13 16 14 16 15 13 16 15 14 15 15 26 13 16 14
N
NET: Rarely/Never 78 80 77 80 78 79 79 76 78 78 77 78 61 81 78 78
—————————————————— C M
Rarely 24 23 24 24 23 23 25 23 24 21 22 24 26 24 23 24
Never 54 57 53 55 55 55 54 53 55 57 55 55 35 57 55 54
C M
Cannot say 3 2 4 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 2 2 4 2 2 3
B N 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3F. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

People assume I have difficulty remembering and/or understanding things.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

®w ® W o . > W@ w @O O W W m N O ® @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: often/Sometimes 18 18 19 20 19 17 18 18 21 18 20 18 19 17 25 17 14 19 19
————————————————————— F N Q PQ Q
often 3 3 3 4 4 3 3 2 4 2 4 2 4 3 5 3 2 4 3
H H H L N Q PQ Q
Sometimes 15 14 16 16 15 13 15 16 18 15 16 15 15 14 20 14 12 14 16
F N PQ
NET: Rarely/Never 79 79 79 79 77 80 80 80 77 80 79 80 79 81 72 80 83 78 79

—————————————————— 0 R PRS
Rarely 27 22 31 37 17 23 24 30 28 38 37 28 26 27 26 26 27 26 27

B BC E E EFG EF EFGHI EFGHI
Never 52 57 48 42 60 57 55 51 48 42 42 51 53 54 45 54 56 52 52
CcD D HIJK HIJK IJK JK J o]
Cannot say 3 3 2 1 3 3 3 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 2
D K K K

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3F. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People assume I have difficulty remembering and/or understanding things.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Province community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

mw ® W m . ®»m G W O O ww @wW m N O - @ (R)
5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
18 21 18 20 20 14 19 18 19 19 20 14 23 17 17 16 20 15

F F F F L NOP R
3 3 2 3 4 2 3 3 3 4 4 2 5 2 3 3 3 3

CF L N

15 17 16 17 16 12 16 15 16 15 16 12 19 15 14 13 16 12

F F F F F L NOP R
79 77 80 77 78 83 77 79 79 79 78 84 73 81 81 82 78 82
BDEG K M M M Q
27 31 33 30 28 20 26 27 28 26 29 19 29 28 27 24 29 21

F FG F F F L P P R
52 46 47 47 50 63 51 52 51 53 49 64 44 52 54 58 49 61
BCDEG K M M MNO Q
3 2 3 3 2 3 4 3 2 2 2 3 4 3 2 2 2 3

BE oP

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3F. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

People assume I have difficulty remembering and/or understanding things.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

15

79

27

52

12

84
CDE

25

59
CDE

o w

14

81
DE

29

52
DE

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
24 34
BC BCD
3 10
BCD
21 24
BC BC
73 62
E
26 25
47 36
E
3 5
B BC

71

27

45

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
15 16

3 3

12 13
83 82
FG JK
25 24
59 59
FG JK

2 2

Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
18 26 14 17
I 1] L

2 7 3 2

IJ

16 19 11 15
I I L
80 70 84 81

K MN N

30 24 24 28
IK L

49 46 61 53
MN N

2 4 2 2

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q36_3F. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

People assume I have difficulty remembering and/or understanding things.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
18 16 20 17 20 19 16 20 18 19 22 18 39 16 18 19
B D G L N
3 2 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 11 2 2 4
B L N 0
15 14 16 14 16 16 13 17 15 16 18 15 28 14 16 15
D G G L N
79 82 77 82 78 79 81 77 80 77 76 80 58 83 80 78
C E H K M
27 27 26 28 26 27 29 27 27 24 27 27 28 27 27 27
52 55 51 54 52 53 53 50 53 53 50 53 30 56 53 51
M
3 2 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 4 1 3 3 2 2 3
D K

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3G. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People assume I have difficulty with cell phones and computers.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W oM ® »M® G W GO O «w W m (NN O P @ ® =
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Often/Sometimes 20 15 24 33 14 14 17 21 25 26 33 18 22 19 25 20 15 23 21
————————————————————— B BC EF EFG EFGH FGHIJ L N Q PQ Q
E
often 4 3 5 10 2 3 3 4 5 7 10 4 5 4 6 5 3 6 4
B BC E EFGH EFGHI N Q Q
Sometimes 16 12 19 24 12 11 14 17 20 20 24 15 18 16 19 15 12 17 17
B BC EF EFG EFG EFGH L Q PQ Q
NET: Rarely/Never 77 82 74 64 83 83 81 76 74 70 64 79 75 78 72 78 83 74 77
—————————————————— CcD D HIJK HIJK HIJK JK K K M o} R  PRS
Rarely 24 21 26 30 17 23 23 25 26 30 30 23 24 24 25 24 23 24 24
B B E E E E EFG EFG
Never 53 61 47 34 66 60 58 51 48 41 34 56 50 54 47 54 59 50 53
CcD D GHIJK HIJK HIJIK JK JIK K M o} R  PRS
F
Cannot say 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 2
I

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3G. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

People assume I have difficulty with cell phones and computers.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Province community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

mw ® W m . ®»m G W O O ww @wW m N O - @ (R)
5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
20 22 21 23 23 15 21 21 18 19 22 14 25 20 19 18 22 17

F F F F F I L NOP R
4 5 4 4 5 3 4 5 4 3 5 3 6 4 4 4 5 3

F J L R
16 17 18 18 18 11 17 17 14 16 18 11 19 16 15 15 17 13

F F F F F L oP R
77 75 76 74 75 83 75 76 80 78 75 83 72 77 80 80 76 80
BCDEG H K M MN M Q
24 26 30 25 26 17 25 23 24 25 26 18 24 26 23 23 26 19

F F F F F L o} R
53 49 46 49 50 66 50 52 55 53 49 65 48 50 57 56 50 61
BCDEG K MN MN Q
3 2 3 3 2 3 4 3 2 3 2 3 4 3 2 2 2 3

E oP oP

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3G. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People assume I have difficulty with cell phones and computers.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

16

77

24

53

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh engh hard

engh

14

81
CDE

23

57
CDE

© (D)
2314 996
2300 929

21 21
B

4 4
17 17
B B
77 76
E E
24 26
52 50
E

2 3

22
BC

67

22

45

<$30K

74

23

50

$30K-
$80K

77

25

51

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
18 15

4 2

14 12
81 84
FG JK
23 22
58 61
FG JK

1 2

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
24 21 17 20
I I L
6 5 4 3
I I
19 16 13 17
I I L
73 75 81 78
MN N
26 21 22 26
IK L
47 54 59 52
J MN N
2 4 2 2
I

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3G. In your daily Tlife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People assume I have difficulty with cell phones and computers.

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: often/Sometimes 20 19 20 20 21 20 20 21 21 18 24 20 37 18 19 22
————————————————————— L N 0
often 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 5 4 5 7 4 13 3 4 6
L N 0]
Sometimes 16 15 16 15 17 16 16 16 16 14 18 16 24 15 16 17
N

NET: Rarely/Never 77 79 77 78 77 78 77 75 77 78 74 78 60 80 79 75

—————————————————— K M P
Rarely 24 24 23 26 23 24 25 24 24 21 23 24 26 24 25 23

E
Never 53 54 54 52 54 54 52 51 53 57 50 54 34 56 54 52
M
Cannot say 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 4 2 2 3 2 2 3
N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3H. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People assume I do not do anything important or valuable.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W o . > W@ w @O O W W m N O ® @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: often/Sometimes 18 20 17 15 23 21 17 18 16 15 15 16 20 16 26 19 15 21 18
————————————————————— D GHIJK  IJK L N Q PQ
often 5 6 4 4 7 6 5 4 4 3 4 4 6 4 8 4 7 5
D GHIJK  IJK L N
Sometimes 13 14 13 11 15 14 12 14 13 12 11 12 14 12 18 13 11 14 13
K N
NET: Rarely/Never 76 75 77 76 72 74 78 77 77 78 76 77 74 77 69 74 78 72 76
—————————————————— E E M 0 R PR R
Rarely 24 22 26 29 18 22 24 24 26 29 29 25 23 24 23 26 29 23 23
B B E E E EFH EF M R  PRS
Never 52 53 51 47 54 52 53 53 50 49 47 52 51 53 46 49 49 48 53
D K K o] PR
Cannot say 6 6 7 10 5 6 6 6 7 7 10 6 6 7 6 7 7 7 6
B EFGH

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3H. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People assume I do not do anything important or valuable.

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: often/Sometimes 18 19 20 28 20 10 19 18 17 18 21 10 19 17 19 18 17 20
————————————————————— F F BCEFG F F L Q
often 5 6 6 7 6 3 5 5 5 5 6 2 7 4 4 5 4 6
F F F F L NO Q
Sometimes 13 13 15 21 15 8 14 13 13 13 15 8 12 13 14 13 13 14
F F BCEFG F F L
NET: Rarely/Never 76 75 73 66 73 84 74 75 78 75 73 84 73 77 75 77 77 73
—————————————————— D D D BCDEG D H K R
Rarely 24 28 29 25 26 17 23 24 25 22 26 17 25 25 22 24 24 23
F F F F F L 0
Never 52 47 45 41 47 67 51 51 53 52 47 67 48 51 53 53 52 50
D BCDEG D K M M
Cannot say 6 6 6 6 7 6 7 7 4 7 6 6 7 7 6 5 6 7
I I

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3H. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
People assume I do not do anything important or valuable.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

13

76

24

52

84
CDE

23

62
CDE

77
DE

26

52
DE

engh hard
o™ ¢\
996 436
929 385
25 45
BC BCD
6 22
BC BCD
20 23
BC BC
69 47
E
23 24
46 23
E
6 8

65

25

39

78

25

52

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
14 15

4 3
10 11
81 81
FG JK
22 21
59 60
FG JK

5 4

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ® W
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
16 36 12 15
IJ L
3 16 3 3
IJ]
13 20 9 12
IJ L
77 57 84 78
K MN N
27 21 19 27
IK L
50 36 64 51
K MN N
7 8 4 7
I I L

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q36_3H. In your daily Tife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

People assume I do not do anything important or valuable.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Often/Sometimes

Sometimes

NET: Rarely/Never

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
18 14 23 14 21 17 19 19 18 20 22 17 49 14 16 22
B D L N 0
5 3 7 3 6 5 6 4 5 4 7 5 19 3 4 7
B D H L N 0
13 11 16 11 15 13 12 15 13 16 15 13 30 11 12 15
B D N 0
76 79 70 80 73 77 74 73 76 73 71 77 46 81 78 71
C E H K M P
24 25 23 26 23 24 24 25 24 24 22 24 27 24 24 24
E
52 55 48 54 50 53 50 48 52 49 50 52 19 57 54 48
C E H M P
6 7 7 5 6 6 7 8 6 7 6 6 5 5 6 7

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3. 1In your daily 1ife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
Summary Table : NET: often/sometimes

Living 1in o
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
People seek my guidance 54 52 55 58 52 55 49 54 54 60 58 55 54 55 49 50 45 52 56
because of my wisdom and B B G EGI G 0 Q PQ PQ
experience.

I hear, see and/or read 50 45 55 58 46 44 45 52 54 59 58 46 53 51 47 49 44 53 50
jokes about old age, B B EFG EFG EFGH EFG L Q PQ Q
ageing or older people.

I hear, see and/or read 29 33 27 22 37 32 29 31 27 23 22 26 33 29 32 29 28 30 30
things su?gesting that CcD D GHIJK IJK JK JK L

older adults and ageing F

are unattractive or
undesirable.

People assume I have 20 15 24 33 14 14 17 21 25 26 33 18 22 19 25 20 15 23 21

difficulty with cell B BC EF EFG EFGH FGHIJ L N Q PQ Q

phones and computers. E

People insist on helping 20 15 22 34 18 15 14 19 23 26 34 19 21 19 26 22 17 25 19

me with things I can do B BC FG EFG EFGH FGHIJ N Q PQS

on my own. E

People assume I have 19 15 22 32 15 16 13 18 24 26 32 22 17 18 25 16 16 16 21

difficulty hearing and/ B BC G EFGH EFGH FGHIJ M N PQR

or seeing things. E

People assume I have 18 18 19 20 19 17 18 18 21 18 20 18 19 17 25 17 14 19 19

difficulty remembering F N Q PQ Q

and/or understanding

things.

People assume I do not 18 20 17 15 23 21 17 18 16 15 15 16 20 16 26 19 15 21 18

do anything important or CcD GHIJK  TIJK L N Q PQ

valuabTe.

None of the above 16 21 12 10 19 20 22 12 13 11 10 18 14 16 18 20 25 16 15
(@h) HIJK HIJK HIJK M RS PRS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3. 1In your daily 1ife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
summary Table : NET: often/sometimes

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
People seek my guidance 54 56 55 53 55 53 51 53 58 54 55 53 49 52 57 59 57 46
because of my wisdom and H MN MN R
experience.

I hear, see and/or read 50 53 54 58 53 38 56 49 50 53 54 38 50 46 51 53 52 45
jokes about old age, F F F F F L N N R

ageing or older people.

I hear, see and/or read 29 31 29 34 32 24 30 30 29 29 31 24 28 26 31 34 29 32
things su?gesting that F F F L N  MNO

older adults and ageing

are unattractive or
undesirable.

People assume I have 20 22 21 23 23 15 21 21 18 19 22 14 25 20 19 18 22 17

difficulty with cell F F F F F I L NOP R

phones and computers.

People insist on helping 20 20 21 20 21 19 20 21 18 20 20 19 25 18 19 18 21 19

me with things I can do NOP

on my own.

People assume I have 19 21 21 21 20 15 21 19 20 20 21 15 24 18 18 18 21 16

difficulty hearing and/ F F F F F L NOP R

or seeing things.

People assume I have 18 21 18 20 20 14 19 18 19 19 20 14 23 17 17 16 20 15

difficulty remembering F F F F L NOP R

and/or understanding

things.

People assume I do not 18 19 20 28 20 10 19 18 17 18 21 10 19 17 19 18 17 20

do anything important or F F BCEFG F F L Q

valuabTe.

None of the above 16 16 16 11 14 22 18 17 15 15 14 22 17 18 15 14 14 22
D BCDE DE K OoP Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q36_3.

summary Table :

Total

Unweighted Total

People seek my guidance
because of my wisdom and
experience.

I hear, see and/or read
jokes about old age,
ageing or older people.

I hear, see and/or read
things suggesting that
older adu?ts and ageing
are unattractive or
undesirable.

People assume I have
difficulty with cell
phones and computers.

People insist on helping
me with things I can do
on my own.

People assume I have
difficulty hearing and/
or seeing things.

People assume I have
difficulty remembering
and/or understanding
things.

People assume I do not
do anything important or
valuabTle.

None of the above

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

In your daily 1ife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
NET: often/Sometimes

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
A ® O o™ B A @ W @ O ww W m m @ >® W
5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
54 60 53 53 44 44 55 61 59 54 43 62 54 44 53 58 53
CDE E E F FG JK K MN N 0Q
50 50 50 49 53 49 51 51 47 54 44 49 52 49 44 48 53
IK oP
29 24 30 33 47 32 28 31 33 26 35 26 29 35 24 27 33
B B  BCD J ] L LM oP
20 18 21 21 29 22 21 18 15 24 21 17 20 27 10 18 25
B BCD H H I I L LM o] oP
20 19 20 22 21 26 19 16 15 23 23 15 20 27 11 17 25
GH H I I L LM o] oP
19 16 19 22 29 22 21 16 15 23 18 16 19 25 11 16 24
B B BCD H H IK L LM 0 oP
18 14 17 24 34 24 18 15 16 18 26 14 17 26 10 15 23
B BC BCD GH H I 13 L LM o] oP
18 11 16 25 45 28 17 14 15 16 36 12 15 31 9 13 24
B BC BCD GH H 1] L LM 0 oP
16 17 16 17 9 19 16 15 19 14 18 17 15 16 25 18 12
E E E H J J PQ Q

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q36_3. 1In your daily 1ife, how often do each of the following things happen to you:
Summary Table : NET: often/sometimes

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
People seek my guidance 54 57 50 59 52 54 55 55 54 55 58 54 51 56 56 51
because of my wisdom and C E L P
experience.
I hear, see and/or read 50 51 47 52 49 49 54 48 50 45 53 50 64 48 50 49
jokes about old age, C E FH N
ageing or older people.
I hear, see and/or read 29 28 31 30 29 29 30 31 29 34 40 28 62 25 28 31
things su?gesting that I L N 0
older adults and ageing
are unattractive or
undesirable.
People assume I have 20 19 20 20 21 20 20 21 21 18 24 20 37 18 19 22
difficulty with cell L N 0
phones and computers.
People insist on helping 20 18 21 20 20 20 17 23 20 23 20 20 35 19 18 23
me with things I can do G N 0
on my own.
People assume I have 19 17 20 19 20 19 18 21 19 19 21 19 35 17 20 18
difficulty hearing and/ N
or seeing things.
People assume I have 18 16 20 17 20 19 16 20 18 19 22 18 39 16 18 19
difficulty remembering B D G L N
and/or understanding
things.
People assume I do not 18 14 23 14 21 17 19 19 18 20 22 17 49 14 16 22
do anything important or B D L N 0
valuabTle.
None of the above 16 15 19 13 17 16 15 19 16 20 11 17 7 17 15 18
B D K M 0]

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I]/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3A. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
As I get older, my life is better than I thought it would be.

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® O o ;& > G wWw @O O wWw W m NN O ® @ ® G
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Agree 51 45 56 64 42 44 48 55 56 58 64 52 51 52 46 46 42 50 53
——————————— B BC E EFG EFG EFG EFGHI o] Q PQ PQ
Strongly agree 8 7 8 12 7 7 7 8 7 10 12 8 8 9 9 6 10 8
B BC EFG EFGHI Q PQS
Agree 43 38 48 51 35 38 41 47 49 47 51 44 42 44 38 38 36 39 45
B B E EFG EFG EFG EFG o] PQR
NET: Disagree 38 43 34 29 47 41 41 35 34 31 29 38 38 37 44 41 46 38 36
—————————————— cD D GHIJK HIJK HIJK K N RS  PRS
F
Disagree 28 30 26 23 32 28 30 26 26 25 23 29 26 27 30 28 31 25 27
D HIJK K K R PR
Strongly disagree 10 13 8 6 15 13 11 10 8 6 6 9 11 10 14 14 14 14 9
D GHIJK HIJK  IJK JK L N S S S
cannot say 11 12 10 8 12 14 11 9 9 12 8 10 11 11 10 12 12 12 10
D K  HIK K

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

230



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3A. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
As I get older, my life is better than I thought it would be.

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Agree 51 49 46 52 47 60 51 51 53 51 48 61 55 49 51 49 53 47
——————————— BCDEG K NP R
Strongly agree 8 8 6 5 7 11 9 8 8 8 7 11 11 7 7 8 8 8
D D BCDE cD K NO
Agree 43 41 41 47 40 49 41 43 45 43 41 50 44 42 44 41 45 39
E BCEG K R
NET: Disagree 38 40 43 38 42 27 39 39 36 37 41 28 35 40 37 39 37 41
—————————————— F F F F F L M Q
Disagree 28 30 30 26 30 22 29 28 26 29 30 22 23 29 28 31 27 28
F F F F L M M MO
Strongly disagree 10 10 13 13 12 6 10 11 11 8 12 6 12 11 10 9 9 14
F F F F F J L P Q
Cannot say 11 11 10 10 11 12 10 11 11 12 11 12 10 11 11 11 10 12

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3A. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

As I get older, my life is better than I thought it would be.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Agree

Strongly agree

Agree

NET: Disagree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

Fair/
Poor

43

38

28

10

11

CDE

CDE

23

20

12
BE

engh hard
o™ ¢\
996 436
929 385
34 18
E
3 4
32 14
E
55 78
BC BCD
40 33
BCE B
15 44
BC  BCD
11 4
E

$30K-
<$30K $80K
(D) (9]
1155 2579
994 2590
42 53

F

8 8

34 45

F

48 37
GH H
30 27
17 10
GH H
10 10

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
56 48
FG K

8 7

48 42

F K

33 38

J

26 29

J

7 9

11 13

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ & W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
59 31 69 51
IK MN N
10 6 15 5
IK MN N
49 25 54 46
IK MN N
32 56 21 37
IJ L
25 34 17 30
J L
8 22 4 6
IJ L
9 12 10 12
J N

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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64
LM

39
LM

25
LM

16
PQ

39

46
oP

32
oP

14
oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3A. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
As I get older, my life is better than I thought it would be.

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Agree 51 54 46 57 47 52 47 53 51 51 50 52 39 54 55 45

——————————— C E G G M P
Strongly agree 8 8 7 9 7 9 7 7 8 8 7 8 7 8 8 8

H

Agree 43 46 39 49 40 43 40 47 43 43 42 43 32 46 47 37

C E G M P
NET: Disagree 38 34 44 33 42 38 43 34 38 36 42 37 53 36 34 44
—————————————— B D H FH L N 0
Disagree 28 27 28 26 30 28 29 25 28 28 29 27 32 27 27 29

D N
Strongly disagree 10 8 16 7 13 10 13 8 11 8 13 10 21 9 8 15
B D FH L N 0
cannot say 11 12 10 10 10 10 11 13 11 13 8 11 8 10 11 11
F K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3B. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

My feelings about ageing have become more positive as I've gotten older.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Agree 54 49 58 62 45 50 52 54 58 64 62 55 53 54 54 50 46 53 56
——————————— B B E E EFG EFGHI EFGH Q PQ PQ
Strongly agree 8 7 9 11 6 7 7 8 8 10 11 7 8 7 9 9 6 11 8

B B EF  EFG Q PQS
Agree 46 43 50 51 40 43 45 46 50 54 51 48 45 47 44 42 41 43 48
B B E E EF EFGH EFG M PQR
NET: Disagree 38 41 35 32 45 40 38 38 35 29 32 36 39 38 37 39 43 37 37

—————————————— cD GHIJK IJK JK J J R  PRS
F
Disagree 29 30 28 27 33 27 29 30 28 24 27 27 30 29 26 27 29 26 29
FIJK J J

Strongly disagree 9 11 7 5 13 13 9 8 7 5 5 9 9 9 11 12 13 11 8

cD GHIJK GHIJK JK J S S S
Cannot say 8 10 7 5 9 11 9 8 7 7 5 8 8 8 9 10 11 9 8

cD K IJK K S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/overlap Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3B. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
My feelings about ageing have become more positive as I've gotten older.

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Agree 54 52 50 53 51 63 52 54 56 53 51 63 57 53 54 52 55 52
——————————— BCDEG K P R
Strongly agree 8 8 7 5 7 10 8 8 8 7 7 10 10 7 7 8 8 8
DE K NO
Agree 46 44 43 48 44 52 45 46 48 46 44 53 47 46 47 44 47 43
BCEG K R
NET: Disagree 38 39 43 40 41 28 38 38 36 38 41 28 34 39 38 40 37 38
—————————————— F F F F F L M M
Disagree 29 29 33 29 31 22 29 29 27 30 31 22 25 29 29 32 29 26
F F F F F L M R
Strongly disagree 9 10 10 11 10 6 10 9 10 8 10 6 9 10 9 9 8 12
F F F F F L Q
Cannot say 8 9 7 7 8 9 9 8 8 9 8 9 9 8 8 8 8 10
Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3B. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
My feelings about ageing have become more positive as I've gotten older.

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
NET: Agree 54 66 54 44 28 49 55 57 52 59 41 71 54 31 62 60 48

——————————— CDE DE E F F K IK MN N Q Q
Strongly agree 8 11 7 3 6 10 7 8 7 9 7 14 5 4 11 8 7

CDE D D I MN PQ

Agree 46 54 47 41 22 39 48 49 45 50 34 57 49 27 52 53 41

CDE DE E F F K IK MN N Q Q
NET: Disagree 38 27 38 46 66 42 37 36 38 34 49 22 38 60 26 31 45
—————————————— B BC BCD GH J 1] L LM 0 oP
Disagree 29 23 30 35 33 28 28 29 30 27 31 18 31 39 22 25 32
B BC B L LM oP
Strongly disagree 9 4 8 12 33 14 9 7 9 7 18 4 6 21 4 6 12
B BC BCD GH H J 1] L LM oP
Cannot say 8 7 7 10 6 10 7 8 10 7 9 7 8 9 12 9 7

E J L PQ

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3B. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
My feelings about ageing have become more positive as I've gotten older.

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Agree 54 55 51 57 53 55 47 56 54 53 53 54 41 57 57 49

——————————— E G G M P
Strongly agree 8 7 8 8 7 8 6 8 8 9 8 8 8 8 8 8

G G

Agree 46 48 43 49 45 47 42 47 46 44 45 47 33 49 49 41

C E G G M P
NET: Disagree 38 37 41 36 39 37 43 35 38 36 41 37 52 36 36 41
—————————————— B D FH L N 0
Disagree 29 30 27 29 29 28 32 28 29 29 31 28 33 28 29 29

F N

Strongly disagree 9 7 14 7 11 9 11 7 9 7 10 9 18 8 7 12
B D H H N 0
Cannot say 8 8 8 7 8 8 10 10 8 11 5 9 7 8 7 10
K 0]

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3C. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I have a strong sense of purpose.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

®w ® W o . > W@ w @O O W W m N O ® @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Agree 66 61 70 76 56 63 64 71 69 71 76 68 65 67 61 60 58 62 69
——————————— B BC E E EFG EFG EFG EFGHI M o] PQR
Sstrongly agree 13 11 15 17 9 12 12 16 14 15 17 14 13 14 13 13 10 14 14
B B EFG E E EFG Q PQ Q
Agree 53 50 55 59 47 51 51 55 55 56 59 54 52 54 48 48 48 47 55
B B E E E EFG o] PQR
NET: Disagree 27 31 24 18 35 29 29 24 25 22 18 25 28 26 31 31 33 29 25

—————————————— cD D GHIJK  HIK  HIK K K N S S S

F
Disagree 20 22 19 15 25 19 23 18 21 16 15 19 21 19 23 22 22 22 19
D FHIK HIK JK L N
strongly disagree 7 9 5 3 11 10 6 6 4 5 3 7 7 6 8 9 11 8 6
D D GHIJK GHIJK K K K S S

Cannot say 7 8 6 6 8 8 7 5 7 7 6 7 7 7 9 9 9 9 6

H S S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q37_3C. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I have a strong sense of purpose.

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Agree 66 64 63 62 65 71 67 66 67 66 64 71 66 62 69 69 68 61
——————————— BCDE K N N R
Strongly agree 13 13 11 12 11 18 12 13 13 14 11 18 16 11 13 15 13 13
BCDEG K N N N
Agree 53 51 52 50 54 53 55 53 54 53 53 53 50 51 56 53 55 48
MN R
NET: Disagree 27 28 30 33 29 21 25 27 27 26 29 21 26 29 26 26 25 31
—————————————— F F FG F L 0 Q
Disagree 20 22 23 25 21 15 20 20 20 20 22 15 20 22 19 20 20 21
F F F F L 0
Strongly disagree 7 6 7 8 8 6 5 7 7 6 7 6 6 7 7 6 5 10
FG L Q
Cannot say 7 7 7 5 6 8 8 7 6 8 7 8 8 9 6 5 7 8
D D oP oP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3C. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I have a strong sense of purpose.

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
NET: Agree 66 79 67 54 37 57 67 72 69 69 49 82 66 44 75 73 60

——————————— CDE DE E F FG K K MN N Q Q
Strongly agree 13 19 13 8 5 13 13 15 14 14 9 23 10 4 18 14 12

CDE DE K K MN N PQ

Agree 53 60 55 46 32 44 54 58 55 55 40 59 56 39 57 59 48

CDE DE E F FG K K N N Q Q
NET: Disagree 27 16 26 39 57 35 26 23 24 24 42 13 26 47 17 20 34
—————————————— B BC BCD GH H 1] L LM oP
Disagree 20 12 21 29 32 24 20 18 19 19 26 10 22 31 14 15 25
B BC BC H H 1] L LM oP
Strongly disagree 7 3 5 10 25 11 6 5 5 5 17 2 4 16 3 4 9
B BC BCD GH 1] L LM o] oP
Cannot say 7 5 7 8 6 8 7 5 7 6 9 5 7 9 8 8 6

B B H H L L

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q37_3C. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I have a strong sense of purpose.

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Agree 66 69 61 72 63 66 61 74 66 71 67 66 56 69 69 61
——————————— C E G FG I M P
strongly agree 13 14 12 15 12 14 11 15 13 13 15 13 10 14 14 12
E G G M P
Agree 53 55 50 58 51 52 50 59 53 57 52 53 45 54 55 49
C E FG M P
NET: Disagree 27 24 32 23 30 28 31 19 27 21 29 26 39 25 24 31
—————————————— B D H H J N 0
Disagree 20 19 21 18 22 21 23 15 21 17 23 20 24 20 19 22
D H H N
Strongly disagree 7 5 11 5 8 7 8 4 7 5 6 7 15 5 5 9
B D H H N 0
Cannot say 7 7 7 5 7 7 8 7 7 8 4 7 6 6 6 8
D K 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3D. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I feel more comfortable being myself as I've gotten older.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

®w ® W o . > W@ w @O O W W m N O ® @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Agree 78 75 80 82 72 77 77 79 80 82 82 77 78 78 76 76 73 78 79
——————————— B B E E E E EFG EFG Q PQ PQ
Sstrongly agree 19 18 21 21 17 18 18 21 19 22 21 18 20 19 18 20 17 22 19

B E E Q PQS
Agree 59 58 59 61 55 59 59 58 61 60 61 59 58 59 58 56 55 55 60
E E PR
NET: Disagree 17 19 16 13 22 17 18 16 16 14 13 17 17 17 18 17 19 16 17

—————————————— cD GHIJK K K
F

Disagree 13 14 13 10 17 12 14 14 12 12 10 13 13 13 14 12 14 11 14
D FIJK R
Strongly disagree 4 5 3 2 6 5 4 3 4 3 2 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 3

D HIK  HIK S S
Cannot say 5 6 4 5 6 6 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 6 7 8 6 4

C J S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q37_3D. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I feel more comfortable being myself as I've gotten older.

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Agree 78 81 81 76 79 73 78 77 79 80 79 73 79 75 80 77 79 76

——————————— F F F F L N R
Strongly agree 19 22 18 18 19 18 22 19 18 21 20 17 21 16 20 20 19 20

F N N N

Agree 59 59 63 58 60 56 56 58 61 59 60 56 58 59 60 57 60 55

F L R
NET: Disagree 17 14 15 18 17 19 16 18 16 15 16 19 16 19 16 18 16 19
—————————————— B K ) Q
Disagree 13 11 12 13 13 16 12 14 12 12 12 16 12 15 12 14 13 13

B K MO
Strongly disagree 4 4 3 5 4 3 4 4 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 4 3 5
Q
Cannot say 5 4 4 6 4 8 5 5 5 5 4 7 6 6 4 5 5 6
BCE K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3D. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I feel more comfortable being myself as I've gotten older.

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
NET: Agree 78 83 79 75 61 74 79 81 78 80 69 86 78 66 80 81 76

——————————— CDE DE E F F K K MN N Q Q
strongly agree 19 23 20 14 14 19 19 20 20 20 13 27 16 12 19 19 19

CDE DE K K MN N

Agree 59 60 59 61 48 54 60 61 58 60 56 58 62 54 60 62 56

E E E F F N LN Q
NET: Disagree 17 13 16 20 35 20 17 15 17 15 26 10 17 27 13 14 20
—————————————— B BC BCD H 1] L LM oP
Disagree 13 10 13 16 17 14 13 13 13 13 17 8 14 19 11 12 15
B BC B 1] L LM oP
Strongly disagree 4 2 3 4 17 6 4 2 4 3 8 2 3 8 2 3 5
BCD H H J 1] L LM oP
cannot say 5 5 5 5 4 7 4 4 5 5 5 4 5 6 7 5 5

GH L PQ

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3D. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I feel more comfortable being myself as I've gotten older.

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Agree 78 78 78 81 76 78 77 77 78 75 78 78 68 80 79 76

——————————— E M P
strongly agree 19 19 20 21 18 19 17 22 19 17 22 19 18 19 19 20

E G L

Agree 59 59 58 60 59 59 60 56 59 58 56 59 50 60 60 56

M P
NET: Disagree 17 17 18 15 19 17 18 16 17 18 20 17 27 16 17 18

—————————————— D N
Disagree 13 13 12 12 14 13 13 13 13 14 15 13 18 13 13 13
N

Strongly disagree 4 3 5 3 5 4 5 3 4 4 4 4 10 3 3 5

B D H N o]
Cannot say 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 6 5 8 2 5 5 5 5 6

D K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3E. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Feeling depressed, sad or worried is part of getting older.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Agree 30 35 27 20 36 35 33 28 28 24 20 31 29 29 34 31 32 30 30
——————————— cD D HIJK HIJK HIJIK K K N
Strongly agree 5 6 4 1 8 5 6 4 4 3 1 4 5 4 8 4 4 4 4
cD D FHIJK JK  IIK K K K L N
Agree 26 29 23 19 29 30 27 24 25 21 19 27 24 26 26 26 27 26 25
D HIK HIJK JK K M
NET: Disagree 63 57 68 77 56 55 60 66 66 72 77 63 63 64 59 61 59 62 64
—————————————— B BC EFG EFG EFGHI EFGHI o] PQ
Disagree 39 36 41 46 36 34 36 40 41 43 46 38 40 39 38 37 36 38 39
B B F F EFG EFG
Strongly disagree 25 22 27 31 20 21 24 26 26 29 31 25 24 25 21 24 23 24 25
B B EF EF EFG EFG 0
Cannot say 7 8 5 3 8 10 7 6 5 4 3 6 7 6 7 8 9 8 6
D D JK GHIJK K K S S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/overlap Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3E. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Feeling depressed, sad or worried is part of getting older.

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Agree 30 29 29 32 31 28 33 31 31 28 30 28 33 31 28 28 29 33
——————————— OoP 0] Q

Strongly agree 5 5 3 6 5 4 5 5 4 5 4 4 7 4 3 3 5

NOP

Agree 26 24 26 26 27 24 28 26 27 23 26 24 26 27 25 25 25 29
J Q
NET: Disagree 63 64 65 61 64 63 60 63 62 65 64 63 60 62 66 65 65 59

—————————————— MN M R
Disagree 39 38 41 39 41 35 39 38 39 39 40 36 36 39 39 41 40 36

F F L R
Strongly disagree 25 27 24 23 23 27 22 25 23 26 24 27 24 22 27 24 25 23

EG K N

Cannot say 7 6 6 7 5 9 6 6 7 7 6 9 6 7 6 7 6 8
BCE K Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3E. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Feeling depressed, sad or worried is part of getting older.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Agree

Strongly agree

Agree

NET: Disagree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh

Fair/
Poor

TOTAL engh
(G C:))
5875 1960
5875 2119
30 22

5 4

26 18
63 73
CDE

39 43
CDE

25 30
CDE

7 5

63
DE

39

24
DE

W~

engh hard
o™ ¢\
996 436
929 385
38 49
BC BCD
6 15
BC BCD
33 34
BC BC
55 43
E
36 29
E
19 14
E
7 8
B

$30K-
<$30K $80K
(D) (9]
1155 2579
994 2590
38 29
GH
7 5
GH H
30 25
GH
54 65
F
32 40
F
21 25
F
9 6
GH

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
27 32

J

3 4

J

24 28

J

67 61

F K

41 37

F K

26 24

F K

5 7

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
26 43 20 30
1] L
3 11 3 3
IJ
23 33 17 27
1] L
69 49 75 63
IK MN N
42 32 42 41
IK N N
27 17 33 21
IK MN N
5 8 5 7
L

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3E. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Feeling depressed, sad or worried is part of getting older.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Agree

Strongly agree

Agree

NET: Disagree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
30 28 34 27 33 30 27 34 29 40 37 29 47 28 29 33
B D FG I L N 0
5 3 5 4 5 5 5 4 4 6 8 4 11 4 4 5
D L N
26 24 30 23 28 26 22 30 25 34 29 25 36 24 25 28
B D FG I L N 0
63 66 58 68 61 63 66 59 65 53 60 64 47 66 66 59
C E H H J K M P
39 40 35 43 36 38 43 35 40 33 38 39 28 41 41 36
C E FH J M P
25 26 23 25 24 25 23 24 25 20 22 25 19 26 25 23
J M
7 6 8 5 6 6 7 6 6 7 4 7 6 6 5 8
K 0]

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3F. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Feeling lonely 1is part of getting older.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Agree 36 39 33 33 37 39 39 35 33 32 33 36 36 35 41 43 46 41 33
——————————— cD J  IJX IIK N S S S
Strongly agree 5 6 4 2 6 7 6 4 4 3 2 4 6 4 8 7 8 6 4
cD IJK IJK IJK K L N S S S
Agree 31 32 30 31 31 32 34 30 29 29 31 32 30 31 33 36 38 35 29
S S S
NET: Disagree 58 55 62 63 56 53 54 60 62 63 63 58 58 60 52 49 46 52 62
—————————————— B B FG EFG EFG EFG o] P  PQR
Disagree 37 35 40 39 35 36 35 38 42 40 39 37 38 38 35 32 30 33 40
B EFG PQR
Strongly disagree 21 19 22 24 21 18 19 21 20 24 24 21 20 22 17 17 16 19 22
B F F 0 PQR
Cannot say 6 7 5 4 7 8 6 5 5 5 4 6 6 6 7 8 8 8 5
D K HIJK S S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/overlap Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3F. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Feeling lonely 1is part of getting older.

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Agree 36 33 33 38 35 39 38 38 33 33 34 40 37 39 33 36 34 41
——————————— BCE IJ K 0 Q
Strongly agree 5 4 4 5 4 6 6 5 4 5 4 6 6 5 4 5 4 6
E Q
Agree 31 28 29 33 31 33 32 33 29 28 30 34 31 33 29 31 29 35
B 1] K 0] Q
NET: Disagree 58 61 61 58 59 55 56 57 60 60 60 55 56 55 62 59 61 52

—————————————— F F F L MN R
Disagree 37 38 40 41 39 33 37 37 40 38 39 34 36 37 40 37 39 33

F F F L R
Strongly disagree 21 23 22 17 20 21 19 20 20 22 21 21 20 18 22 22 22 18

D N N R

Cannot say 6 7 5 4 6 6 6 5 7 7 6 5 7 6 5 6 5 7
Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3F. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Feeling lonely 1is part of getting older.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Agree

Strongly agree

Agree

NET: Disagree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

31

58

37

21

26

66
CDE

41

26
CDE

57
DE

37

20

W~

engh hard
o™ ¢\
996 436
929 385
42 50
BC BCD
6 14
C BCD
36 36
B B
53 43
E
35 30
17 13
5 6

45

28

17

59

39

21

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
30 34

4 5

J

27 29
65 60
FG K
42 38

F K

23 22

F K

5 6

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
35 46 27 36
1] L
4 10 4 3
1] M
31 37 23 33
1] L
60 46 69 58
K MN N
39 30 41 40
K N N
21 15 28 18
K MN
5 8 4 6
J L

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3F. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Feeling lonely 1is part of getting older.

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Agree 36 33 42 35 37 36 35 36 36 39 43 35 52 34 32 43
——————————— B L N 0
Strongly agree 5 4 5 4 5 5 4 4 5 6 8 4 11 4 4 7
B D L N 0
Agree 31 29 36 31 32 31 31 31 31 33 35 31 41 30 28 36
B L N 0
NET: Disagree 58 62 53 61 57 58 59 57 59 53 54 59 42 61 63 49

—————————————— C E J K M P
Disagree 37 39 34 40 36 37 41 36 38 33 36 38 27 39 41 32

C E M P
Strongly disagree 21 22 19 21 21 21 18 21 21 20 18 21 15 22 23 17

C K M P

Cannot say 6 6 6 4 6 5 6 7 6 8 4 6 6 5 5 8
D K 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3G. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I invest time or effort to Took younger than my age.

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Agree 34 36 32 32 38 35 35 34 31 30 32 28 39 34 35 35 29 40 34
——————————— C 1] L Q PQS Q

Strongly agree 5 6 5 5 6 6 5 6 4 4 5 4 7 5 6 5 7

J J L
Agree 29 30 27 27 31 29 30 28 26 26 27 24 33 28 29 29 24 33 28
C I L Q PQS Q
NET: Disagree 62 60 64 63 58 60 61 62 66 65 63 68 56 62 61 61 67 56 62
—————————————— B EFG E M R  PRS R
Disagree 38 36 39 39 35 37 36 38 40 40 39 38 37 38 36 35 34 36 38
P
Strongly disagree 24 24 25 24 23 24 25 24 26 26 24 30 19 24 25 25 33 20 24
PRS

cannot say 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 3 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 4

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3G. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I invest time or effort to Took younger than my age.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Agree

Strongly agree

Agree

NET: Disagree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Province community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
mw ® W m . ®»m G W O O ww @wW m N O - @ (R)
5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
34 30 28 31 31 45 32 36 34 29 30 45 33 33 35 35 33 36
BCDEG J J K
5 4 3 6 5 8 7 6 4 4 4 8 6 5 6 5 5 6
C BCE BC IJ K N
29 26 25 25 27 36 25 29 30 25 26 37 27 29 29 29 28 30
BCDEG J J K

62 66 68 66 65 50 63 60 62 67 66 50 62 61 62 62 63 59

F F F F F HI L R
38 39 38 37 40 31 40 37 36 40 40 31 34 39 37 40 39 33

F F F F F L M M R
24 27 30 29 24 19 23 23 26 27 26 19 28 22 25 22 24 26

F EFG F F H L NP
4 4 4 3 4 5 6 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 3 3 4 5
oP

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3G. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I invest time or effort to Took younger than my age.

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
NET: Agree 34 36 33 35 31 35 33 36 38 32 33 42 32 26 41 37 30

——————————— C J MN N Q Q
Strongly agree 5 7 4 5 7 6 4 6 6 5 5 9 3 4 8 6 4

C G G MN PQ Q
Agree 29 30 29 30 24 29 28 29 31 27 28 32 29 23 33 31 26

E J N N Q Q
NET: Disagree 62 60 64 62 65 60 64 61 58 64 63 55 63 69 53 58 67
—————————————— B H I I L LM 0 oP
Disagree 38 37 40 36 35 34 38 39 37 39 33 34 41 37 35 36 39
F F K L oP
Strongly disagree 24 23 24 26 30 27 26 21 21 25 30 21 22 32 18 22 27
BC H H I I LM 0 oP
Cannot say 4 4 3 4 5 5 3 4 4 4 4 3 5 4 6 5 3

L Q

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3G. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
I invest time or effort to Took younger than my age.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Agree

Strongly agree

Agree

NET: Disagree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
34 33 36 34 34 34 29 39 33 45 39 33 39 34 34 35
G FG I L N
5 5 5 6 5 5 4 6 5 9 7 5 8 5 5 6
I N
29 28 30 28 29 29 25 33 28 36 33 28 31 29 29 29
G FG I L
62 62 61 63 63 62 67 55 63 49 59 62 57 63 62 62
H FH J M
38 39 35 39 37 38 40 34 38 35 37 38 31 39 38 36
H H M
24 23 26 24 25 24 27 21 25 14 22 25 26 24 23 26
H J 0
4 5 3 4 3 4 4 6 4 6 2 4 4 4 5 4
C F K

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3H. How much do you agree or disagree with_the following statements:
I make sure to do activities that I believe are important for my health.

Living 1in o
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Agree 77 74 78 84 72 73 76 77 80 77 84 76 77 77 73 74 69 77 78
——————————— B BC EF EFGH3J o} Q PQ PQ
Strongly agree 21 18 24 25 19 17 18 23 24 26 25 20 22 22 18 21 20 22 21
B B F EFG EFG EFG [0}

Agree 56 56 54 59 53 56 58 54 56 51 59 56 55 56 55 53 49 55 57
J J Q PQ  PQ
NET: Disagree 18 20 17 11 21 21 19 17 15 17 11 19 17 18 18 19 24 16 17

—————————————— CD D HIJK IK K K K M R PRS
Disagree 15 17 14 10 17 16 17 15 13 14 10 16 14 15 16 16 19 13 14

CD D IK K K K K M R PRS
Strongly disagree 3 4 3 2 4 5 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 3 3

CcD GIK GIK
Cannot say 6 6 6 4 6 6 4 6 5 6 4 5 6 5 8 7 7 7 5
N S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3H. How much do you agree or disagree with_the following statements:
I make sure to do activities that I believe are important for my health.

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Agree 77 81 76 75 76 76 74 77 76 76 76 76 72 74 78 83 77 75
——————————— CDEFG MN  MNO R
Strongly agree 21 24 18 18 20 24 20 22 21 19 20 24 18 18 22 27 21 21
CDE CDE K MN MNO
Agree 56 57 58 57 57 51 55 55 56 57 57 52 53 56 56 57 56 54
F F F L
NET: Disagree 18 15 20 18 19 17 19 18 19 17 19 17 19 20 18 13 17 19
—————————————— B P P P
Disagree 15 13 17 14 16 13 16 15 15 14 16 13 16 16 15 11 14 16
F F L P P P
Strongly disagree 3 2 3 4 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 4 3 2 3 4
P
Cannot say 6 4 4 6 5 8 7 5 5 7 5 7 9 6 4 3 5 6
BCE B HI K NOP OoP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3H. How much do you agree or disagree with_the following statements:
I make sure to do activities that I believe are important for my health.

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
NET: Agree 77 83 77 68 62 72 76 80 76 80 66 88 76 61 83 79 73

——————————— CDE DE F FG K IK MN N PQ Q
Strongly agree 21 28 21 13 11 18 21 23 21 24 13 35 15 9 28 22 18

CDE DE F F K IK MN N PQ Q
Agree 56 55 57 56 51 54 55 57 55 56 53 53 61 52 55 57 55

E LN
NET: Disagree 18 12 18 25 32 21 19 16 18 16 26 8 18 32 11 15 22
—————————————— B BC BCD H H J 1] L LM 0 oP
Disagree 15 10 15 21 22 15 16 14 15 13 19 7 16 25 10 12 18
B BC BC J L LM oP
Strongly disagree 3 2 3 4 9 6 3 2 3 2 7 1 3 7 1 3 4
B BCD GH 1] L LM 0 0
Cannot say 6 4 5 7 6 7 5 4 6 5 8 3 6 8 5 6 6
BC H J L LM

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3H. How much do you agree or disagree with_the following statements:
I make sure to do activities that I believe are important for my health.

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
NET: Agree 77 79 71 80 75 76 74 82 76 84 77 77 72 78 78 73

——————————— C E FG I M P
Strongly agree 21 23 18 25 18 21 20 23 21 24 21 21 20 22 21 20

C E

Agree 56 56 53 56 57 55 55 59 55 60 56 55 51 57 57 53

M P
NET: Disagree 18 16 23 17 19 19 20 13 18 12 19 18 25 17 17 20
—————————————— B D H H J N 0
Disagree 15 14 17 14 15 15 16 11 15 10 15 15 19 14 14 16
B H H J N 0
Strongly disagree 3 3 6 3 4 3 4 2 3 2 4 3 5 3 3 4
B H H N 0
Cannot say 6 5 6 3 6 5 6 6 6 4 4 6 4 5 5 6

D K

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Summary Table : NET : Agree

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W oM ® »M® G W GO O «w W m (NN O P @ ® =
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
I feel more comfortable 78 75 80 82 72 77 77 79 80 82 82 77 78 78 76 76 73 78 79
being myself as I've B B E E E E EFG EFG Q PQ PQ
gotten older.
I make sure to do 77 74 78 84 72 73 76 77 80 77 84 76 77 77 73 74 69 77 78
activities that I B BC EF EFGHJ 0 Q PQ PQ
believe are important
for my health.
I have a strong sense of 66 61 70 76 56 63 64 71 69 71 76 68 65 67 61 60 58 62 69
purpose. B BC E E EFG EFG EFG EFGHI M [0} PQR
My feelings about ageing 54 49 58 62 45 50 52 54 58 64 62 55 53 54 54 50 46 53 56
have become more B B E E EFG EFGHI EFGH Q PQ PQ
positive as I've gotten
older.
As I get older, my 1life 51 45 56 64 42 44 48 55 56 58 64 52 51 52 46 46 42 50 53
is better than I thought B BC E EFG EFG EFG EFGHI 0 Q PQ PQ
it would be.
Feeling lonely is part 36 39 33 33 37 39 39 35 33 32 33 36 36 35 41 43 46 41 33
of getting older. CcD J IJK  IJK N S S S
I invest time or effort 34 36 32 32 38 35 35 34 31 30 32 28 39 34 35 35 29 40 34
to Took younger than my C IJ L Q PQS Q
age.
Feeling depressed, sad 30 35 27 20 36 35 33 28 28 24 20 31 29 29 34 31 32 30 30
or worried is part of cD D HIJK HIJK HIJK K K N
getting older.
None of the above 3 4 2 2 5 4 2 2 1 2 2 3 2 3 3 4 5 3 2
(@h) GHIJK HIJK M RS RS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

262



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Summary Table : NET : Agree

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QcC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
I feel more comfortable 78 81 81 76 79 73 78 77 79 80 79 73 79 75 80 77 79 76
being myself as I've F F F F L N R

gotten older.

I make sure to do 77 81 76 75 76 76 74 77 76 76 76 76 72 74 78 83 77 75
activities that I CDEFG MN MNO R

believe are important
for my health.

I have a strong sense of 66 64 63 62 65 71 67 66 67 66 64 71 66 62 69 69 68 61
purpose. BCDE K N N R

My feelings about ageing 54 52 50 53 51 63 52 54 56 53 51 63 57 53 54 52 55 52
have become more BCDEG K P R
positive as I've gotten

older.

As I get older, my 1life 51 49 46 52 47 60 51 51 53 51 48 61 55 49 51 49 53 47
is better than I thought BCDEG K NP R

it would be.

Feeling Tonely 1is part 36 33 33 38 35 39 38 38 33 33 34 40 37 39 33 36 34 41
of getting older. BCE 1] K 0 Q
I invest time or effort 34 30 28 31 31 45 32 36 34 29 30 45 33 33 35 35 33 36
to Took younger than my BCDEG J J K

age.

Feeling depressed, sad 30 29 29 32 31 28 33 31 31 28 30 28 33 31 28 28 29 33
or worried is part of orP 0 Q

getting older.

None of the above 3 3 2 4 3 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 2 2 2 4

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q37_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

I feel more comfortable
being myself as I've
gotten older.

I make sure to do
activities that I
believe are important
for my health.

I have a strong sense of
purpose.

My feelings about ageing
have become more
positive as I've gotten
older.

As I get older, my 1life
is better than I thought
it would be.

Feeling Tonely 1is part
of getting older.

I invest time or effort
to look younger than my
age.

Feeling depressed, sad
or worried is part of
getting older.

None of the above

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Summary Table : NET : Agree

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

77

66

54

51

36

34

30

83
CDE

79
CDE

66
CDE

68
CDE

30

67
DE

54
DE

51
DE

36

33

o w

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
75 61
E
68 62
54 37
E
44 28
E
34 18
E
42 50
BC BCD
35 31
38 49
BC BCD
3 7
B  BCD

72

57

49

42

47
GH

35

38
GH

35

33

29

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
81 78

F K

80 76
FG K
72 69
FG K
57 52

F K

56 48
FG K
30 34
36 38

J

27 32

J

2 3

J
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Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
80 69 86 78
K MN N
80 66 88 76
IK MN N
69 49 82 66
K MN N
59 41 71 54
IK MN N
59 31 69 51
IK MN N
35 46 27 36
1] L

32 33 42 32
MN N
26 43 20 30
1] L

2 5 1 2
J L

61

44

31

26

49
LM

26

45
LM

33

37

26

73

60

48

45

41
oP

30

35
oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Summary Table : NET : Agree

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
I feel more comfortable 78 78 78 81 76 78 77 77 78 75 78 78 68 80 79 76
being myself as I've E M P
gotten older.
I make sure to do 77 79 71 80 75 76 74 82 76 84 77 77 72 78 78 73
activities that I C E FG I M P
believe are important
for my health.
I have a strong sense of 66 69 61 72 63 66 61 74 66 71 67 66 56 69 69 61
purpose. C E G FG I M P
My feelings about ageing 54 55 51 57 53 55 47 56 54 53 53 54 41 57 57 49
have become more E G G M P
positive as I've gotten
older.
As I get older, my life 51 54 46 57 47 52 47 53 51 51 50 52 39 54 55 45
is better than I thought C E G G M P
it would be.
Feeling Tonely is part 36 33 42 35 37 36 35 36 36 39 43 35 52 34 32 43
of getting older. B L N 0
I invest time or effort 34 33 36 34 34 34 29 39 33 45 39 33 39 34 34 35
to Took younger than my G FG I L N
age.
Feeling depressed, sad 30 28 34 27 33 30 27 34 29 40 37 29 47 28 29 33
or worried is part of B D FG I L N 0
getting older.
None of the above 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 1 3 4 2 3 3

D K N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I]/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q37_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

Feeling depressed, sad
or worried is part of
getting older.

I invest time or effort
to Took younger than my
age.

Feeling lonely is part
of getting older.

As I get older, my life
is better than I thought
it would be.

My feelings about ageing
have become more
positive as I've gotten
older.

I have a strong sense of
purpose.

I make sure to do
activities that I
believe are important
for my health.

I feel more comfortable
being myself as I've
gotten older.

None of the above

Disagree

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
summary Table : NET :

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
63 57 68 77 56 55 60 66 66 72 77 63 63 64 59 61 59 62 64
B BC EFG EFG EFGHI EFGHI [0} PQ
62 60 64 63 58 60 61 62 66 65 63 68 56 62 61 61 67 56 62
B EFG E M R PRS R
58 55 62 63 56 53 54 60 62 63 63 58 58 60 52 49 46 52 62
B B FG EFG EFG EFG (0] P PQR
38 43 34 29 47 41 41 35 34 31 29 38 38 37 44 41 46 38 36
CD D GHIJK HIJK HIJK K N RS PRS
F
38 41 35 32 45 40 38 38 35 29 32 36 39 38 37 39 43 37 37
CcD GHIJK IJK JK J J R PRS
F
27 31 24 18 35 29 29 24 25 22 18 25 28 26 31 31 33 29 25
CD D GHIJK HJIK HJIK K K N S S S
F
18 20 17 11 21 21 19 17 15 17 11 19 17 18 18 19 24 16 17
cD D HIJK IK K K K M R PRS
17 19 16 13 22 17 18 16 16 14 13 17 17 17 18 17 19 16 17
CD GHIJK K K
F
7 8 6 4 8 9 6 7 5 6 4 7 6 6 7 7 8 6 6
(@h) IK GIJK

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Summary Table : NET : Disagree

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
Feeling depressed, sad 63 64 65 61 64 63 60 63 62 65 64 63 60 62 66 65 65 59
or worried 1is part of MN M R
getting older.

I invest time or effort 62 66 68 66 65 50 63 60 62 67 66 50 62 61 62 62 63 59
to Took younger than my F F F F F HI L R

age.

Feeling lonely is part 58 61 61 58 59 55 56 57 60 60 60 55 56 55 62 59 61 52
of getting older. F F F L MN R

As I get older, my Tife 38 40 43 38 42 27 39 39 36 37 41 28 35 40 37 39 37 41
is better than I thought F F F F F L M Q
it would be.

My feelings about ageing 38 39 43 40 41 28 38 38 36 38 41 28 34 39 38 40 37 38
have become more F F F F F L M M

positive as I've gotten

older.

I have a strong sense of 27 28 30 33 29 21 25 27 27 26 29 21 26 29 26 26 25 31
purpose. F F FG F L o] Q
I make sure to do 18 15 20 18 19 17 19 18 19 17 19 17 19 20 18 13 17 19
activities that I B P P P

believe are important
for my health.

I feel more comfortable 17 14 15 18 17 19 16 18 16 15 16 19 16 19 16 18 16 19

being myself as I've B K 0 Q

gotten older.

None of the above 7 6 4 7 5 9 9 6 7 6 5 9 9 6 6 6 6 8
BCE BCE K NOP Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q37_3.

Disagree

Total

Unweighted Total

Feeling depressed, sad
or worried is part of
getting older.

I invest time or effort
to look younger than my
age.

Feeling Tonely 1is part
of getting older.

As I get older, my 1life
is better than I thought
it would be.

My feelings about ageing
have become more
positive as I've gotten
older.

I have a strong sense of
purpose.

I make sure to do
activities that I
believe are important
for my health.

I feel more comfortable
being myself as I've
gotten older.

None of the above

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
summary Table : NET :

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

None

5875
5875

63

62

58

38

38

27

18

17

1960
2119

73
CDE

60

66
CDE

23

27

16

12

13

CDE

2314
2300

63
DE

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
55 43
E
62 65
53 43
E

55 78
BC BCD
46 66
BC BCD
39 57
BC BCD
25 32
BC BCD
20 35
BC BCD
5 4

60

45

48
GH

42
GH

35
GH

2579
2590

59

37

37

26

19

17

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
67 61

F K

61 58
65 60
FG K
33 38

]

36 38

J

23 24
16 18

J

15 17

6 8
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Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
69 49 75 63
IK MN N
64 63 55 63
I I L
60 46 69 58
K MN N
32 56 21 37
1] L
34 49 22 38
1] L
24 42 13 26
1] L
16 26 8 18
1] L
15 26 10 17
1] L
5 7 7 7
N N

(unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

1517
1437

48

69
LM

44

64
LM

60
LM

47
LM

32
LM

27
LM

53

67
PQ

24

26

17

11

13

1543
1558

14

67
oP

53

46
oP

45
oP

34
oP

22
oP

20
oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q37_3. How much do_you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Summary Table : NET : Disagree

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Feeling depressed, sad 63 66 58 68 61 63 66 59 65 53 60 64 47 66 66 59
or worried 1is part of C E H H J K M P
getting older.
I invest time or effort 62 62 61 63 63 62 67 55 63 49 59 62 57 63 62 62
to Took younger than my H FH J M
age.
Feeling Tonely is part 58 62 53 61 57 58 59 57 59 53 54 59 42 61 63 49
of getting older. C E J K M P
As I get older, my life 38 34 44 33 42 38 43 34 38 36 42 37 53 36 34 44
is better than I thought B D H FH L N 0
it would be.
My feelings about ageing 38 37 41 36 39 37 43 35 38 36 41 37 52 36 36 41
have become more B D FH L N 0
positive as I've gotten
older.
I have a strong sense of 27 24 32 23 30 28 31 19 27 21 29 26 39 25 24 31
purpose. B D H H J N 0
I make sure to do 18 16 23 17 19 19 20 13 18 12 19 18 25 17 17 20
activities that I B D H H J N 0
believe are important
for my health.
I feel more comfortable 17 17 18 15 19 17 18 16 17 18 20 17 27 16 17 18
being myself as I've D N
gotten older.
None of the above 7 6 6 6 6 6 6 10 6 13 6 6 11 6 6 7

FG I N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q19. Are you currently a caregiver - that is, someone who is Tooking after a friend or family member who needs some level of personal support?
Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Yes 15 18 13 11 20 18 16 15 12 13 11 13 17 15 18 7 6 7 19
CcD HIJK  IJK IK IK L N PQR
No 84 81 85 88 79 82 83 83 88 86 88 86 82 84 80 92 94 92 80
B B E EFGH EF EFGH M o] S S S
cannot say 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1
L

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/overlap zZ-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q19. Are you currently a caregiver - that is, someone who is Tooking after a friend or family member who needs some Tevel of personal support?
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

15 13 14 15 17 16 13 15 16 15 15 15 16 13 15 18 16 13
BG NO R
84 86 85 84 82 83 86 84 83 84 84 83 83 86 84 81 83 86
E E P P Q
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q19. Are you currently a caregiver - that is, someone who is Tooking after a friend or family member who needs some Tevel of personal support?

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Chronic Health

Health status

Conditions

TOTAL

5875

5875

15

84

Good/
engh

1960

2119

14

86
DE

Just/ Not/ Not/
engh engh hard

2314 996 436
2300 929 385

15 18 19

B B

84 80 79
D

1 2 2

B B

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

2579

2590

16

83

$80K+ work
(H) (D
1689 2065
1853 2009
17 17

F J

83 83

1 *

Ret

E

ired oOther v

3007
3235

14

85
IK

780
616

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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xc/ Fair/
good Good Poor None

2150 2183 1517 1114
2225 2198 1437 1098

15 16 16 12

85 83 83 87
PQ
1 1 1 1

1543
1558

15

84



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q19. Are you currently a caregiver - that is, someone who is Tooking after a friend or family member who needs some Tevel of personal support?

Defined Benefit

Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Yes 15 15 13 16 15 15 18 15 15 18 100 - 21 15 18 11
F N P
No 84 84 86 83 84 84 81 84 84 80 - 100 78 84 81 88
G J M [0}
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 - - 1 1 1

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q39_3. Dementia is an increasingly common illness among older people. Who do you know, if anybody, who is currently Tiving with,

has previously 1lived with, dementia?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home

or

Living Alone

TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953
NET: YES 56 53 58 63 52 53 53 57 58 58 63 51 60 56 56
======== B BC E E E EFG L
SUBNET: FAMILY 41 42 42 34 42 42 42 45 40 40 34 37 45 41 40
—————————————— D D K K K IJK L
A parent 23 25 23 12 23 25 26 27 21 18 12 21 24 22 24
D D JK JK IJK IJK K K L
An extended family 19 19 19 17 21 20 17 20 18 20 17 16 21 19 17
member L
A spouse or partner 4 3 5 10 3 2 3 4 4 7 10 4 5 4 4
B BC F EFGH EFGHI
SUBNET: FRIENDS 21 15 25 39 12 16 18 19 28 29 39 20 23 21 23
——————————————— B BC E E E EFGH EFGH FGHIJ L
E
A friend 16 10 20 30 7 11 13 15 24 24 30 15 18 16 17
B BC E E EF EFGH EFGH FGHIJ L
E
A neighbour 7 5 7 14 5 5 6 7 7 9 14 7 7 7 9
B BC EFG FGHIJ]
E
Someone at work 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 2
IK
Patients I care for or 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 2
know IJ L
Myself 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
HK M N
ot h er * * * - %* * — * — - - * - * -
No one 42 44 40 33 46 43 45 41 40 39 33 46 38 42 40
(@h) D IJK K JK K K M
Cannot say 3 3 2 4 2 4 2 2 3 2 4 3 2 2 5
GH M N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Yes/ Yes/
Male Fem

@@ ®

670 975

673 947

46 62

PQS

32 39

PQ

20 20

13 20

PQ

2 4

PQ

17 32

PQS

13 25

PQS

7 10

PQS

2 1

1 2

2 1

50 36
PRS

5 2
PRS

PQR
24

PR
20

PQ
20

15



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q39_3. Dementia is an increasingly common illness among older people. who do you know, if anybody, who is currently living with, or
has previously 1lived with, dementia?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: YES 56 59 59 55 56 50 61 54 58 58 58 51 50 56 58 59 58 51
======== F F F F H H L M M M R
SUBNET: FAMILY 41 39 42 40 41 41 43 40 41 44 41 42 37 41 43 44 42 38
—————————————— H M M R
A parent 23 19 25 25 20 28 21 22 24 22 21 27 19 23 23 25 23 22
BE BEG K M M M
An extended family 19 19 19 20 21 14 23 18 18 22 20 15 15 18 22 20 20 16
member F F F F F H L MN M R
A spouse or partner 4 5 4 3 6 3 4 4 4 5 5 3 6 3 4 5 5 3
DF N R
SUBNET: FRIENDS 21 28 24 21 22 13 30 21 23 22 24 14 19 21 23 23 23 18
——————————————— DEF F F F DEF L M R
A friend 16 23 18 15 17 9 23 16 16 17 19 9 14 15 18 17 18 13
CDEF F F F DEF L MN R
A neighbour 7 9 7 9 7 5 10 6 9 7 8 5 7 7 7 8 8 6
F F F F H L
Someone at work 2 2 3 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 1
H MP
Patients I care for or 2 1 1 1 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1
know BCD
Myself 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
F
ot h er * — %* - — — %* * % - * - - - * * *
No one 42 39 39 40 41 46 37 43 40 39 40 45 45 42 40 39 40 46
BCEG K oP Q
Cannot say 3 2 2 5 3 4 2 3 2 3 2 3 4 2 2 2 3
BCG BC NOP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q39_3.
has previously 1lived with, dementia?

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Dementia is an increasingly common illness among older people. Who do you know, if anybody, who is currently living with, or

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
@w ® W m ® > @ W @O O ww W m™m @ >® W
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
NET: YES 56 55 58 55 54 54 55 58 52 59 55 54 57 57 44 53 61
======== I [0} oP
SUBNET: FAMILY 41 39 44 40 40 41 39 44 40 41 45 38 43 43 32 40 45
—————————————— B G I L L o] oP
A parent 23 23 23 22 22 22 22 24 22 21 29 22 23 24 19 23 24
IJ 0 0
An extended family 19 18 20 20 18 18 17 22 19 19 18 17 21 20 14 17 22
member FG L oP
A spouse or partner 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 3 3 5 4 4 5 5 2 4 5
B H I o] o]
SUBNET: FRIENDS 21 24 22 20 16 19 23 21 17 27 13 22 22 20 15 19 25
——————————————— E E F K IK o] oP
A friend 16 18 17 15 10 15 18 16 11 22 9 17 16 16 11 13 20
E E E IK oP
A neighbour 7 7 7 7 8 7 8 7 6 9 5 7 8 6 5 7 8
IK (0] 0
Someone at work 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 2
F F JK

Patients I care for or 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 2
know 0
Myself 1 1 1 2 3 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 * 2
C BC H 1] LM oP

Othe r * - — * — * %* * - * %* - %
No one 42 42 40 44 42 43 42 40 46 38 43 44 41 39 53 44 36

J N PQ Q
Cannot say 3 2 2 2 4 3 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 4 3 3 3

L

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ
Independent T-Test for Means

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q39_3. Dementia is an increasingly common illness among older people. who do you know, if anybody, who is currently living with, or
has previously Tived with, dementia?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/

Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/

TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™

Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232

Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169

NET: YES 56 57 52 60 53 57 57 49 57 43 74 52 62 55 56 55
======== C E H H J L N

SUBNET: FAMILY 41 43 38 44 40 43 40 35 42 34 61 37 47 40 44 37

—————————————— C E H J L N P
A parent 23 23 20 23 22 24 22 17 24 15 36 20 24 22 23 21
H H J L

An extended family 19 20 17 21 17 20 19 14 19 15 18 19 22 18 20 18
member C E H H J N

A spouse or partner 4 5 4 5 4 4 4 6 4 6 13 3 8 4 6 2

FG L N P

SUBNET: FRIENDS 21 21 20 25 20 21 24 20 22 11 17 22 23 21 20 24

——————————————— E H J K 0]

A friend 16 16 15 19 15 16 19 14 17 8 13 17 16 16 15 18

E FH J K 0

A neighbour 7 7 6 8 7 7 8 7 7 4 5 8 10 7 6 8

J K 0

Someone at work 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 3 2 2 2

E

Patients I care for or 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 4 1 3 2 2 2
know L N

Myself 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 1 2
B N

Oth er * * * * - * * * * % * * * * * *

No one 42 41 45 38 44 41 40 47 41 52 24 45 32 43 41 42

B D FG I K M

Cannot say 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 4 2 5 2 3 6 2 3 3

N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I]/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q42. Are you currently:
Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W m ;& ’®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: WORKING 35 56 15 3 68 57 45 24 11 7 3 40 31 37 28 28 38 21 38
———————————— CcD D GHIJK GHIJK HIJK IJK JK K M [0} R PR PR
F
working full-time 23 39 7 * 53 38 28 12 4 1 * 29 18 24 17 17 25 12 25
CcD D GHIJK GHIJK HIJK IJK JK M [0} R PR PR
F
working part-time 7 9 5 1 9 10 10 6 5 3 1 5 8 7 5 6 7 5 7
CcD D IJK HIJK HIJK JK K K L [0}
self-employed 5 8 3 2 7 9 7 5 2 2 2 6 5 5 6 5 5 4 6
CcD IJK HIJK IJK IJK M R
Unemployed or Tlooking 3 6 1 - 7 6 4 1 * * - 3 3 2 6 4 3 4 3
for a job C GHIJ HIJ  HIJ J N
Stay at home full-time 4 6 1 2 6 7 6 2 1 1 2 1 6 4 5 3 1 4 4
(@h) HIJK HIJK HIJK J L Q PQ PQ
Retired 51 20 82 94 6 18 35 73 87 91 94 51 51 52 49 58 51 63 49
B BC E EF EFG EFGH EFGHI EFGHI QS PQS
on a disability pension 6 11 * - 11 11 9 1 * 1 - 4 7 5 10 7 7 8 5
C HIJ] HIJ HIJ] L N S S
other 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 * * * 1 * * 1 1 * - 1 1
EH
Cannot say * 1 - - 1 * 1 - - - - * 1 * 1 1 * 1 *
F L N S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q42. Are you currently:

Total

Unweighted Total
NET: WORKING
working full-time

working part-time

Self-employed

Unemployed or Tooking
for a job

Stay at home full-time
Retired

on a disability pension
Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

35 35 37 35 37 33 32 36 33 34 36 32 21 33 41 47 34 39
FG L M MN  MNO Q
23 20 24 21 24 23 22 24 22 20 23 23 12 22 27 31 22 26
B J M MN  MNO Q
7 8 6 9 7 7 6 7 7 7 7 6 5 7 8 7 7 7
M
5 7 7 5 6 3 4 5 5 6 6 3 3 4 6 9 5 7
FG F F L MN  MNO
3 3 5 5 3 2 4 3 3 3 4 1 4 4 3 2 3 4
F F F F L P Q
4 3 2 2 3 6 6 4 5 3 3 7 7 4 3 1 4 4
D BCDE BCDE K NOP  OP P

51 55 49 50 48 55 51 50 52 54 50 56 57 52 48 48 54 44

E E K OP OP R
6 5 6 7 7 4 6 6 6 5 7 3 10 6 5 2 5 8
F BF F L NOP P P Q

1 1 * 1 1 * * 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1

E

* - 1 1 * * * 1 - * 1 3 * 3 * 1
P Q

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q42. Are you currently:

Total

Unweighted Total
NET: WORKING
working full-time

working part-time

Self-employed

Unemployed or Tooking
for a job

Stay at home full-time
Retired

on a disability pension
other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh

E

Fair/
Poor

None

TOTAL engh
»  ®
5875 1960
5875 2119
35 36
23 25
E
7 6
5 5
3 1
4 2
51 59
CDE
6 1

1

2314
2300

34

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
39 32
CE
24 13
E
7 9
8 10
BC BC
6 13
BC BCD
5 7
B BC
38 22
E
11 22
BC BCD
1 1
1 3
cD

$30K-
<$30K $80K
™ ()]
1155 2579
994 2590
14 31
F
3 20
F
7 6
4 5
7 3
GH H
6 4
GH H
54 57
H H
17 4
GH H
1 ¥*

G

*

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
57 100
FG
42 65
FG
8 19
7 16
F
l -
2 -
38 -
2 -
1 -

Ret

ired oOther v

@ «

3007 780

3235 616

- 23

- 30

100 -

- 43

- 4

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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xc/
good Good
w
2150 2183
2225 2198
42 36
MN N
27 23
MN N
8 7

N
7 5

N
2 3
L
2 4
L
52 53
N N
1 4
L

1517
1437

25

16

LM
48

15
LM

LM

53

38
PQ

o N

38

1543
1558

44

29

OoON 0o

*

*

58
oP

oP



Q42. Are you currently:

Total

Unweighted Total
NET: WORKING
working full-time

working part-time

Self-employed

Unemployed or Tooking
for a job

Stay at home full-time
Retired

on a disability pension
Oother

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
35 38 32 36 35 34 35 40 33 55 38 35 40 35 38 30
C FG I N P
23 25 20 26 20 22 22 27 21 40 23 23 24 23 25 20
C E FG I P
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 7 8 7 7 6
P
5 5 5 4 7 5 6 6 5 7 7 5 8 5 6 5
D N
3 2 4 1 5 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 6 3 3 4
B D FH N [0}
4 3 6 1 5 4 3 4 4 4 6 4 5 4 4 3
B D L
51 54 44 58 47 51 51 51 53 35 45 52 36 53 51 52
C E J K M
6 2 13 2 8 6 6 3 6 1 6 6 11 5 3 9
B D H H J N [0}
l l * 1 % * 1 - 2 l * 1
H L
% l - * * 1 * * * * % * * %
B

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q43. which of the following best describes your current thinking or plans about retiring from work in the future?

Subsample: Those who are not retired or on disability pension

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 2325 1945 353 26 738 688 520 225 90 39 26 1226 1088 1915 410 542 279 258 1771

Unweighted Total 2232 1792 419 21 725 600 467 235 109 75 21 1132 1095 1889 343 524 249 273 1697

I want to retire, but 40 42 30 10 45 42 38 36 22 18 10 39 41 40 38 35 38 32 42

have not yet made any CcD D GHIJK IJK IJK IJK PR

specific plans or

decisions

I have no interest or 25 25 26 41 28 24 23 24 26 33 41 25 25 24 30 29 28 29 24

intention in retiring

I have a plan for 17 18 13 - 16 17 22 13 13 10 - 19 14 19 10 14 18 10 18

retirement C EHIJ M 0 R PR PR

I am now in the process 5 4 10 13 2 5 7 11 7 8 13 6 5 5 5 5 5 6 5

of retiring B E E EF

I had previously 5 3 14 17 1 3 5 10 25 15 17 4 5 5 3 6 4 7 4

retired, but have B E EF EFGH EF

rejoined the workforce

Not working (already 1 1 2 5 1 1 2 1 1 10 5 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 1

retired/unemployed) E

Can't afford to retire 1 1 1 - 2 1 2 2 1 1 - 1 2 1 2 2 1 3 1

other * * * 9 - * - - - 1 9 * - 1 * - *

Cannot say 5 5 4 6 6 7 2 3 5 4 6 3 7 4 10 7 5 9 4
G GH L N S PQS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q43.

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Total

Unweighted Total

I want to retire, but
have not yet made any
specific plans or
decisions

I have no interest or
intention in retiring

I have a plan for
retirement

I am now in the process
of retiring

I had previously
retired, but have
rejoined the workforce

Not working (already
retired/unemployed)

Can't afford to retire
Other

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who are not retired or on disability pension

which of the following best describes your current thinking or plans about retiring from work in the future?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
@w ® © o ®: ¢® @ HW O O «Ww W m N O e @ (R)
2325 318 244 147 936 514 165 1422 451 452 1774 480 367 590 781 587 1560 754
2232 264 248 244 819 470 187 1378 419 435 1733 437 149 528 894 661 1500 722
40 41 42 37 39 41 39 40 39 38 39 42 32 43 44 37 41 38
MP MP
25 26 26 23 28 23 20 27 20 27 27 21 32 23 24 25 24 28
F I I L NO
17 16 15 17 17 19 18 17 20 15 17 18 13 14 17 22 18 16
MNO
5 6 6 5 5 6 7 4 7 6 5 6 5 5 5 7 5 5
5 6 4 6 4 5 5 4 6 4 4 6 3 5 5 5 5 4
1 1 1 4 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 2
1 2 4 1 1 - 1 1 1 2 2 - 1 1 2 1 1 1
% 1 9 1 k - - - - % - l - - * -
E
5 2 3 5 6 6 9 4 6 6 5 6 9 7 3 3 4 5
BC B BC oP oP

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q43.

Total

Unweighted Total

I want to retire, but
have not yet made any
specific plans or
decisions

I have no interest or
intention in retiring

I have a plan for
retirement

I am now in the process
of retiring

I had previously
retired, but have
rejoined the workforce

Not working (already
retired/unemployed)

Ccan't afford to retire
Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who are not retired or on disability pension

which of the following best describes your current thinking or plans about retiring from work in the future?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30k $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
2325 735 862 454 215 284 898 990 2065 14 245 956 874 488 634 735 955
2232 757 806 429 192 243 869 982 2009 14 208 940 842 446 602 706 924
40 33 43 46 41 31 40 42 42 * 27 38 42 40 40 39 41
B B F F JK J
25 23 24 31 29 26 28 22 25 26 25 27 24 24 28 25 24
BC H
17 29 15 7 4 9 12 25 19 - 5 20 18 11 19 19 14
CDE DE FG K N N Q Q
5 6 5 5 4 9 6 4 5 6 8 5 5 6 5
H
5 6 5 3 3 3 5 4 5 19 2 5 4 5 3 4 6
D (0]
1 1 2 4 4 2 * * 17 9 1 1 3 1 3
D BD H H I L opP
1 - 1 1 6 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 2 2 2
CcD [0}
¥ ¥ - 1 1 3 % ¥ - 2 - % - kS k3
I

5 2 4 7 8 16 4 1 3 31 20 3 5 8 5 4 6

B B B GH H I I LM
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q43. which of the following best describes your current thinking or plans about retiring from work in the future?

Subsample: Those who are not retired or on disability pension

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 2325 1495 415 968 1229 1533 396 393 1950 270 404 1907 322 1901 1518 804
Unweighted Total 2232 1506 379 977 1141 1487 373 369 1884 258 399 1821 315 1821 1451 778
I want to retire, but 40 41 38 42 39 40 41 39 41 36 39 40 31 41 43 34
have not yet made any M P
specific plans or
decisions
I have no interest or 25 22 34 18 31 24 24 33 24 32 27 25 31 24 23 30
intention in retiring B D FG I N 0
I have a plan for 17 21 9 25 11 17 17 18 17 21 16 17 17 18 19 14
retirement C E P
I am now in the process 5 6 4 5 5 6 5 3 6 3 5 5 5 5 5 5
of retiring H
I had previously 5 5 4 6 3 5 4 3 5 2 5 4 6 4 5 4
retired, but have E J
rejoined the workforce
Not working (already 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 3 1 1 2
retired/unemployed)
Can't afford to retire 1 1 2 2 2 1 # 1 - 2 1 3 1 1 2
D H N (0]
other * 1 * * * - * * - 1 1 * *
Cannot say 5 3 7 1 6 5 6 3 5 5 4 5 4 5 3 8
B D [0}

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q44. Are you in a position to financially afford to retire when you want to do so?

Subsample: Those with the intention of retiring or previously retired

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 1543 1298 235 10 474 458 366 155 60 19 10 837 703 1311 232 320 177 144 1217
Unweighted Total 1505 1224 272 9 480 414 330 165 70 37 9 779 725 1310 195 321 164 157 1177
Yes 35 33 48 50 26 34 38 43 54 73 50 39 30 38 19 36 43 27 35
B E E E EFG EFGH M o] R PR
No 39 40 34 40 46 41 31 42 17 20 40 35 44 35 63 39 33 47 39
GIJ GIJ I GIJ L N Q PQ
uUnclear 23 25 16 11 25 22 27 12 28 6 11 24 22 24 18 23 23 23 23
C HJ HJ HJ HJ
Cannot say 3 3 2 - 2 3 3 3 1 - - 2 4 3 - 2 1 3 2
L

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q44. Are you in a position to financially afford to retire when you want to do so?

Subsample: Those with the intention of retiring or previously retired

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Unclear

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

1543 213 162 97 598 362 111 932 322 289 1156 343 197 391 548 406 1061 477
1505 179 163 163 537 337 126 921 303 281 1147 317 80 351 622 452 1030 470

35 32 22 33 34 47 31 36 38 30 32 46 29 28 34 46 35 36
C BCDEG K MNO
39 39 56 40 43 25 42 38 40 44 44 26 44 41 42 31 40 37
F BDEFG F F F L P P P
23 24 19 26 22 24 27 24 20 24 23 24 24 27 22 20 22 25
P
3 5 2 2 2 4 - 3 2 1 2 4 3 4 2 2 3 3
J

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q44. Are you in a position to financially afford to retire when you want to do so?

Subsample: Those with the intention of retiring or previously retired

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard

(€] (B

Total 1543 538
Unweighted Total 1505 553
Yes 35 69
CDE

No 39 13
unclear 23 16
Cannot say 3 2
D

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

41 70 85
B BC BCD

31 24 12

BE BE
3 * 2
D

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

$80Kk+ work
(H) »
743 1440
743 1416
43 36
FG K
32 38
22 23
2 3

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good

(@))] (9] w

3 99 642

4 84 629

52 16 46

MN

48 61 33

I
- 22 20
- 2 2

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Fair/
Poor

19

53
LM

27

26

47
oP

25



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q44. Are you in a position to financially afford to retire when you want to do so?

Subsample: Those with the intention of retiring or previously retired

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 1543 1083 227 758 724 1033 264 245 1316 168 261 1275 190 1294 1082 459
Unweighted Total 1505 1093 216 766 681 1020 254 230 1291 159 266 1234 188 1259 1042 461
Yes 35 41 23 44 28 37 35 27 36 29 32 36 27 37 35 35
C E H M
No 39 31 53 30 48 38 41 44 39 40 43 38 46 38 38 42
B D
unclear 23 25 21 24 22 23 22 25 23 25 22 23 25 23 24 21
cannot say 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 5 2 5 2 3 2 3 3 2
G

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q43_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

want to stop working/do
other things

Unable to work due to
health-related condition

Job ended or laid-off
(organizational
downsizing,
restructuring, pandemic)

Need to care for spouse
or another person

It was the right time to
retire

work became demanding/
tiring/stressful

I could afford it
financially

Spouse retired

Couldn't find another
job

Other reason

Cannot say

Subsample: Those who are currently retired

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

what is the main reason, or reasons, why you retired at the age you did?

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® >m® G W @O (O wWw w m (N O P @ ® =
2993 594 1748 651 49 191 354 643 644 462 651 1417 1572 2453 541 953 342 611 2032
3221 525 2238 458 46 161 318 647 782 809 458 1621 1598 2723 498 982 387 595 2230
50 43 51 52 30 46 44 46 55 54 52 54 47 53 38 44 43 44 53
B B E EGH EGH EG M 0 PQR
21 32 20 12 50 35 28 26 20 13 12 20 22 18 33 23 23 23 20
CcD D GHIJK IJK IJK IJK JK N
17 15 17 18 9 7 20 17 16 17 18 18 15 17 15 17 21 15 16
EF F F F F

6 8 6 5 3 11 7 7 6 6 5 5 8 7 5 7 4 8 6

L Q PQ
5 2 5 9 4 2 2 4 4 7 9 5 5 5 4 6 5 6 5

B BC FGI FGHI
2 3 2 2 - 6 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 2
I

1 * 1 1 2 * * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 * - 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 * * 1

% l - - l * 1 * 1 * * % l 1 l

S

1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1
4 3 5 5 4 4 3 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 8 6 6 6 3

N S S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q43_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

want to stop working/do
other things

Unable to work due to
health-related condition

Job ended or laid-off
(organizational
downsizing,
restructuring, pandemic)

Need to care for spouse
or another person

It was the right time to
retire

work became demanding/
tiring/stressful

I could afford it
financially

Spouse retired

Couldn't find another
job

Other reason

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

what is the main reason, or reasons, why you retired at the age you did?

Subsample: Those who are currently retired

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

2993 453 284 177 1089 766 224 1742 623 628 2141 767 775 819 834 566 2244 734
3221 411 301 302 1078 823 306 1892 676 653 2329 822 338 890 1164 829 2409 797

50 56 51 49 49 49 48 50 51 49 50 50 45 49 49 59 51 47
E MNO
21 18 23 23 20 20 26 19 21 25 21 20 24 20 23 15 20 24
B H P P P Q
17 16 19 13 20 14 11 17 16 15 18 13 17 17 17 16 17 17
G DFG L
6 7 6 13 6 5 6 7 5 6 6 5 7 6 7 5 6 7
BCEFG
5 4 5 4 6 5 8 6 5 4 5 5 4 5 6 7 6 4
M
2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 2
M M
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ? 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 2 1 d 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
* 1 2 * * * * 1 * * 1 * * 1 * 1
EFG 1 L
1 1 1 * 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1
4 4 2 4 4 7 3 5 3 4 3 7 7 4 3 2 4 5
CEG K oP P

(unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q43_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

want to stop working/do
other things

Unable to work due to
health-related condition

Job ended or laid-off
(organizational
downsizing,
restructuring, pandemic)

Need to care for spouse
or another person

It was the right time to
retire

work became demanding/
tiring/stressful

I could afford it
financially

Spouse retired

Couldn't find another
job

Other reason

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means

Subsample: Those who are currently retired

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

what is the main reason, or reasons, why you retired at the age you did?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30k $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
2993 1160 1278 378 95 622 1470 648 - 2993 - 1119 1147 722 424 706 1864
3221 1306 1365 386 91 579 1555 824 - 3221 - 1218 1234 766 450 774 1997
50 61 49 32 17 30 53 61 - 50 - 61 52 30 60 59 45
CDE DE E F FG MN N Q Q
21 10 23 37 49 37 19 12 - 21 - 8 18 47 7 11 28
B BC BC GH H L LM o] oP
17 14 18 20 18 19 17 15 - 17 - 16 18 15 15 19 16
B B

6 5 6 10 8 6 7 5 - 6 - 6 7 6 4 6 7
BC (0]
5 6 5 3 4 3 5 8 - 5 - 5 5 5 6 4 5

D FG
2 2 2 3 1 1 2 2 - 2 - 2 2 2 1 1 3
P
1 2 1 * - * 1 2 - 1 - 1 1 1 2 1 1

D F
1 1 1 * * * * 1 - 1 - 1 1 * 1 * 1
% ¥ 1 - 1 3 * - kS - kS 1 ¥ 1

GH
1 1 1 1 4 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 2 1 1 1
4 3 5 5 5 8 4 1 - 4 - 4 5 3 8 4 4
GH H N PQ

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q43_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

want to stop working/do
other things

Unable to work due to
health-related condition

Job ended or laid-off
(organizational
downsizing,
restructuring, pandemic)

Need to care for spouse
or another person

It was the right time to
retire

work became demanding/
tiring/stressful

I could afford it
financially

Spouse retired

Couldn't find another
job

Other reason

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means

Subsample: Those who are currently retired

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

what is the main reason, or reasons, why you retired at the age you did?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
2993 1969 477 1465 1409 2023 499 462 2773 155 403 2562 232 2636 1832 1154
3221 2197 522 1720 1400 2212 516 489 3002 159 428 2763 263 2825 2028 1188
50 54 46 57 44 49 53 49 51 46 42 51 33 52 55 42

C E K M P
21 16 28 14 27 22 19 15 21 12 23 20 36 19 18 24
B D H J N 0
17 17 18 16 17 16 21 17 16 21 18 16 26 16 16 17

F N

6 7 5 6 7 5 8 11 6 10 16 5 7 6 5 8
F L 0]

5 6 4 7 4 5 5 7 5 9 5 5 4 5 5

E
2 2 2 3 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2
1 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1
E

1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 *

C P
% E3 1 3 1 3 3 1 ¥ 2 - 1 ¥ 1
D 0
1 1 * 1 2 1 2 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 2

C

4 3 4 2 6 5 3 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 6
D [0}

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q44_3. How would you compare your 1life today with your 1ife the year before you retired?would you say Tife today is:

Subsample: Those who are currently retired

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® >m® G W @O (O wWw w m (N O P @ ® =
Total 2993 594 1748 651 49 191 354 643 644 462 651 1417 1572 2453 541 953 342 611 2032
Unweighted Total 3221 525 2238 458 46 161 318 647 782 809 458 1621 1598 2723 498 982 387 595 2230
More enjoyable than 44 51 44 35 49 55 49 48 46 38 35 45 42 46 35 39 37 40 46
before retirement CcD D JK JK JK JK 0 PQR
About the same 37 28 37 44 37 30 27 34 36 42 44 36 37 36 39 38 41 36 36
B BC G G FGH FGHI
Less enjoyable than 17 17 16 18 10 12 20 15 16 18 18 16 17 15 23 19 19 19 16
before retirement F F N S
Cannot say 3 4 3 2 4 4 4 3 2 3 2 2 4 3 3 4 4 4 2
L

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q44_3. How would you compare your 1life today with your 1ife the year before you retired?would you say Tife today is:

Subsample: Those who are currently retired

Total

Unweighted Total

More enjoyable than
before retirement

About the same

Less enjoyable than
before retirement

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
@w ® © o ®: ¢® @ HW O O «Ww W m N O e @ (R)
2993 453 284 177 1089 766 224 1742 623 628 2141 767 775 819 834 566 2244 734
3221 411 301 302 1078 823 306 1892 676 653 2329 822 338 890 1164 829 2409 797
44 42 40 41 44 48 41 43 47 42 42 47 34 44 48 50 43 48
K M M MN Q
37 40 39 36 36 34 42 36 34 40 38 34 42 37 34 33 38 32
F I oP R
17 17 18 19 17 14 16 17 17 15 18 14 20 16 16 15 17 17
L
3 1 3 3 3 4 1 3 2 3 2 5 4 3 2 2 3 4
BEG K P

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q44_3. How would you compare your 1life today with your 1ife the year before you retired?would you say Tife today is:

Subsample: Those who are currently retired

Total

Unweighted Total

More enjoyable than
before retirement

About the same

Less enjoyable than
before retirement

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30k $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
2993 1160 1278 378 95 622 1470 648 - 2993 - 1119 1147 722 424 706 1864
3221 1306 1365 386 91 579 1555 824 - 3221 - 1218 1234 766 450 774 1997
44 55 40 29 24 33 44 54 - 44 - 53 45 27 51 51 40
CDE DE F FG MN N Q Q
37 34 39 38 28 38 37 33 - 37 - 37 37 35 36 38 36
B
17 9 18 27 46 24 17 11 - 17 - 7 15 34 10 9 21
B BC BCD GH H L LM opP
3 1 3 5 2 5 2 2 - 3 - 2 3 4 3 2 3
B BC GH L L P

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q44_3. How would you compare your 1life today with your 1ife the year before you retired?would you say Tife today is:

Subsample: Those who are currently retired

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 2993 1969 477 1465 1409 2023 499 462 2773 155 403 2562 232 2636 1832 1154
Unweighted Total 3221 2197 522 1720 1400 2212 516 489 3002 159 428 2763 263 2825 2028 1188
More enjoyable than 44 47 43 51 37 44 46 42 44 43 44 44 34 45 47 39
before retirement E M P
About the same 37 36 37 33 39 36 37 38 37 36 33 37 37 37 36 37
D
Less enjoyable than 17 15 18 14 20 17 16 17 17 18 22 16 26 16 15 20
before retirement D L N 0
Cannot say 3 3 2 2 4 3 2 3 3 4 2 3 2 3 2 4
D G [0}

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q45_3.

Subsample: Those who mentioned 1ife more enjoyable / less enjoyable compared to year before retirement

CONTINUED/ ..

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: More enjoyable

More time to myself to
do what I want/enjoy
Tife at my own pace

Happy to be no longer
working/job not
enjoyable

Can spend more time on
sports/hobbies/
exercise

More time to spend
with family/
grandchildren/friends

Travel more

Financial stability/
can decide my budget

Health is better/
improved/not in as
much pain as before

Moved out of the city/
chose to live in a
smaller city/rural
area

what is the main reason, or reasons you find Tife

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

enjoyable now compared to the year before you retired?

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
1809 401 1058 351 29 127 245 403 399 256 351 872 933 1496 313 554 190 364 1251
1986 364 1372 250 27 114 223 415 493 464 250 1016 968 1696 290 579 220 359 1404
66 70 67 58 80 76 66 69 67 62 58 66 66 69 50 62 61 62 68
D D JK JK JK K o] P
40 39 42 35 50 44 36 46 41 39 35 38 43 42 33 38 33 41 42
D GK L [0} Q
30 39 30 23 55 43 34 33 30 24 23 31 30 33 20 29 32 28 31
D HIJK  IJK JK JK 0
8 9 8 6 6 9 9 7 11 7 6 7 9 9 4 7 5 7 9
H 0 Q
7 7 7 7 8 10 6 7 9 6 7 4 9 7 6 5 1 7 8
L Q PQ  PQ
5 4 5 6 - 3 5 5 6 4 6 5 5 5 3 3 1 4 6
PQ
3 2 3 4 - 2 3 2 3 3 4 3 3 3 1 4 4 4 2
0]
1 2 1 - - 3 3 1 2 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2
1 1 1 1 3 2 * * * 1 1 1 1 1 - * 1
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

(Continued)

Q45_3. what is the main reason, or reasons you find Tife enjoyable now compared to the year before you retired?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 1ife more enjoyable / less enjoyable compared to year before retirement

Living 1in o
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

NET: Less enjoyable 23 18 22 30 13 13 21 19 22 28 30 21 24 21 32 29 29 29 20
——————————————————— BC F FH EFGHI N S S S
Poor health/less 8 7 7 15 9 3 9 5 6 9 15 7 10 7 13 11 9 12 7
physical capacity BC F FHIJ L N S S
Feel isolated/Tonely/ 6 4 6 9 - 3 5 6 6 8 9 4 9 6 7 12 8 14 4
miss others Tiving B F F L S S S
elsewhere or passing
away
Less income/can't 5 4 7 2 3 4 4 7 8 5 2 6 5 4 9 6 11 4 5
afford as much BD K GK N R  PRS
Reduced activities/ 4 3 4 6 - 4 3 4 4 5 6 5 4 4 6 5 5 5 4

nothing to do/1life
after retirement not
as challenging

Miss work/colleagues/ 4 2 4 4 4 2 1 4 3 6 4 4 4 3 4 3 3 4 4
being productive B G
Being a fulltime 1 1 1 2 - - 2 2 * 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 - 1 2
caregiver is stressful L
Can't travel as I did 1 - * 2 - - - - * 1 2 * 1 1 1 * - 1 1
before/can't go on I
Tong trips
other 4 4 3 7 - 4 4 3 4 4 7 5 4 4 5 4 4 4 4
H
Not h -| n g * - %* - — - — * 1 * - * - * * * 1 - %
Cannot say 9 10 9 8 7 10 11 9 9 9 8 10 8 8 15 8 8 8 9
N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q45_3.

what is the main reason, or reasons you find Tife

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

enjoyable now compared to the year before you retired?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 1ife more enjoyable / less enjoyable compared to year before retirement

CONTINUED/ ..

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: More enjoyable

More time to myself to
do what I want/enjoy
Tife at my own pace

Happy to be no longer
working/job not
enjoyable

Can spend more time on
sports/hobbies/
exercise

More time to spend
with family/
grandchildren/friends

Travel more

Financial stability/
can decide my budget

Health is better/
improved/not in as
much pain as before

Moved out of the city/
chose to Tive in a
smaller city/rural
area

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

mw ® W m . ®»m G W O O ww @wW m N O - @ (R)
1809 267 164 108 669 474 127 1056 397 356 1284 471 413 496 532 369 1328 474
1986 251 180 187 680 514 174 1157 438 391 1431 510 181 540 731 534 1452 527
66 62 63 60 67 69 61 65 67 68 64 71 54 66 69 73 66 66

K M M MN
40 35 40 41 39 47 33 40 40 42 38 47 37 39 42 43 40 42

BEG K

30 29 34 21 33 29 32 30 28 34 31 30 23 28 35 37 30 32

D D MN MN
8 9 7 7 8 9 6 8 9 7 8 8 4 6 10 13 9 7

MN MN
7 7 8 6 8 6 7 7 9 6 8 6 3 9 9 7 8 5

M M M R

5 8 1 2 5 5 6 5 7 4 5 4 5 4 3 9 5 4

cD C C C NO
3 1 1 3 4 3 1 4 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 4

B J
1 2 2 * 1 2 * 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
H
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(Continued)

Q45_3. what 1is the main reason, or reasons you find Tife

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who mentioned 1ife more enjoyable / less enjoyable compared to year before retirement

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means

NET: Less enjoyable

Poor health/less
physical capacity

Feel isolated/Tonely/
miss others Tivin
elsewhere or passing
away

Less income/can't
afford as much

Reduced activities/
nothing to do/1ife
after retirement not
as challenging

Miss work/colleagues/
being productive

Being a fulltime
caregiver is stressful

Can't travel as I did
before/can't go on
Tong trips

Other
Nothing

Cannot say

enjoyable now compared to the year before you retired?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
@w ® © o ®: ¢® @ HW O O «Ww W m N O e @ (R)
23 26 25 24 23 19 26 24 22 21 25 19 27 24 22 18 24 21
L P
8 5 9 13 9 7 13 9 9 7 9 7 8 9 8 9 9 7
B B B
6 7 6 6 7 6 7 7 6 6 7 6 6 7 7 5 6 7
5 7 7 4 6 3 5 6 4 6 6 4 8 4 5 4 5 4
L
4 6 6 4 4 3 3 5 5 3 5 3 4 4 5 4 4 6
4 6 4 2 3 2 5 3 4 4 4 2 4 4 4 2 4 4
F
1 - - 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 *
R
1 2 1 * * 1 # 1 - 1 1 1 * * 1 *
BF
4 3 5 5 5 3 4 4 6 3 5 3 6 3 3 4 4 4
J
* - 2 e - * - e % - * * * * - * 1
9 12 6 12 7 11 10 10 8 9 8 10 14 9 8 5 9 10
E oP P

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q45_3. what 1is the main reason, or reasons you find Tife

Subsample: Those who mentioned 1ife more enjoyable / less enjoyable compared to year before retirement

CONTINUED/ ..

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: More enjoyable

More time to myself to
do what I want/enjoy
Tife at my own pace

Happy to be no longer
working/job not
enjoyable

Can spend more time on
sports/hobbies/
exercise

More time to spend
with family/
grandchildren/friends

Travel more

Financial stability/
can decide my budget

Health is better/
improved/not in as
much pain as before

Moved out of the city/
chose to live in a
smaller city/rural
area

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

enjoyable now compared to the year before you retired?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30k $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
1809 747 747 213 67 354 900 422 - 1809 - 680 689 440 257 424 1128
1986 845 821 221 64 337 963 536 - 1986 - 753 753 480 276 467 1243
66 78 64 44 27 49 66 77 - 66 - 81 69 38 74 77 60
CDE DE E F FG MN N Q Q
40 51 38 22 18 28 41 46 - 40 - 53 41 20 53 48 35
CDE DE F F MN N Q Q
30 34 32 21 19 24 30 37 - 30 - 34 33 20 31 33 30
DE DE FG N N
8 10 8 6 1 2 9 12 - 8 - 12 8 3 9 10 7
E E F F N N
7 8 7 7 - 5 7 10 - 7 - 9 8 4 9 8 7
F N N
5 7 4 1 1 1 5 8 - 5 - 6 6 2 7 6 4
CDE F FG N N
3 5 2 1 - 3 3 3 - 3 - 3 2 3 2 4 3
cb
1 1 2 1 - 2 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 1
1 1 2 - 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1
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(Continued)

Q45_3. what is the main reason, or reasons you find Tife

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

enjoyable now compared to the year before you retired?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 1ife more enjoyable / less enjoyable compared to year before retirement

NET: Less enjoyable

Poor health/Tless
physical capacity

Feel isolated/Tonely/
miss others Tivin
elsewhere or passing
away

Less income/can't
afford as much

Reduced activities/
nothing to do/1ife
after retirement not
as challenging

Miss work/colleagues/
being productive

Being a fulltime
caregiver is stressful

Can't travel as I did
before/can't go on
long trips

Oother
Nothing

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] ((9) w (D) (N 0 )] @
23 12 26 39 56 32 23 15 - 23 - 10 20 47 11 13 29
B BC BCD GH H L LM oP
8 5 10 12 14 13 8 5 - 8 - 1 5 24 * 3 12
B B H L LM 0 oP
6 3 8 10 14 10 6 5 - 6 - 4 7 10 6 3 8
B B B H L P
5 1 4 12 38 9 5 1 - 5 - 3 4 11 3 3 7
B BC BCD H H LM oP
4 3 4 8 9 6 4 4 - 4 - 2 4 8 2 3 5
B L LM 0
4 2 5 5 5 2 4 4 - 4 - 1 4 7 1 2 4
B L LM opP
1 1 4 6 2 2 * - 1 - 1 1 3 1 1 2
BC B H LM
1 1 1 - - 1 * - 1 - 1 1 1 - * 1
P
4 4 4 7 3 6 4 4 - 4 - 3 6 4 5 2 5
L P P
% * - * * 1 - % - % - % * % *
9 8 8 13 15 15 9 5 - 9 - 8 8 13 10 9 9
C GH H LM

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q45_3. what is the main reason, or reasons you find Tife

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who mentioned 1ife more enjoyable / less enjoyable compared to year before retirement

CONTINUED/ ..

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: More enjoyable

More time to myself to
do what I want/enjoy
Tife at my own pace

Happy to be no longer
working/job not
enjoyable

Can spend more time on
sports/hobbies/
exercise

More time to spend
with family/
grandchildren/friends

Travel more

Financial stability/
can decide my budget

Health is better/
improved/not in as
much pain as before

Moved out of the city/
chose to live in a
smaller city/rural
area

enjoyable now compared to the year before you retired?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
1809 1206 289 951 802 1228 307 271 1679 94 264 1535 140 1604 1131 676
1986 1369 326 1120 814 1378 325 282 1855 95 291 1681 162 1750 1276 708
66 70 64 73 57 66 68 63 66 60 62 66 49 67 69 60

E M P
40 43 37 44 36 39 44 41 40 44 40 40 26 42 43 36

E M P
30 34 26 36 24 31 31 28 31 25 30 31 26 31 32 28

C E
8 10 6 11 5 8 8 10 8 11 9 8 8 8 9 7
E

7 8 7 9 6 8 8 5 7 6 9 7 5 8 8 6
5 6 3 7 3 4 6 7 5 12 3 5 4 5 6 3

E P
3 2 6 3 3 3 2 4 3 3 2 3 2 3 2 4

B

1 1 2 1 1 2 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 * - 1 - * 1 - 1 1 *
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(Continued)
Q45_3.

what is the main reason, or reasons you find Tife

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who mentioned 1ife more enjoyable / less enjoyable compared to year before retirement

NET: Less enjoyable

Poor health/Tless
physical capacity

Feel isolated/lonely/
miss others Tiving
elsewhere or passing
away

Less income/can't
afford as much

Reduced activities/
nothing to do/1ife
after retirement not
as challenging

Miss work/colleagues/
being productive

Being a fulltime
caregiver is stressful

Can't travel as I did
before/can't go on
Tong trips
Other
Nothing

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means

enjoyable now compared to the year before you retired?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
23 19 26 18 29 22 23 23 23 26 28 22 38 22 19 29
B D N 0
8 6 11 5 12 8 8 9 8 8 8 8 13 8 7 10
B D
6 6 7 6 8 6 6 10 6 14 7 6 14 6 4 11
I N 0
5 4 8 4 7 5 7 4 5 4 6 5 11 5 4 7
B D
4 4 4 4 5 4 5 3 4 4 3 5 8 4 4 5
4 3 4 4 3 3 3 7 4 5 5 3 5 4 3 4
F
1 1 1 1 2 1 2 * 1 - 8 3 1 2 1
D H H L P
1 1 * 1 1 d E 1 - * 1 - 1 1
4 4 4 3 5 4 4 5 4 4 5 4 9 4 4 4
D N
* * 1 _ * *
9 8 7 7 10 9 6 11 9 12 6 10 8 9 9 9
D G G K

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

(unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q46_3. As you may know, people who have been employed are e11%1b1e to receive a monthly pension through the CPP/QPP, starting at age 60.

Have you started to claim your CPP/QPP retirement bene

Subsample: Those 60yrs+

its?

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W m ® M®»m G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 3861 1033 2138 689 - - 1033 889 743 507 689 1826 2019 3149 712 1175 431 737 2666
Unweighted Total 4075 900 2690 485 - - 900 900 900 890 485 2024 2044 3448 627 1212 472 737 2847
Yes 81 44 94 95 - - 44 90 96 96 95 81 80 81 79 84 82 85 79
B B G GH GH GH S S
No 18 55 5 4 - - 55 9 3 2 4 18 18 18 18 15 17 13 19
CcD HIJK IJK PR
Cannot say 1 2 1 2 - - 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1
N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q46_3. As you may know, people who have been employed are e11%1b1e to receive a monthly pension through the CPP/QPP, starting at age 60.

Have you started to claim your CPP/QPP retirement bene

Subsample: Those 60yrs+

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

its?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

3861 603 381 230 1403 965 278 2298 806 757 2790 955 1026 1062 1065 708 2869 973
4075 541 400 404 1352 1006 372 2429 849 797 2987 993 443 1122 1486 1024 3028 1029

81 80 83 81 80 79 84 79 83 82 81 79 79 80 83 79 83 75
F H NP R
18 18 17 15 19 20 15 20 16 17 18 20 19 18 16 20 16 23
G I 0 Q
1 1 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2
BCEFG (0]

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q46_3. As you may know, people who have been employed are e11%1b1e to receive a monthly pension through the CPP/QPP, starting at age 60.
Have you started to claim your CPP/QPP retirement benefits?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/

TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
A ® O o™ B ®» @ W @ O ww W m @ > @
Total 3861 1421 1615 533 194 748 1866 933 812 2762 278 1442 1482 931 584 942 2335
Unweighted Total 4075 1599 1687 527 174 689 1949 1119 827 3025 219 1563 1557 952 608 1013 2454
Yes 81 82 83 77 63 79 84 77 59 91 45 82 81 78 72 79 83
E DE E FH K IK N N o] op
No 18 18 15 21 36 18 15 23 41 8 52 17 17 21 26 20 15

C BCD FG ] 13 LM PQ Q

Cannot say 1 * 1 2 * 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 1

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q46_3. As you may know, people who have been employed are e11%1b1e to receive a monthly pension through the CPP/QPP, starting at age 60.

Have you started to claim your CPP/QPP retirement benefits?
Subsample: Those 60yrs+
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D) ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O ™
Total 3861 2481 656 1731 1950 2615 635 599 3538 224 530 3291 365 3336 2375 1477
Unweighted Total 4075 2752 689 2028 1898 2804 643 622 3762 225 552 3487 399 3511 2560 1509
Yes 81 81 79 84 79 82 79 77 82 60 79 81 72 82 80 81
E H J M
No 18 18 20 16 19 17 20 19 17 34 20 18 26 17 19 17
D I N
cannot say 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 4 1 6 1 1 2 1 1 2
D FG I

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q47_3. At what age did you start to claim your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit (Including cannot say at Q.47_3)

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® >m® G W @O (O wWw w m (N O P @ ® =
Total 3110 452 2005 653 - - 452 802 714 489 653 1482 1617 2547 562 987 353 630 2117
Unweighted Total 3412 404 2546 462 - - 404 804 873 869 462 1747 1660 2897 515 1037 408 627 2367
60 - 64 64 95 61 52 - - 95 63 62 56 52 65 64 64 64 60 62 59 66
CcD D HIJK JK JK PR
65 - 69 29 - 34 36 - - - 34 33 36 36 29 30 30 29 32 32 31 29
70 - 74 2 - 1 4 - - - - 2 2 4 2 1 2 1 2 3 2 2
C M
75 - 79 k3 - % l - - - - - 3 1 3 * ¥ - % - 1 ¥
80+ * - - % - - - - - - * - - % % - -
Cannot say 5 5 3 8 - - 5 3 3 6 8 4 5 4 6 6 4 7 4
C I HI HI L Qs S
MEAN 62.2 60.3 62.4 63.0 - - 60.3 62.2 62.4 62.6 63.0 62.2 62.1 62.2 62.0 62.4 62.4 62.4 62.1
B BC G G GH GHI S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/overlap zZ-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q47_3. At what age did you start to claim your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit (Including cannot say at Q.47_3)

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
®w ® W o ;& > @ wWw @O (O W W m N O ™ @ (R)
Total 3110 485 316 186 1126 762 234 1820 670 620 2269 757 815 852 886 557 2367 728
Unweighted Total 3412 449 335 337 1132 833 326 2003 739 670 2516 825 356 933 1267 856 2584 813
60 - 64 64 57 56 70 56 78 78 60 71 67 60 78 65 70 63 55 63 66
BCE BCDE  BCE H H K P opP P
65 - 69 29 35 36 26 38 16 16 32 25 28 4 16 28 24 32 35 31 26
DFG  DFG FG DFG I L N MN R
70 - 74 2 3 3 * 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 4 2 2
DF L MNO
75 - 79 ¥ - - - % % 1 ¥ % ¥ % kS - % 1 % v
0
80+ % - - - - % - E3 - - - - - - k3 - k3
Cannot say 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 3 4 4 5 6 4 4 5 4 6
I
MEAN 62.2 62.6 62.7 61.8 62.7 61.4 61.3 62.4 61.9 62.0 62.5 61.4 62.0 61.9 62.3 62.9 62.2 62.0
DFG DFG DFG IJ L MN  MNO

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q47_3. At what age did you start to claim your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit (Including cannot say at Q.47_3)

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard

m  ®
Total 3110 1160
Unweighted Total 3412 1356
60 - 64 64 65
65 - 69 29 28
70 - 74 2 2
75 - 79 * ®
80+ *
cannot say 5 5
MEAN 62.2 62.1

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

62.3 62.2 61.9

$30K-
<$30K $80K

62.3 62.1

$80K+

62.4

work

61.8

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
(@D) (9] w (D]
2511 124 1180 1204
2805 108 1313 1309
63 57 65 66
N N
30 25 30 28
2 1 1 2
* 1 * *
4 16 4 4
IJ
62.3 62.0 62.2 62.1
I

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q47_3. At what age did you start to claim your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit (Including cannot say at Q.47_3)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 3110 2020 520 1456 1547 2140 504 462 2904 134 417 2669 263 2723 1905 1198
Unweighted Total 3412 2326 566 1752 1565 2374 539 497 3198 146 448 2939 314 2967 2148 1259
60 - 64 64 65 63 68 61 68 60 51 65 52 70 63 58 65 66 61
E GH H J L M P
65 - 69 29 30 29 27 32 26 34 39 29 41 24 30 36 29 28 31
D F F I K N
70 - 74 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2
75 - 79 % * * * * * 1 * * * - * * * * *
80+ % * - - * * - - % - - * - * -
Cannot say 5 4 7 4 5 4 3 7 5 5 5 4 5 4 4 6
B FG
MEAN 62.2 62.2 62.1 62.0 62.3 61.9 62.6 63.0 62.2 62.9 61.8 62.2 62.5 62.2 62.1 62.4
D F F I K 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q48_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

Less than $250 per month

$250 to $500 per month

$500 to $750 per month

$750 to $1,000 per month

$1,000 to $1,300 per
month

More than $1,300 per
month (maximum amount)

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

How much in_retirement payments do you receive on a monthly basis from your CPP/QPP?
(Do not include survivor or disability benefits)

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W O (O wWw w m (N O P @ ® 3
3110 452 2005 653 - - 452 802 714 489 653 1482 1617 2547 562 987 353 630 2117
3412 404 2546 462 - - 404 804 873 869 462 1747 1660 2897 515 1037 408 627 2367
10 19 8 6 - - 19 10 8 8 6 5 13 8 16 9 9 8 10
(@h) HIJK L N
18 28 17 15 - - 28 20 17 11 15 14 21 18 20 17 18 17 18
(@h) HIJK JK J L
27 26 29 22 - - 26 27 29 31 22 29 25 28 24 27 26 28 27
D K K
20 14 20 24 - - 14 20 20 21 24 25 16 21 15 18 21 16 22
B B G G G G M (0] PR
12 4 12 18 - - 4 12 12 14 18 14 10 12 12 15 15 16 11
B BC G G G GHI M S S
4 1 5 4 - - 1 4 5 5 4 5 2 4 4 5 7 4 3
B B G G G G M R PRS
9 9 9 10 - - 9 8 9 10 10 7 11 9 10 9 5 11 9
L Q PQ Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

314



Q48_3.

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means

Total

Unweighted Total

Less than $250 per month

$250 to $500 per month

$500 to $750 per month

$750 to $1,000 per month

$1,000 to $1,300 per
month

More than $1,300 per
month (maximum amount)

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

How much in_retirement payments do_you receive on a monthly basis from your CPP/QPP?
(Do not include survivor or disability benefits)

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
Ccty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad VYes No
®w ® O o .®; B G wWw @O O wWw W m N O »m @ (R)
3110 485 316 186 1126 762 234 1820 670 620 2269 757 815 852 886 557 2367 728
3412 449 335 337 1132 833 326 2003 739 670 2516 825 356 933 1267 856 2584 813
10 8 7 18 8 12 9 10 8 11 8 12 14 10 7 6 9 11
BCEFG CE K oP oP
18 17 19 16 14 24 21 17 19 21 16 23 21 18 17 14 18 20
BDE E K P P
27 24 25 31 24 31 33 26 31 26 26 30 23 29 28 28 28 24
BE BE
20 23 20 17 23 18 14 22 18 19 21 18 17 19 21 24 20 20
G FG I MN
12 15 15 9 16 6 9 12 12 12 14 6 12 11 14 12 13 12
DFG FG DFG L
4 5 5 2 6 2 1 4 4 2 5 2 3 3 5 5 4 3
FG G DFG J J L N N
9 8 9 8 9 8 14 9 8 10 9 8 9 10 8 9 9 9
BDEF

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q48_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

Less than $250 per month
$250 to $500 per month
$500 to $750 per month
$750 to $1,000 per month

$1,000 to $1,300 per
month

More than $1,300 per
month (maximum amount)

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

How much in_retirement payments do_you receive on a monthly basis from your CPP/QPP?
(Do not include survivor or disability benefits)

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
A ® O o™ B ®» @ W @ O ww W m @ > @
3110 1160 1346 412 123 595 1566 715 475 2511 124 1180 1204 722 422 741 1947
3412 1356 1448 421 120 570 1684 907 499 2805 108 1313 1309 788 452 830 2130
10 7 8 16 20 20 9 4 11 9 21 8 10 12 9 7 11
BC BC GH H 13 L P
18 15 19 24 23 28 18 10 20 18 19 17 19 18 22 20 17
B B GH H Q
27 29 28 23 22 19 30 29 28 27 28 30 25 26 30 28 26
F F M
20 22 21 19 11 14 21 28 21 21 10 22 20 18 18 21 21
E E F FG K K
12 15 12 9 14 8 13 16 10 13 5 12 12 14 7 13 13
D F F K o] 0
4 5 4 3 2 4 3 7 3 4 3 4 4 4 4 4 4
FG

9 8 9 6 8 7 5 6 7 9 14 8 10 8 11 7 9
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Q48_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

Less than $250 per month

$250 to $500 per month

$500 to $750 per month

$750 to $1,000 per month

$1,000 to $1,300 per
month

More than $1,300 per
month (maximum amount)

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

How much in_retirement payments do you receive on a monthly basis from your CPP/QPP?
(Do not include survivor or disability benefits)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D) ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O ™
3110 2020 520 1456 1547 2140 504 462 2904 134 417 2669 263 2723 1905 1198
3412 2326 566 1752 1565 2374 539 497 3198 146 448 2939 314 2967 2148 1259
10 7 13 3 14 9 7 14 9 12 14 9 10 9 10 9
B D FG L
18 17 21 13 23 19 14 19 17 28 18 18 21 18 18 18
D G I
27 28 28 32 23 29 24 21 27 22 29 27 19 28 28 26
E H M
20 22 19 25 17 19 23 21 21 10 20 20 19 20 22 17
E J P
12 13 9 14 11 11 16 12 12 13 8 13 17 12 11 15
C F K N 0
4 4 4 5 3 3 7 4 4 6 3 4 7 4 3 5
E F
9 9 7 8 8 9 8 8 9 9 8 9 7 9 9 9
C

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q49_3. How important is your CPP/QPP monthly retirement income to your total household income at this time?Is it:

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 3110 452 2005 653 - - 452 802 714 489 653 1482 1617 2547 562 987 353 630 2117
Unweighted Total 3412 404 2546 462 - - 404 804 873 869 462 1747 1660 2897 515 1037 408 627 2367
An essential source of 60 52 62 57 - - 52 62 64 60 57 56 64 57 71 67 61 70 56
household income - could B G GK G L N Qs PQS

not get by without it

Important but not 30 29 29 32 - - 29 29 28 32 32 33 27 32 22 27 30 25 31

essential M 0 PR

Not that important - you 9 16 7 8 - - 16 7 7 8 8 10 8 9 6 5 9 4 10

rely primarily on other CcD HIJK M 0 R PR PR

sources of household

income

Cannot say 2 3 1 2 - - 3 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2
J L Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap zZ-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q49_3.

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (

Total

Unweighted Total

An essential source of
household income - could
not get by without it

Important but not
essential

Not that important - you
rely primarily on other
sources of household
income

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

How important is your CPP/QPP monthly retirement income to your total household income at this time?Is it:

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

3110 485 316 186 1126 762 234 1820 670 620 2269 757 815 852 886 557 2367 728
3412 449 335 337 1132 833 326 2003 739 670 2516 825 356 933 1267 856 2584 813

60 59 67 67 60 53 65 58 57 66 62 52 65 63 61 44 59 62
BEF F F F HI L P P P
30 34 27 25 29 32 26 30 34 25 29 32 26 29 29 39 31 28
D J J MNO
9 7 5 7 9 12 7 10 7 8 8 13 5 7 9 16 9 8
C BCDEG K M MNO
2 1 1 1 2 3 2 2 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 2

~w
P4
Y
Yl

BCDE

unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q49_3. How important is your CPP/QPP monthly retirement income to your total household income at this time?Is it:

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
Total 3110 1160 1346 412 123 595 1566 715 475 2511 124 1180 1204 722 422 741 1947
Unweighted Total 3412 1356 1448 421 120 570 1684 907 499 2805 108 1313 1309 788 452 830 2130
An essential source of 60 34 70 90 94 82 64 34 49 61 69 52 60 72 51 54 64
household income - could B BC BC GH H I I L LM oP
not get by without it
Important but not 30 50 24 4 - 12 28 47 37 29 18 37 29 20 33 36 27
essential cD D F FG JK K MN N Q Q
Not that important - you 9 15 5 5 2 4 7 18 13 8 8 10 8 7 14 9 8
rely primarily on other CDE F FG J PQ
sources of household
income
Cannot say 2 1 1 1 4 2 1 1 1 2 5 1 3 1 2 1 2

H LN P

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q49_3. How important is your CPP/QPP monthly retirement income to your total household income at this time?Is it:

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
®m  ® © (D) e (D) ()] (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 3110 2020 520 1456 1547 2140 504 462 2904 134 417 2669 263 2723 1905 1198
Unweighted Total 3412 2326 566 1752 1565 2374 539 497 3198 146 448 2939 314 2967 2148 1259
An essential source of 60 53 73 53 66 60 59 60 60 54 64 59 72 58 54 69
household income - could B D N 0
not get by without it
Important but not 30 35 18 37 24 30 32 29 30 30 25 31 22 31 33 24
essential C E K M P
Not that important - you 9 10 7 9 8 9 8 9 8 12 9 9 5 9 11 6
rely primarily on other M P
sources of household
income
Cannot say 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 1
D

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q50_3. can you recall why you decided to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit when you did?

Subsample: Those under 70yrs and started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 1255 452 802 - - - 452 802 - - - 604 647 1010 244 325 156 169 927
Unweighted Total 1208 404 804 - - - 404 804 - - - 549 658 1021 187 318 140 178 886
Yes 79 78 79 - - - 78 79 - - - 80 78 80 74 78 80 76 79
No 14 14 13 - - - 14 13 - - - 14 14 13 19 16 17 15 13
Cannot say 7 8 7 - - - 8 7 - - - 6 8 7 7 6 3 9 8

Q PQ Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q50_3. can you recall why you decided to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit when you did?

Subsample: Those under 70yrs and started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

1255 151 123 91 404 372 114 686 295 273 852 364 323 386 354 191 889 355
1208 139 111 131 346 347 134 664 283 261 846 335 139 382 443 244 845 354

79 82 83 81 79 75 81 77 81 81 81 74 68 81 82 86 80 78
L M M M
14 10 15 11 15 13 16 15 12 13 13 14 23 11 10 10 13 14
NOP
7 8 1 9 6 11 3 8 7 6 5 11 9 8 7 3 7 8
C C C CEG K P P

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q50_3. can you recall why you decided to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit when you did?

Subsample: Those under 70yrs and started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
Total 1255 383 542 225 72 248 638 291 343 821 91 442 525 287 226 333 696
Unweighted Total 1208 393 532 198 60 222 609 301 326 809 73 442 493 273 214 324 670
Yes 79 79 80 82 83 74 81 84 81 79 69 81 77 79 72 83 79
F F 0
No 14 13 13 13 16 18 12 11 13 13 24 12 15 15 19 9 14
H 1] P P
Cannot say 7 8 7 6 2 9 7 5 6 8 7 7 8 6 9 8 6
E E

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q50_3. can you recall why you decided to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit when you did?

Subsample: Those under 70yrs and started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 1255 806 202 534 669 938 183 134 1167 53 201 1043 129 1073 817 435
Unweighted Total 1208 819 200 569 596 914 178 116 1129 52 184 1017 132 1027 776 429
Yes 79 80 82 84 78 79 82 76 80 77 81 79 86 79 80 77
E N
No 14 13 11 9 15 13 14 16 13 13 12 14 11 14 13 16
D
Cannot say 7 7 7 6 7 8 5 8 7 11 7 7 3 8 7 7
M

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q51_3. what was the main reason or reasons why you started your [CPP/QPP] benefit at this age?

Subsample: Those who recall why decided to start claiming CPP/QPP benefit

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
Total 991 353 637 - - - 353 637 - - - 483 505 810 180 253 124 129 736
Unweighted Total 980 327 653 - - - 327 653 - - - 449 530 832 148 257 115 142 721
Need money to cover 25 30 22 - - - 30 22 - - - 20 30 24 29 23 23 23 25
Tiving costs/pay debts C H L
Better to start 22 23 21 - - - 23 21 - - - 25 18 22 18 16 20 12 23
collecting it early/no M PR
point in waiting
Entitled to receive it/ 16 14 18 - - - 14 18 - - - 17 16 18 10 16 18 13 17
have retired 0
Extra money/additional 10 11 10 - - - 11 10 - - - 11 9 10 11 9 10 9 11
income for investing/
travel..etc
only source of income 9 10 9 - - - 10 9 - - - 9 9 10 6 8 8 9 9
Social assistace 7 5 8 - - - 5 8 - - - 6 8 6 13 14 11 17 5
Eequirements to apply at N S S
5
was sick/had health 6 6 6 - - - 6 6 - - - 5 8 6 6 10 7 13 5
problem S S
To stop/reduce workig 5 5 5 - - - 5 5 - - - 3 8 5 6 4 2 6 6
L Q
Did the math/a good 5 3 6 - - - 3 6 - - - 6 4 6 2 5 3 7 5
balance between how Tong B G 0
to receive it and how
much to receive
was recommended/advised 4 3 4 - - - 3 4 - - - 4 4 4 5 3 1 4 4
to do so
Beneficiary will get 1 2 - - - 2 d - - - 1 1 1 - - 1 1
benefits after my death
Other 2 2 2 - - - 2 2 - - - 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 2
Cannot say 4 3 4 - - - 3 4 - - - 5 3 3 5 4 4 4 4

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q51_3. what was the main reason or reasons why you started your [CPP/QPP] benefit at this age?

Subsample: Those who recall why decided to start claiming CPP/QPP benefit

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QcC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 991 124 102 74 319 279 93 532 239 220 693 271 221 313 292 165 708 277

Unweighted Total 980 117 94 110 279 272 108 531 234 215 700 262 95 310 367 208 694 282

Need money to cover 25 23 25 12 30 21 27 25 23 27 26 22 26 25 24 24 24 25

Tiving costs/pay debts DF D

Better to start 22 18 18 24 20 23 26 21 27 17 21 23 19 22 25 19 24 15

collecting it early/no J R

point in waiting

Entitled to receive it/ 16 12 22 13 17 15 20 17 11 21 17 16 15 17 18 14 17 14

have retired I

Extra money/additional 10 12 7 9 8 13 11 9 13 11 9 14 15 8 9 10 12 5

income for investing/ R

travel..etc

only source of income 9 9 11 13 10 6 11 8 9 11 11 4 8 10 10 7 9 10
F L

Social assistace 7 9 3 7 7 7 10 8 6 5 8 5 7 5 8 10 6 10

requirements to apply at
65

was sick/had health 6 7 3 1 7 8 6 7 7 4 5 8 9 6 4 8 5 9

problem D D

To stop/reduce workig 5 4 7 4 5 7 2 5 5 6 5 7 6 6 5 3 6 3

Did the math/a good 5 6 8 5 5 5 3 6 5 3 5 5 1 6 5 9 6 4

balance between how long M M M

to receive it and how

much to receive

was recommended/advised 4 6 5 7 4 2 2 4 4 3 5 2 2 4 4 5 4 3

to do so L

Beneficiary will get 1 1 2 1 G 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 - 2 - 2 1 2

benefits after my death

Other 2 1 4 2 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2

Cannot say 4 4 4 12 2 5 - 4 2 4 2 5 8 3 3 1 2 9
BCEF E P Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q51_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

Need money to cover
Tiving costs/pay debts
Better to start
collecting it early/no
point in waiting

Entitled to receive it/
have retired

Extra money/additional
income for investing/
travel..etc

only source of income
Social assistace
requirements to apply at
65

was sick/had health
problem

To stop/reduce workig
Did the math/a good
balance between how long
to receive it and how
much to receive

was recommended/advised
to do so

Beneficiary will get
benefits after my death

Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who recall why decided to start claiming CPP/QPP benefit

what was the main reason or reasons why you started your [CPP/QPP] benefit at this age?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/

TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
A ® O o™ B A @ W @ O ww W m m @ >® W
991 302 431 184 59 183 517 245 277 651 63 360 405 226 163 277 551
980 316 432 167 52 176 501 254 270 656 54 362 398 220 159 270 551

25 16 25 32 42 24 26 23 23 25 30 24 25 24 25 24 25

B B BC
22 32 21 13 3 9 22 31 26 21 9 22 25 15 20 27 19
CDE DE E F FG K K N Q
16 22 14 14 4 10 19 18 15 17 12 17 18 13 17 18 15
CDE E E F F
10 12 11 8 8 6 10 13 16 8 8 13 10 6 14 10 9
F J N

9 4 11 10 16 14 9 5 4 10 17 7 7 16 8 10 9
B B H I I LM

7 4 6 14 12 19 6 1 4 8 12 3 7 14 1 4 11

BC GH H I L LM oP

6 3 7 8 14 14 6 2 2 7 17 2 5 15 2 4 9

B B B GH H I I LM oP

5 4 6 5 2 5 6 3 5 6 3 6 4 7 8 4 5

H
5 7 5 3 - 1 5 8 5 5 1 6 6 2 5 5 5
F F N

4 5 3 4 3 3 4 5 5 4 - 4 4 3 2 5 4

1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 - 2 1

2 2 1 4 1 2 2 1 2 2 5 3 1 1 4 1 1

4 5 3 2 1 5 3 3 5 3 1 3 5 3 6 3 3
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Q51_3.

Subsample: Those who recall why decided to start

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

what was the main reason or reasons why you started your [CPP/QPP] benefit at this age?

claiming CPP/QPP benefit

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
;m  ® O (D) ()] D) ()] (H) (€9)] @» & W Mm W O »w
Total 991 642 167 451 518 740 150 102 928 40 162 823 111 842 655 336
Unweighted Total 980 663 167 483 476 742 148 90 920 40 154 822 115 828 635 345
Need money to cover 25 24 23 24 26 25 22 30 25 27 34 23 29 24 24 25
Tiving costs/pay debts L
Better to start 22 24 15 27 17 22 24 15 22 16 23 21 14 23 25 16
collecting it early/no C E M P
point in waiting
Entitled to receive it/ 16 19 12 20 14 17 14 14 17 13 13 17 9 18 17 15
have retired C E M
Extra money/additional 10 10 11 12 9 12 7 5 11 2 10 10 5 11 11 9
income for investing/ H J M
travel..etc
only source of income 9 10 9 6 12 8 12 13 9 13 4 10 12 9 9 10
D K
Social assistace 7 3 15 5 9 7 9 7 7 10 10 6 16 6 4 13
Eequirements to apply at B D N 0
5
was sick/had health 6 5 12 3 8 6 8 3 6 6 5 6 11 5 5 9
problem B D
To stop/reduce workig 5 5 7 5 6 6 4 4 5 6 8 5 2 5 6 4
M
Did the math/a good 5 6 4 8 3 5 5 3 5 5 4 6 6 5 5 5
balance between how long E
to receive it and how
much to receive
was recommended/advised 4 4 2 5 3 4 4 4 4 - 3 4 2 4 4 3
to do so
Beneficiary will get 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 - 1 1 1
benefits after my death
Other 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 4 2 5 2 2 2 2 2 2
Cannot say 4 3 6 1 5 3 2 14 3 8 5 3 5 4 4 3
D FG

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q52_3. Wwhich of the following best describes your understanding of when people can begin claiming your CPP/QPP benefits?

Subsample: Those who recall why decided to start claiming CPP/QPP benefit

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 991 353 637 - - - 353 637 - - - 483 505 810 180 253 124 129 736

Unweighted Total 980 327 653 - - - 327 653 - - - 449 530 832 148 257 115 142 721

You are required to 16 18 14 - - - 18 14 - - - 15 16 13 27 13 13 13 17

begin claiming benefits N

as soon as you are

eligible

You can choose to start 81 80 82 - - - 80 82 - - - 82 80 84 68 83 81 84 81

receiving benefits at a 0

later date

Cannot say 3 2 4 - - - 2 4 - - - 2 4 3 5 5 5 4 3
B G

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q52_3. Wwhich of the following best describes your understanding of when people can begin claiming your CPP/QPP benefits?

Subsample: Those who recall why decided to start claiming CPP/QPP benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

You are_required to
begin claiming benefits

as soon as you are
eligible

You can choose to start
receiving benefits at a
Tater date

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

991 124 102 74 319 279 93 532 239 220 693 271 221 313 292 165 708 277
980 117 94 110 279 272 108 531 234 215 700 262 95 310 367 208 694 282

16 12 14 9 10 28 10 18 13 13 10 29 20 17 12 14 16 16
BCDEG K
81 87 85 89 87 67 87 78 85 85 87 67 73 80 85 86 81 81
F F F F F H H L M M
3 2 1 2 3 6 2 4 2 2 3 5 6 3 2 1 3 3
BCD P

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q52_3. Wwhich of the following best describes your understanding of when people can begin claiming your CPP/QPP benefits?

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those who recall why decided to start claiming CPP/QPP benefit

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30k $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
Total 991 302 431 184 59 183 517 245 277 651 63 360 405 226 163 277 551
Unweighted Total 980 316 432 167 52 176 501 254 270 656 54 362 398 220 159 270 551
You are required to 16 16 13 21 19 22 15 14 14 14 38 16 12 21 18 16 15
begin claiming benefits 1J M
as soon as you are
eligible
You can choose to start 81 83 83 74 79 72 82 84 82 83 60 81 84 76 80 81 81
receiving benefits at a D D F F K K N
Tater date
Cannot say 3 1 4 6 2 6 3 1 3 3 2 2 4 4 2 3 4
B B H

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q52_3. Wwhich of the following best describes your understanding of when people can begin claiming your CPP/QPP benefits?

Subsample: Those who recall why decided to start claiming CPP/QPP benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

You are required to
begin claiming benefits

as _soon as you are
eligible

You can choose to start
receiving benefits at a
later date

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
991 642 167 451 518 740 150 102 928 40 162 823 111 842 655 336
980 663 167 483 476 742 148 90 920 40 154 822 115 828 635 345
16 13 15 12 19 17 8 16 14 30 22 14 20 15 17 14
D G I L
81 85 81 87 77 79 91 82 82 70 71 83 74 82 81 82
E F K
3 3 4 1 4 4 1 2 3 - 7 2 6 3 3 4
D G L

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q53_3. canadians can choose to start receiving their [CPP/QPP] benefits at any time between the ages of 60 and 70.
which of the following best describes your understanding of how the monthly pension amount is calculated?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 3110 452 2005 653 - - 452 802 714 489 653 1482 1617 2547 562 987 353 630 2117
Unweighted Total 3412 404 2546 462 - - 404 804 873 869 462 1747 1660 2897 515 1037 408 627 2367
Your monthly pension 15 17 14 14 - - 17 10 18 15 14 15 14 14 18 14 14 15 15
amount is fixed at the H H H H N

same amount, regardless
of what age you start to

claim it.
Your monthly pension 67 63 68 65 - - 63 74 65 64 65 71 63 69 55 64 67 63 68
amount increases each B GIJK M 0 PR

month you delay the
start of claiming it.

Your monthly pension 2 4 2 2 - - 4 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 4 3 3 3 2
amount decreases each N

month you delay the

start of claiming it.

Cannot say 16 16 16 18 - - 16 14 16 19 18 12 20 15 22 19 16 20 15

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q53_3. canadians can choose to start receiving their [CPP/QPP] benefits at any time between the ages of 60 and 70.

which of the following best describes your understanding of how the monthly pension amount is calculated?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

Your monthly pension
amount is fixed at the
same amount, regardless
of what age you start to
claim it.

Your monthly pension
amount increases each
month you delay the

start of claiming it.

Your monthly pension
amount decreases each
month you delay the

start of claiming it.

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

Ccty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad VYes No
®w ® O o .®; B G wWw @O O wWw W m N O »m @ (R)
3110 485 316 186 1126 762 234 1820 670 620 2269 757 815 852 886 557 2367 728
3412 449 335 337 1132 833 326 2003 739 670 2516 825 356 933 1267 856 2584 813
15 15 13 8 14 17 16 15 15 14 14 17 20 16 12 9 15 13
D D D D K oP oP

67 69 67 70 70 60 66 66 69 67 69 60 52 67 73 77 68 64

F F F F L M MN  MNO
2 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3
16 14 18 22 13 21 17 17 13 17 15 20 24 15 13 12 15 20
E BE BE I I K  NOP Q

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q53_3. canadians can choose to start receiving their [CPP/QPP] benefits at any time between the ages of 60 and 70.
which of the following best describes your understanding of how the monthly pension amount is calculated?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

mw ® W m ® M W W @O O ww W m™m @ > @
Total 3110 1160 1346 412 123 595 1566 715 475 2511 124 1180 1204 722 422 741 1947
Unweighted Total 3412 1356 1448 421 120 570 1684 907 499 2805 108 1313 1309 788 452 830 2130
Your monthly pension 15 14 15 16 11 21 14 10 15 14 25 15 14 15 18 16 13
amount is fixed at the GH H J Q
same amount, regardless
of what age you start to
claim it.
Your monthly pension 67 71 67 62 61 52 69 79 68 68 41 68 68 63 62 67 68
amount increases each CcD F FG K K N 0
month you delay the
start of claiming it.
Your monthly pension 2 2 2 3 8 4 2 1 3 2 4 2 3 2 2 2 3
amount decreases each B GH
month you delay the
start of claiming it.
Cannot say 16 14 16 19 20 24 15 10 15 16 30 15 16 19 18 16 16

B GH H 1J L

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q53_3. canadians can choose to start receiving their [CPP/QPP] benefits at any time between the ages of 60 and 70.
which of the following best describes your understanding of how the monthly pension amount is calculated?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

m  ® O @ (E) D) ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O ™
Total 3110 2020 520 1456 1547 2140 504 462 2904 134 417 2669 263 2723 1905 1198
Unweighted Total 3412 2326 566 1752 1565 2374 539 497 3198 146 448 2939 314 2967 2148 1259
Your monthly pension 15 13 16 12 17 15 13 13 14 15 17 14 14 15 14 15
amount is fixed at the D
same amount, regardless
of what age you start to
claim it.
Your monthly pension 67 71 63 75 62 65 71 69 67 65 65 67 70 67 69 64
amount increases each C E F P
month you delay the
start of claiming it.
Your monthly pension 2 2 1 2 2 3 2 1 2 1 3 2 3 2 2 3
amount decreases each
month you delay the
start of claiming it.
cannot say 16 14 19 11 19 17 14 17 16 19 15 16 12 16 15 18

B D

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
337



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q54_3. Canadians are not required to begin receiving CPP/QPP benefits as soon as they are eligible for_them. Benefits can be taken
as early as age 60, and as Tate as age 70, and the monthly pension amount increases significantly the Tater one waits to begin
claiming it. Were you aware of this at the time you made the decision about when to begin claiming your own pension benefits?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Living 1in o
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 3110 452 2005 653 - - 452 802 714 489 653 1482 1617 2547 562 987 353 630 2117
Unweighted Total 3412 404 2546 462 - - 404 804 873 869 462 1747 1660 2897 515 1037 408 627 2367
Yes - I knew at that 80 81 81 76 - - 81 84 80 77 76 85 76 82 72 76 79 75 82
time my monthly pension D JK M 0 PR

amount would increase
the Tonger I waited to
begin claiming it.

No - I did not know at 14 13 14 17 - - 13 11 15 17 17 11 17 13 18 16 16 16 13
the time that my monthly H H H L N

pension amount would

increase the longer I

waited to begin claiming

1t

Cannot say 6 7 5 7 - - 7 5 5 6 7 4 8 5 10 8 6 10 5
L N QS PQS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q54_3. Canadians are not required to begin receiving CPP/QPP benefits as soon as they are eligible for_them. Benefits can be taken
as early as age 60, and as Tate as age 70, and the monthly pension amount increases significantly the Tater one waits to begin
claiming it. Were you aware of this at the time you made the decision about when to begin claiming your own pension benefits?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 3110 485 316 186 1126 762 234 1820 670 620 2269 757 815 852 886 557 2367 728
Unweighted Total 3412 449 335 337 1132 833 326 2003 739 670 2516 825 356 933 1267 856 2584 813
Yes - I knew at that 80 81 82 81 79 79 83 79 83 79 81 79 73 81 83 84 81 77
time my monthly pension H M M M R

amount would increase
the Tonger I waited to
begin claiming it.

No - I did not know at 14 15 14 14 16 11 12 14 12 16 14 12 17 13 13 12 14 15
the time that my monthly F I P

pension amount would

increase the longer I

waited to begin claiming

1t

Cannot say 6 4 4 6 5 9 5 7 5 4 5 9 9 6 4 4 5 8
BCEG IJ K oP Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q54_3. Canadians are not required to begin receiving CPP/QPP benefits as soon as they are eligible for_them.

as early as age 60, and as Tate as age 70, and the monthly pension amount increases significantly the Tater one waits to begin

Benefits can be taken

claiming it. Were you aware of this at the time you made the decision about when to begin claiming your own pension benefits?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Comparison Groups:

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes - I knew at that
time my monthly pension
amount would increase
the longer I waited to
begin claiming it.

No - I did not know at
the time that my monthly
pension amount would
increase the longer I
waited to begin claiming
1t

Cannot say

BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80Kk+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
(€] (B (9] (O] ] D) (@ (H) (€9 (@D (K) w (D] (N ()] D) @
3110 1160 1346 412 123 595 1566 715 475 2511 124 1180 1204 722 422 741 1947
3412 1356 1448 421 120 570 1684 907 499 2805 108 1313 1309 788 452 830 2130
80 85 81 70 69 66 83 86 84 80 54 83 80 74 82 85 78
CDE DE F F K K N N Q
14 11 14 22 26 21 13 10 12 14 29 11 14 19 12 10 16
B BC BC GH 13 LM P
6 5 5 8 5 13 4 4 4 6 17 5 6 7 6 5 6
B GH 1J

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q54_3. Canadians are not required to begin receiving CPP/QPP benefits as soon as they are eligible for_them. Benefits can be taken
as early as age 60, and as Tate as age 70, and the monthly pension amount increases significantly the Tater one waits to begin
claiming it. Were you aware of this at the time you made the decision about when to begin claiming your own pension benefits?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® O (O] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 3110 2020 520 1456 1547 2140 504 462 2904 134 417 2669 263 2723 1905 1198
Unweighted Total 3412 2326 566 1752 1565 2374 539 497 3198 146 448 2939 314 2967 2148 1259
Yes - I knew at that 80 83 76 85 78 80 84 73 80 79 75 81 76 81 83 75
time my monthly pension C E H FH K P
amount would increase
the Tonger I waited to
begin claiming 1it.
No - I did not know at 14 12 16 13 16 14 11 20 14 14 20 13 19 14 12 18
the time that my monthly B D FG L 0
pension amount would
increase the longer I
waited to begin claiming
1t
Cannot say 6 4 8 3 7 6 4 7 6 7 5 6 6 5 5 7
B D [0}

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q55_3. Wwhich of the following best describes how you decided when to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

(Y] ®) (9] ()] (e D) (® (H) (@9)] » (K w D) (N) ()] (D) @ (R s
Total 3110 452 2005 653 - - 452 802 714 489 653 1482 1617 2547 562 987 353 630 2117
Unweighted Total 3412 404 2546 462 - - 404 804 873 869 462 1747 1660 2897 515 1037 408 627 2367
I made the decision 27 27 26 31 - - 27 22 28 28 31 26 28 26 32 31 33 30 25

quickly without giving H H H N S S S

it much thought.

I put some thought and 54 48 55 53 - - 48 55 55 57 53 55 53 55 49 49 46 51 56
time into the decision B G G 0 PQ
I dedicated considerable 14 17 14 11 - - 17 17 13 11 11 15 13 15 10 12 16 10 15
effort into the decision D JK  IIK M 0 R PR R
Cannot say 5 8 5 5 - - 8 6 4 4 5 4 7 5 9 7 5 8 4

C 1] I L N Qs PQS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q55_3. Wwhich of the following best describes how you decided when to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

I made the decision
quickly without giving
it much thought.

I put some thought and
time into the decision

I dedicated considerable
effort into the decision

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

3110 485 316 186 1126 762 234 1820 670 620 2269 757 815 852 886 557 2367 728
3412 449 335 337 1132 833 326 2003 739 670 2516 825 356 933 1267 856 2584 813

27 30 22 22 32 19 33 27 26 27 29 19 30 26 25 26 27 28
CDF CDF CDF L
54 52 55 55 50 62 48 53 56 53 51 62 50 54 55 57 55 52
BEG K M
14 15 18 15 15 10 15 13 14 15 16 10 10 15 16 14 14 13
F F F L M M

5 2 6 8 4 9 4 6 4 4 4 9 10 5 4 2 5 7
B BE BCEG K NOP P P Q

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q55_3. Wwhich of the following best describes how you decided when to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

I made the decision
quickly without giving
it much thought.

I put some thought and
time into the decision

I dedicated considerable
effort into the decision

cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30k $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 2+

(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
3110 1160 1346 412 123 595 1566 715 475 2511 124 1180 1204 722 422 741 1947
3412 1356 1448 421 120 570 1684 907 499 2805 108 1313 1309 788 452 830 2130
27 22 27 35 41 31 27 24 26 27 40 22 28 33 26 25 28

B BC BC H 1J L LM
54 60 55 45 27 46 55 60 54 55 28 60 54 44 54 57 53

CDE DE E F FG K K MN N
14 14 14 12 22 12 15 14 16 13 19 14 13 16 16 15 13
D

5 4 4 8 10 12 4 2 4 5 13 4 5 7 5 3 6
BC GH H 1] LM P

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q55_3. Wwhich of the following best describes how you decided when to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 3110 2020 520 1456 1547 2140 504 462 2904 134 417 2669 263 2723 1905 1198
Unweighted Total 3412 2326 566 1752 1565 2374 539 497 3198 146 448 2939 314 2967 2148 1259
I made the decision 27 25 28 24 30 25 28 36 26 37 27 27 31 26 24 31
quickly without giving D FG I 0
it much thought.
I put some thought and 54 56 52 58 51 55 53 49 54 50 51 54 43 56 57 49
time into the decision E H M P
I dedicated considerable 14 16 11 15 13 14 15 11 14 12 17 14 22 13 15 13
effort into the decision C N
cannot say 5 4 8 2 6 6 3 5 6 1 6 5 4 5 4 7
B D G J 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q56_3.

Total

Unweighted Total
Family members or
friends

A financial planner or
advisor

Government websites or
documents

Your employer

Retirement planning
software or course

Accountant

Family doctor/the status
of my health

Social service worker
other

None

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

which of the following, if any, did you consult in deciding when to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit?

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® >m® G W @O (O wWw w m (N O P @ ® =
3110 452 2005 653 - - 452 802 714 489 653 1482 1617 2547 562 987 353 630 2117
3412 404 2546 462 - - 404 804 873 869 462 1747 1660 2897 515 1037 408 627 2367
30 35 30 25 - - 35 33 30 27 25 28 32 31 27 24 19 27 33
D D JK JK L Q PQ  PQR
18 14 19 15 - - 14 18 20 19 15 18 17 19 11 16 12 18 18
BD GK 0 Q PQ Q
15 19 16 12 - - 19 18 15 14 12 17 14 16 15 15 17 13 16
D K K M
5 2 6 7 - - 2 4 6 8 7 7 4 6 4 5 6 5 6
B B G G GH GH M
3 2 3 2 - - 2 4 3 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 3
G

1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1

¥* 1 % - - % % 1 1 % 1 % 1 l 1 l
¥* % - - % 1 % * % * 1 ¥* 1 l - 1 %*

L

1 1 1 - - 1 * * * 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1

39 40 38 41 - - 40 38 38 38 41 40 38 38 42 44 50 41 37
RS PRS
3 4 3 4 - - 4 3 2 3 4 2 4 2 6 4 3 4 3
L N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q56_3.

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Total

Unweighted Total
Family members or
friends

A financial planner or
advisor

Government websites or
documents

Your employer

Retirement planning
software or course

Accountant

Family doctor/the status
of my health

Social service worker
Other

None

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

which of the following, if any, did you consult in deciding when to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

3110 485 316 186 1126 762 234 1820 670 620 2269 757 815 852 886 557 2367 728
3412 449 335 337 1132 833 326 2003 739 670 2516 825 356 933 1267 856 2584 813

30 33 29 28 32 22 40 28 30 34 32 23 31 30 29 28 31 25
F F F CDEF H L R
18 16 16 18 16 22 17 18 19 16 17 22 10 18 20 24 18 15
BE K M M MNO
15 16 16 10 14 18 16 16 16 14 15 18 9 14 19 22 15 16
D D M MN MN
5 3 3 4 6 7 5 6 5 3 5 8 5 4 6 7 6 4
BC BC J K N R
3 3 2 3 3 4 2 3 3 3 3 4 1 3 4 5 3 3
M MN
1 1 3 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 d 1 1 1 * 1 1
BEF I
* 1 1 * * * * 1 * 1 1 * 1 * 1 *
* - * * 1 1 1 * * 1 1 - 1 *
E K P
1 2 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1
39 41 43 45 41 33 36 39 41 37 41 32 4?2 41 36 36 38 43
F F F F L ) oP Q
3 3 2 3 2 5 3 3 2 4 2 5 6 3 2 1 3
CDE K  NOP P

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
347



Q56_3.

Total

Unweighted Total
Family members or
friends

A financial planner or
advisor

Government websites or
documents

Your employer

Retirement planning
software or course

Accountant

Family doctor/the status
of my health

Social service worker
Other

None

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

which of the following, if any, did you consult in deciding when to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30k $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 2+
mw ® W o . »®» G W O O ®Ww @wWW mwm -~ o >
3110 1160 1346 412 123 595 1566 715 475 2511 124 1180 1204 722 422 741 1947
3412 1356 1448 421 120 570 1684 907 499 2805 108 1313 1309 788 452 830 2130
30 29 32 29 18 26 31 29 31 29 34 31 31 27 31 32 29
E E E F
18 23 17 9 2 7 18 23 17 18 10 22 16 13 18 20 17
CDE DE E F FG K MN
15 16 15 17 13 14 16 17 17 15 16 17 13 16 15 16 15
M
5 7 5 4 1 3 6 6 4 6 * 6 5 5 5 5 6
DE E F F K K
3 4 3 3 2 2 2 5 2 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 3
FG
1 1 * 1 - * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 *
C F N
% E3 1 1 1 1 1 3 % l 1 kS w* 1 - kS 1
B L P
% ¥ 1 2 1 ¥ - E3 ¥ l * ¥ 1 - 1
G
1 1 1 1 2 * * 1 1 2 1 1 * 1 1
H
39 36 40 39 60 46 39 36 40 39 38 35 41 42 38 36 40
BCD GH L L
3 3 2 4 6 6 2 2 2 3 8 2 3 4 4 2 3
C GH I
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Q56_3.

Total

Unweighted Total
Family members or
friends

A financial planner or
advisor

Government websites or
documents

Your employer

Retirement planning
software or course

Accountant

Family doctor/the status
of my health

Social service worker
Other

None

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

which of the following, if any, did you consult in deciding when to start claiming your [CPP/QPP] retirement benefit?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D) ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O ™
3110 2020 520 1456 1547 2140 504 462 2904 134 417 2669 263 2723 1905 1198
3412 2326 566 1752 1565 2374 539 497 3198 146 448 2939 314 2967 2148 1259
30 32 25 31 30 30 31 28 29 35 31 30 29 30 33 25
C P
18 21 12 23 13 19 15 13 18 11 18 18 14 18 19 15
C E GH J P
15 15 18 16 15 16 16 15 15 13 19 15 19 15 16 15
5 6 5 9 2 5 6 6 5 9 7 5 5 6 5 5
E
3 3 2 4 2 3 4 1 3 1 3 3 6 3 3 2
C E H N
1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1
C D
% E3 1 1 3 1 Y % l - 1 1 E3 ¥ 1
% 1 3 1 Y Y % ¥ - 1 1 E3 ¥ 1
B D
1 * * 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 1 1 1 * 1
0
39 36 44 33 44 37 40 45 39 43 34 40 39 39 36 43
B D F K [0}
3 2 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 5 3 3 3
D

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q57_3. Do you feel you were able to get the information or advice you needed to make an informed choice about when to start claiming

your CPP/QPP retirement benefits?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
@w ® @ oM ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O *® @O ® G
Total 3110 452 2005 653 - - 452 802 714 489 653 1482 1617 2547 562 987 353 630 2117
Unweighted Total 3412 404 2546 462 - - 404 804 873 869 462 1747 1660 2897 515 1037 408 627 2367
Yes 84 81 85 83 - - 81 85 86 83 83 87 82 86 77 80 79 81 86
M o] PQR
No 8 12 7 6 - - 12 7 8 6 6 7 8 7 9 9 14 7 7
cD HIJK RS  PRS
Cannot say 8 6 8 11 - - 6 8 6 11 11 6 10 7 13 11 7 12 7
B GI GI L N Qs Qs

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q57_3. Do you feel you were able to get the information or advice you needed to make an informed choice about when to start claiming
your CPP/QPP retirement benefits?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

3110 485 316 186 1126 762 234 1820 670 620 2269 757 815 852 886 557 2367 728
3412 449 335 337 1132 833 326 2003 739 670 2516 825 356 933 1267 856 2584 813

84 87 85 84 84 82 86 83 86 85 85 82 80 86 86 84 85 80
F M M R
8 6 9 5 9 6 7 8 7 7 8 7 9 7 7 8 7 10
DF Q
8 6 6 11 7 12 7 9 7 8 7 11 11 8 7 7 8 9
BCEG K (0]

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q57_3. Do you feel you were able to get the information or advice you needed to make an informed choice about when to start claiming

your CPP/QPP retirement benefits?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
A ® O o™ B ®» @ W @ O ww W m @ > @
Total 3110 1160 1346 412 123 595 1566 715 475 2511 124 1180 1204 722 422 741 1947
Unweighted Total 3412 1356 1448 421 120 570 1684 907 499 2805 108 1313 1309 788 452 830 2130
Yes 84 90 86 73 61 73 86 89 84 85 68 88 84 78 86 86 83
CDE DE E F FG K K MN N Q
No 8 4 7 13 29 14 6 6 9 7 18 5 8 11 4 6 9
B BC BCD GH 13 L LM op
Cannot say 8 6 8 14 10 13 8 5 8 8 14 7 8 11 9 8 8
BC GH H L

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q57_3. Do you feel you were able to get the information or advice you needed to make an informed choice about when to start claiming
your CPP/QPP retirement benefits?

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D) ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O ™
Total 3110 2020 520 1456 1547 2140 504 462 2904 134 417 2669 263 2723 1905 1198
Unweighted Total 3412 2326 566 1752 1565 2374 539 497 3198 146 448 2939 314 2967 2148 1259
Yes 84 88 78 89 81 86 83 78 84 82 81 85 76 85 87 80
C E H M P
No 8 6 11 6 9 7 9 8 7 9 11 7 17 7 6 10
B D L N 0
cannot say 8 6 11 6 10 7 7 13 8 9 8 8 7 8 7 10
B D FG 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q58_3. Now Tooking back, if you were to once again be in the position of deciding when to start claiming
your CPP/QPP retirement benefit, would you be most likely to:

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit (Excluding cannot say at Q.47_3)

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 2968 428 1938 602 - - 428 781 696 462 602 1430 1529 2439 529 929 340 587 2035
Unweighted Total 3263 382 2452 429 - - 382 782 847 823 429 1683 1576 2778 485 978 389 588 2280
Make the same decision 82 85 82 79 - - 85 84 81 81 79 83 82 83 78 78 78 78 84
you made at the time D K K PQR
Start yOUr' r-et-i rement * - * % - - - - - * * * * % - * * - *
benefits sooner than you

did

Start your retirement 14 9 14 17 - - 9 11 16 16 17 14 14 13 16 16 15 17 13
3ggefits later than you B B GH GH GH S

i
Cannot say 4 5 4 4 - - 5 5 4 3 4 4 4 4 5 6 7 5 3

S S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q58_3. Now Tooking back, if you were to once again be in the position of deciding when to start claiming
your CPP/QPP retirement benefit, would you be most likely to:

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit (Excluding cannot say at Q.47_3)

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad VYes No

Total 2968 459 302 178 1086 721 223 1725 650 593 2174 717 770 819 852 527 2270 687

Unweighted Total 3263 429 320 317 1091 798 308 1911 716 636 2404 792 337 897 1217 812 2484 767

Make the same decision 82 80 82 84 82 80 90 81 81 86 83 79 83 83 82 80 83 80

you made at the time BCEF H L

Start your‘ ret-i rement * - %* - * %* %* % %* - * * - - % * *

benefits sooner than you

did

Start your retirement 14 16 14 12 15 13 8 14 15 11 14 14 12 14 14 17 14 14

benefits Tater than you G G M

did

cannot say 4 4 5 5 3 7 2 4 4 3 3 7 6 4 4 3 4 5
EG K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q58_3. Now Tooking back, if you were to once again be in the position of deciding when to start claiming
your CPP/QPP retirement benefit, would you be most likely to:

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit (Excluding cannot say at Q.47_3)

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

mw ® W m ® M W W @O O ww W m™m @ > @
Total 2968 1104 1298 395 114 556 1508 693 458 2407 104 1138 1156 673 407 705 1856
Unweighted Total 3263 1296 1396 398 114 537 1619 879 477 2695 91 1269 1257 736 432 797 2034
Make the same decision 82 86 83 74 69 76 84 84 85 82 77 84 82 78 87 85 80
you made at the time DE DE F F N Q Q
Start your ret-i rement % ¥ % - - - £ * - % - % £ % £ % ¥
benefits sooner than you
did
Start your retirement 14 11 13 20 23 16 13 13 13 14 15 13 13 15 9 12 15
benefits Tater than you BC BC 0
did
Cannot say 4 3 4 6 8 8 3 3 3 4 8 3 4 6 4 3 5

B GH LM P

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q58_3. Now Tooking back, if you were to once again be in the position of deciding when to start claiming
your CPP/QPP retirement benefit, would you be most likely to:

Subsample: Those 60yrs+ who started to claim CPP/QPP retirement benefit (Excluding cannot say at Q.47_3)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D) ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O ™
Total 2968 1946 485 1401 1477 2048 489 430 2773 128 395 2553 250 2607 1831 1131
Unweighted Total 3263 2241 532 1687 1494 2276 517 469 3057 142 426 2815 295 2849 2070 1189
Make the same decision 82 84 79 83 82 82 83 82 82 82 82 82 74 83 85 78
you made at the time C M P
Start your- r-et-i rement % w* % E3 v % ¥ % ¥ % ¥ w* kS k3 ¥ k3
benefits sooner than you
did
Start your retirement 14 13 16 14 13 14 14 13 14 17 14 14 19 13 12 16
benefits Tater than you N 0
did
Cannot say 4 3 5 2 5 4 3 4 4 1 4 4 7 3 3 6
D J N (0]

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q59_3. At what age are you thinking about or planning to start your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

60 - 64

65 - 69

70+

MEAN

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
1366 1313 52 2 418 561 333 45 4 2 2 705 659 1145 221 316 160 157 1045
1255 1198 56 1 411 486 301 49 4 3 1 615 639 1078 177 278 135 143 974
32 33 - - 36 44 11 - - - - 29 35 31 39 27 23 30 34
G EG L PQ
59 59 55 - 52 50 82 63 - - - 59 58 59 55 61 62 60 58
EFH
9 8 45 100 12 5 7 37 100 100 100 12 7 10 6 12 15 9 8
B BC FG EFG EFGH EFGH EFGH M
64.3 64.0 70.0 85.0 64.2 63.3 65.1 68.4 83.8 75.5 85.0 64.6 63.9 64.4 64.0 64.7 64.9 64.5 64.1
B BC F EF  EFG EFGH EFGHJ M S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q59_3. At what age are you thinking about or planning to start your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total
60 - 64
65 - 69

70+

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language

Education

Have children

TOTAL BC
» @
1366 160
1255 133
32 23
59 63
9 14
64.3 65.0

EF

cty/ Twn/
AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre

126 72 569 344 95 825 280 260 1017 325

127 109 482 296 108 757 243 255 955 278

27 40 32 34 41 30 32 39 32 34
B B B BC H

59 51 59 59 52 60 60 54 59 58

14 9 9 7 7 11 8 7 10 7

64.7 64.2 64.2 64.2 64.1 64.5 64.3 63.8 64.3 64.3
J

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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HS/ cColl/ univ/

<HS Comp Tech Grad Yes

196 332 452 386
78 285 491 401

37 33 33 28

60 62 58 55

MN MNO

63.8 64.0 64.3 64.9
NO

64.0

468
422

26

62



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q59_3. At what age are you thinking about or planning to start your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

60 - 64

65 - 69

70+

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
1366 486 502 254 101 201 500 596 894 237 232 543 493 327 364 397 605
1255 469 447 228 93 154 456 584 857 218 177 522 452 279 343 371 541
32 31 33 32 32 32 33 32 32 33 32 31 35 30 33 34 30
59 57 60 57 58 62 57 57 57 57 64 59 55 63 57 57 60
9 12 7 10 10 6 10 10 11 10 4 11 9 7 10 9 9
C K K
64.3 64.5 64.0 64.3 64.6 64.4 64.3 64.2 64.3 64.6 63.8 64.4 64.1 64.5 64.2 64.1 64.5
C

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q59_3.

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

At what age are you thinking about or planning to start your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

60 - 64
65 - 69
70+
MEAN

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background i Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White Other i never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@) o ™
1366 902 240 639 664 904 256 204 1153 151 888 478
1255 874 202 622 584 842 225 187 1061 144 826 429
32 33 23 35 29 35 28 24 33 26 34 28
C E H
59 58 65 57 60 56 64 64 59 57 57 61
9 10 12 8 11 9 8 13 8 16 9 11
I
64.3 64.2 65.0 64.0 64.5 64.1 64.6 64.9 64.1 65.3 65.3 64.1 64.1 64.7
B F I 0

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q60_3. which of the following best describes your understanding of when you can begin claiming your [CPP/QPP] benefits?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 2717 2579 112 26 951 1064 564 78 24 10 26 1280 1427 2176 540 653 312 335 2039
Unweighted Total 2422 2285 121 16 900 900 485 86 21 14 16 1097 1321 1998 424 573 260 311 1833
Your are required to 20 20 20 32 23 22 12 16 25 41 32 21 20 20 21 19 16 21 21
begin claiming benefits G G Q
as soon as you are
eligible
You can choose to start 60 59 65 38 53 58 74 74 55 20 38 65 55 63 46 58 70 48 60
receiving benefits at a EJ EFJK EFJK M 0 R  PRS R
later date
Cannot say 20 20 14 30 24 20 13 9 19 39 30 15 25 17 32 23 14 31 19
FGH GH L N Qs PQS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q60_3. Which of the following best describes your understanding of when you can begin claiming your

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

Your are required to.
begin claiming benefits
as soon as you are
eligible

You can choose to start

receiving benefits at a
Tater date

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

[cPP/QPP] benefits?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
@w ® © o ®: ¢® @ HW O O «Ww W m N O e @ (R)
2717 337 259 163 1108 645 204 1650 522 544 2027 614 542 697 853 624 1764 935
2422 267 249 241 908 537 220 1489 439 494 1846 509 215 611 933 663 1571 836
20 18 16 18 22 20 24 20 26 17 20 19 24 22 20 17 20 21
HJ P P
60 66 65 61 59 57 53 60 55 63 61 57 45 57 63 71 60 58
FG FG I M MN  MNO
20 16 18 20 19 23 24 21 19 20 19 24 32 22 18 11 20 21
B B K  NOP P P

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

363



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q60_3. which of the following best describes your understanding of when you can begin claiming your [CPP/QPP] benefits?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

Your are required to
begin claiming benefits
as soon as you are
eligible

You can choose to start

receiving benefits at a
later date

cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

Fair/
Poor

60

20

73
CDE

10

61
DE

engh hard
o™ ®
575 312
498 264
24 23
B
49 47
27 30
BC BC

$30K-
<$30K $80K
™ (@
542 999
408 895
28 19
GH
42 61
F
30 20
GH H

$80Kk+ work
(H) »
969 1585
940 1503
19 18

70 66

FG K
11 16

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good

(@))] (9] w
462 647 958
402 502 903
19 27 18

1J
66 40 70
K MN
15 33 12

1]

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q60_3. which of the following best describes your understanding of when you can begin claiming your [CPP/QPP] benefits?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

Your are required to
begin claiming benefits
as soon as you are
eligible

You can choose to start

receiving benefits at a
later date

cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
2717 1603 567 1051 1456 1804 471 428 2278 302 483 2204 384 2196 1701 1009
2422 1523 471 1008 1248 1610 412 393 2029 284 445 1954 327 1973 1526 891
20 18 26 18 22 19 22 22 19 26 23 20 25 20 20 20
B I
60 68 49 71 55 60 63 57 61 59 60 60 55 61 62 56
C E P
20 14 25 11 23 21 15 21 20 16 17 20 20 19 18 24
B D G G ) 0

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q61_3. Canadians can choose to start receiving their [CPP/QPP] benefits at any time between the ages of 60 and 70.
which of the following best describes your understanding of how the monthly pension amount is calculated?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 2717 2579 112 26 951 1064 564 78 24 10 26 1280 1427 2176 540 653 312 335 2039
Unweighted Total 2422 2285 121 16 900 900 485 86 21 14 16 1097 1321 1998 424 573 260 311 1833
Your monthly pension 14 15 9 15 18 15 8 10 9 6 15 15 13 14 15 13 16 9 15
amount is fixed at the GH G R PR R

same amount, regardless
of what age you start to

claim it.
Your monthly pension 55 55 59 59 48 54 69 71 29 33 59 61 50 59 41 54 61 48 56
amount increases each EI EFIJ EFIJ M 0 R PR R

month you delay the
start of claiming it.

Your monthly pension 3 2 5 - 2 3 2 1 21 - - 2 3 2 4 3 1 4 2
amount decreases each EFGH

month you delay the

start of claiming it.

Cannot say 28 28 27 26 32 28 20 18 41 62 26 22 33 25 39 31 22 39 26
FGH GH GH L N Q PQS

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q61_3. Canadians can choose to start receiving their [CPP/QPP] benefits at any time between the ages of 60 and 70.

which of the following best describes your understanding of how the monthly pension amount is calculated?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total

Your monthly pension
amount is fixed at the
same amount, regardless
of what age you start to
claim it.

Your monthly pension
amount increases each
month you delay the

start of claiming it.

Your monthly pension
amount decreases each

month you delay the
start of claiming it.

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

Ccty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad VYes No
®w ® O o .®; B G wWw @O O wWw W m N O »m @ (R)
2717 337 259 163 1108 645 204 1650 522 544 2027 614 542 697 853 624 1764 935
2422 267 249 241 908 537 220 1489 439 494 1846 509 215 611 933 663 1571 836
14 16 14 14 15 10 21 15 14 14 15 10 17 14 14 13 15 14
F F F L

55 63 59 51 55 54 50 55 55 57 56 53 36 53 61 68 56 55

DEFG M MN  MNO
3 1 1 3 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3
28 20 25 32 27 33 27 28 28 26 26 33 43 31 23 17 27 28

B B  BCE K  NOP oP P

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q61_3. Canadians can choose to start receiving their [CPP/QPP] benefits at any time between the ages of 60 and 70.
which of the following best describes your understanding of how the monthly pension amount is calculated?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

mw ® W m ® M W W @O O ww W m™m @ > @
Total 2717 793 948 575 312 542 999 969 1585 462 647 958 958 781 680 791 1245
Unweighted Total 2422 757 835 498 264 408 895 940 1503 402 502 903 872 635 637 717 1068
Your monthly pension 14 11 15 15 20 19 15 12 13 13 18 14 13 16 13 14 15
amount is fixed at the B H 1J
same amount, regardless
of what age you start to
claim it.
Your monthly pension 55 68 57 49 38 38 54 68 62 60 37 63 57 45 57 60 52
amount increases each CDE DE E F FG K K MN N Q Q
month you delay the
start of claiming it.
Your monthly pension 3 2 2 3 3 4 2 2 2 4 3 2 2 4 2 2 3
amount decreases each I
month you delay the
start of claiming it.
Cannot say 28 18 26 33 38 40 29 17 23 23 42 21 28 35 28 24 30

B BC BC GH H 1] L LM P

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q61_3. Canadians can choose to start receiving their [CPP/QPP] benefits at any time between the ages of 60 and 70.
which of the following best describes your understanding of how the monthly pension amount is calculated?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D) ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O ™
Total 2717 1603 567 1051 1456 1804 471 428 2278 302 483 2204 384 2196 1701 1009
Unweighted Total 2422 1523 471 1008 1248 1610 412 393 2029 284 445 1954 327 1973 1526 891
Your monthly pension 14 12 19 14 15 14 13 17 13 19 16 14 21 13 15 13
amount is fixed at the B I N
same amount, regardless
of what age you start to
claim it.
Your monthly pension 55 64 45 68 51 55 58 55 57 57 57 56 48 57 58 51
amount increases each C E M P
month you delay the
start of claiming it.
Your monthly pension 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 4 2 4 3 2 4 2 2 3
amount decreases each F
month you delay the
start of claiming it.
cannot say 28 21 35 16 31 29 27 23 28 21 24 28 27 27 24 33
B D H J [0}

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I]/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Total

Unweighted Total

A financial planner or
advisor

Family members or
friends

Government websites or
documents

Your employer

Retirement planning
software or course

Family doctor/the status
of my health

Accountant
Social service worker
other

None

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

which of the following, if any, have you consulted in deciding about when to start claiming your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® >m® G W @O (O wWw w m (N O P @ ® =
2717 2579 112 26 951 1064 564 78 24 10 26 1280 1427 2176 540 653 312 335 2039
2422 2285 121 16 900 900 485 86 21 14 16 1097 1321 1998 424 573 260 311 1833
18 18 23 14 15 20 20 28 15 3 14 21 16 21 7 15 18 12 19
E EJ M 0 PR
17 17 21 - 12 19 22 26 12 6 - 17 17 17 16 13 13 13 18
E E E PQR
15 15 18 10 11 17 19 23 10 3 10 17 14 15 15 16 17 16 15
E E E
5 5 7 9 6 6 3 8 7 - 9 8 3 6 4 4 7 2 6
G G M R PR R
3 3 4 10 2 3 3 3 8 - 10 4 2 3 3 2 3 2 3
M
% - - * * - - - - - - % - - - - *
¥ 1 - ¥ 3 1 - 6 - - 1 % 2 E3 - 1 1
N
49 50 41 31 56 46 45 33 49 88 31 47 51 48 52 54 52 56 47
FGH H EFGHK S S
6 6 5 26 8 6 4 6 7 - 26 5 8 5 12 7 6 7 6
G G L N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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Q62_3.

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Total

Unweighted Total

A financial planner or
advisor

Family members or
friends

Government websites or
documents

Your employer

Retirement planning
software or course

Family doctor/the status
of my health

Accountant
Social service worker
Other

None

Cannot say

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

which of the following, if any, have you consulted in deciding about when to start claiming your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

2717 337 259 163 1108 645 204 1650 522 544 2027 614 542 697 853 624 1764 935
2422 267 249 241 908 537 220 1489 439 494 1846 509 215 611 933 663 1571 836

18 17 17 14 18 23 12 19 20 16 17 24 9 13 21 29 19 17
G DG K MN MNO
17 18 14 19 18 15 18 17 16 16 17 14 15 18 16 18 18 16
15 14 17 12 14 18 10 16 14 14 14 18 11 13 17 20 16 14
G G MN MN
5 6 3 4 5 7 4 6 4 4 5 7 4 4 6 8 5 5
C J N MN
3 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 4 1 1 3 5 3 3
MN MN
* - - - * - - - - * - - * * - *
* - - 1 ¥ - - - * 3 * - - w* - - * -
* - 1 . 1 1 1 . * 1 1 * 1 * « 1
E
49 54 52 56 52 37 57 48 47 54 53 36 50 53 50 43 48 51
F F F F F H L P P
6 3 7 5 5 11 6 6 7 5 5 12 14 7 4 3 7 5
BDEG K NOP oP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q62_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

A financial planner or
advisor

Family members or
friends

Government websites or
documents

Your employer

Retirement planning
software or course

Family doctor/the status
of my health

Accountant
Social service worker
Other

None

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

which of the following, if any, have you consulted in deciding about when to start claiming your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30k $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 2+
mw ® W o . »®» G W O O ®Ww @wWW mwm -~ o >
2717 793 948 575 312 542 999 969 1585 462 647 958 958 781 680 791 1245
2422 757 835 498 264 408 895 940 1503 402 502 903 872 635 637 717 1068
18 33 17 9 4 5 16 28 22 26 5 27 19 8 22 22 14
CDE DE E F FG K K MN N Q Q
17 19 19 15 10 13 18 20 17 22 14 18 20 12 15 18 17
E E F F IK N N
15 20 16 12 10 12 17 17 15 18 15 17 16 12 15 15 15
CDE E F N
5 8 6 4 3 1 5 9 8 3 1 8 5 3 6 7 4
DE E F FG JK K MN Q
3 5 3 3 * 1 4 4 4 3 * 4 3 1 3 3 3
CE E E F F K K N N
% - - - 1 - 3 - E3 - * - * - -
% * 1 l * * * * 1 1 % l % 1
I
49 36 50 58 66 61 50 41 47 40 60 42 48 59 46 46 53
B BC BC GH H J IJ L LM op
6 3 5 8 9 9 5 3 5 5 10 5 5 9 6 6 7
B BC BC GH H IJ LM

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q62_3.

Total

Unweighted Total

A financial planner or
advisor

Family members or
friends

Government websites or
documents

Your employer

Retirement planning
software or course

Family doctor/the status
of my health

Accountant
Social service worker
other

None

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

which of the following, if any, have you consulted in deciding about when to start claiming your CPP/QPP retirement benefit?

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
2717 1603 567 1051 1456 1804 471 428 2278 302 483 2204 384 2196 1701 1009
2422 1523 471 1008 1248 1610 412 393 2029 284 445 1954 327 1973 1526 891
18 26 7 28 13 19 18 15 19 20 20 18 15 19 22 13
C E P
17 18 14 21 15 16 20 20 17 20 20 16 19 17 19 13
C E P
15 16 12 18 15 14 13 20 15 19 19 15 15 15 15 16
C FG
5 6 4 10 2 4 6 9 5 11 7 5 8 5 6 4
E F I
3 3 1 5 1 2 4 4 3 5 6 2 6 2 3 3
C E L N
% * 1 1 3 1 * 1 * l % 1
D
49 44 61 40 55 49 50 47 49 45 43 50 46 49 46 55
B D K 0
6 4 8 2 6 7 6 5 6 4 6 6 8 5 6 7
B D

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q63_3. Do you feel you will be able to get the information and advice you need to make an informed choice about when to start claiming
your CPP/QPP retirement benefits?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 2717 2579 112 26 951 1064 564 78 24 10 26 1280 1427 2176 540 653 312 335 2039
Unweighted Total 2422 2285 121 16 900 900 485 86 21 14 16 1097 1321 1998 424 573 260 311 1833
Yes 71 72 65 43 72 71 74 69 54 61 43 72 71 75 57 67 66 67 73
D K K K o] PQ
No 12 12 17 27 13 11 10 11 43 - 27 13 11 11 18 15 16 14 11
EFGH N S
Cannot say 17 16 18 29 15 18 15 20 3 39 29 15 18 14 25 19 18 19 16
I I I I N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q63_3. Do you feel you will be able to g
your CPP/QPP retirement benefits?

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

et the information and advice you need to make an informed choice about when to start claiming

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

2717 337 259 163 1108 645 204 1650 522 544 2027 614 542 697 853 624 1764 935
2422 267 249 241 908 537 220 1489 439 494 1846 509 215 611 933 663 1571 836

71 75 69 67 74 69 63 72 73 70 73 69 56 70 76 80 73 69
G G M MN MNO
12 10 14 17 12 9 18 12 10 14 13 8 16 14 10 9 10 15
F BF F BF L oP OoP Q
17 15 16 15 13 22 20 16 17 16 14 23 27 16 15 10 17 15
BCDE E K NOP P P

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q63_3. Do you feel you will be able to get the information and advice you need to make an informed choice about when to start claiming

your CPP/QPP retirement benefits?

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+

A ® O o™ B ®» @ W @ O ww W m @ > @

Total 2717 793 948 575 312 542 999 969 1585 462 647 958 958 781 680 791 1245
Unweighted Total 2422 757 835 498 264 408 895 940 1503 402 502 903 872 635 637 717 1068
Yes 71 86 75 64 49 60 71 81 75 80 58 81 72 60 74 75 68

CDE DE E F FG K K MN N Q Q

No 12 5 9 16 28 16 13 9 11 8 16 8 11 18 10 11 14
B BC BCD H H 13 L LM op

Cannot say 17 9 16 21 23 24 16 11 14 12 26 11 17 22 16 14 18
B BC BC GH H 13 L LM P

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q63_3. Do you feel you will be able to get the information and advice you need to make an informed choice about when to start claiming
your CPP/QPP retirement benefits?

Subsample: Those <60yrs or 60yrs+ and not claimed CPP/QPP retirement benefit

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D) ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O ™
Total 2717 1603 567 1051 1456 1804 471 428 2278 302 483 2204 384 2196 1701 1009
Unweighted Total 2422 1523 471 1008 1248 1610 412 393 2029 284 445 1954 327 1973 1526 891
Yes 71 78 68 83 68 72 75 69 72 69 70 72 58 75 75 65
C E M P
No 12 9 14 8 15 12 12 12 11 14 15 11 24 10 10 15
B D N 0
cannot say 17 13 17 9 17 17 13 19 16 18 15 16 18 15 15 20
B D G 0]

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q64_3. Do you currently have a Registered Retirement Income Fund (RRIF)?

Subsample: Those 71lyrs+

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 1756 - 1067 689 - - - - 560 507 689 824 927 1443 313 637 191 442 1112
Unweighted Total 2056 - 1571 485 - - - - 681 890 485 1120 933 1741 315 679 257 420 1371
Yes 53 - 49 60 - - - - 45 54 60 56 51 57 35 50 47 51 55
C I I o]
No 44 - 48 37 - - - - 52 43 37 43 44 39 63 48 52 46 41
D JK N S S

Cannot say 3 - 3 3 - - - - 3 3 3 1 4 3 2 2 * 3 3
L Q Q Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q64_3. Do you currently have a Registered Retirement Income Fund (RRIF)?

Subsample: Those 71lyrs+

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

1756 319 178 92 681 374 112 1108 337 311 1322 378 488 433 489 346 1409 342
2056 290 205 192 737 455 177 1280 412 364 1547 461 215 510 751 580 1631 419

53 48 60 59 55 54 41 56 52 47 54 54 41 53 58 66 55 48
BG G G G J M M MNO R
44 48 36 36 42 45 54 41 45 50 43 44 55 44 40 33 42 49
C CDE H NOP P P Q
3 5 3 4 3 1 6 3 3 3 3 2 4 4 2 2 3
F F

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q64_3. Do you currently have a Registered Retirement Income Fund (RRIF)?

Subsample: Those 71lyrs+

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard

(€] (B

Total 1756 756
Unweighted Total 2056 915
Yes 53 67
CDE

No 44 31
Cannot say 3 2

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

47 72 92
B BC BCD

3 1 2

$30K-

<$30K $80K
™ (@
339 855
332 981
21 54

F

77 43

GH H

3 2

$80Kk+ work
(H) »
402 108
570 144
77 53

FG K

22 46

1 1

Ret

E

ired oOther v

1614
1879
54

K

43

21

62

17
1]

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q64_3.

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Do you currently have a Registered Retirement Income Fund (RRIF)?

Subsample: Those 71lyrs+

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Cannot say

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
1756 1134 303 852 842 1110 308 333 1622 96 208 1535 126 1563 1007 745
2056 1392 346 1102 897 1335 339 380 1915 101 254 1783 163 1814 1268 786
53 63 37 63 45 54 55 52 55 42 50 54 41 54 57 48
C E J M P
44 34 61 35 53 43 43 44 43 48 45 43 55 43 40 49
B D N 0
3 4 2 1 3 3 2 4 3 10 4 3 5 3 3 3
C I

unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q65_3.

Total

Unweighted Total
withdraw the minimum
amount allowed by law

each year

withdraw the same dollar
amount each year

withdraw the same
percentage of the
savings amount each year
withdraw the investment
returns, and Teave the
capital amount untouched

other

Cannot say

How much do you generally withdraw from your RRIF?

Subsample: Those 7lyrs+ currently with a RRIF

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/

TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
938 - 524 414 - - - - 251 273 414 459 476 828 110 318 90 226 617

1180 - 884 296 - - - - 346 538 296 657 521 1053 127 366 130 235 811
69 - 68 71 - - - - 65 70 71 68 70 70 62 69 71 69 69
12 - 14 10 - - - - 14 13 10 13 11 12 14 13 9 13 12

6 - 5 7 - - - - 6 4 7 7 5 6 8 7 10 6 5
3 - 2 4 - - - - 2 2 4 2 3 3 6 2 * 3 3
2 - 2 2 - - - - 2 1 2 3 1 2 1 2 2 2 2
M
8 - 10 6 - - - - 11 9 6 7 9 8 9 7 6 7 8
D K

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q65_3. How much do you generally withdraw from your RRIF?

Subsample: Those 7lyrs+ currently with a RRIF

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 938 153 107 55 376 202 46 616 174 148 713 203 199 229 282 227 771 164

Unweighted Total 1180 152 134 125 424 268 77 770 228 182 891 267 86 279 437 378 955 223

withdraw the minimum 69 67 57 66 71 73 74 71 63 70 67 75 66 67 66 78 69 71

amount allowed by Taw C C K MNO

each year

withdraw the same dollar 12 9 16 15 12 11 13 12 15 11 13 10 13 15 15 5 13 10

amount each year p p

withdraw the same 6 10 6 4 6 3 10 6 7 3 7 3 5 5 7 6 6 6

percentage of the F L

savings amount each year

withdraw the investment 3 6 7 4 1 3 - 3 2 4 3 3 4 2 3 3 3 4

returns, and Teave the E E

capital amount untouched

other 2 2 3 * 2 1 - 1 1 6 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 *
HI

cannot say 8 6 11 10 8 8 3 7 12 6 8 8 11 9 7 6 8 9

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q65_3.

Total

Unweighted Total
withdraw the minimum
amount allowed by Taw

each year

withdraw the same dollar
amount each year

withdraw the same
percentage of the
savings amount each year
withdraw the investment
returns, and leave the
capital amount untouched

Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Subsample: Those 7lyrs+ currently with a RRIF

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

How much do you generally withdraw from your RRIF?

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

12

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh engh hard

engh

@

363 46

442 63

68 51
D

14 16

5 10

1 3

3 13

B BC

9 7

60

14

27

<$30K

17
GH

$30K-
$80K

16
FH

$80Kk+ work

(H) »

308 57

446 82
75 72
G

10 8
6 10
1 1
1 1
6 8

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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E

Ret
ired oOther v
(@)) K
874 7
1088 10
69 60
12 30
6 -
3 -
2 -
8 10

/

12

XC
good Good

11

Fair/
Poor

13

None

70

10

10

11

13



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q65_3. How much do you generally withdraw from your RRIF?

Subsample: Those 7lyrs+ currently with a RRIF

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/

m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 938 712 113 539 375 597 169 172 884 40 104 825 51 851 575 359
Unweighted Total 1180 914 138 725 431 771 203 206 1114 47 138 1031 72 1062 774 404
withdraw the minimum 69 71 68 73 66 68 72 71 69 73 71 69 74 69 70 68
amount allowed by Taw
each year
withdraw the same dollar 12 12 13 12 13 14 10 9 13 4 8 13 8 13 11 13
amount each year J
withdraw the same 6 5 8 6 6 4 8 9 5 10 7 6 7 6 6 6
percentage of the
savings amount each year
withdraw the investment 3 3 1 3 3 3 3 2 3 1 3 3 4 3 3 3
returns, and leave the
capital amount untouched
other 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 - 4 2 1 2 2 2
Cannot say 8 7 8 5 10 9 6 6 8 11 7 8 5 8 8 8

D

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ]/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q66_3. Do either you or your spouse receive, or expect to receive, pension income from an employer pension plan,

that is %uaranteed for life (typically called a "defined benefit plan")? This would be separate from what you
rom the government through [CPP/QPP] or other pensions that do not have a defined benefit.

receive

Subsample: Those 50yrs+

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
w ® W m . > W@ wWw @O O w W m N O ® @ ® =)
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
NET: Yes 43 38 47 50 36 41 38 45 46 51 50 47 39 46 27 36 37 36 46
————————— B B E EG EG EFGH EFG M o] PQR
Yes - Currently 29 15 43 49 8 15 22 39 44 50 49 32 27 32 18 28 26 29 30
receive employer B B E EF EFG EFGH EFGHI EFGH M 0
pension income
Yes - Expect to 14 23 4 1 28 27 16 6 2 1 1 16 12 15 9 8 11 6 16
receive employer CcD D GHIJK GHIJK HIJK IJK J M 0 R PR PQR
pension income in
the future
No 48 49 46 44 50 45 53 46 48 42 44 45 50 45 60 54 54 53 45
CcD JK FHIK J L N S S S
I have a pension but 4 5 3 2 6 6 3 4 3 4 2 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 4
unsure what type CcD GIK  GIK
Cannot say 6 7 4 4 8 7 6 5 3 4 4 4 7 5 9 6 4 7 5
D HIJK HIJK  IJK L N Q PQ

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q66_3. Do either you or your spouse receive, or expect to receive, pension income from an employer pension plan,
that is %uaranteed for life (typically called a "defined benefit plan")? This would be separate from what you
receive from the government through [CPP/QPP] or other pensions that do not have a defined benefit.

Subsample: Those 50yrs+

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
NET: Yes 43 46 37 40 45 40 44 43 45 41 44 41 27 39 48 58 46 35
————————— CF CF M MN MNO R
Yes - Currently 29 34 24 25 30 29 29 29 31 28 29 30 22 27 31 38 32 22
receive employer CcD C M MN  MNO R
pension income
Yes - Expect to 14 13 13 16 15 11 14 14 14 13 15 11 5 12 17 20 14 13
receive employer F F L M MN  MNO
pension income 1in
the future
No 48 47 55 46 47 47 45 47 45 50 48 46 59 49 45 36 46 52
BDEFG I NOP OoP P Q
I have a pension but 4 3 4 6 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 3 4 5
unsure what type B B K oP Q
Cannot say 6 4 4 8 5 8 8 6 6 5 5 8 9 7 4 3 5 8
BCE BCE BCE K oP OoP Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Q66_3. Do either you or your spouse receive, or expect to receive, pension income from an employer pension plan,

that is %uaranteed for life (typically called a "defined benefit plan")? This would be separate from what you
rom the government through [CPP/QPP] or other pensions that do not have a defined benefit.

receive

Subsample: Those 50yrs+

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes - Currently
receive employer
pension income

Yes - Expect to
receive employer
pension income in
the future

No

I have a pension but
unsure what type

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80Kk+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
(€] (B (9] (O] ] D) (@ (H) (€9 (@D (K) w (D] (N ()] D) @
5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
43 58 44 27 13 14 43 64 44 49 16 48 43 35 40 46 42
CDE DE E F FG K IK MN N 0Q
29 42 30 14 5 10 33 37 14 46 5 32 30 24 21 29 32
CDE DE E F FG K IK N N o] 0
14 16 14 13 8 4 10 27 30 3 11 16 13 11 20 17 10
CDE E E F FG JK J MN PQ Q
48 35 47 64 73 73 48 30 45 44 66 43 47 54 48 46 48
B BC BCD GH H 1J L LM
4 4 4 4 5 4 5 3 5 3 5 4 4 4 5 4 4
H J
6 4 5 5 9 9 5 3 5 4 13 5 5 7 7 4 6
B BCD GH H 1J LM P P

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q66_3. Do either you or your spouse receive, or expect to receive, pension income from an employer pension plan,
that is %uaranteed for life (typically called a "defined benefit plan")? This would be separate from what you

receive

Subsample: Those 50yrs+

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes - Currently
receive employer
pension income

Yes - Expect to
receive employer
pension income in
the future

No

I have a pension but
unsure what type

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

rom the government through [CPP/QPP] or other pensions that do not have a defined benefit.

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® O (O] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
43 51 30 100 - 42 45 43 43 44 45 43 38 44 48 35

C M P
29 35 21 68 - 29 30 28 30 22 31 29 24 30 32 25

C J M P
14 16 9 32 - 13 15 15 13 22 14 13 13 14 16 10

C I P
48 41 58 - 92 48 47 46 48 44 46 48 52 47 43 54
B N [0}
4 4 5 - 8 4 3 5 4 7 4 4 5 4 4 4

G I
6 4 8 - - 6 5 6 6 5 5 6 6 5 5 6
B

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q67_3. How important is your and/or your spouse's defined benefit pension income to your total household income at this time? Is it:

Subsample: Those 50yrs+ who currently receive employee pension income

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
(Y] ®) (9] ()] (e D) (® (H) (@9)] » (K w D) (N) ()] (D) @ (R s
Total 1718 459 924 335 79 158 222 343 326 254 335 878 829 1512 206 465 175 288 1248
Unweighted Total 1983 431 1297 255 78 139 214 374 426 497 255 1067 911 1780 203 521 212 308 1457
An essential source of 76 71 79 75 60 75 72 77 80 81 75 74 79 77 71 78 71 83 76
household income - could B E E EG EG E L Q PQS
not get by without it
Important but not 18 20 16 22 23 20 19 16 16 14 22 21 15 18 19 16 22 12 19
essential C J M R PR R
Not that important - you 4 6 4 2 9 2 7 5 3 4 2 4 5 4 6 4 4 3 4
rely primarily on other D FIK FIK
sources of household
cannot say 2 3 1 1 8 3 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 3 2 3 2 2

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap zZ-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q67_3. How important is your and/or your spouse's defined benefit pension income to your total household income at this time? Is it:

Subsample: Those 50yrs+ who currently receive employee pension income

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 1718 280 141 88 666 413 129 1021 374 323 1276 416 302 429 535 452 1346 368
Unweighted Total 1983 257 168 178 690 493 197 1185 430 368 1463 494 131 470 739 643 1554 426
An essential source of 76 70 81 78 77 75 84 75 76 80 76 76 75 77 75 77 77 71
household income - could B B BF H R

not get by without it

Important but not 18 24 14 20 17 18 12 19 16 15 18 17 20 17 18 17 17 21
essential CEG

Not that important - you 4 5 4 1 4 5 3 4 5 4 4 5 3 5 4 4 4 5
rely primarily on other D

sources of household

Cannot say 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 3

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q67_3. How important is your and/or your spouse's defined benefit pension income to your total household income at this time? Is it:

Subsample: Those 50yrs+ who currently receive employee pension income

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
Total 1718 820 703 140 22 117 847 626 294 1383 41 695 661 362 229 451 1038
Unweighted Total 1983 981 794 153 24 112 952 771 299 1645 39 814 766 403 260 514 1209
An essential source of 76 70 81 87 84 71 82 71 62 79 80 73 77 80 70 71 80
household income - could B B FH I I L oP
not get by without it
Important but not 18 24 14 5 14 19 14 23 26 16 13 21 18 13 22 24 15
essential cD D G J N N Q Q
Not that important - you 4 5 3 4 - 9 3 5 8 3 3 4 3 5 6 4 4
rely primarily on other J
sources of household
Cannot say 2 1 1 4 2 2 2 2 3 1 3 1 2 2 2 1 2

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q67_3. How important is your and/or your spouse's defined benefit pension income to your total household income at this time? Is it:

Subsample: Those 50yrs+ who currently receive employee pension income

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
®m  ® © (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 1718 1283 225 1718 - 1166 296 255 1578 98 279 1428 160 1494 1160 557
Unweighted Total 1983 1511 267 1983 - 1375 328 279 1836 108 311 1660 179 1730 1365 617
An essential source of 76 76 80 76 - 78 73 73 77 64 81 75 77 76 75 78
household income - could J L
not get by without it
Important but not 18 19 13 18 - 17 18 23 17 29 16 18 17 18 19 16
essential C I
Not that important - you 4 4 6 4 - 4 7 3 4 3 2 5 4 4 4 3
rely primarily on other H K
sources of household
Cannot say 2 2 1 2 - 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 2 1 3

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q68_3. since retirement, have you sold your home and moved to a smaller home or rental in order to free up money for an
essential need, such as living expenses or to support a family member?

Subsample: Those 50yrs+ who own a home and are currently retired

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W m ® M®»m G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 1969 404 1128 436 31 146 227 432 393 304 436 974 994 1969 - 459 165 294 1508
Unweighted Total 2197 373 1508 316 30 127 216 446 503 559 316 1133 1063 2197 - 488 181 307 1707
Yes 12 10 11 13 3 7 13 9 14 12 13 12 12 12 - 12 10 14 11
E EF E E
No 88 88 88 85 94 92 85 91 86 88 85 87 88 88 - 87 89 86 88
I IK

Cannot say 1 2 * 1 3 1 2 - 1 * 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q68_3. since retirement, have you sold your home and moved to a smaller home or rental in order to free up money for an
essential need, such as living expenses or to support a family member?

Subsample: Those 50yrs+ who own a home and are currently retired

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

1969 320 187 130 753 436 142 1072 423 474 1453 443 436 533 561 439 1560 401
2197 295 210 231 763 488 210 1211 476 510 1644 494 193 577 783 644 1733 455

12 16 12 4 14 6 13 10 17 11 13 6 11 8 13 15 13 8
DF D DF D HJ L N N R
88 83 87 95 85 93 87 89 83 89 86 93 88 90 87 85 87 91
BCEG BE I I K P Q
1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 * * 1 1 * 2 1 * 1 1
1] opP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q68_3. since retirement, have you sold your home and moved to a smaller home or rental in order to free up money for an
essential need, such as living expenses or to support a family member?

Subsample: Those 50yrs+ who own a home and are currently retired

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/

TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
A ® O o™ B ®» @ W @ O ww W m @ > @
Total 1969 889 818 183 26 214 1003 562 - 1969 - 801 756 412 305 504 1160
Unweighted Total 2197 1028 896 199 28 217 1065 713 - 2197 - 899 838 459 340 572 1285
Yes 12 10 12 14 14 9 12 11 - 12 - 10 13 12 9 10 13
0
No 88 89 87 83 86 91 87 88 - 88 - 88 87 87 89 89 87
Cannot say 1 * 1 2 - 1 1 * - 1 - 1 1 1 3 1 *

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q68_3. since retirement, have you sold your home and moved to a smaller home or rental in order to free up money for an
essential need, such as living expenses or to support a family member?

Subsample: Those 50yrs+ who own a home and are currently retired

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D) ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O ™
Total 1969 1969 - 1105 802 1285 344 339 1829 110 276 1677 143 1741 1426 540
Unweighted Total 2197 2197 - 1318 824 1464 373 359 2050 113 300 1878 166 1940 1618 576
Yes 12 12 - 13 11 11 12 12 12 8 9 12 19 11 12 11
N
No 88 88 - 87 88 88 87 87 87 90 90 87 81 88 88 88
M
Cannot say 1 1 - * 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q69_3. Looking ahead over the next few years, how likely do you think you might decide to sell your home in order to free up money for an essential

need?

Subsample: Those 50yrs+ who own a home and are currently retired and have not (or cannot say if they have) sold home and moved to smaller

home or rental

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
@w ® @ oM ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O *® @O ® G
Total 1741 363 999 379 30 136 198 391 339 268 379 862 878 1741 - 402 148 254 1338
Unweighted Total 1941 337 1330 274 29 117 191 404 435 491 274 1001 939 1941 - 430 161 269 1510
very likely 5 6 5 3 - 8 7 5 6 5 3 5 5 5 - 7 10 6 4
S S
Somewhat likely 14 13 15 11 14 19 10 16 16 12 11 14 13 14 - 14 12 15 14
G G
Not very likely 38 36 38 38 33 30 40 38 39 40 38 37 38 38 - 35 32 37 39
Not at all Tikely 35 36 33 38 50 34 35 34 32 33 38 37 32 35 - 34 41 31 35
M
Cannot say 9 8 8 10 3 10 8 7 8 10 10 6 12 9 - 9 6 11 9
L

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q69_3. Looking ahead over the next few years, how likely do you think you might decide to sell your home in order to free up money for an essential

need?

Subsample: Those 50yrs+ who own a home and are currently retired and have not (or cannot say if they have) sold home and moved to smaller

home or rental

Total

Unweighted Total
very Tikely
Somewhat Tikely
Not very Tlikely
Not at all Tikely

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

1741 270 165 124 648 408 125 966 352 423 1257 416 388 488 490 375 1365 368
1941 247 184 215 659 456 180 1090 399 452 1427 462 173 528 686 554 1516 417

5 7 7 3 5 4 3 5 6 5 5 4 5 7 4 4 5 5
0

14 8 18 11 14 15 17 13 14 14 13 16 12 16 13 13 13 18
B B B B Q

38 37 39 43 35 38 43 38 38 38 38 39 33 38 40 40 39 34
35 36 29 34 37 34 30 35 34 35 35 33 37 30 34 39 35 34

N
9 11 6 10 9 8 7 9 9 9 9 8 13 9 8 5 9 9
P P P

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q69_3. Looging ahead over the next few years, how Tikely do you think you might decide to sell your home in order to free up money for an essential
need?

ﬁubsamp]e: Th?se 50yrs+ who own a home and are currently retired and have not (or cannot say if they have) sold home and moved to smaller
ome or renta

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
mw ® W o . »®»m G W O O ®Ww @wW wm "~ o w
Total 1741 796 715 157 23 195 881 498 - 1741 - 717 661 362 279 452 1010
Unweighted Total 1941 925 784 168 23 197 932 634 - 1941 - 812 729 399 316 518 1107
very likely 5 3 5 12 15 5 6 4 - 5 - 4 5 6 4 4 6
BC
Somewhat Tlikely 14 10 17 20 23 17 15 11 - 14 - 11 15 16 12 14 14
B B
Not very Tikely 38 35 44 29 8 28 40 38 - 38 - 34 42 37 38 37 38
E BDE E F F L
Not at all Tikely 35 47 25 26 31 34 31 43 - 35 - 43 28 30 36 37 33
cD FG MN
Cannot say 9 5 9 13 23 16 8 4 - 9 - 8 9 11 10 7 9
B B GH H

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q69_3. Looging ahead over the next few years, how Tikely do you think you might decide to sell your home in order to free up money for an essential
need?

ﬁubsamp]e: Th?se 50yrs+ who own a home and are currently retired and have not (or cannot say if they have) sold home and moved to smaller
ome or renta

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® O (O] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 1741 1741 - 965 715 1139 302 299 1612 102 250 1475 116 1543 1261 479
Unweighted Total 1941 1941 - 1155 734 1306 325 309 1810 101 267 1656 138 1715 1428 512
very likely 5 5 - 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 7 5 7 5 4 8
(0]
Somewhat Tikely 14 14 - 14 13 14 14 13 13 23 15 14 15 14 14 12
I
Not very Tikely 38 38 - 39 37 39 38 34 38 30 38 38 38 37 39 34
Not at all Tikely 35 35 - 35 34 34 33 38 35 32 30 36 29 36 35 34
cannot say 9 9 - 7 10 8 10 10 9 10 11 8 11 8 8 12
D [0}

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q70_3. Looking ahead as you age, how likely would you be to consider securing the money you need by using some of the equity
in your home to obtain a new or increased mortgage, a housing line of credit, or what is called a "reverse mortgage"?

Subsample: Those who currently own home and want to remain in home as long as they can

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

®w ® O o ;& > G wWw @O O W W m N O ® @ ® G
Total 2825 1274 1157 394 356 447 471 472 387 298 394 1449 1367 2825 - 574 241 330 2247
Unweighted Total 3018 1195 1534 289 361 402 432 498 490 546 289 1581 1432 3018 - 598 242 355 2415
very Tikely 4 4 3 2 5 4 4 3 4 3 2 4 4 4 - 3 3 4 4
Somewhat Tikely 11 15 8 6 15 17 14 8 10 7 6 13 9 11 - 7 7 7 12
CcD HIJK HIJK HIK M PQR
Not very Tikely 29 30 30 27 32 30 28 30 31 29 27 31 28 29 - 31 29 32 29
Not at all likely 45 37 50 59 31 36 43 50 47 53 59 45 46 45 - 51 51 51 44

B BC E EFG EF EFG EFGHI S S
Cannot say 10 14 8 5 17 13 12 9 8 8 5 8 13 10 - 8 9 7 11
CcD GHIJK IJK K L PR

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q70_3. Looking ahead as you age, how likely would you be to consider securing the money you need by using some of the equity
in your home to obtain a new or increased mortgage, a housing line of credit, or what is called a "reverse mortgage"?

Subsample: Those who currently own home and want to remain in home as long as they can

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad VYes No

Total 2825 397 254 199 1088 661 226 1526 609 690 2091 649 532 745 880 668 2167 647

Unweighted Total 3018 362 287 333 1053 682 301 1651 645 722 2278 669 232 761 1132 893 2318 690

very Tlikely 4 5 4 1 4 4 2 4 4 3 4 4 2 4 4 5 3 5
D D M M

Somewhat 1ikely 11 12 14 9 12 9 9 12 10 10 11 9 9 10 12 13 11 12

Not very Tikely 29 34 29 35 29 27 29 29 28 31 30 27 26 29 32 28 29 32
F F

Not at all likely 45 42 47 48 44 46 52 43 49 47 46 46 49 44 43 47 47 40

BE H R
Cannot say 10 7 7 7 11 15 7 11 9 9 9 14 14 12 9 7 10 11
BCG BCDEG K P P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q70_3. Looking ahead as you age, how likely would you be to consider securing the money you need by using some of the equity
in your home to obtain a new or increased mortgage, a housing line of credit, or what is called a "reverse mortgage"?

Subsample: Those who currently own home and want to remain in home as long as they can

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
A ® O o™ B ®» @ W @ O ww W m @ > @
Total 2825 1198 1145 329 79 266 1261 1057 994 1631 198 1209 1060 552 606 795 1424
Unweighted Total 3018 1349 1178 349 79 259 1313 1197 1003 1830 183 1308 1127 581 625 857 1536
very Tikely 4 2 5 7 6 4 4 3 5 3 4 5 3 3 5 3 4
B B ] MN
Somewhat Tikely 11 7 13 17 22 11 11 13 17 7 13 11 10 14 13 12 10
B B B ] J M
Not very Tlikely 29 28 32 28 22 21 31 31 30 30 23 27 33 29 26 32 29
B F F L o]
Not at all Tikely 45 57 39 33 35 54 45 44 35 52 40 49 44 40 44 41 48
CDE GH IK MN P
Cannot say 10 6 11 16 15 11 9 9 13 8 21 8 11 14 12 12 9
B BC B J 13 L L Q

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q70_3. Looking ahead as you age, how likely would you be to consider securing the money you need by using some of the equity
in your home to obtain a new or increased mortgage, a housing line of credit, or what is called a "reverse mortgage"?

Subsample: Those who currently own home and want to remain in home as long as they can

Total

Unweighted Total

very Tikely

Somewhat 1ikely

Not very Tlikely

Not at all Tikely

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D) ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O ™
2825 2825 - 1449 1255 1897 469 457 2553 208 426 2376 250 2465 2105 717
3018 3018 - 1664 1255 2040 508 468 2742 206 449 2546 271 2633 2267 749
4 4 - 3 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 7 4 4 4
11 11 - 10 12 10 10 17 10 25 11 11 18 11 12 9
FG I N P
29 29 - 32 27 29 28 31 30 28 32 29 30 30 30 29
E
45 45 - 46 46 46 47 40 47 30 43 46 34 47 44 48
H H J M
10 10 - 8 10 11 10 9 10 12 10 10 12 10 10 10

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

405



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD51. Wwhich Tanguage is spoken most often at home?
Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
(@) (®) © ® (B) D) (@ (H) (@3] » (K w D] (N) ()] (D) @ (R s
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
English 74 74 71 79 78 75 71 68 73 73 79 72 75 74 72 72 71 73 74
C BC GHIJ] H H H GHIJ L
French 24 23 26 18 19 23 27 28 24 25 18 24 23 23 26 27 28 26 22
D BD K EK EFK EK EK S S S
Chinese/Cantonese/ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mandarin J M
urdu/Bengali/Gujarati/ * * * * 1 * d 1 * * * * * * * - - - *
Hindi/Punjabi
Span-ish * * * - * - - - - * - * - * - - - - %
Oother 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 * 2
B FG M PQR
Cannot say * * 1 * * - * - - 1 - * * * - *

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/overlap Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

406



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD51. Wwhich Tanguage is spoken most often at home?

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680

Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

English 74 94 98 93 95 7 93 71 72 84 100 - 68 72 77 76 74 72
F BDEFG F DF F HI MN MN

French 24 * * * 1 93 6 25 28 15 - 100 27 26 21 19 23 25

BCD BCDEG BCDE J J OoP OoP

Chinese/Cantonese/ 1 3 * 1 1 - - 1 * * - - 2 1 * 1 1 1

Mandarin CDE 1] 0 NO

Urdu/Bengali/Gujarati/ * 1 * * 1 - - 1 * * - - - * * 1 * *

Hindi/Punjabi IJ NO R

Span-ish * - - - * - - * - - - - - - - * *

Other 1 2 1 6 1 1 1 2 1 1 - - 3 1 1 2 1 2
F BCEFG IJ NO NO

Cannot Say * * - - * * - * - - - - * * * * * *

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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QD51. Wwhich Tanguage is spoken most often at home?

Total

Unweighted Total
English

French
Chinese/Cantonese/

Mandarin

Urdu/Bengali/Gujarati/
Hindi/Punjabi

Spanish

Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

E

Fair/
Poor

None

5875
5875

74

24

1960
2119

67

30

CDE
1

2314
2300

74

23

DE

1
BE

*

engh hard
o™ ®
996 436
929 385
79 91
BC BCD
19 5
E
1 %
1 2

2579
2590

72

$80K+ work
(H) (D
1689 2065
1853 2009
77 76
FG J
20 21
1 1
G K
* 1
1 1

F

*

Ret
ired oOther v
@ «
3007 780
3235 616
71 77
J
26 21
IK
1 *
K
2 1

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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xc/

good Good
w
2150 2183
2225 2198
70 73
28 24
MN N
kS 1
L

1 2

1517
1437
81
LM
17

-

*

1543
1558

70

*



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD51. Wwhich Tanguage is spoken most often at home?
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
English 74 75 70 76 73 67 95 78 73 74 74 74 83 72 74 73
C E FH F N
French 24 21 28 22 23 32 5 5 26 5 23 23 13 25 23 25
B GH J M
Chinese/Cantonese/ 1 1 1 * 1 - * 6 - 12 * 1 2 1 1 1
Mandarin D G
Urdu/Bengali/Gujarati/ * * * * * - - 2 - 4 * * 1 * * *
Hindi/Punjabi
S p arn' s h * * * - * - - % %* * - * - k3 * -
other 1 2 1 1 2 d d 8 1 5 1 1 2 1 2 1
C D FG I P
C an not 3 ay % * * * * * * * * * * * - * % *

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD53. which of the following best describes your current marital status:

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Married 50 47 54 49 45 46 50 54 53 54 49 56 43 54 30 1 1 1 69
B EF EF EF M [0} PQR
Common Taw 11 15 9 3 17 14 14 11 8 6 3 11 11 11 11 * * * 16
CcD D HIJK IJK IJK IJK K K PQR
In a partnership but not 1 1 1 * 1 2 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1
Tiving together CcD HIK S S S
Single and never married 14 20 8 3 22 21 16 10 8 6 3 15 12 12 21 35 46 26 5
CcD D GHIJK GHIJK HIJK JK K M N RS PRS S
Divorced or separated 14 14 15 12 13 14 14 16 17 13 12 12 17 12 24 33 33 34 7
EJK L N S S S
widowed 10 3 13 32 1 2 4 10 12 21 32 5 14 9 12 29 17 37 3
B BC EF EFG EFG EFGHI FGHIJ L N Qs S PQS
E
cannot s ay k3 ¥ E3 1 E3 ¥ 3 - ¥ - 1 k3 ¥ E3 ¥ E3 % 3 %

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD53. which of the following best describes your current marital status:
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
(C:Y) ® () ()] (e D) (® (H) @9)] » (K w (D] (N ()] )] @ (R)
Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
Married 50 55 53 58 51 38 56 45 53 58 52 38 48 46 48 58 58 29
F F EF F F H HI L MNO R
Common Taw 11 8 7 7 9 20 8 10 14 12 9 21 11 13 12 8 11 11
BCDEG H K P P
In a partnership but not 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Tiving together
Single and never married 14 12 12 10 13 19 10 17 10 9 12 18 12 14 15 14 4 37
BCDEG 1] K Q
Divorced or separated 14 13 16 13 15 13 15 16 12 13 15 13 13 15 16 12 14 14
1] P
widowed 10 12 10 11 10 8 10 11 10 8 10 9 14 11 8 6 11 7
F J oP oP P R
C anno t 3 ay % l * * * - * % % % * * -
BEF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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QD53. which of the following best describes your current marital status:

Total

Unweighted Total

Married

Common Tlaw

In a partnership but not
Tiving together

Single and never married

Divorced or separated

w1idowed

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

None

5875
5875

50

11

14

14

10

1960
2119
57
CDE
11

10

10

11
DE

2314
2300
50
DE
11

12

15

11
DE

engh hard
m B
996 436
929 385
41 35
13 11
2 *
BE
18 21
BC BC
19 25
BC BCD
7 7
% l

29
GH

27
GH

18
GH

2579
2590

51

11

12

14

10

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
68 52
FG K
14 14
FG J

1 2

J

7 18

J

7 12

4 3

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
52 34 53 51
K N N
9 14 11 13
J N
1 1 1 1
8 24 12 13
IJ
14 21 12 13
1]
16 5 11 9
IK I

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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1517
1437

43

10

16
LM

20
LM

10

17
PQ

12

1543
1558

53

12

14

13

12
16
oP

12
oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD53. which of the following best describes your current marital status:
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Married 50 63 26 58 44 47 50 59 49 59 57 48 41 51 80 -
C E FG I L M
Common law 11 11 12 11 12 13 8 6 12 5 14 11 9 12 18 -
GH H J L M
In a partnership but not 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 -
Tiving together
Single and never married 14 8 26 9 16 14 15 10 13 16 11 14 19 13 - 36
B D H H K N
Divorced or separated 14 9 23 12 17 14 15 14 14 13 13 15 23 13 - 38
B D N
widowed 10 9 11 10 10 9 11 11 10 6 4 11 7 10 - 26
B J K M
Cannot Say % ¥ E3 3 3 ¥ % ¥ % - * - -
D

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD54. How many people currently live in your household, including yourself?
Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

€Y} (B ()] (D) (E) D @ (H) (€9 (@) (K w D] (N) 0 ®) @ (R) (s
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
1 28 24 30 42 22 25 24 27 30 34 42 24 32 26 36 100 100 100 -

B BC E EG EFGH FGHIJ L N

E
2 50 44 60 52 34 44 53 59 60 60 52 54 48 53 42 - - - 71
BD B E EF EFGK EFGK EFGK EF M [0}
3-5 20 30 9 6 41 29 21 12 9 5 6 20 19 20 19 - - - 28
CcD D GHIJK GHIJK HIJK JK JK
F
6 plus 1 2 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 2 - - - 2
D D GIJK JK JK JK JK

Cannot say 1 1 * * 1 1 1 * * * * 1 * * 2 - - - -

C HI N
MEAN 2.1 2.3 1.9 1.7 2.5 2.2 2.1 2.0 19 1.7 1.7 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.5
CcD D GHIJK GHIJK IJK JK JK M (0] PQR

F

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD54. How many people currently live in your household, including yourself?
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No
®w ® O o .®; B G wWw @O O wWw W ™m N O »m @ (R)
Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
1 28 27 27 25 27 33 26 32 25 20 27 33 29 30 29 24 21 46
BCDEG IJ J K P P P Q
2 50 56 48 53 47 52 55 46 54 59 49 53 53 51 49 49 52 46
CE E E CE H HI K R
3-5 20 15 23 19 24 14 18 20 20 18 21 14 15 18 20 26 25 6
BFG F BDFG L M M MNO R
6 plus 1 2 1 2 1 ® ® 1 1 1 1 ® 2 1 1 1 2
FG FG FG L NO R
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 * * * 1
L Q
MEAN 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.2 19 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.2 1.7
F F FG FG F H H L N MNO R

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (

unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD54. How many people currently live 1in your household, including yourself?

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

A

Total 5875
Unweighted Total 5875
1 28
2 50
3-5 20
6 plus 1
Cannot say 1
MEAN 2.1

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh engh hard

engh
1960
2119
26
56

CDE
16

2.0

«©
2314 996
2300 929

28 31

B

51 43
DE

20 23

B BC

1 3

BC

2.1 2.2

BC

436
385

30

41

$30K-
<$30K $80K $80K+ work
™ ()] (H) (D
1155 2579 1689 2065
994 2590 1853 2009
60 27 9 22
GH H
29 56 55 44
F F
10 15 34 32
F FG JK
* 1 1 1
F F J
1 * % *
GH
1.6 2.0 2.5 2.4
F FG JK

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
32 30 28 26
I I
57 42 52 53
IK N N
10 25 19 20
J
1 2 1 1
J
¥ 1 kS w*
1.9 2.2 2.1 2.1

«

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Fair/
Poor

1517
1437
31
LM

46

20

None

1543
1558

26

oON Ow

S



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD54. How many people currently live in your household, including yourself?
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/

Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/

TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e

Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232

Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169

1 28 20 48 24 31 29 30 23 29 20 12 31 33 27 2 72

B D H H J K N 0]

2 50 57 39 54 49 52 47 47 52 37 53 50 41 52 71 17
C E GH J M P

3-5 20 22 12 21 18 18 22 27 18 40 31 18 21 20 26 10
C E F FG I L P

6 plus 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 3 1 3 1 2 1
C F I L N P

Cannot say 1 * * 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 * 1

N 0]

MEAN 2.1 2.2 1.7 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.3 2.0 2.6 2.5 2.0 2.2 2.1 2.5 1.4
C E FG I L P

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD55. Do you or your spouse have any children?

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Yes 71 65 75 85 66 63 66 73 74 81 85 67 75 72 65 52 40 61 79
B BC EFG EFG EFGHI EFGHI L 0 Q PQ  PQR
No 29 35 25 14 34 36 34 27 26 19 14 33 24 27 35 47 59 38 21
cD D HIJK HIJK HIJK IK IK M N RS  PRS S
Cannot say 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 * * * * 1 * 1 1 1 1 3
J L

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD55. Do you or your spouse have any children?

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

71 72 69 74 71 69 74 67 76 76 71 69 76 71 69 68 100 -

F H H NOP
29 27 30 25 28 31 25 32 23 23 28 30 24 28 31 32 - 100
DG I3J M M MN
1 1 1 * * 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 * - -
F

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD55. Do you or your spouse have any children?
Chronic Health
Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/

TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
@w ® W ™M ® ¢ @ H O O W W m W @ w
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
Yes 71 73 72 68 66 57 71 78 68 75 63 74 71 67 66 71 73
DE E F FG IK MN N o] 0
No 29 27 28 31 33 42 29 21 32 25 36 26 29 32 33 29 27

B B GH H ] J L PQ

Cannot say 1 1 * 1 1 1 * * * * 1 * 1 1 1 * 1
C L P P

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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QD55. Do you or your spouse have any children?

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Yes 71 77 58 76 68 71 70 71 71 67 75 70 62 72 80 55
C E L M P
No 29 23 41 24 32 28 30 29 28 33 25 29 37 27 19 44
B D K N 0]
Cannot say 1 1 * * 1 * * 1 * * 1 1 1 * 1
0]

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD56. In the past 12 months, how often have you seen your child or children, whether in person or online?

Subsample: Have Children

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 4163 1974 1603 587 624 670 680 645 550 408 587 1851 2299 3438 725 864 267 594 3288
Unweighted Total 4181 1748 2017 416 578 575 595 640 669 708 416 1961 2214 3582 599 853 291 561 3317
At least once a day 32 44 22 17 60 45 29 26 23 15 17 31 33 32 31 12 10 13 37
CcD D GHIJK GHIJK  IJK JK JK PQR
F
At least once a week 33 26 38 44 18 27 33 34 39 42 44 32 34 35 26 39 29 44 32
B B E EF EF EF EFGH EFGH o] Qs PQS
At least once a month 22 17 26 28 11 16 24 27 23 29 28 23 21 22 22 30 34 29 20
B B E EF EF EF  EFI EF S S S
At Teast once a year 9 7 10 10 6 7 9 9 10 12 10 9 8 8 11 12 16 10 8
B E EF RS  PRS
Never 3 3 2 1 3 2 4 3 3 1 1 3 2 2 6 5 8 3 2
JK N RS  PRS
Cannot say 1 2 1 - 1 2 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 3 2 3 1 1
J N S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/overlap Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD56. In the past 12 months, how often have you seen your child or children, whether in person or online?

Subsample: Have Children

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 4163 600 400 265 1601 972 325 2354 912 897 3090 958 1042 1113 1203 805 4163 -

Unweighted Total 4181 510 413 437 1455 958 408 2375 915 891 3138 943 437 1135 1562 1047 4181 -

At least once a day 32 28 30 31 36 29 34 34 28 30 33 28 29 32 31 37 32 -

BCF IJ L MNO
At least once a week 33 32 28 32 32 39 35 35 35 28 31 39 37 32 32 31 33 -
BCE J J K P
At least once a month 22 21 29 22 21 24 16 21 23 25 22 24 21 22 25 20 22 -
BEG G G H P

At Teast once a year 9 14 11 10 7 7 10 8 10 12 10 7 8 10 9 9 9 -
EF F H

Never 3 4 1 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 1 3 2 3 2 3 -
CF L

Cannot say 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 -

BF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD56. In the past 12 months, how often have you seen your child or children, whether in person or online?

Subsample: Have Children

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
Total 4163 1423 1664 678 288 655 1835 1325 1406 2254 494 1587 1544 1017 733 1089 2341
Unweighted Total 4181 1550 1656 634 244 550 1840 1458 1371 2421 383 1642 1567 963 721 1113 2347
At least once a day 32 26 33 39 37 29 27 41 47 22 38 32 34 29 38 35 29
B BC B FG JK J N Q Q
At least once a week 33 39 33 28 19 31 35 32 27 39 26 36 33 29 34 34 32
CDE DE E IK N
At least once a month 22 24 22 20 19 22 25 19 17 26 20 21 20 26 18 19 25
H IK LM oP
At least once a year 9 8 9 9 12 11 9 7 6 10 10 8 9 10 6 9 10
H H I I 0
Never 3 2 2 2 9 4 3 1 3 2 4 2 2 4 2 2 3
BCD H H L 0
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 5 3 1 d 1 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 1
BCD GH H I LM

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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QD56. In the past 12 months, how often have you seen your child or children, whether in person or online?

Subsample: Have Children

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 4163 2796 636 1914 2058 2825 680 645 3714 300 678 3442 407 3591 2918 1233
Unweighted Total 4181 2959 620 2113 1907 2864 660 650 3761 294 667 3475 397 3624 2979 1194
At least once a day 32 32 32 31 33 30 32 40 29 60 40 31 35 32 34 28
FG I L P
At least once a week 33 36 29 35 32 34 32 29 34 25 32 34 27 34 34 33
C E H J M
At least once a month 22 22 23 24 21 22 23 21 23 9 17 23 21 22 21 24
J K
At least once a year 9 8 10 8 10 9 10 7 10 3 6 9 10 9 9 9
J K
Never 3 1 4 2 3 3 1 1 3 1 4 2 6 2 2 4
B GH N 0
Cannot say 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
B N

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD57. Are you an Indigenous person, that is, First Nations, Métis or Inuk (Inuit)?
Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® O o . > G wWw @O (O wWw W m N O ® @ ® G
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Yes 3 4 2 1 4 5 3 2 3 1 1 2 3 2 5 3 2 3 3
CcD HIJK GHIJK L N
No 96 95 98 98 95 94 97 98 97 98 98 97 96 97 93 96 97 96 97
B B EF EF EF EFG EFG M [0}
Cannot say 1 1 * * 1 1 1 * 1 * * 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 *
CcD HK N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

426



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD57. Are you an Indigenous person, that is, First Nations, Métis or Inuk (Inuit)?

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

3 3 3 3 3 1 5 2 4 4 3 1 5 3 3 1 3 3
F F F H H L NOP P P
96 95 97 96 96 98 95 97 96 95 96 98 94 97 97 98 96 97
BG BDEG IJ K M M MNO
1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 * * 1 1
E F L NO

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD57. Are you an Indigenous person, that is, First Nations, Métis or Inuk (Inuit)?
Chronic Health
Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
@w ® W ™M ® ¢ @ H O O W W m W @ w
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
Yes 3 2 3 5 7 6 3 2 3 2 7 2 3 4 2 3 3
B BC BC GH H J 1J L
No 96 98 97 95 90 94 97 98 97 98 91 97 97 95 97 97 96
DE DE E F FG K IK N Q
cannot say 1 * 1 3 1 * * * * 2 * 1 1 * 1
BCD 1] L L 0

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD57. Are you an Indigenous person, that is, First Nations, Métis or Inuk (Inuit)?
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Yes 3 2 4 2 3 4 2 1 - - 4 3 4 3 3 3
B D GH L
No 96 98 96 97 96 96 97 99 100 100 95 97 95 97 97 96
C E F FG K
cannot say 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 * * * 1 * 1 1 1 1
H

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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QD59.

Subsample: Those who are Non-Indigenous

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins_or cultural backgrounds of the population for
over 100 years to capture the composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses.
Please indicate which of the following categories best describes you.

Living in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® >m® G W @O (O wWw w m (N O P @ ® =
Total 5705 2927 2098 680 909 1013 1006 874 724 501 680 2720 2967 4645 1060 1608 655 944 4068
Unweighted Total 5727 2602 2645 480 864 860 878 887 880 878 480 2806 2913 4815 912 1585 660 922 4119
white 91 89 94 95 86 89 92 94 93 94 95 90 93 92 90 94 94 95 91
B B E EFG EF EFG EFG L S S S
Chinese 3 3 2 3 4 4 3 2 2 1 3 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 3
C HIJ HJ J J J J M
South Asian (e.g., East 2 2 1 * 3 3 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2
Indian, Pakistani, Sri cD IK IK PR
Lankan)
Black 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 * 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
GHK H GH GH N
Canadian 1 1 1 * * * 1 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1 * *
Fili p-l no 1 - 1 % * * 1 * - * 1 % * % 1
FGHJ]
Latin American 1 - 1 1 * - * * - * * 1 * 1 *
C IJ]
Southeast Asian (e.g., * - 1 * * 1 * - - 1 * * - 1
Vietnamese, Cambodian, M PR
Laotian, Thai)
Ara b * - 1 * * % * % - 1 * %* * %* * %
J apanese * * * 1 * ¥ * * * * * * *
west As-ian (e'g' , * - 1 - - % * % - % % ¥ * % *
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)
KO rean * - * * * * - - - * - * - *
Other‘ E3 1 1 1 1 % % % % l l kS E3 kS 1
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 2 1
I I I I N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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QD59.

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means

Total

Unweighted Total

white

Chinese

South Asian (e.g., East
Indian, Pakistani, Sri
Lankan)

Black

Canadian

Filipino

Latin American
Southeast Asian (e.g.,
vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai)

Arab

Japanese

west Asian (e.g.,
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Korean
Other

Cannot say

Subsample: Those who are Non-Indigenous

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins_or cultural backgrounds of the population for
over 100 years to capture the composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses.
Please indicate which of the following categories best describes you.

Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad VYes No
mw ® W m . »®» G W O @O ww @wW m N O - @ (R)
5705 801 562 346 2177 1397 421 3420 1157 1128 4182 1361 1309 1525 1698 1174 4041 1632
5727 700 572 562 1998 1363 532 3444 1153 1130 4262 1326 552 1521 2146 1508 4075 1623
91 88 91 96 87 97 98 89 95 96 91 98 94 95 93 81 92 90
E BCE BCE BCE H H K P oP P
3 6 3 1 4 * * 4 1 * 2 * 2 2 1 6 2 3
CDEFG FG G DFG IJ L MNO Q
2 3 2 * 3 G G 2 1 * 2 - 1 1 2 4 2 1
DFG DFG DFG IJ N MNO
1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 2
BDFG J L
1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 * 1 1 * - 1 1 * * 1
% 2 % 1 - - 1 %* %* 1 _ _ % 2 %* 1
D IJ N NO
* % * 1 ¥ ¥ 1 * * * * 1 * 1 * 1
BCF NO
% 1 * * * - 1 % - % * % 1 * 1
I MNO
% - ¥ * * 3 % ¥ k3 k] - ¥ 1 ¥ E3
NO
% 1 - - * % - * % * * - - * % 1 %
I NO
* 1 - * - * £ * ¥ * - * * ¥ * £
NO
%* * _ 1 %* * 1 1 %* 1 %* 1 1 1 * 1
BCFG L
1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
F H NO N

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

431

(unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



QD59.

Total

Unweighted Total

white

Chinese

South Asian (e.g., East
Indian, Pakistani, Sri
Lankan)

Black

Canadian

Filipino

Latin American
Southeast Asian (e.g.,
Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai)

Arab

Japanese

west Asian (e.g.,
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Korean
Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Subsample: Those who are Non-Indigenous

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins_or cultural backgrounds of the population for
over 100 years to capture the composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses.
Please indicate which of the following categories best describes you.

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
@w ® W oM ® ¢ @ H O O W W m™m W @ w
5705 1928 2255 950 406 1091 2508 1663 2004 2953 725 2097 2125 1458 1088 1499 3118
5727 2085 2249 892 361 946 2525 1825 1950 3183 579 2171 2153 1388 1077 1517 3133
91 93 92 89 91 94 93 88 87 94 93 92 91 92 88 90 93
D D H H I I oP
3 3 3 3 1 2 2 4 4 2 1 2 3 3 5 3 2
E E FG JK L PQ
2 1 2 2 3 1 1 2 3 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 1
B G J
1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1
J N Q Q
1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 * * * 1
* * 1 1 * * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 *
G
% * 1 l * * 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 %
J M
% ¥ 3 1 - 3 1 l % ¥ % l k3 kS 1 k]
G J N
% * 1 % * * * 1 * * % * l
% ¥ 3 1 3 ¥ ¥ % k] % kS kS k3
1 2 * 1 1 * 1 1
F J
1 * 1 2 1 * * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1
BC
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QD59.

Total

Unweighted Total

white

Chinese

South Asian (e.g., East
Indian, Pakistani, Sri
Lankan)

Black

Canadian

Filipino

Latin American
Southeast Asian (e.g.,
Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai)

Arab

Japanese

west Asian (e.g.,
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Korean
Other

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Subsample: Those who are Non-Indigenous

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins_or cultural backgrounds of the population for
over 100 years to capture the composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses.
Please indicate which of the following categories best describes you.

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
5705 3579 1054 2454 2927 3824 962 903 5216 450 868 4784 628 4826 3531 2161
5727 3799 1008 2713 2744 3882 938 898 5258 439 864 4815 622 4855 3610 2108
91 91 94 92 91 98 92 62 100 - 89 92 86 92 91 92
B GH H K M
3 3 1 2 3 * 4 12 * 33 4 2 4 2 3 3
C F FG I L
2 2 1 2 2 * 1 9 * 21 2 1 3 1 2 1
F FG I P
1 2 1 1 * 1 6 * 16 1 1 2 1 1 2
F FG I
1 1 % 3 1 1 ¥ % ¥ 5 ¥ 1 1 ¥ 1
I
% % 1 - l 2 * 6 1 3 1 % 1 %
G I
* 1 * 1 * 1 2 * 4 1 1 * 1
D F FG I
% 1 ¥ 3 3 3 - 2 - 5 % 1 E3 1 3
C F P
% 1 3 3 Y l 1 ¥ 3 l 1 kS
F I
* * e * e " * * 3 * * *
I
% % 3 3 - 1 % 2 1 v 1 % * %
F I N 0
% * * - * * - 1 - * % %
F I
1 * * 1 * 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 *

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD60. which one of the following best describes your background:

Living 1in o
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
You were born in Canada, 68 68 70 57 67 67 71 72 69 66 57 66 69 68 68 69 70 69 67
and both of your parents D D K K JK EFJK K K L

were born in Canada

You were born in Canada, 17 17 14 23 18 16 17 14 14 14 23 16 17 17 17 18 19 16 16
and one or both of your C BC  HIJ FGHIJ

parents were born in
another country

You were born in another 16 14 16 20 15 16 12 13 16 20 20 18 14 16 15 13 11 14 17

country BC G G EGH EGH M PQ

cannot s ay % * ¥ * ¥ * ¥ * * * * * * * 1 % - * *
N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD60. which one of the following best describes your background:

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
You were born in Canada, 68 54 61 75 56 89 85 63 73 74 62 93 71 75 68 54 68 67
and both of your parents B  BCE BCDEG BCDE H H K P oP P

were born in Canada

You were born in Canada, 17 23 23 14 23 5 8 18 14 14 21 3 15 15 18 19 16 17
and one or both of your DFG DFG FG DFG 1J L MN

parents were born in
another country

You were born in another 16 23 16 11 21 6 7 18 12 11 16 4 13 10 15 27 16 16

country CDFG DFG F CDFG IJ] L N MNO

C anho t S ay % 1 - l % % 1 ¥ % - ¥ k3 1 E3 * v * ¥
F opP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD60. which one of the following best describes your background:

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

@w ® W m ® > @ W @O O ww W m™m @ >® W
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
You were born in Canada, 68 68 67 67 68 73 69 62 66 68 72 69 65 69 67 66 68
and both of your parents GH H I M
were born in Canada
You were born in Canada, 17 17 16 16 17 14 16 19 16 17 17 16 17 17 15 18 17
and one or both of your FG 0o
parents were born in
another country
You were born in another 16 15 16 16 14 12 15 19 18 15 11 14 17 14 17 16 15
country FG K K LN
Cannot s ay * ¥ * 1 1 * * * % * _ % % % 1 o) -

BC BC P

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD60. which one of the following best describes your background:

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
You were born in Canada, 68 66 73 67 68 100 - - 72 10 65 68 62 68 67 68
and both of your parents B J M
were born in Canada
You were born in Canada, 17 17 14 18 16 - 100 - 17 16 20 16 20 16 16 18
and one or both of your C L
parents were born in
another country
You were born in another 16 17 13 15 15 - - 100 11 74 16 16 19 15 16 14
country C I N P
C an not 3 ay ¥ w* % E3 v - - - % k3 ¥ E3 - k3 kS
D

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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QD61. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Subsample: Born in another country

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W mM ® M®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 912 434 338 140 138 175 121 116 121 100 140 494 419 749 164 213 73 140 693
Unweighted Total 906 391 412 103 139 145 107 107 140 165 103 491 415 758 148 212 78 134 688
Less than 6 years 2 3 2 - 6 3 1 2 2 * - 2 2 1 6 1 1 1 3
J
6 - 10 years 3 4 1 1 9 1 3 1 * 3 1 2 3 2 4 - - - 3
D GHIJK
F
11 - 24 years 17 26 10 4 38 20 23 13 10 6 4 18 15 15 24 8 8 7 20
D GHIJK IJK IJK N PQR
F
25 plus 77 64 87 95 46 73 72 83 88 90 95 76 78 80 63 91 90 92 73
B BC E E E EFG EFG EFGH o] S S S
Cannot say 1 2 - 1 3 1 1 1 * - 1 1 3 * * - 1
MEAN 43.0 34.1 48.9 56.3 27.4 36.9 37.5 46.0 46.0 55.6 56.3 42.3 43.8 44.1 37.9 49.4 47.2 50.5 41.0
B BC E E EFG EFG EFGHI EFGHI 0 S S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

QD61. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Subsample: Born in another country

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 912 191 92 38 481 79 31 634 144 134 712 50 181 155 256 320 645 264
Unweighted Total 906 164 99 50 459 83 51 625 145 136 721 55 79 143 309 375 650 252
Less than 6 years 2 2 3 6 2 2 2 2 4 2 2 3 1 - 3 3 2 2
6 - 10 years 3 1 7 7 2 - 5 3 1 3 2 - 3 2 1 4 3 2
B 0]
11 - 24 years 17 16 23 9 16 17 19 18 18 11 15 16 6 15 14 27 17 16
M M MNO
25 plus 77 80 63 78 79 80 71 76 78 81 79 80 89 83 82 64 77 78
C C C P P P
Cannot say 1 - 4 * 1 - 3 1 - 3 1 - 2 - 1 2 1 2
MEAN 43.0 42.8 37.9 44.9 44.2 39.9 46.3 41.7 45.2 47.0 45.0 38.1 50.9 45.2 44.8 36.1 43.4 42.0
C H L NOP P P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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QD61.

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Subsample: Born in another country

Total

Unweighted Total

Less than 6 years

6 - 10 years

11 - 24 years

25 plus

Cannot say

MEAN

How many years have you lived in Canada?

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/

TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 1 2+
(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
912 285 375 161 60 144 387 313 363 463 85 311 379 217 193 243 476
906 302 361 159 57 134 378 326 339 492 73 314 368 221 191 241 474

2 1 1 5 4 1 2 2 4 1 2 3 2 1 5 2 1
J Q
3 1 2 3 10 4 2 3 4 1 3 2 3 2 4 4 1
B J
17 12 16 23 29 15 17 18 25 9 26 13 17 21 21 21 13
B B J J L Q Q
77 85 79 69 57 77 79 76 66 89 66 80 76 74 67 72 84
DE DE IK oP
1 1 1 * 3 1 - 1 * 3 2 1 1 3 1 1
43.0 47.7 42.7 39.3 34.8 42.9 44.8 41.0 35.4 50.3 35.6 45.4 42.6 39.9 36.9 40.3 46.8
CDE E H IK N oP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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QD61.

Subsample: Born in another country

Total

Unweighted Total

Less than 6 years

6 - 10 years

11 - 24 years

25 plus

Cannot say

MEAN

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP
Independent T-Test for Means

How many years have you lived in Canada?

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
912 605 141 389 469 - - 912 561 333 141 763 123 747 594 316
906 618 137 406 451 - - 906 573 316 140 757 119 746 598 306
2 1 1 2 2 - - 2 1 5 3 2 4 2 2 2
I
3 2 3 2 3 - - 3 * 7 2 3 5 2 3 2
I
17 15 15 14 19 - - 17 11 28 16 17 25 16 21 10
I P
77 81 79 81 75 - - 77 88 59 77 78 64 79 73 84
E J M 0
1 1 1 1 d - - 1 * 2 2 1 2 1 1 1
43.0 44.5 42.6 45.7 40.7 - - 43.0 50.3 30.8 43.4 43.0 35.3 44.1 41.3 46.2
E J M 0

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

D44_3. Wwhich of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household for 20227

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

mw ® W m ;& ’®» G W @O O «w W m (N O P @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Under $30,000 20 20 19 19 19 21 21 18 20 18 19 15 24 16 35 42 35 46 11

L N Qs S PQS
$30,000 to $60,000 30 24 35 37 21 23 27 37 34 35 37 29 30 29 33 33 36 31 29

B B E EFG EFG EFG EFG N S PRS

$60,000 to $80,000 14 14 15 13 14 12 17 16 16 13 13 16 13 15 12 10 11 8 16
F F F M o PQR
$80,000 to $100,000 10 11 10 7 11 11 12 10 10 12 7 12 9 12 4 5 7 4 13
D D K K K K M (0] R PR PQR
$100,000 to $150,000 12 15 9 10 16 17 11 10 8 9 10 15 9 14 5 3 5 2 16
(@h) GHIJK GHIJK M (0] R PR PQR
$150,000 and over 6 9 3 5 12 9 5 3 3 4 5 9 4 7 2 1 2 1 8
(@h) GHIJK GHIJK I M (0] R PQR
Cannot say 8 7 8 9 7 7 7 7 8 10 9 5 10 7 9 6 4 8 8
F L Q PQ Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

D44_3. Wwhich of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household for 20227

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680

Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

Under $30,000 20 19 14 20 19 22 23 20 20 19 19 22 32 21 17 8 16 29

C C C C C NOP oP P Q

$30,000 to $60,000 30 29 34 33 27 32 31 28 31 32 29 32 35 34 29 19 29 30

E E E H K oP oP P
$60,000 to $80,000 14 14 15 13 14 15 14 14 15 14 14 14 12 13 16 15 15 13
MN M

$80,000 to $100,000 10 11 12 9 11 10 9 11 11 10 11 10 6 11 12 13 12 8
M M MN R

$100,000 to $150,000 12 13 12 13 13 10 11 12 11 11 13 10 4 9 14 22 13 9
F L M MN MNO R

$150,000 and over 6 7 7 6 8 5 2 7 5 5 7 5 2 3 7 16 7 5
G G G FG G IJ L MN MNO R

Cannot say 8 9 7 7 8 7 8 7 7 9 8 8 9 9 6 7 8 6
(0] oP R

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

D44_3. Wwhich of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household for 20227

Total

Unweighted Total

under $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

$60,000 to $80,000

$80,000 to $100,000

$100,000 to $150,000

$150,000 and over

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/

engh

engh

<$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

None

5875
5875

20

30

14

10

12

6

1960
2119

24
17
DE

14
CDE

18
CDE

13
CDE

6

2314
2300

18

33

BE

16
DE

10
DE

11
DE
DE

7

engh hard

o™ ®

996 436

929 385

33 49

BC BCD

35 26
BE

10 7

7 4

8 5

2 2

5 7

2579
2590

67

33

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
- 8

- 24

- 16
K

36 14
JK

42 20
JK

22 12
JK

- 7

Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
21 46 13 19
I 1J L
35 26 29 30
IK
14 11 15 15
K
9 5 12 11
K N N
9 3 15 11
K MN N
4 2 8 6
K MN N
8 6 8 7
I

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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1517
1437
30
LM

29

13

26

16

10

1543
1558

16

28

15



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

D44_3. Wwhich of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your

Total

Unweighted Total

under $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

$60,000 to $80,000

$80,000 to $100,000

$100,000 to $150,000

$150,000 and over

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

household for 20227

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
20 9 40 6 30 21 17 16 20 13 14 21 31 18 8 38
B D GH J K N 0
30 27 33 26 33 29 30 30 30 22 32 29 24 30 28 32
B D J M 0
14 16 10 18 12 15 12 13 15 13 14 15 15 14 17 10

C E G P
10 13 7 15 7 10 11 11 10 14 11 10 9 11 13 6

C E P
12 16 5 19 7 11 14 16 12 19 13 12 10 12 16 5

C E F F I P
6 9 1 9 4 6 9 7 6 10 8 6 4 7 9 2

C E F I M P
8 9 4 7 7 8 8 7 7 9 9 7 6 8 8 6

C P

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

D45. which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.

Living 1in L
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone

Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No

Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Good enough for you and 33 28 37 46 24 29 31 33 37 42 46 38 29 36 21 31 35 29 34
you can save from B BC E E E EFG EFGH EFGHI M 0] R PR R
1t

Just enough for you, so 39 35 44 43 34 35 37 45 44 42 43 39 40 40 35 40 39 41 39
that you do not have B B EFG EFG EF  EFG o]

major problems

Not enough for you and 17 22 13 7 25 21 19 16 12 11 7 15 19 15 24 18 17 19 16

you are stretched CcD D GHIJK HIJK IJK JK K K L N

Not enough for you and 7 11 4 1 13 11 10 4 5 3 1 6 9 5 16 8 7 9 7

you are having a hard CcD D GHIJK HIJK HIJK K K L N

time

Cannot say 3 3 2 2 3 4 3 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 4 3 2 3 3
C H H H L N Q Q Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS
Paired/Overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

D45. which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.
Province Community Size Language Education Have children
cty/ Twn/ HS/ Coll/ univ/

TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
Good enough for you and 33 33 28 33 30 43 28 35 34 28 30 43 27 28 34 47 34 31
you can save from BCDEG J J K MN MNO

1t

Just enough for you, so 39 38 42 36 40 39 40 39 40 42 39 39 39 43 39 35 40 38
that you do not have D oP P

major problems

Not enough for you and 17 16 19 17 18 14 21 16 17 19 18 14 19 18 17 13 16 19

you are stretched F F F L P P P

Not enough for you and 7 11 9 13 9 2 7 8 7 7 9 2 10 7 8 4 7 8

you are having a hard FG F CEFG F F L NP P P

time

Cannot say 3 2 2 2 3 3 4 3 2 4 3 3 4 4 2 2 3 3
HI OoP oP

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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D45.

Total

Unweighted Total

Good enough for you and
you can save from
1t

Just enough for you, so
that you do not have
major problems

Not enough for you and
you are stretched

Not enough for you and
you are having a hard
time

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

5875

5875

33

39

17

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh engh hard

engh

1960
2119

100

«©
2314 996
2300 929

100 -

- 100

436
385

100

<$30K

37

28

GH

18
GH

$30K-
$80K

2579
2590

$80K+ work
(H) (D
1689 2065
1853 2009
53 34
FG K
34 38

K

10 19

J

3 7

J

% 2

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ W W m
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
39 11 47 30
IK MN N

43 32 35 45
IK LN
13 29 13 16
1] L
3 24 2 6
1] L
3 4 2 3

Fair/
Poor

1517

1437

20

38

24
LM

16
LM

None

38

13

1543
1558

41

19

oP

10
oP



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

D45. which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.
Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/

m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Good enough for you and 33 41 21 45 25 34 34 31 34 28 30 34 19 36 37 28
you can save from C E J K M P
1t
Just enough for you, so 39 40 41 40 39 39 39 41 40 40 39 40 35 40 40 39
that you do not have M
major problems
Not enough for you and 17 13 23 11 22 17 17 18 16 22 20 16 24 16 15 20
you are stretched B D I L N 0
Not enough for you and 7 3 12 2 11 7 8 7 7 7 9 7 19 6 6 10
you are having a hard B D N 0
time
Cannot say 3 3 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 2 3 3 3 3 3

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

449



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Language
Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
English 78 78 75 84 82 77 74 73 77 77 84 77 78 78 76 74 72 76 79
BC FGHIJ] FGHIJ PQ
French 22 22 25 16 18 23 26 27 23 23 16 23 22 22 24 26 28 24 21
D D EK EK EK EK EK S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Language

Total

Unweighted Total
English

French

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

78 100 100 100 99 9 98 76 73 87 100 6 74 75 80 83 78 76
EFG FG FG FG F HI L MN MNO
22 - * * 1 91 2 24 27 13 * 94 26 25 20 17 22 24
CDEG CDE J J K oP OoP P

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Language

Total

Unweighted Total
English

French

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/

TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired oOther vgood Good Poor None 2+
A ® O o™ B A @ W @ O ww W m m @ >® W
5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
78 70 78 82 96 76 76 81 79 76 79 72 78 84 71 74 82
B BC BCD FG ] L LM op
22 30 22 18 4 24 24 19 21 24 21 28 22 16 29 26 18

CDE DE E H H I MN N Q Q

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Language

Total

Unweighted Total
English

French

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ can/ other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
m  ® O @ (E) D] ()] (H) (9] @» W W m N O e
5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
78 80 73 79 78 69 96 94 76 95 78 78 87 76 78 76
C F F I N
22 20 27 21 22 31 4 6 24 5 22 22 13 24 22 24
B GH J M

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Social Network Strength Matrix

(Social Isolation x Loneliness)

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
w ® ©@© o™ ® ¢ G H O O w W m N O e @O ® G
Total 5765 2978 2107 680 934 1031 1012 875 739 493 680 2724 3020 4672 1092 1626 652 963 4114
Unweighted Total 5789 2650 2660 479 884 879 887 889 895 876 479 2816 2964 4856 933 1602 660 938 4166
Vvery weak (High) 12 16 9 4 19 16 12 12 8 6 4 11 13 11 18 16 19 15 10
cD D GHIJK GHIJK IJK IJK K L N S S S
weak (Nedium High) 22 25 19 20 26 25 25 21 18 18 20 21 24 21 28 28 31 26 20
cD HIJK IJ HIJ L N S S S
mMiddle 33 32 34 31 31 31 33 33 36 34 31 33 32 33 31 31 31 32 33
F
Strong (Medium Low) 25 21 29 30 19 21 23 26 29 32 30 25 24 26 19 19 16 21 27
B B EF EFG EFGH EFG o] Q PQ PQR
Very strong (Low) 8 6 9 15 5 6 7 8 9 10 15 9 7 9 5 4 6 9
B BC EF EF FGHIJ M o] PQR
E

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/overlap Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Social Network Strength Matrix

(Social Isolation x Loneliness)

Total

Unweighted Total
very weak (High)
weak (Medium High)
Middle

Strong (Medium Low)

very strong (Low)

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5765 806 566 353 2222 1387 431 3433 1180 1151 4261 1352 1326 1542 1721 1175 4099 1637
5789 705 575 580 2030 1356 543 3462 1170 1157 4337 1320 558 1539 2179 1513 4129 1632

12 11 17 14 12 10 14 12 11 11 13 9 15 11 11 11 10 17

BEF F F L NOP Q

22 21 21 20 25 21 19 23 19 23 23 22 23 24 22 21 21 26

FG I P Q

33 31 31 37 33 32 33 32 33 35 32 32 34 33 32 30 33 30

25 25 26 21 23 29 24 24 29 24 24 28 22 24 26 27 26 21
DE HJ K M M R

8 11 5 7 8 8 10 8 8 8 8 8 6 7 9 11 9 5
CDE C C MNO R

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Social Network Strength Matrix

(social Isolation x Loneliness)

Total

Unweighted Total
very weak (High)
weak (Medium High)
Middle

Strong (Medium Low)

very strong (Low)

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

Good/
engh

Just/ Not/ Not/
engh engh hard <$30K

$30K-
$80K

Fair/
Poor

22

33

25

16

33

32
CDE

13
CDE

34 34 20 30
E E
25 18 7 17
DE E
7 3 3 4
DE

$80K+ work
H @O
1658 2024
1829 1978
8 12

J

17 22
33 33
K

29 25
FG K
12 8
FG K

Ret Exc/

ired oOther vgood Good
@ ww W wm
2957 767 2113 2150
3193 608 2196 2169
8 27 6 10
1] L
21 30 15 23
1] L
34 28 33 37
K N LN
28 13 33 24
K MN N
10 3 13 7
K MN N

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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19

30

32
PQ

11
Q

21

35

28

Q



Social Network Strength Matrix

(Social Isolation x Loneliness)

Total

Unweighted Total
very weak (High)
weak (Medium High)
Middle

Strong (Medium Low)

very strong (Low)

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
5765 3582 1076 2484 2974 3906 964 880 5135 431 896 4820 647 4871 3565 2189
5789 3815 1032 2742 2790 3957 942 882 5193 423 892 4854 643 4901 3645 2136
12 9 16 8 14 12 13 10 12 12 13 12 28 9 9 17
B D N 0
22 19 29 19 25 22 22 25 22 25 22 23 28 21 19 28
B D N 0
33 34 30 33 32 32 33 33 33 30 36 32 29 33 33 31
C L
25 28 20 29 22 25 24 24 25 24 20 26 11 27 29 19
C E K M P
8 10 5 10 7 8 7 8 8 10 9 8 3 9 10 5
C E M P

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Experienced Ageism Index - Mean Score

(Q.36_3a,b,c,e,f,g,h: Range 0 to 100)

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
mw ® W o ® m® G W @O (O wWw w m N O P @ ®
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
Low 82 84 81 75 83 83 86 84 80 78 75 83 81 83 76 82 85 80 82
-—- (@h) D JK JK IJK JK (0] R PR
0 to 10 20 24 17 8 23 24 25 19 18 12 8 22 18 20 17 21 25 18 19
(@h) D HIJK HIJK HIJK JK JK K M (0] R PRS
11 to 19 19 21 18 16 22 22 20 19 18 18 16 19 20 20 16 20 20 20 19
(@h) IK K (0]
20 to 29 24 23 25 26 24 21 24 26 23 25 26 24 24 24 22 23 25 21 24
F

30 t0 41 19 15 21 25 14 15 17 20 21 23 25 18 19 18 21 18 15 21 19

B B EF EF EFG EFG Q PQ
High - 42 to 100 18 16 19 25 17 17 14 16 20 22 25 17 19 17 24 18 15 20 18

B BC G EFGH EFGH N Q PQ
Mean 25.6 23.6 26.8 31.1 24.0 23.8 22.9 25.4 27.2 28.5 31.1 24.8 26.3 24.9 28.7 25.5 23.3 27.0 25.6
B BC G EFGH EFGH FGHIJ] L N Q PQ Q

E

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Experienced Ageism Index — Mean Score

(Q.36_3a,b,c,e,f,g,h: Range 0 to 100)

Province community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL  Sub  Vvill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

Total 5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
Unweighted Total 5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664
Low 82 79 81 78 80 89 78 81 83 82 80 89 75 84 84 83 81 83
--- BCDEG K M M M
0 to 10 20 17 17 15 16 30 18 20 20 19 16 30 18 21 19 20 18 23
BCDEG K Q
11 to 19 19 18 16 15 19 24 19 20 19 20 18 24 17 19 20 23 18 22
BCDEG K MNO Q
20 to 29 24 24 26 25 25 21 23 23 26 25 25 21 22 25 26 22 25 22
F F L P MP
30 t0 41 19 21 22 23 20 13 17 19 17 19 20 13 18 19 19 18 20 16
F F F F L R
High - 42 to 100 18 21 19 22 20 11 22 19 17 18 20 11 25 16 16 17 19 17
F F F F F L NOP
Mean 25.6 27.3 27.2 28.2 27.2 20.4 26.8 25.7 25.2 25.8 27.2 20.4 27.9 24.5 25.0 25.3 26.3 23.8
F F F F F L NOP R

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Experienced Ageism Index — Mean Score

(Q.36_3a,b,c,e,f,g,h: Range 0 to 100)

Chronic Health

Income security Household Income work Status Health status Conditions
Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/ $30K- Ret Exc/ Fair/
TOTAL engh engh engh hard <$30K $80K $80K+ work 1ired other vgood Good Poor None 1 2+

(€] (B (9] (D) () (D) (@ (H) » (@))] (9] w (D] (N (V)] )] @
Total 5875 1960 2314 996 436 1155 2579 1689 2065 3007 780 2150 2183 1517 1114 1543 3218
Unweighted Total 5875 2119 2300 929 385 994 2590 1853 2009 3235 616 2225 2198 1437 1098 1558 3219
Low 82 87 82 79 67 75 83 85 86 81 73 87 84 72 91 87 76

--- CDE DE E F F JK K MN N PQ Q
0 to 10 20 23 20 18 8 17 20 21 25 17 18 27 18 13 30 24 14

CDE E E F F JK MN N PQ Q
11 to 19 19 22 21 15 10 17 19 22 22 18 17 22 21 14 25 20 17

DE DE E FG JK N N PQ Q
20 to 29 24 25 23 25 22 22 24 26 25 25 18 23 25 24 23 25 24

F K K

30 t0 41 19 17 19 20 27 19 19 16 15 21 21 16 20 21 13 17 22
BCD H I I L L 0 oP
High - 42 to 100 18 13 18 21 33 25 17 15 14 19 27 13 16 28 9 13 24
B BC BCD GH I 1] L LM o] oP
Mean 25.6 22.9 25.3 27.2 35.0 28.6 25.4 23.7 22.7 26.7 28.8 22.2 25.1 31.0 19.3 23.0 29.0
B BC BCD GH H I 1] L LM 0 oP

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Experienced Ageism Index — Mean Score

(Q.36_3a,b,c,e,f,g,h: Range 0 to 100)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status

sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wdw/
mw  ® W (©)] (E) D) @) (H) (@9 @» & @wW m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
Low 82 85 79 84 81 82 83 78 83 79 79 83 52 86 84 79

-—- C E H H K M P
0 to 10 20 20 21 19 20 20 18 18 20 22 16 20 5 22 20 19

K M
11 to 19 19 21 19 20 20 19 19 20 20 22 19 20 8 21 20 19
M

20 to 29 24 25 22 26 23 24 24 23 25 20 23 24 20 24 25 22

C J M P
30 t0 41 19 18 17 19 19 18 22 16 19 16 22 18 20 19 19 18

FH L

High - 42 to 100 18 15 21 16 19 18 17 22 17 21 21 17 48 14 16 21
B D FG L N 0
Mean 25.6 24.5 26.1 25.2 25.8 25.2 26.0 26.6 25.4 25.8 28.2 25.1 40.5 23.5 24.9 26.8
B L N 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/I]/KL/MN/OP .
Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Experienced Ageism Index - Item Count

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

(Q.36_3a,b,c,e,f,g,h: Number of items “very” or “sometimes”)

Living 1in
Age Age Gender own home Living Alone
Yes/ Yes/
TOTAL 50-64 65-79 80+ 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes Male Fem No
®w ® W oM ® »M® G W GO O «w W m (NN O P @ ® =
Total 5875 3048 2138 689 951 1064 1033 889 743 507 689 2781 3073 4753 1122 1656 670 975 4188
Unweighted Total 5875 2700 2690 485 900 900 900 900 900 890 485 2861 3005 4922 953 1624 673 947 4225
0 29 34 25 17 31 36 35 26 27 19 17 32 25 29 27 31 38 26 28
CcD D HIK EHIJK HIJK JK JIK M RS  PRS
1 24 23 25 25 24 22 23 26 23 26 25 23 24 25 18 22 21 24 25
0 Q
2 21 19 23 23 20 18 20 22 22 26 23 20 23 21 21 21 20 22 21
B EFGI F L
3 11 9 12 15 10 8 9 12 11 13 15 11 11 11 12 10 9 11 11
B B F F EFG
4 7 7 8 9 7 6 7 6 9 8 9 6 8 7 9 7 5 9 7
EH L Q PQ Q
5 4 3 3 7 4 4 3 3 7 3 4 3 6 3 3
BC FGHIJ N
E
6 2 2 2 3 3 2 1 2 3 3 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 2
G G G G G
7 2 2 2 1 3 2 1 3 3 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2
G G
Mean 1. 1.6 1.9 2.1 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.1 1.7 1.8 1.7 2.1 1.7 1.5 1.9 1.8
B BC G FG FG EFG EFGHI L N Q PQ Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGHIJK/LM/NO/PQRS

Paired/overlap T-Test for Means, Paired/Overlap z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
462



2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Experienced Ageism Index - Item Count

(Q.36_3a,b,c,e,f,g,h: Number of items “very” or “sometimes”)

Total

Unweighted Total

0

Mean

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJ/KL/MNOP/QR

Province Community Size Language Education Have children

cty/ Twn/ HS/  Coll/ univ/
TOTAL BC AB MB/SK ON QC ATL Sub  vill Rurl Eng Fre <HS Comp Tech Grad Yes No

5875 829 577 358 2251 1418 442 3499 1201 1175 4327 1381 1376 1566 1746 1188 4163 1680
5875 720 586 584 2054 1380 551 3515 1187 1173 4390 1344 579 1560 2208 1528 4181 1664

29 27 25 23 25 38 28 29 29 28 25 38 27 30 28 28 26 34
BCDEG K Q
24 24 25 21 24 24 23 23 26 24 24 24 20 25 25 25 24 23
M M M
21 21 22 21 22 20 20 21 20 22 22 20 22 20 21 21 22 19
11 11 12 15 11 8 12 11 11 11 12 9 11 11 11 11 12 9
F F F L R
7 8 7 9 9 4 8 8 6 8 8 4 9 7 7 6 8 6
F F F F F L NP
4 3 4 8 3 2 5 3 4 4 4 3 5 3 3 3 4 3
BCEFG F L NOP
2 2 3 2 3 1 3 2 2 3 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 2
F F F L
2 3 1 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 2
CF CF L NO
1.8 1.9 1.8 2.0 1.9 1.3 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.3 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.6
F F F F F L NOP N R

Independent T-Test for Means (unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Experienced Ageism Index - Item Count

(Q.36_3a,b,c,e,f,g,h: Number of items “very” or “sometimes”)

Income security

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

Household Income

work Status

Health status

Chronic Health
Conditions

TOTAL

(©))

Total 5875
Unweighted Total 5875
0 29
1 24
2 21
3 11
4 7
5 4
6 2
7 2
Mean 1.8

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGH/IJK/LMN/OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means

Good/ Just/ Not/ Not/
engh engh hard

engh

«©
2314 996
2300 929

28 26
E E
25 21
DE
21 23
10 12
8 8
B B
4 5
B
2 3
B B
2 3
1.7 2.0
B BC

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

17

21

18
BCD

14
BCD

<$30K

19

20

12

GH

$30K-
$80K

24

21

11

$80K+ work
H @O
1689 2065
1853 2009
29 35
JK

27 24

FG

21 20
10 8
6 6

3 2

1 2

2 3

J

1.6 1.5

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Ret Exc/
ired oOther vgood Good

@ ww W wm
3007 780 2150 2183
3235 616 2225 2198
24 27 35 27
MN N
25 20 25 26
K N N
23 18 21 21

IK
12 14 8 12
I I L
8 8 6 7

I
4 7 3 3

I 1]

2 3 1 2
2 2 2 2
1.8 2.0 1.5 1.7
I 1] L

(unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Fair/
Poor

20

21

14

10
LM

LM

LM

1.2

23
22
13
oP
10

oP

oP

oP



Experienced Ageism Index - Item Count

2023 NIA Ageing in Canada Survey

(Q.36_3a,b,c,e,f,g,h: Number of items “very” or “sometimes”)

Defined Benefit Generation Ethnic-Racial Current Experienced Marital
Home tenure Pension in Canada Background Caregiver Ageism Status
sigl/
Can/ Can/  Other/ Reg/ Rare/ Marr/ Div/
TOTAL Own Rent Yes No 3rd+ 2nd Cntry White oOther Yes No Times never Part Wwdw/
m  ® W (©)] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @» & W m N O ™
Total 5875 3647 1092 2513 3028 3968 978 912 5216 450 906 4913 655 4957 3629 2232
Unweighted Total 5875 3869 1044 2769 2830 4007 953 906 5258 439 900 4924 649 4970 3696 2169
0 29 29 30 27 28 28 27 31 28 34 23 30 10 31 28 29
I K M
1 24 26 23 25 24 24 26 23 24 23 21 24 13 25 25 22
K M
2 21 22 19 23 20 22 22 18 22 17 24 21 17 22 22 20
E H H J M
3 11 11 10 11 11 11 12 11 11 9 13 11 16 10 11 11
N
4 7 7 8 6 8 7 7 7 7 7 11 7 16 6 7 8
D L N
5 4 3 4 3 4 4 2 5 3 4 4 4 10 3 3 4
G N
6 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 8 1 2 3
B N 0
7 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 4 2 6 3 2 9 1 2 3
D F I N
Mean 1.8 1.6 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.8 2.0 1.7 3.2 1.6 1.7 1.9
B L N 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGH/IJ/KL/MN/OP

Independent T-Test for Means

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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(unequal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



